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1. ADAIR, John. Hints on the Culture of Ornamental Plants in Ireland. Dublin: Ponsonby, 1878. 
Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. xiii, 136. Original terra-cotta cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover. 
Ticket of Cavenagh, Bookbinder, Dublin, on lower pastedown. A very good copy. €145  

A scarce book on Irish gardening by a keen gardener with chapters on plants suitable for balconies, city 
squares, botanic gardens, yards, parks, villas, demesnes. He discusses many unusual plants he came 
across in Ireland. 

2. ALIGHIERI, Dante. The New Life. La Vita Nuova. Translated by Dante Gabriel Rossetti. 
Music by Alfred Mercer. Published by George G. Harrap & Co. [1916]. Bound in medieval style 
tooled leather with clasps and bumpers, by G. Bicci, Florence, with a coloured portrait at centre 
of upper cover. Brown and blue patterned endpapers. Minor rubbing to extremities. Top edge 
gilt, others untrimmed. A very good copy. €285  

 
With 14 famous coloured plates, of which 7 are tipped-in, numerous partly tinted illustrations after 
drawings all by Evelyn Paul, occasionally coloured and decorative initials and border decorations, all 
in mediaeval style, printer’s provenance on verso of final unnumbered leaf, music and music-scores in 
text by Alfred Mercer, decorative endpapers.  
Colophon indicates “Imprinted at ye: - . Cheylesmore Presse in ye toun of Coventry by W. W. Curtis 
Ltd: “ 

3. AN ENGLISHMAN [William Whittaker Barry] A Walking Tour Round Ireland in 1865. 
By an Englishman. With large folding map of Ireland to illustrate the “Walking Tour”. London: 
Richard Bentley, New Burlington Street, 1867. pp. xix, [1], 406, [5].  Green cloth, sprig of 
shamrock in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Repair to fold of map. A very good copy. 
Rare. €375  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
William Whittaker Barry went on a walking tour of Ireland in the autumn of 1865. He spent over ten 
weeks traversing twenty out of the thirty two counties, walking upwards of 1,000 miles. He described 
himself as a self-professed “intelligent and well-informed Englishman”. “I reached Castlebar about 
half-past five o’clock ... I took up my quarters at Daly’s Hotel, which is very comfortable though rather 
dear ... In the evening I strolled out to the place. There is a large green lawn in the centre part of the 
town, with a fine avenue of trees leading to the entrance to Lord Lucan’s seat. Here abouts also is 
Armstrong’s hotel, which looks a good one. At the end of the green there is a Methodist Chapel, 
erected under the patronage of the then Lord Lucan, the first stone of which was laid by John Wesley, 
on the 2nd May, 1785.” 

4. [ANGLER’S GUIDE] The Angler’s Guide to the Irish Free State. Compiled by the 
Department of Lands and Fisheries. Illustrated with four folding maps and a large linen-backed 
map of Ireland. Dublin: Stationery Office, 1937. Crown octavo. Second edition. pp. x, 245. 
Original green cloth, title in black on upper cover and along spine. A very good copy. €65  

The large folding Ordnance Survey map depicts rivers, lakes, and fishery districts. Railways shown in 
black. Irish-speaking districts are coloured yellow. 
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5. [AN IRISH C.C.] Dysert-Diarmada [Castledermot]; or Irish Place-Names; Their Beauty & 
Their Degradation. By An Irish CC. Dublin: M. H. Gill and Son, 1919. Medium octavo. pp. xv, 
[1], 151. Modern blue buckram, titled in gilt. Inscribed in pencil on front fly leaf. A very good 
copy. €95  
6. ANON. Collectanea: or, an Assemblage of anecdotes, aphorisms and bon-mots, adapted for 
instruction and amusement; selected from the works of foreign authors of distinguished merit. 
London : Printed by T. Burton, Little Queen-street. Sold by W. Clarke, No. 38, New Bond-Street; 
R. Floyer, No. 456, Strand, opposite Villiers’-Street; and H.D. Symonds, Pater-Noster-Row 
1802. Crown octavo. Modern boards. Early owner’s signature on titlepage. Some dusting and 
some creases. A very good copy. €585  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
7. [ANON] The History of Ireland, from the Earliest Period to the Union with Great Britain: with 
appendix containing original documents, and brief discussion of the Roman Catholic Question. 
Belfast: Printed and Sold by George Berwick ... and William Watson, 7 Capel Street, Dublin, 
1815. Foolscap octavo. pp. xxiv, 370. Contemporary half red morocco on marbled boards; flat 
spine richly gilt, title in gilt on black morocco label. Armorial bookplate of George Ash on front 
pastedown and recent owner’s blind stamp on front flyleaf. An attractive copy. €375  

COPAC locates the QUB copy only. Not in Halkett & Laing. 
Pencil note in QUB copy attributes the work to G. Berwick. 

 
See items 4, 8 & 9. 

8. [AN RÁITHEACHÁN] An Ráitheachán. The Gaelic Quarterly Review. A Magazine of 
National Thought and Action. Language, Pastimes, Music, Arts, Crafts, Literature, Customs, 
Folklore, Industry. Number 5, June, 1937. Dublin: Monument Press for the Proprietors at Croke 
House, Clonliffe Road, 1937. Super royal octavo. pp. 64 (includes adverts). Pictorial wrappers 
printed in green. Edges frayed. A very good copy. €145  

Contents include: Individuality in Painting. By Ben O’Hickey; St. Colmcille’s Poems. By Rev. L.P. 
Murray; Make It or Break It. By Barbar; Roimh an Troid. By Tomás Mac Crabháin; The Lobster’s 
Claw. By Carbary; The IRB in Latter-day History. By Peadar O’Cearnaigh; Little Lad of the Tricks. By 
Lochlinn McGlynn; A Modest Enthusiast. By P.J. Dillon; I Measg na n-Og. By Lugha Lamha Fada; 
Old Time Matches. By Celt. Football Evolution. The “Passing” Craze; Our Hurling Championship. By 
Carbery; Gaedhealachas nó Sean-Aimsearacht. By Filistíneach; A Great Ulster Patriot [Jemmy Hope]. 
By Sean Gallagher; G.A.A. Fixtures for 1937, etc. 

9. ARCHDEACON, M. Shawn na Soggarth, The Priest Hunter; An Irish Tale of the Penal 
Times. Dublin: James Duffy, 1844. First edition. pp. viii, 416. Original blind-stamped cloth. 
Spine professionally rebacked preserving original backstrip. Some minor stains to upper cover. 
Lacking frontispiece, as usual. From the library of Robert Montgomery of Convoy with his 
signature and stamp. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €375  
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No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. Brown 133. Sadleir 60. Loeber A78. NSTC locates only 3 
copies. 
The author was born in Castlebar, County Mayo in 1800. He taught in the academy there and wrote 
several historical novels, all founded on fact.  
Archdeacon is best remembered for the last of his novels, the only one not to have been published by 
subscription, Shawn na Saggart; or, The priest hunter, which appeared from the Dublin catholic 
publisher James Duffy in 1844. This draws on local south Mayo and north Galway traditions 
concerning John O’Mullowny, an early-eighteenth-century apostate catholic and priest hunter, whose 
activities and eventual death at the hands of a priest he is pursuing (after he has murdered another priest 
by pretending to be ill and summoning him to hear his last confession) are interspersed with a standard 
melodramatic plot concerning various young lovers endangered by the workings of the penal laws.  
By 1852 Archdeacon had moved to the village of Belcarra, five miles from Castlebar, where he taught 
a national school with the assistance of his elder surviving son and eldest daughter, Mary. His wife 
appears to have died by this stage and a younger son and two younger daughters were dependent on 
them (the third son having presumably died in childhood). In 1852 Archdeacon suffered from an illness 
(possibly a stroke) which caused his legs to become paralysed. The loss of his earnings, and his 
medical expenses, placed the whole family in financial difficulties, which were exacerbated when his 
elder son died of tuberculosis, leaving the whole family in debt and dependent on Mary’s national 
teacher’s salary of £15 a year. With the encouragement of George Henry Moore and Charles Gavan 
Duffy, Archdeacon applied for assistance from the Royal Literary Fund, but the necessary references 
were still being secured at the time of his death in Belcarra on 7 September 1853. The application was 
subsequently completed on behalf of the family by Mary Archdeacon, who secured a grant of £50. The 
family subsequently moved to England where Mary secured a teaching post in a workhouse and 
endeavoured to secure education and employment for her younger brother and two sisters. 

ORIGINAL SUBSCRIBER’S COPY 
10. ARCHDEACON, Matthew. Legends of Connaught, Irish Stories, &c. Dublin: Published by 
John Cumming, 1839. pp. xvi, 406. Recent maroon buckram, title in gilt on morocco letterpiece 
on spine. A well read copy with occasional light foxing and browning, mild staining. Signature of 
Lyons Carney, Chancery, Castlebar, an original subscriber, on titlepage. A good  copy of an 
exceedingly rare item. €475  

COPAC locates the Cambridge, Glasgow, British Library and TCD copies only. WorldCat 1. Loeber 
A77. Brown 130. 
The author states in his preface that each of the stories are based on fact. There are seven stories in this 
volume: Fitzgerald (based on the life of the notorious George Robert Fitzgerald, executed in 1786); 
The Banshee; The Election; Alice Thompson; M’Mahon; The Rebel’s Grave; and The Ribbonmen. 
Events in Connaught at the close of the eighteenth century. 
His best known work was ‘Shawn na Soggarth’, The Priest Hunter and it is the rarest. Archdeacon died 
in 1853 in destitute circumstances. 
There is an eight page list of subscribers drawn from Dublin, Castlebar, Sligo, Galway, Ballina, 
Westport, Ballinrobe, Newport, Claremorris, Crossmolina, Swineford, Ballaghaderreen, Hollymount, 
Ballyhaunis, Cong, Foxford, Killala, Tuam, Ballinasloe, Clifden, Castlerea, Loughrea, Athlone and 
Headfort. 
The Rev. William H Maxwell, author of ‘Wild Sports of the West’ and William Larminie author of 
‘West Irish Folk-Tales and Romances’ were original subscribers. Other literary notables included: 
Lady Morgan, William Carleton, Daniel O’Connell, Thomas Davis, James Hardiman, and the Most 
Rev. John MacHale 

11. BAGENAL, Philip H. Vicissitudes of an Anglo-Irish Family 1530-1800. A Story of Irish 
Romance and Tragedy. With illustrations and large folding pedigree of the Irish Bagenals. 
London: Clement Ingleby, at the Sign of the Boar’s Head, Great James Street, 1925. Quarto. pp. 
xii, [i], 166, xii. Original orange cloth, titled in black. A very good copy. Very rare. €375  

COPAC locates 9 copies only. 
Sir Nicholas Bagenal or Bagenall (1509-1591) was an English-born soldier and politician who became 
Marshal of the Army in Ireland during the Tudor era. He was born the second son of John Bagenal 
(died 1558), a tailor who served as Mayor of Newcastle-under-Lyme, by his wife Eleanor, daughter of 
Thomas Whittingham of Middlewhich, Cheshire and cousin of William Whittingham, Dean of 
Durham. His elder brother, Sir Ralph Bagenal, was one of Henry VIII’s courtiers. 
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In 1538 Nicholas fled to Ireland to escape justice for killing a man in the Staffordshire village of Leek; 
his two brothers were apparently also involved in this crime. In Ireland he became acquainted with Con 
O’Neill, 1st Earl of Tyrone and on 7 December 1542 the Irish council, at the suit of Tyrone, begged the 
King to pardon Bagenal, who returned to England in April 1544 and took part in the campaign in 
France in the following summer. 
In January 1586 Sir John Perrot complained that Nicholas Bagenal was too old to perform his duties as 
marshal; a feud between Bagenal and Perrot lasted until the lord deputy was recalled. On one occasion 
(15 July 1587) there was an affray between the two in Perrot’s house, where they were both drinking 
heavily. Bagenal was pushed to the ground after lunging out at Perrot. In 1590 Bagenal resigned the 
office of marshal asking for the post to be conferred on his son, Sir Henry. 
The contents include: Sir Ralph Bagenal; Sir Samuel Bagenal; Sir Nicholas Bagenal; The Marshal’s 
Army; Sir Henry Bagenal; The Love Story of Mabel Bagenal and Hugh O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone; The 
Battle of the Yellow Ford; The Barony Idrone, County Carlow; Dudley Bagenal; Colonel Walter 
Bagenal; His Part in the Rebellion of 1641; His Trial; Colonel Bagenal’s Family; Colonel Dudley 
Bagenal in Exile; Mrs Bagenal - Her Second Son George and their Jacobite Adventures; Walter 
Bagenal II; Beauchamp Bagenal; His Further Political Adventures; Beauchamp’s Family and 
Descendants. 
Illustrations includes: Sir Nicholas Bagenal; Bagnall Hall and Cross; Albert Durer’s Sketch of Irish 
Galloglass; Folding Plan of the Battle of the Yellow Ford; Bagenall Arms; Pedigree of the Irish 
Bagenals, etc. 

RARE TRAVEL BOOK 
12. BALCH, William S. Ireland, as I saw it: the Character, Condition, and Prospects of the 
People. New York: Putnam, 1850. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 432. Publisher’s olive green 
blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on professionally rebacked and evenly faded spine. A good copy. 
Extremely rare. €365  

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. Woods 123. 
William Stevens Balch (1806-1887), a celebrated Universalist preacher, was also an evangelist, a 
denominational organizer, journalist, politician, teacher,  historian and prolific writer, noted for 
grammatical and anti-catholic literature.  
In his introduction he states “Of Ireland, to which country the present volume is devoted, little has been 
writtten by American travellers. I therefore venture to supply a work which, I trust, will afford some 
entertainment and instruction relative to a country of the character and condition of which we have 
heard much, but known little. I have sought to embody just enough of my personal narrative to keep the 
reader close by me, and let him know what sort of a companion he is travelling with, that he may form 
a just estimate of the facts and circumstances detailed, and get a clearer insight into the character, 
condition, and prospects of the people”. 
Balch arrived in Ireland on May, 17th 1848, landing at Cork, where “business men appear smart, active 
and well informed” but “lower classes bears the marks of oppressive poverty,” he noted the effects of 
Father Mathew’s temperance movement. He witnesses evicted tenants on the road to Tralee; hears a 
sermon at Tralee Protestant Church; gives a detailed account of household economy of a poor family at 
Tarbert. He was interested in canal travel, Shannon navigation and recommended the use of water-
power on that river, the Lee, the Boyne, the Foyle, and the Erne. 
There is a good description of Limerick where the townsfolk stir at 4a.m. - shops, street market, 
barracks, catholic chapel, protestant cathedral, mercy sisters’ national school, reading-room, poor-
house, Russell’s flour mills. He details his journey across Ireland from Tarbert to Sallins by water. In 
Dublin he visits a shelter for discharged female convicts. He attended the trial of John Mitchel in 
Dublin and gives a detailed description of him and the trial (sixteen pages).  
The tone of the book is anti-catholic but anti-established church as well. He was concerned with 
education and social conditions of the ordinary people, examining the Board of national education, the 
effects of Father Mathew, turf as a fuel, emigration, eviction, bigotry and the role of the landlords. He 
recommends porter and tastes “pure mountain dew (potcheen) from behind Mangerton”. There is much 
stage-Irish dialogue and parallels with American scenery. 

13. BARLOW, S. The History of Ireland, from the Earliest Period to the Present Time; 
Embracing also a statistical and geographical account of that Kingdom; forming together a 
complete view of its past and present state, under its political, civil, literary and commercial 
relations. Two volumes. London: Printed for Sherwood, Neely and Jones, Paternoster-Row; John 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

5 

 

Cumming, and M. Keene, Dublin; and sold by all book-sellers in the United Kingdom. Law and 
Gilbert, printers, St. John’s-Square, Clerkenwell. 1814. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xvi, 476, (2) 
xii, 524. Contemporary full calf, spines divided into six panels by five raised bands, title and 
volume number on contrasting red and green morocco labels in the second and fifth, the 
remainder with a decorative floral tool; corners of board-edges hatched in gilt; comb-marbled 
endpapers. Joints starting, but firm. All edges marbled. A most attractive set. €285  

OCLC 15747642. COPAC locates 9 sets only. 
Illustrated with folding map (a little foxed), portraits of Henry Grattan and The Earl Charlemont, two 
extra engraved titlepages, and a folding view of the Four Courts, Dublin. See illustration. 

 
14. BARNARD, Alfred. The Noted Breweries of Great Britain and Ireland.  Volume I. 
Illustrated. London: Sir Joseph Causton & Sons 1889. Crown quarto. First edition. pp. xvi, 460, 
[40 (adverts)]. Original dark green cloth over bevelled boards. Title  in gilt on upper cover and 
spine, gilt decoration to lower cover; floral pattern endpapers. Previous owner’s signature on 
recto of frontispiece. Manuscript list of breweries working in Burton-on-Trent in 1869, loosely 
inserted. All edges gilt. A few spots of foxing to the prelims. A near fine copy. €485  

Breweries described in great detail. St. James Gate, Guinness Brewery in Dublin, with illustrations and 
43 pages of text. See illustrations above. 

15. [BEAUMONT, Thomas Wentworth] The White Lady, A legend of Artagh. London: 
Metchim and Son [1836]. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. 24. Green printed wrappers. 
Repair to spine. Signature of Thomas W. French, R.M. Omagh, Co. Tyrone, on upper cover. 
Tinted plates of Lough Erritt and French Park plus two additional plates. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare. €675 
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COPAC locates 5 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Patrick French fitzStephen of Galway is recorded as the earliest member of the family to be associated 
with Frenchpark. He died in 1667 and is buried in the ruined priory there. In March 1666/7 his son 
Dominick French of Frenchpark was granted over 5,000 acres in the barony of Boyle, County 
Roscommon, and his grandson John French received a further 2,000 acres in the barony of Ballymoe in 
1677. His descendant Arthur French was created Baron de Freyne in the Irish Peerage on 5 April 1851. 
Arthur French was a member of the Grand Panel for County Roscommon in 1828. The French family 
owned property in Roscommon, Leitrim and Sligo. George French is recorded as owning over 500 
acres in county Leitrim in the 1870s. In the 1870s Lord de Freyne owned 25,436 acres in county 
Roscommon, 4,052 acres in county Sligo and 328 acres in county Galway. At the time of Griffith’s 
Valuation, he was one of the principal lessors in the parishes of Castlemore, Kilnamanagh and 
Tibohine, barony of Frenchpark and in the parish of Cloonygormican, barony of Ballymoe, County 
Roscommon. The Cloonshanville estate, forming part of the French Park house demesne, was offered 
for sale in the Landed Estates’ Court in February 1870. Over 36,000 acres of the French Park estate 
was vested in the Congested Districts’ Board in July 1906. 

16. BECKER, Bernard H. Disturbed Ireland. Being the letters written during the Winter of 
1880-81.  With route maps. London: Macmillan and Co., 1881.  pp. ix, [3], 338, [2 
(advertisement for works published by Macmillan)]. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Mild 
foxing to prelims. A very good copy. Scarce. €275  

With the land war at its height, Bernard Becker, a journalist with the ‘Daily News’ was sent to Ireland 
to report on the distressed conditions of the disturbed districts. Becker claimed to be an “intelligent 
foreigner” with no Irish connections, suitable for the purpose. He confined his travels to the hot-spots 
of the agrarian troubles - Counties Kerry, Clare, Galway and Mayo. The letters are claimed to be 
unbiased descriptive accounts of “a strange phase in national life.”  But he was critical of tenants and 
their demands, sympathetic to landlords and lodged with Richard Stacpoole, one of the largest and 
most unyielding landlords in County Clare. At Lough Mask he praises the courage of Captain Boycott 
who is “garrisoned at home and escorted abroad.” When published ‘Disturbed Ireland’ aroused great 
interest and led to debates on the ‘Irish Question’ in the House of Commons. 
The contents includes: At Lough Mask; An Agrarian Difficulty; Land Meetings; Miss Gardiner and 
Her Tenants; From Mayo to Connemara; The Relief for Mr. Boycott; Mr. Richard Stacpoole; On the 
Fergus; Pallas and the Palladians; Gombeen; In Kerry; The “Boycotting” of Mr. Bence Jones; 
Christmas in County Clare, etc. 
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CLEVER IRISH PEASANTS WITH NO BACKBONE 
17. BENCE JONES, W. The Life’s Work in Ireland of a Landlord who tried to do his duty. 
London: Macmillan, 1880. Crown octavo. pp. xxi, 338, 43 (publisher’s list). Publisher’s green 
pebbled cloth, covers ruled in black, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy. Very scarce. €295  

William Bence Jones owned an estate of 3,800 acres at Lisselane, in the neighbourhood of Clonakilty, 
West Cork. He farmed about 1,000 acres of this himself and the remainder was in the hands of small 
tenant farmers. He was not a popular landlord, and raised rents on his property whenever he pleased; “I 
was under no engagement, expressed or implied, with the tenants, and therefore felt at liberty to make 
my own terms with them, I accordingly let them the land at the highest rent in my opinion it was worth 
to them ... The Irish peasant is clever enough but he has no backbone”. Towards the end of 1880 Bence 
Jones’s tenants asked for a reduction in their rents, he refused, so the Clonakilty branch of the Gaelic 
League went into action. He was boycotted and had to have police protection. He could not sell his 
crops or cattle at the fair in Bandon. 

18. [BIBLE] The Holy Bible, translated from the Latin 
Vulgate, diligently compared with the Hebrew, Greek, 
and other editions in divers languages: the Old 
Testament, first published by the English College, at 
Douay, A.D. 1609, and the New Testament, first 
published by the English College at Rheims, A.D. 1582. 
With annotations, references, and an historical and 
chronological index. With appropriate engravings. The 
whole revised and diligently compared with the Latin 
Vulgate, by the Rev. George Leo Haydock (compiler of 
the notes for the Folio Bible. The inaccuracies of former 
editions, are corrected in the present copy, by the very 
Rev. Dr. Hamill, V.G. Illustrated. Two volumes. 
Dublin: Printed by William Pickering and Son, for 
Thomas Haydock, David Wogan, and John Coyne, 
[1824?]. Large post octavo. Second edition. pp. (1) [2], 
900 (2) [2], 901-1368, 372, [24]. All plates present. 
Contemporary full tree calf, covers framed by a wide 

gilt and blind roll; spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title and volume 
number in gilt on red morocco labels in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt; red 
and gold endbands; yellow splash-marbled endpapers. Spines professionally rebacked preserving 
original backstrip. All edges marbled. A fine set. Extremely rare. €1,250  

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Edition statement transposed from title. Engraved frontispiece to volume 1.  
New Testament has separate title page dated 1824 and separate pagination. 

19. BINCHY, Maeve. Dublin 4. Dublin: Ward River Press, 1986. First edition. Foolscap octavo. 
Pictorial wrappers. Signed presentation copy from Maeve to Kate, dated 8th May, 1982. A very 
good copy. €65  

Contents: Dinner in Donnybrook; Flat in Ringsend; Decision in Belfield;  Murmurs in Montrose. 
20. [BOGG-TROTTER’S GLORY] A Looking-glass for a Tory; Or the Bogg-Trotter’s Glory. 
To the Tune of Hey boys up go we. London: Printed for L.C. [Langley Curtis], 1682. Broadside, 
printed on both sides. Framed and glazed. Exceedingly rare. €1,350  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. WorldCat 5. Wing L 3015. Sweeney 2891.  
A seventeenth-century London street ballad against the background of the “Popish Plot” but with 
verses such as the following that will strike an echo for those who relish their Percy French:   
  “Oh Cram a Chree the times are hard, We know not how to live, 
   If that our Oaths should be debarr’d, And Pope no Money give, 
   Why fait and trote dear Joy we must, With our Potatoes play, 
   And the English would preserve our dust The clean contrary way.” 
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FIRST EDITION WITH PARALLEL ENGLISH TEXT 

21. [BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER IN IRISH] Leabhar na Nornaightheadh 
Ccomhchoitchionn, agus Mhiniostralachda na Saceaimeinteadh, agus Resadh agus Dhearghnath 
na Heaglaise, do reir usaide Eaglaise na Sacsan; Maille ris an Tsaltair no Psalmuibh Dhaibhidh. 
In Irish and English. London: Eleanor Everingham, at the Seven-Stars in Ave-Mary-Lane, near 
Ludgate, 1712. Crown octavo. First Irish edition, with parallel English text. Woodcut of royal 
arms. Bound in modern antique style panelled calf, title in gilt on maroon morocco label on 
spine. Occasional light toning. A very good copy. €3,750  

ESTC T148983. Darlow and Moule 5536. Lynam no. 6. 
This edition of ‘Leabhar na Nornaightheadh Ccomchoitchionn’ was translated by John Richardson 
(1664-1747), the son of Sir Edward Richardson, from Armagh, (see Griffiths’ ‘The Bibliography of the 
Book of Common Prayer 1549-1999’). Educated at Trinity College, Dublin, he graduated B.A. in 1688. 
After ordination he was appointed in 1693 to the rectory of Annagh, a parish in County Cavan, which 
included the town of Belturbet. He was single-mindedly determined to convert the Irish Roman 
Catholics by means of the Bible and liturgy in the native language: “And as our happy Constitution 
stands, both in Church and State, we are ... oblidged to publish the ‘Common-Prayer-Book’ in Irish, 
that the Ordninances of Religion may be administered to them in a known Tongue.”  
Richardson advocated the ordination of Irish-speaking ministers, the distribution of Irish Bibles, 
common prayer books, and catechisms, and the establishment of charity schools. He was grant-aided 
by the new Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge in his project of printing with the provisio for 
distribution in Scotland also. The main body of the text was printed in Moxon’s Irish type. He incurred 
huge money losses in his printing operation, and although recommended more than once for a benefice 
he received only the small deanery of Kilmacduagh. 
The Book of Common Prayer was first translated into Irish Gaelic in 1608, 
In English and Irish printed in parallel columns except for preliminary acts and preface which are in 
Irish only and are printed in roman type; Collects, Epistles, and Gospels, and the Psalter and all 
following up to the Thirty-nine Articles in Irish only and printed in Irish characters. 
Irish text printed in Joseph Moxon’s Irish type cut in 1680, according to T.B. Reed the only Irish fount 
in England until 1800; Robert Everingham had used this type for the second edition of William 
Daniel’s Irish translation of the New Testament in 1681. 
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THE MOST BEAUTIFUL BOOK IN THE WORLD 
THE 9TH CENTURY BOOK OF KELLS FINE FACSIMILE EDITION 
“THE WORK OF AN ANGELIC RATHER THAN A HUMAN HAND” 

22. [BOOK OF KELLS] Evangeliorum Quattuor Codex Cenannensis. [with] The Book of Kells 
M58 Trinity College Library Dublin; Commentary. Two volumes. Lucerne: Faksimile Verlag, 
1990. Large quarto. Limited Edition of 1480 Facsimile copies with Arabic numbering. Large 
quarto; 340 leaves reproduced by Heinz Bigler Atelier “using a specially developed photographic 
technique and vacuum system for faithful rendering from the original”. Full cream kid by 
Burkhardt Bookbinders with 4 raised bands, fully stitched onto double cords. Housed in leather-
bound presentation box also by Burkhardt and designed by Ernst Ammering of Ried im Innkreis, 
embellished with silver-plated mountings and gilt embossing; Authentication certificate loosely 
inserted. Commentary volume with English text, edited by Peter Fox; quarto pp 383; 111 
photographic figures in text. Bound in quarter cream kid with black titles to spine; oatmeal cloth-
covered boards; housed in plain black cloth-covered slipcase. Unobtrusive stamp to Limitation 
leaf to rear and to title page of Commentary: Kindly donated in 2015 to St Mary’s R C Church 
Loughborough by Graham and Mary Embleton. Fine in Fine slipcase together with Fine 
Commentary volume, also in Fine slipcase. A superb copy. €8,850  

 
‘The Book of Kells’ or ‘Codex Cenannensis’ is a manuscript copy of the four gospels in Latin, written 
in Celtic style. Originally it was known as ‘Soisceala Mor Columchille’ or the ‘Great Gospel of 
Columcille’. The book takes its name from the monastery of Kells, County Meath, where it remained 
for centuries. It is the finest example extant of the art of illumination. Giraldus Cambrensis, the 
Norman chronicler, writing in the twelfth century stated: “If you look closely and penetrate the art, you 
will discover such delicate and subtle lines, so closely wrought, so finely curved, so intricately woven 
and so beautifully adorned with colours that are still so fresh, that you will acknowledge that all this is 
the work of an angelic rather than a human hand”, and he concludes “However often and however 
closely I scrutinize it, I am always astounded afresh, and always find more and more to admire in it”. 
The original manuscript was written on vellum which has stood the test of time. ‘The Book of Kells’ on 
offer here is the first complete facsimile limited edition in full colour. Commentary volume edited by 
Peter Fox, Librarian, T.C.D. 
Faithful rendition of the original manuscript MS58 preserved in the Library of Trinity College Dublin. 
The original Celtic gospel with its rich and complex decoration and a wealth of symbolism is widely 
recognised as one of the jewels of medieval book production and this incredibly advanced facsimile 
copy is as close a modern reader may be to handling the real document. 
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23. [BOOK OF FENAGH] The Book of Fenagh in Irish and English, originally compiled by St. 
Caillin, Archbishop, Abbot and Founder of Fenagh, alias Dunbally of Moy-Rein, tempore St. 
Patricii; with the contractions resolved, and ... the original text restored. Carefully revised, 
indexed and copiously annotated by W.M. Hennessy and done into English by D.H. Kelly. 
Together with: Book of Fenagh Supplementary Volume edited by R.A.S. Macalister. With two 
coloured plates. Two volumes. Dublin: Stationery Office, 1939. Quarto. Second edition. pp. (1) 
[iv], x, 439 (2) 115. Modern red mauve buckram, titled in gilt. A fine set. €575  

The Book of Fenagh (Leabar Fidhnacha) is a manuscript of prose and poetry written in Classical Irish 
by Muirgheas mac Pháidín Ó Maolconaire in the monastery at Fenagh, West Breifne (modern-day 
County Leitrim). It was commissioned by Tadhg Ó Rodaighe, the coarb of the monastery, and is 
believed to derive from the “Old Book of Caillín” (Leabar Chaillín), a lost work about Caillín, founder 
of the monastery. Ó Maolconaire began work about 1516.  
Six poems: five on the O’Neills and other families, and one on Caillín. Marginal notes in Irish adorning 
the book are commentaries by the noted Irish antiquarian Tadhg O’Rodaighe (floruit 1700) from 
Crossfield in Fenagh. The Book of Fenagh was used as a source for the Annals of Connacht and the 
Annals of the Four Masters. 
The O’Roddy coarbs and descendants retained the book down to Brian O’Roddy, parish priest of 
Kilronan (Ballyfarnon) in the mid-19th century, upon whose death it was retained by his successors as 
parish priest. It later passed to George Michael Conroy, Bishop of Ardagh and Clonmacnoise, for safe-
keeping, before his successor Bartholomew Woodlock sold it in 1888 to the Royal Irish Academy 
(RIA) for £10. This was on the advice of Denis Murphy, a Jesuit, that the RIA were best able to 
preserve it. Its catalogue number is RIA MS 23 P 26: Cat. No. 479. 
John O’Donovan made a facsimile transcript in 1828, and a manuscript English translation in 1830. 
The first published edition was in 1875, edited by William Maunsell Hennessy and translated by Denis 
H. Kelly from O’Donovan’s facsimile. The Irish Manuscripts Commission published a supplementary 
volume in 1939 with material missing from previous versions. 

24. BOULGER, Demetrius Charles. The Battle of the Boyne. Together with an account based 
on French and other unpublished records of the war in Ireland (1688-1691) and of the formation 
of the Irish Brigade in the service of France. Illustrated with portraits from private collections 
reproduced in photogravure. London: Martin Secker, 1911. Royal octavo. pp. 388. Green cloth, 
titled in gilt on decorated spine. Usual foxing to prelims. A fine copy. €125  
25. BRABAZON, Lord. Social Arrows. London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1887. Crown 
octavo. Second edition. pp. viii, 414, 16 (Advertisement), + errata slip. Green cloth, titled in gilt. 
Presentation slip from the author tipped-in. Binding a trifle worn. A very good copy. €75  

Reginald Brabazon, 12th Earl of Meath, KP, (1841-1929) Irish politician and philanthropist. The 
Honourable Reginald Brabazon was born into an old Anglo-Irish family in London, the second son of 
William Brabazon, 11th Earl of Meath and Harriot Brooke. When his father succeeded to the Earldom 
in 1851, Reginald, now the heir (his elder brother, Jacques, died of diphtheria in 1844), was styled Lord 
Brabazon. He was educated at Eton College and in 1863 joined the Foreign Office as a clerk, and later 
became a diplomat. 
Contents: Open spaces; Associations for the benefit of young men, women, and children; 
Overpopulation - its evils and remedies; The cause of the overworked shop-assistant; Some social 
wants of London; The duty of the church in respect to recreation and literature; The need of national 
industrial and technical training; An appeal to men of leisure; An appeal to men of wealth. 
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26. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Antiphonary 
of Bangor An Early Irish Manuscript in the 
Ambrosian Library at Milan. Part I: A complete 
facsimile in collotype by W. Griggs, with a 
transcription; accompanied by an introduction 
descriptive of the history and the palaeography of 
the manuscript. Part II: Liturgical Introduction to 
the Antiphonary of Bangor. Edited by Warren. 
Two volumes. London: [Printed by Harrison & 
Sons for the Henry Bradshaw Society], 1893. 
Quarto. Black cloth over bevelled boards, gilt 
badge of the Henry Bradshaw Society on upper 
covers. Ex libris St. Aidan’s College, with 
stamps; bookplate of the college on front 
pastedown stamped ‘withdrawn.’ Spines of both 
volumes rebacked.                                       €1,250  

The Antiphonary of Bangor (Antiphonarium 
Monasterii Benchorensis) is an ancient Latin 
manuscript, originally written at Bangor Abbey, 
County Down. 
The codex, found by Muratori in the Ambrosian Library at Milan, and named by him the “Antiphonary 
of Bangor” (“Antiphonarium Benchorense”), was brought to Milan from Bobbio Abbey with many 
other books by Dr Federigo Cardinal Borromeo, Archbishop of Milan, when he founded the Ambrosian 
Library in 1609. 
Bobbio, situated in a gorge of the Apennines thirty-seven miles north-east of Genoa, was founded by 
Saint Columbanus, a disciple of Saint Comgall, founder of the great monastery at Bangor, in County 
Down. Columbanus died at Bobbio and was buried there in 615. This establishes at once a connection 
between Bobbio and Bangor, and an examination of the contents of the codex placed it beyond all 
doubt that it was originally compiled in Bangor and brought thence to Bobbio, although not in the time 
of Saint Columbanus: there is in the codex a hymn entitled “ymnum sancti Congilli abbatis nostri”, and 
he is referred to in it as “nostri patroni Comgilli sancti”. Again there is a list of fifteen abbots, 
beginning with Comgall and ending with Cronan, the fifteenth abbot, who died in 691; the date of the 
compilation, therefore, may be referred to 680-691. 
The actual bearer of the codex from Bangor is generally supposed and stated to have been Saint 
Dungal, who left Ireland early in the 9th century, acquired great celebrity on the Continent, and 
probably retired to Bobbio towards the close of his life. He bequeathed his books to “the blessed 
Columbanus”, i.e., to his monastery at Bobbio.  
Muratori is careful to state in his preface that the codex, though very old, and in part mutilated, may 
have been a copy made at Bobbio, by some of the local monks there, from the original service book. 
The Antiphonary is written in Latin, but contains strong internal evidence of its Irish origin. It is 
written, as regards the orthography, the form of the letters, and the dotted ornamentation of the capital 
letters, in “the Scottic style”, but this, of course, may have been done by Irish monks at Bobbio. 

27. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] Félire húi Gormáin. The Martyrology of Gorman. Edited from a 
Manuscript in the Royal Library, Brussels, with a preface, translation, notes and indices.  By 
Whitley Stokes. London: [Printed by Harrison and Sons for the Henry Bradshaw Society],  1895. 
Demy octavo. First edition. pp. lii, 411. Black cloth over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw 
Society in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Bookplates of Keble College Library and 
Aldenham House on front pastedown, previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A near fine 
copy. €675  

A late twelfth-century metrical text, composed by an Irish abbot. The Félire Húi Gormán, transcribed 
about 1630 by Michael O’Cleary, Chief of the Four Masters. The edition gives the original Middle-
Irish from Brussels, Royal Library, MS 5100-5104, with an English translation, notes and glossary, and 
full indices. About 3450 people are commemorated in the martyrology, which is taken to be the 
product of a reform movement led by St Malachy, aiming among other things at harmonizing the Irish 
calendar more closely with that of the rest of the Western Church. 
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See item 27. 

28. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Irish Liber Hymnorum. Edited from the Mss. with 
translations, notes, and glossary. Illustrated. Edited by J.H. Bernard and R. Atkinson. Two 
volumes. London: [Printed by Harrison and Sons for the Henry Bradshaw Society],  1898. Demy 
octavo. First edition. pp. (1) xxxii, 300, (2) lviii, 264. Minor wear to head and tail of spine. Very 
good. Black cloth over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in gilt on upper cover, 
title in gilt on spine. Bookplates of Keble College Library and Aldenham House on front 
pastedown. A near fine set. €675 

The Irish  Liber Hymnorum  is an eleventh-century vellum manuscript in the Library of Trinity 
College, Dublin, containing a number of hymns and prayers in Latin and Irish which were used in the 
worship of the Early Celtic Church. 
The main text is in large minuscule script and the notes in a smaller hand. Some of the hymns (without 
musical notation) dedicated to Patrick, Brigit and Colum Cille, date as far back as the sixth and seventh 
centuries. This manuscript was used by Mícheál Ó Cléirigh and John Colgan and also by James Ussher 
and James Ware, who probably borrowed it from the Franciscans. It was taken to Louvain and 
remained on the Continent until 1872 when it was returned to Ireland. It was transferred to University 
College Dublin in 2000. 

 
See items 28 & 29. 
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29. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Rosslyn Missal An Irish Manuscript in the Advocates’ 
Library Edinburgh. Edited by Hugh Jackson Lawlor. London: [Printed by Harrison & Sons for 
the Henry Bradshaw Society], 1899. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. vii, 2 [plates], viii-xlvii, 235, 
[4]. Black cloth over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in gilt on upper cover, title 
in gilt on spine. Ex library with stamps. Spine rebacked. A very good copy. €585  

The Rosslyn Missal is a small quarto Irish manuscript written on vellum at Downpatrick or Armagh in 
the late thirteenth or early fourteenth century. Bishop Reeves argued with much learning for 
Downpatrick; Dr. Olden, apparently with more reason, and in the light of evidence unknown to the 
former scholar, for Armagh. See illustration on previous page. 

30. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Martyrology of Oengus the Culdee. Critically edited from 
Ten Manuscripts, with a preface, translation, notes and indices. Edited by Whitley Stokes. 
London: [Printed by Harrison and Sons for the Henry Bradshaw Society],  1905. Demy octavo. 
First edition. pp. lii, 474, 6. Black cloth over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in 
gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Bookplate of Keble College Library on front pastedown. 
A near fine copy. €575  

The Martyrologies are calendars of saints’ days and festivals, with a saint assigned to each day of the 
year. The ‘Martyrology of Tallaght’ was the principal source for ‘The Calendar of Oengus’. Félire 
Óengusso Céli Dé was composed at Tallaght by Oengus the Culdee, (client of God, Culdee) at the 
close of the eight century. It reflects that monastery as the centre of the Culdee reform movement. As 
well as a calendar there is a prologue and epilogue. The author celebrates the triumph of Christianity 
over paganism; Pilate’s wife is forgotten, Tara is deserted, but the Blessed Virgin is remembered, and 
Clonmacnoise is thronged with the faithful honouring St. Ciar. 

31. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Psalter and Martyrology of Ricemarch. Text, notes, indices, 
and plates. Edited by Hugh Jackson Lawlor. Two volumes. London: Bradshaw Society, 1914. 
Demy octavo. First edition. pp. (1) xxxvi, 140, (2) [iv], lxxviii, 9. Black cloth over bevelled 
boards, titled in gilt. Bradshaw Society badge in gilt on upper cover. Spines evenly faded, minute 
wear to head. From the library of the English Church Union - Lord Phillimore Bequest with 
bookplate on front pastedown. €485  

 
The Venerable Bede tells us that in the later part of the seventh century many Angles, of noble and 
simple birth, went to study in Ireland, and were there hospitably received, and provided with, food, 
books and teachers, free of charge. As a result of the Viking invasions, Irish men of learning tended 
more and more to become teachers rather than scholars, and gravitated towards a few great seats of 
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learning, of which the principal were Clonmacnoise and Armagh. Towards the middle of the eleventh 
century Ireland was visited by a Briton of great distinction. Sullien, surnamed the Wise, a native of 
Cardiganshire, in Wales. He spent thirteen years in Ireland, and on his return to Wales he established a 
school of learning. He had four sons, the eldest of whom was Ricemarch or Rhygyfarch who was also 
surnamed like his father the Wise. He composed some verses which are preserved in the Psalter. This 
manuscript is now housed in Trinity College, Dublin, MS. A.4.20.  
Ricemarch tells us that it was written for him by a scribe named Ithael in the Irish hand, and that the 
large illuminated letters were the work of his brother John. The date of the manuscript is between 1064 
and 1082. Little is known of the history of the manuscript from the end of the eleventh century to the 
beginning of the seventeenth century, but it was in the possession of William Bedel, who was Provost 
of Trinity College, Dublin, from 1627 to 1629 and Bishop of Kilmore from 1629 to his death during 
the Irish Rebellion of 1641. This is proven by the fact that his signature appears on folio 2. It was later 
in the possession of Archbishop James Ussher and came to Trinity College with Ussher’s library about 
1665.  
Provenance: From the library of Walter George Frank Phillimore, 1st Baron Phillimore, GBE, PC 
(1845-1929), known as Sir Walter Phillimore, 2nd Baronet, a British lawyer and judge. Phillimore was 
an eminent ecclesiastical lawyer, and mostly practised in front of ecclesiastical and admiralty courts, 
seldom appearing in front of the common law courts. 

THE STOWE [LORRHA] MISSAL 
32. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Stowe Missal. MS. D II. 3 in the Royal Irish Academy, 
Dublin. Two volumes. Edited by George F. Warner. London: [Printed by Harrison & Sons for the 
Henry Bradshaw Society], 1906/1915. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. (1) v, [114 - plates], (2) 
lvii, 9 [plates], 45, 10. Black cloth over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in gilt on 
upper covers, title in gilt on spines. Bookplate of Keble College Library on front pastedown. A 
near fine set. €575 

 
‘The Stowe Missal’ is the oldest Mass-book of the early Irish Church extant. It is so called, not with 
any reference to its origin, but because it was for a short time in the library at Stowe House, the seat of 
the Marquess of Buckingham. Its existence there was first revealed in 1819, when Dr. Charles O’Conor 
mentions it in the appendix to his ‘Catalogue of the Stowe MSS’. Without explaining how it came to be 
in Stowe, O’Conor states that it was discovered somewhere on the Continent by “the late John Grace, 
Esquire, of Nenagh in Ireland, who was formerly an officer in the German service”.  
Sheffield Grace in his family history ‘Memorials of the Family of Grace’ privately printed in 1823, 
mentions a John Grace, Captain of Carabineers in the Imperial Service, died at the Siege of Belgrade in 
1789; and also a John Dowell Grace, Captain of Würtemberg Dragoons, who retired from active 
service in 1776 and died in Ireland in 1811. The latter is described as of Mantua House, County 
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Roscommon, but it is uncertain which of the two, if either, was the John Grace to whom O’Conor 
refers. One can be certain, however, that it came from a member of the Grace family to whom the 2nd 
Marquess of Buckingham was connected through marriage. In 1849 the Stowe MSS were offered for 
public auction by Sotheby’s. Ultimately they were sold privately to the Fourth Earl of Ashburnham, 
and the collection was removed to Ashburnham Place in Sussex, where it remained intact, and still 
distinguished as the Stowe Collection until 1883. By a vote of Parliament it was then purchased from 
the 5th earl for the nation, whereby the manuscripts relating to Ireland were handed over to the Royal 
Irish Academy, where it remains, catalogued as MS D II 3. 
The Stowe Missal (also known as the Lorrha Missal), which is, strictly speaking, a sacramentary rather 
than a missal, is an Irish illuminated manuscript written mainly in Latin with some Old Irish in the late 
eighth or early ninth century, probably after 792. In the mid-11th century it was annotated and some 
pages rewritten at Lorrha Monastery in County Tipperary.  

33. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Bobbio Missal. A Gallican Mass-Book (MS Paris. Lat. 
13246). Text, Notes and Studies. By Dom André Wilmart, E.A. Lowe and H.A. Wilson. Three 
volumes. London: [Printed by Harrison & Sons for the Henry Bradshaw Society], 1917/1924. 
Demy octavo. First edition. pp. (1) vii, 301 [folios], (2) xi, 198, 8 (3) viii, 160, 8 (Bradshaw 
Society list). Black cloth over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in gilt on upper 
cover, title in gilt on spine. Ex libris with labels and neat stamps. A very good set. Rare. €675 

 
The Bobbio Missal was discovered in Bobbio Abbey (in Piacenza, Emilia-Romagna, northern Italy) in 
1686 by the French scholar and Benedictine monk Jean Mabillion (1632-1707). Mabillon published the 
work in 1687 under the title Liber Sacramentorum Ecclesiae Gallicanae, thereby identifying it as a 
Gallican sacramentary, which he suggested had been executed in the Besançon diocese in the late 
seventh century. Since then, the critical importance of the manuscript for the history of the Frankish 
liturgy has come to be universally recognized. Scholars have yet to reach a consensus regarding either 
the origin or the contents of the manuscript, both of which are complex. Recently, a team of researchers 
has suggested that it was a hybrid liturgical production from the early eighth century - one that 
combines a lectionary and a sacramentary, in addition to disparate educational or canonical materials. 
The latter include, for example, the enigmatic Missa pro principe, a votive mass to commend to God 
the legislator before he left to fight; Joca monachorum, collections of puzzles in the form of questions 
and answers; and instructions for the celebration of a mass. The rare portable format of the manuscript 
tends to support the idea of a private compilation, intended for a cleric who used it in a pastoral setting 
during his journeys. In addition to the knowledge about Frankish liturgical practices that the manuscript 
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yields, this unique collection provides valuable insights into the status and training of priests. A few 
reading marks are noticeable in some places, possibly indicating the use of the manuscript in a 
liturgical context. Several scribes transcribed the text in an uncial script enamelled with cursive forms, 
with passages in cursive minuscule. Folios 296-300 are palimpsests: another text has been previously 
copied in light-brown ink, with minuscules and enamelled uncial forms. The manuscript has many 
marginal or contemporary interlinear annotations. Bobbio Abbey was founded by the Irish monk 
Columban in 614. It developed one of the most famous libraries of the Middle Ages. 

34. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] Irish Litanies. Text and translation. Edited from the Manuscripts 
by the Rev. Charles Plummer. London: Printed by Harrison & Sons for the Henry Bradshaw 
Society, 1925. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. vii, 140, 7 (Bradshaw Society list). Black cloth 
over bevelled boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. 
Name erased from front pastedown. A near fine copy. €475  

Thirteen devotional litanies in Irish from a great variety of dates, each edited with an English 
translation on the facing page. 
The MSS are Dublin, Trinity College, MS 1339 (formerly H.2.18, the Book of Leinster); some leaves 
were in Dublin, Franciscan Convent, Merchant’s Quay (now Killiney, Franciscan Library, see Dillon 
A3); Brussels, Royal Library MSS 5100, 2324, 4190; Dublin, Royal Irish Academy, MS 23.N.10; 
23.P.6 (the Leabhar Breac, ‘Speckled Book’, or Great Book of Dun Doighre); Stowe MS B.IV.2; 
Stowe MS D.II.l (Leabhar Uí Máine, the Book of the O’Kellys); Dublin, Trinity College, MS 1285 
(formerly H.1.11); MS 1318 (formerly MS H.2.16, the Leabhar Buidhe Lecain or Yellow Book of 
Lecan); London, British Library, Additional MS 30512; Egerton MS 92; Oxford, Bodleian Library, 
Laud Misc. 610 (SC 1132); Oxford, Bodleian Library, Laud Misc. 615 (SC 784); Rawlinson MS B.512 
(SC 11859). See Kenney, n. 586. 

ROYAL COPY 
35. [BRADSHAW SOCIETY] The Martyrology of Tallaght. From the Book of Leinster and 
MS. 5100-4 in the Royal Library, Brussels. Edited with an introduction, translations, notes and 
indices by R.I. Best and H.J. Lawlor. London: [Printed by Harrison & Sons for the Henry 
Bradshaw Society], 1931. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. xxviii, 262. Black cloth over bevelled 
boards, badge of the Bradshaw Society in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Bookplate of 
King George V on front pastedown. A near fine copy. €685  

The ‘Martyrology of Tallaght’ is the oldest of the three ancient 
Irish calendars of martyrs, being a little older than the ‘Félire of 
Oengus’, composed between 797 and 808, and the ‘Martyrology 
of Gorman’, composed between 1166 and 1174. It was the 
Inishowen historian, John Colgan, who first called it 
‘Martyrologium Tamlactense’ in 1645 to distinguish it from the 
almost contemporary Book of ‘Oengus’. Unlike the 
aforementioned two, it is in prose and aims at completeness, 
giving first the Roman lists for each day, followed by an Irish list 
of Saints. A version preserved in ‘The Book of Leinster’ lacks 
text for over 150 days, but the missing days can be obtained from 
a transcript made by Micheál O Cléirigh, Chief of the ‘Four 
Masters’, which is now in Brussels. They were the principal 
sources used by Colgan in his ‘Acta Sanctorum Hiberniae’. 

36. BREEN, Dan. My Fight for Irish Freedom. Dublin: 
Talbot, 1924. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. xii, 258. 
Recent green cloth, title in black on original upper cover 
within a sunburst. Spine professionally rebacked. Newspaper clippings loosely inserted. A very 
good copy. Rare first edition. €135  

Dan Breen (1894-1969) born near Soloheadbeg County Tipperary, worked as a plasterer and later as a 
linesman on the Great Southern Railway. Joined the Irish volunteers in 1914, and later Quartermaster 
Third Tipperary Brigade. He was co-planner of the Soloheadbeg ambush, staged on the first day of 
Dáil Éireann, 21 January 1919, this was the most significant incident since the Rising of Easter Week 
for it marked the beginning of the War of Independence. With the price of £10,000 on his head, he 
quickly established himself as a daring Republican. 
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See items 36, 37 & 38. 

37. BREEN, Dan. My Fight for Irish Freedom. With an introduction by Joseph McGarrity 
(Philadelphia). Illustrated. Dublin: Talbot Press, n.d. (c.1950s). Crown octavo. pp. xii, 258. 
Green cloth, titled in gilt. In torn dust jacket. A very good copy. €75  
38. BRENNAN-WHITMORE, W.J. With The Irish in Frongoch. Illustrated. Dublin: Talbot, 
1917. Crown octavo. pp. xi, 211. Pictorial papered boards, title on worn printed label on spine. A 
very good copy. Very scarce. €245  

The author founded Ferns Community, Irish Volunteers in 1913, and the following year he was called 
to the Executive Council where he advocated the formation of guerrilla units and agreed to draft an 
instruction booklet on guerrilla tactics. He took part in the rising on Easter Monday 1916 attached to 
General Connolly’s staff. His military post at Sackville Place was burned out by incendiary shell-fire 
and in retreating he was wounded and taken prisoner. 
In Frongoch Internment Camp in north Wales where nearly 2000 Irishmen were imprisoned after the 
rebellion, he turned the camp into the first Military College of the Irish Republican Army, drilling and 
discipline being openly taught. He also gave secret lectures on guerrilla warfare to selected officers. 

39. BUDGELL, E. Esq. Memoirs of the Life and Character of the Earl of Orrery, and of the 
Family of the Boyles. Containing several curious facts, and pieces of history, from the Reign of 
Queen Elizabeth, to the present times: extracted from original papers and manuscripts, never yet 
printed. With a short account of the controversy between the late Earl of Orrery and the Reverend 
Dr. Bentley; and some select letters of Phalaris, the famous Sicilian Tyrant: translated from the 
Greek. The second edition. With engraved portrait frontispiece of Charles Boyle, Earl of Orrery, 
Baron Boyle of Marston & Baron Broghill. London: Printed for W. Mears, at the Lamb in the 
Old Bailey, 1732. Crown octavo. pp. xl, 258, [(2 (advertisement)]. Contemporary full panelled 
calf. Spine and corners professionally rebacked. Name erased and cut from titlepage with paper 
repair. Occasional foxing and traces of old ink stain to margin of titlepage. A good copy. €275  

ESTC T97291. Bradshaw 7332. Gilbert 97. 
Eustace Budgell (1686-1737) English writer and politician was born in St Thomas near Exeter, the son 
of Gilbert Budgell, D.D. by his first wife Mary, only daughter of Bishop William Gulston of Bristol, 
whose sister was wife of Lancelot, and mother of Joseph Addison. He matriculated in 1705 at Trinity 
College, Oxford. He afterwards entered the Inner Temple, and was called to the bar but under the 
influence of Addison chose an alternative career. 
Addison took him to Ireland and got him appointed to a lucrative office. However, when he lampooned 
the Viceroy, he lost his position. 
Budgell assisted Addison with his magazine, The Spectator, writing 37 numbers signed X. In these he 
imitates Addison’s style with some success. Between 1715 and 1727, he represented Mullingar in the 
Irish House of Commons. 
Budgell, who was vain and vindictive, fell on evil days; he lost a fortune in the South Sea Bubble and  
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was accused of forging the will of Dr Matthew Tindal at the expense of his nephew, Nicolas Tindal. 
Disliked by many, Budgell was criticized by Alexander Pope in the Epistle to Dr Arbuthnot and in The 
Dunciad. 
“Budgell had become one of the Grub Street authors.[and] was also protected by the Earl of Orrery, the 
editor of ‘Phalaris,’ who had been arrested on suspicion of Jacobitism in 1722, and was hostile to 
Walpole’s government” [DNB, Vol. 7, p. 225].  
He committed suicide by throwing himself out of a boat at London Bridge. His suicide note famously 
said: “What Cato did, and Addison approved, cannot be wrong. 

40. BUNTING, Edward. A General Collection of the Ancient Music of Ireland, arranged for the 
piano forte. Some of the most admired Melodies are adapted for the Voice. To Poetry chiefly 
translated from the Original Irish Songs, by Thomas Campbell, Esq. and Other Eminent Poets; 
To which is prefixed a Historical & Critical Dissertation on the Egyptian, British and Irish Harp 
by Edward Bunting. Vol:1st. Illustrated with five copper-engraved plates and title. London: 
Printed and Sold for the Editor by Clementi, No. 26 Cheapside, 1809. Folio. pp. [ii], iii, 28, [2], 
72 (double column). Quarter coarse linen on original printed paper boards. Some mild staining 
and fraying to board edges. A very good copy. Scarce. €485  

Edward Bunting (1773-1843), musician and antiquary, was born at Armagh. His father was a 
Derbyshire engineer who came to Ireland to superintend the works at the Dungannon colliery. His 
mother was a lineal descendant of the Patrick O’Quin of the Hy Niall race, who was killed in arms in 
July 1642. At the age of nine he lost his father, and went to live with his brother in Drogheda. His 
extraordinary talents soon showed themselves, and when only eleven years old he was appointed sub-
organist of a church in Belfast. There he became intimate with the McCracken family, who proved his 
best friends all through life. The boy taught music; and it is related that his ears were occasionally 
boxed by irate young lady pupils, who resented his necessary criticisms upon their performances. As he 
grew older, his attention was mainly directed towards the collection of ancient Irish airs, especially 
after 1792, when there was an assemblage of Irish harpers at Belfast; and his life may be said to have 
been principally devoted to this pursuit, for which he was well qualified, were it not for a spoiled, 
dilatory, wayward, and more or less dissipated disposition. 
Bunting’s publications supplied Thomas Moore with many of the airs for his Melodies. His last 
ambition was, as he himself expressed: “as he was the first to give to the world a regularly arranged 
selection of our national airs, to terminate his labours by leaving behind him a complete, uniform, and, 
he trusts, very nearly perfect collection of Irish music”. He died in Dublin, 21st December 1843, aged 
70, and was buried in the cemetery of Mount-Jerome. Moore, in his Journal, speaks of one volume of 
Bunting’s collection as “a mere mess of trash;” but bears testimony to the good-nature and good sense 
with which Bunting hailed his success, dimming, as it inevitably did, Bunting’s hopes of fame from his 
own collections of Irish music. 
Plates dated: Novr. 1809. Music engraved by R.T. Skarratt. With an errata slip. 
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41. BUNTING, Edward. The Ancient Music of Ireland. Arranged for the Piano Forte. To which 
is prefixed A Dissertation on The Irish Harp and Harpers, including an account of the Old 
Melodies of Ireland. Illustrated. Dublin: Hodges & Smith, 1840. Quarto. pp. vi, 100, 7 (plates), 
[ii], xi, 109 (plates). Added titlepage, illustrated in gold and colours. Title in red and black. 
Modern olive green cloth, titled in gilt on red morocco label on spine; original gilt decorated 
cloth with large harp, mounted on upper cover. Light foxing to half-title. A very good and 
attractive copy. €585  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
42. BURKE, Oliver J. The South Isles of Aran (County Galway). London: Kegan Paul, Trench, 
1887. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. x, 112, 44 (publisher’s list). Blue cloth, title in black on 
upper cover and in gilt on spine. Cranmore bookplate on front pastedown. Stamp of St. Ignatius, 
Lower Leeson St, Dublin on the title. Signature of Phillipa Knox on title.  Fine copy. Rare. €385  

Oliver J. Burke, barrister and historian belonged to the ancient and illustrious family of Burkes of 
Castlehacket and later Ower, County Galway. Born at Ower, Headford, he was educated at Trinity 
College, Dublin from 1841, graduating with a B.A. in 1854, the same year he was called to the Irish 
Bar. A member of this family, Don Estevan de Burke, a son of Ulick of Castlehacket was a Knight of 
Santiago in Spain. Oliver also wrote: ‘The Abbey of Ross’ and ‘Anecdotes of the Connaught Circuit’. 
This is undoubtedly the rarest of all Burke’s works. The author traces the history of this mystical island 
from the pre-Christian era to the 1880’s. There are chapters on: Druidism; Antiquities; Flora and 
Fauna; Families; Letters on the Islands by Dr. Petrie; Sir Francis Head, R.F. Mullery, etc.; Statistics; 
Forests, etc. 
Provenance: With Cranmore bookplate and signature of Philippa Knox. Cranmore House, Ballinrobe, 
County Mayo, reverted to the Knoxes immediately after the Famine and was used as a dower house by 
Colonel Charles Howe Cuff Knox for his mother initially. 
The Knox family were originally from County Donegal and in 1778 William Knox married Elizabeth 
Nesbitt of Scurmore, County Sligo. Their son Charles Nesbitt Knox married Jane Cuff, eventually 
heiress to the settled estates of her father James Cuff, Lord Tyrawley of Ballinrobe. 
Col. Charles Knox (1817-1867) was the only son of Charles Nesbitt Knox and Jane Cuff and the first 
member of the Knox family to actually live in Ballinrobe at Cranmore. He married Lady Louisa 
Browne (1816-1891) sister of the Marquis of Sligo in 1839. There is a beautiful stained-glass window 
to their memory in the former Church of Ireland, St. Mary’s. Col. Knox was High Sheriff of Co. Mayo 
in 1860 and Colonel in the North Mayo Militia. Their children were: 1. Charles Howe Cuff Knox, 2. 
Howe James 1843-1910, lived at Cranmore House. 3. Hubert Thomas (1845-1921) the well-known 
Mayo historian, lived at Cranmore House. 4. Philippa (1848-1921) lived at Cranmore House. She 
contributed articles to the ‘Association for the Preservation of the Memorials of the Dead,’ and to 
further publications up to 1910. She recorded some of the gravestones from St. Mary’s Church of 
Ireland, Ballinrobe. 

43. [BURTON, Rev. N. J.] Oxmantown and its Environs; or, some suburban sketches of the 
eighteenth century. Illustrated with two plates: Old Blue Coat Boys School, 1670; The Royal 
Barracks 1706. Dublin: T. O’Gorman, 1845. Foolscap octavo. pp. viii, 206. Original publisher’s 
blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Spine professionally rebacked. Traces of old 
waterstain to cover. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare. €475  

COPAC locates the QUB and Cambridge copies only. 
44. BUTLER, Rev. Richard. Ed. by. Grace’s Annals of Ireland. Jacobi Grace, Kilkenniensis, 
Annales Hiberniae. With original Latin text and English translation on facing pages. Dublin: For 
the Irish Archaeological Society, 1842. Quarto. pp. vii, 182, 2. Blind-stamped cloth. Spine 
professionally restored. Earl of Bective’s copy with his signature on front endpaper. Fine. €375  

The original manuscript belonged to Archbishop James Ussher and is now in Trinity College, Dublin. 
These annals cover the period 1162-1370, and were compiled between the years 1537-1539 by James 
Grace, a Kilkenny man, Prior of St. John, in Kilkenny, and a member of the noted family of Grace of 
Gracefield. 
Provenance: From the library of Thomas Taylour, 2nd Marquess of Headfort KP PC (1787-1870), 
styled Viscount Headfort from 1795 to 1800 and Earl of Bective from 1800 to 1829, an Anglo-Irish 
Whig politician. He was the Member of Parliament (MP) for Meath from 1812 to 1830. 
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45. [CANTILLON, Richard] Essai sur la Nature du Commerce en Général. Traduit de 
l’Anglois. Frankfurt: Verlag Wirtschaft und Finanzen, 1987.  Exact facsimile edition of the first 
edition of 1755. 12mo. pp. [ii], 430, [7 (including limitation page)]. Full mottled calf, spine richly 
gilt; splash-marbled endpapers; coloured endbands; green silk marker. Limited to 1000 numbered 
copies. All edges red. A fine copy. €285  

Richard Cantillon,  (1685?-1734?), financier and economist, was born at Ballyronan, Ballyheigue, Co. 
Kerry, second son of Richard Cantillon, a farmer whose ancestors had been dispossessed under 
Cromwell, and his wife Brigid, daughter of a kinsman, David Cantillon of Kilgobbin, Co. Limerick, 
and his wife Jane, a sister of Sir Daniel Arthur (d.1705), the banker. Richard honed his financial skills 
working for the British army’s paymaster-general during the latter stages of the War of the Spanish 
Succession. Like many Catholics of his class, after the Jacobite defeat at Aughrim, Cantillon looked to 
France for a career and probably lived there for some time before 1708 when he took out French 
nationality. It is a fair presumption that he used his family connections to advance himself in finance 
and banking. Sir Daniel Arthur had three sons, all named Daniel, who had banking interests in London, 
Paris and Madrid. 
 “The most complete and systematic treatise on economics before ‘Adam Smith’s Wealth of Nations’” 
(Mai), “notable for its model building, its analysis of market forces and the role of the entrepreneur, its 
outline of the circular flow of income, and its monetary theory” (ODNB). 

FROM THE LIBRARY OF CHARLES CARROLL OF CARROLLTON 
46. [CARROLL, Charles of Carrollton] Ouvres choisies d’Alexis Piron, précédées d’une 
Notice Historique sur la vie et les écrits de cet auteur. Tome premier. Paris: La Librairie 
Économique, 1806. 24mo. pp. 269. Vol. I (only).   pp. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, flat 
spine divided into five panels by gilt rules, title and volume in gilt on red morocco labels. Upper 
joint split for about halfway; splash-marbled endpapers. An odd volume from a collected edition 
of Piron, with the bookplate of Charles Carroll of Carrollton, a signatory of the American 
Declaration of Independence from Maryland with his bookplate, affixed to the front pastedown. 
Originally engraved in London in 1763 and is described by Ann Van Devanter in ‘Anywhere So 
Long as There Be Freedom’; Charles Carroll of Carrollton, His Family, and His Maryland An 
Exhibition Catalogue (Baltimore, 1975). “Carroll 25 July 1820” is written on verso of front 
endpaper in another hand. Books from Carroll’s library are exceedingly rare. Only two copies are 
recorded at auction in the past 40 years (ABPC, 1955-1998), both in 1982. A very nice copy with 
a magnificent association. €4,750  

 
No copy of this edition located on COPAC. 
Charles Carroll (1737-1832), known as Charles Carroll of Carrollton or Charles Carroll III to 
distinguish him from his similarly-named relatives, was an Irish-American statesman, a wealthy 
Maryland planter, an early advocate of independence from Great Britain and one of the signatories of 
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the American Declaration of Independence. The sole Catholic signer of the Declaration, he is one of 
the Founding Fathers of the United States. Carroll was known contemporaneously as the “First Citizen” 
of the American Colonies, a consequence of signing articles in the Maryland Gazette with that pen 
name. He served as a delegate to the Continental Congress and Confederation Congress. Carroll later 
served as the first United States Senator for Maryland. Carroll was the wealthiest and possessed the 
highest formal education of all of the signers of the Declaration of Independence. A product of his 17-
year Jesuit education in France, Carroll spoke five languages fluently. 
Born in Annapolis, Maryland, Carroll inherited vast agricultural estates and was regarded as the 
wealthiest man in the American colonies when the American Revolution commenced in 1775. His 
personal fortune at this time was reputed to be 2,100,000 pounds sterling; the equivalent to 
£269,884,478 in 2019 (US$376,012,500.71). In addition, Carroll presided over his manor in Maryland; 
a 10,000 acre estate that included approximately 1,000 African slaves (or approximately one-third of 
the approximately 3,000 Catholic slaves in the United States at the time). Though barred from holding 
office in Maryland due to his religion, Carroll emerged as a leader of the state’s movement for 
independence. He was a delegate to the Annapolis Convention and was selected as a delegate to the 
Continental Congress in 1776. He was part of an unsuccessful diplomatic mission, which also included 
Benjamin Franklin and Samuel Chase, that Congress sent to Quebec in hopes of winning the support of 
French Canadians. 
Carroll served in the Maryland Senate from 1781 to 1800. He was elected as one of Maryland’s 
inaugural representatives in the United States Senate, but resigned from the United States Senate in 
1792 after Maryland passed a law barring individuals from simultaneously serving in state and federal 
office. After retiring from public office, he helped establish the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad. He was 
the longest-lived and last surviving signatory of the Declaration of Independence, dying 56 years after 
the document was signed. 
The Carroll family were descendants of the Ó Cearbhaill lords of Éile (Lords of Ely) in King’s County 
(now County Offaly), Ireland. Carroll’s grandfather was the Irish-born Charles Carroll the Settler 
(1660-1720) from Litterluna; he was a descendant of Daniel O’Carroll of Aghagurty Clareen, three 
miles south of Kinnitty, and a clerk in the office of Lord Powis. Carroll left his native Ireland (King’s 
County) around the year 1659, and emigrated to St. Mary’s City, capital of the colony of Maryland, in 
1689, with a commission as Attorney General from the colony’s Catholic proprietor, Charles Calvert, 
3rd Baron Baltimore. 
Charles Carroll the Settler was the son of Daniel O’Carroll of Litterluna. The “O’” in Irish surnames 
was often dropped due to the anglicisation policies adopted by the English administration in Ireland. 
Charles Carroll the Settler had a son, born in 1702 and also named Charles. To distinguish himself 
from his father he was known as Charles Carroll of Annapolis. 
Carroll was born on September 19, 1737, in Annapolis, Maryland, the only child of Charles Carroll of 
Annapolis and Elizabeth Brooke. He was born illegitimate, as his parents were not married at the time 
of his birth, for technical reasons to do with the inheritance of the Carroll family estates. They 
eventually married in 1757. 
The young Carroll was educated at a Jesuit preparatory school known as Bohemia Manor in Cecil 
County on Maryland’s Eastern Shore. At the age of eleven, he was sent to France where he continued 
in Jesuit schools; first at the College of St. Omer in Northern France, and later the Lycée Louis-le-
Grand (Louis the Great College) in Paris, graduating in 1755. He continued his studies in Europe, and 
read for the law in London before returning to Annapolis in 1765. 
Charles Carroll of Annapolis granted Carrollton Manor to his son, Charles Carroll of Carrollton. It is 
from this tract of land that he took his title, “Charles Carroll of Carrollton.” Like his father, Carroll was 
a Roman Catholic, and as a consequence was barred by Maryland statute from entering politics, 
practicing law and voting. This did not prevent him from becoming one of the wealthiest men in 
Maryland (or indeed anywhere in the Colonies), owning extensive agricultural estates, most notably the 
large manor at Doughoregan, Hockley Forge and Mill, and providing capital to finance new enterprises 
on the Western Shore. 
Carroll was not initially interested in politics and in any event Catholics had been barred from holding 
office in Maryland since the 1704 Act seeking “to prevent the growth of Popery in this Province”. But, 
as the dispute between Great Britain and her American colonies intensified in the early 1770s, Carroll 
became a powerful voice for independence. In 1772 he engaged in a debate conducted through 
anonymous newspaper letters, maintaining the right of the colonies to control their own taxation. 
Writing in the Maryland Gazette under the pseudonym “First Citizen,” he became a prominent 
spokesman against the governor’s proclamation increasing legal fees to state officers and Protestant 
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clergy. Opposing Carroll in these written debates and writing as “Antillon” was Daniel Dulany the 
Younger, a noted lawyer and loyalist politician. In these debates, Carroll argued that the government of 
Maryland had long been the monopoly of four families, the Ogles, the Taskers, the Bladens and the 
Dulanys, with Dulany taking the contrary view. Eventually word spread of the true identity of the two 
combatants, and Carroll’s fame and notoriety began to grow. Dulany soon resorted to highly personal 
ad hominem attacks on “First Citizen”, and Carroll responded, in statesmanlike fashion, with 
considerable restraint, arguing that when Antillon engaged in “virulent invective and illiberal abuse, we 
may fairly presume, that arguments are either wanting, or that ignorance or incapacity know not how to 
apply them”. 
Following these written debates, Carroll became a leading opponent of British rule, and served on 
various committees of correspondence. He also played an important role in the burning in Annapolis 
harbour of the Peggy Stewart, a ship which had been carrying tea to Maryland, and was destroyed on 
October 19, 1774 as part of the tea party protests against excise duties enacted by the British 
Parliament in the “Tea Act”. The day of the burning is commemorated in Maryland by a state holiday 
and historical event commemorating the American Revolution, known as “Peggy Stewart Day” on 
October 19. 
Beginning with his election to Maryland’s committee of correspondence in 1774, Carroll represented 
the colony in most of the pre-revolutionary groups. He became a member of Annapolis’ first 
Committee of Safety in 1775. Carroll was a delegate to the Annapolis Convention (1774-1776), which 
functioned as Maryland’s revolutionary government before the Declaration of Independence. In 1776, 
he was selected as a delegate to the Continental Congress. 
In early 1776, the Congress sent him on a four-man diplomatic mission to the Province of Quebec, in 
order to seek assistance from French Canadians in the coming confrontation with Great Britain. Carroll 
was an excellent choice for such a mission, being fluent in French and a Roman Catholic, and therefore 
well suited to negotiations with the French-speaking Catholics of Quebec. He was joined in the 
commission by Benjamin Franklin, Samuel Chase and his cousin John Carroll. The commission did not 
accomplish its mission, primarily because of the failure of the concurrent invasion of Quebec. 
Carroll was elected to the Continental Congress on July 4, 1776, and remained a delegate until 1778. 
He arrived too late to vote in favour of the Declaration of Independence, but was present to sign the 
official document that survives today. After both Thomas Jefferson and John Adams died on July 4, 
1826, Carroll became the last living signatory of the Declaration of Independence. 
His signature reads “Charles Carroll of Carrollton,” to distinguish him from his father “Charles Carroll 
of Annapolis,” who was still living at that time, and several other Charles Carrolls in Maryland, such as 
Charles Carroll, Barrister, or his son Charles Carroll, Jr., also known as “Charles Carroll of 
Homewood.” He is usually referred to this way by historians. At the time, he was the richest man in 
America and had much to lose by identifying himself on the document. Throughout his term in the 
Second Continental Congress, he served on the board of war. Carroll also gave considerable financial 
support to the American Revolutionary War. 
Carroll returned to Maryland in 1778 to assist in the formation of a state government. Carroll was re-
elected to the Continental Congress in 1780, but he declined. He was elected to the Maryland State 
Senate in 1781 and served there continuously until 1800. 
In November 1779 The Maryland House of Delegates moved to pass a bill confiscating the property of 
those who had sided with the Crown during the Revolution. Carroll opposed this measure, questioning 
the motives of those who pressed for confiscation and arguing that the measure was unjust. However, 
such moves to confiscate Tory property had much popular support and eventually, in 1780, the measure 
passed. 
When the United States government was created, the Maryland legislature elected him to the first 
United States Senate. In 1792 Maryland passed a law that prohibited any man from serving in the state 
and national legislatures at the same time. Since he preferred to be in the Maryland Senate, he resigned 
from the U. S. Senate on November 30, 1792. 
The Carroll family were slaveholders and Carroll was himself a substantial and wealthy planter. Carroll 
was opposed in principle to slavery, asking rhetorically: “Why keep alive the question of slavery? It is 
admitted by all to be a great evil.” However, although he supported its gradual abolition, he did not free 
his own slaves. 
Carroll introduced a bill for the gradual abolition of slavery in the Maryland Senate, but it did not pass. 
In 1828, aged 91, he served as president of the Auxiliary State Colonization Society of Maryland, the 
Maryland branch of the American Colonization Society, an organization dedicated to returning black 
Americans to lead free lives in African states such as Liberia. 
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Carroll retired from public life in 1801. After Thomas Jefferson became president, he had great anxiety 
about political activity, and was not sympathetic to the War of 1812. He was elected a member of the 
American Antiquarian Society in 1815. Carroll came out of retirement to help create the Baltimore and 
Ohio Railroad in 1827. In 1828 he commissioned the Phoenix Shot Tower and laid its corner stone, 
which was then the tallest building in the United States until the Washington Monument. His last 
public act, on July 4, 1828, was the laying of the “first stone” (cornerstone) of the railroad. 
In May 1832, he was asked to appear at the first-ever Democratic Party Convention but did not attend 
on account of poor health. Carroll died on November 14, 1832, of an apparent heart attack at the age of 
95, in Baltimore. He holds the distinction of being the oldest lived founding father. He had outlived 
four of the first five U.S. presidents. His funeral took place at the Baltimore Cathedral (now known as 
the Basilica of the National Shrine of the Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary), and he is buried in 
his Doughoregan Manor Chapel at Ellicott City, Maryland. 
Piron’s eighteenth-century comedic stage masterpiece La Métromanie is included in this volume. 

47. [CARTOON] Home Rule for Ireland. Original Cartoon drawn in ink by F. Carruthers Gould. 
Depicts Gladstone hoisting the ‘Home Rule Flag’ wearing a sailor’s outfit with cap titled ‘Liberal 
Party.’ No date, circa 1881. 315 x 270mm. In fine condition.  €675  

 
Francis Carruthers Gould (1844-1925), British caricaturist and political cartoonist, was born in 
Barnstaple, Devon. After working in banking and stockbroking, his skill in caricature was recognised 
and from 1897 he gained regular employment as a political cartoonist. His caricatures were published 
in Truth, the Pall Mall Gazette (1897-3) and Westminster Gazette (1893-1914) where he became 
assistant editor. He also edited his own periodical Picture Politics (1894-1914). He published as F. 
Carruthers Gould and signed his cartoons FCG. 

CASEMENT ON IRISH LANGUAGE & MRS TUBRIDY TEACHER AT CARRAROE 
48. CASEMENT, Roger. Appeal for the Irish School Children of Connemara, to provide for 
them in school and support for the Irish Language. Reprint of a Letter published in the “Irish 
Independent” 18th April 1914. Quarto. Bifolium. pp. 4 (2 blank). In very good condition. 
Extremely rare. €950  
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One copy listed, on WorldCat (Bibliothèque de documentation internationale contemporaine Nanterre, 
France). Concludes with Subscription Form (not filled in). 
“The result of my journey, so far as Carraroe School is concerned, was most encouraging. There a 
complete transformation has been wrought since the daily meal was introduced since September last. 
The excellent schoolmistress (Mrs. Tubridy) presides each midday over one of the happiest schools in 
Ireland. The children are bright and fresh-skinned and clear-eyed, with rosy cheeks and happy smiles ... 
My three companions were greatly struck with the atmosphere at Carraroe School, and the contrast 
between the children there and at the neighbouring schools of Turine (on the Carraroe mainland), of 
Trabane, and Drim (Gorumna), and of Lettermullen is a painful one.” 

  
49. CASEMENT, Roger. Landing of Casement. The Authentic Narrative. Written by Austin 
Stack. A historic document. Tralee: Reprinted from The Kerry Champion, August 31st, 1929. 
Broadsheet. 435 x 275mm. With illustration of Casement reading a book at centre. €595  

Due to the demand of the public the newspaper reprinted this instalment of the landing of Roger 
Casement on the Ballyheigue coast on Good Friday, 1916. 
Casement had travelled to Berlin to seek German aid for the Rising. Clan na Gael, the republican 
organisation of Irish-Americans, connected the rebels with those who had means of support in 
Germany. 
Eventually, a German ship, the Aud, set sail for Ireland carrying 20,000 rifles, which Casement 
considered insufficient for an insurrection. He  travelled to rendezvous with the Aud aboard a German 
submarine and supervise the landing of the arms. 
On Good Friday morning, April 21st, the ship arrived at Banna Strand. Local IRA volunteers had been 
told the consignment would arrive Easter Sunday: it was two days early, and no-one was there to greet 
the shipment of arms. 
British intelligence had intercepted messages between the rebels and the German Embassy in New 
York, and they knew the ship bearing arms was coming. They captured Casement, weak from malaria, 
at McKenna’s Fort at Ardfert near the strand, and then brought him to London to try him for treason. 
The Aud was approached by three English destroyers and ordered to sail in custody to Cork Harbour, 
where it was scuttled by its Captain. The arms never made it to the Volunteers, with significant 
consequences for the Rising. 

50. [CASEMENT, Roger] Sir Roger Casement’s Last Speech from the Dock Done into Verse. 
The Ideal Recitation for Volunteers. Single sheet, newspaper folio, 49.5 x 33cms, printed one 
side only in four columns, within black borders. Passed by Censor. Dublin: Independent 
Newspapers, 111 Middle Abbey St.  No date, circa 1918. With a drawing of Casement in the 
dock. ‘The Last Speech of Robert Emmet is published uniform with this sheet, in the same metre 
and same price – Two pence’. A very good copy, mounted with protective mylar. Very rare in 
this condition. €1,650 
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‘The last speech of Sir Roger Casement is the only authentic apology of the men of Easter Week ... 
upon being asked, if he had anything to say .. read the following statement, which for recitation 
purposes has been turned into verse, the author having managed .. not only to paraphrase almost every 
single sentence of the original, but to catch the spirit of the thoughts in the flow of the rhythm ...  
‘My Lords and English Jurymen -  I understand - There is a law and custom in your land,- Whenever 
you condemn a man to death,- That he has privilege, with dying breath, Guilty, to plead for mercy or 
deny -The charge if innocent ... Sirs, I refuse to plead to foreigners : but claim- The natural right to 
vindicate my name. You may condemn me by your English laws :The victory will be mine, my Lords, 
not yours. I owe you no allegiance, nor your throne; No race can call me traitor save my own  ...’ 
and so on, for about 300 lines of broadly Shakespearean blank verse, closely following the lines of 
Casement’s actual speech, after which he was duly condemned to hang. The speech makes no reference 
to the notorious Diaries, which were being circulated to opinion-formers before and during the trial. 
These versions have been ascribed to Sean (John Francis) McEntee [1889-1984], a Belfast-born 
Volunteer and later a long serving Fianna Fail Minister, who in his youth was a promising poet (see his 
Poems, 1918). We cannot vouch for the attribution, but it is plausible.    
The publication marks a remarkable change of policy for Independent Newspapers, which in the days 
after the Rising had continued to call for more executions. 

51. CASEMENT, Roger. Some Poems of Roger Casement. With portrait frontispiece. Dublin: 
The Talbot Press, & London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1918. Square octavo. pp. xviii, 26. Original 
decorated wrappers. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy. Scarce. €295  

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
Roger Casement (1864-1916) was born in Sandycove, Dublin. Both his parents died when he was 
young and he was raised by an aunt in Ulster and educated at Ballymena Academy. He was employed 
in the British Consular Service from 1895 to 1913, from which position he exposed cruelties in the 
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Congo and on the rubber plantations of Brazil, where he was Consul-General. Knighted in 1911, a year 
later he joined the Irish Volunteer movement. In 1914 after joining Sinn Féin, he went to Germany 
looking for arms. In April 1916 the Germans despatched  the ‘Aud’, with a cargo of arms to be landed 
in Kerry for use in the Easter Rising. Casement followed in a submarine and landed on Banna Strand 
where he was captured, taken to London and tried and hanged for high treason. 
Loosely inserted is a newspaper clipping [Reynolds News, April, 21, 1940] with a lengthy article by 
George Godwin ‘ Why Was Sir Roger Casement Hanged for Treason?’ 

52. CASEMENT, Roger. Official Programme of Unveiling of Banna Strand Memorial. 28th 
July, 1968. Charleville: Oriel Press, 1968. pp. 44. Illustrated wrappers. A good copy. Scarce. €75  

 
See items 52, 53 & 54. 

53. CASWAY, Jerrold I. Owen Roe O’Neill and the Struggle for Catholic Ireland. Illustrated. 
Philadelphia: U.P., 1984. Medium octavo. pp. xiv, 353. Green papered boards, titled in gilt. A 
near fine copy in very good dust jacket with glassine wrapper. €125  

This biography provides a full account of the life of Owen Roe O’Neill - a member of the contingent of 
Irish nobility that fled Ireland in 1604 in the wake of the Elizabethan wars. Tracing O’Neill’s thirty 
years exile on the Continent where he served with distinction in the Spanish Service, where he was 
known as Don Eugenio O’Neill, and before long rose to the rank of Colonel. In June 1642 he sailed 
from Dunkirk with his sons Henry, Bryan and Con; O’Cahan, O’Byrne, O’Dogherty, Gerald Fitzgerald 
and many more of his countrymen were anxious to join in the struggle. They dropped anchor off 
Castledoe, County Donegal towards the end of July. Sir Felim O’Neill, with 1,500 men escorted him to 
Charlemont, where he was invested with supreme command in Ulster. The English General, Leslie, 
wrote that he was sorry that a person of his reputation and experience abroad should come to Ireland 
for such a bad cause and begged him to return whence he came, whereupon O’Neill replied “he had 
more reason to come to relieve the deplorable state of his country, than Leslie had to march at the head 
of an army to England against his own King”. 

54. [CELTIA] Celtia: A Pan-Celtic Monthly Magazine. Vol I. No. I. January, 1901 - Vol. III. 
No. 5. May-June, 1903. Twenty-eight issues only. Dublin: Printed by Falconer and Irish 
Wheelman Co., for the Celtic Association, 1901/1903. Quarto. Original printed stapled wrappers. 
A very good run of this scarce journal. €275  

The first major Pan-Celtic Congress was organised by Edmund Edward Fournier d’Albe and Bernard 
FitzPatrick, 2nd Baron Castletown, under the auspices of their Celtic Association and was held in 
August 1901 in Dublin. This had followed on from an earlier sentiment of pan-Celtic feeling at the 
National Eisteddfod of Wales, held in Liverpool in 1900. Another influence was Fournier’s attendance 
at Feis Ceoil in the late 1890s, which drew musicians from the different Celtic nations. The two leaders 
formed somewhat of an idiosyncratic pair; Fournier, of French parentage embraced an ardent 
Hibernophilia and learned the Irish language, while FitzPatrick descended from ancient Irish royalty 
(the Mac Giolla Phádraig of Osraige), but was serving in the British Army and had earlier been a 
Conservative MP (indeed, the original Pan-Celtic Congress was delayed for a year because of the 
Second Boer War). 
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Opinion in the Gaelic League was divided and though they elected not to send an official 
representative, some members did attend Congress meetings (including Douglas Hyde, Patrick Pearse 
and Michael Davitt). More enthusiastic was Lady Gregory, who imagined an Ireland-led “Pan-Celtic 
Empire”, while William Butler Yeats also attended the Dublin meeting. Prominent Gaelic League 
activists such as Pearse, Edward Martyn, John St. Clair Boyd, Thomas William Rolleston, Thomas 
O’Neill Russell, Maxwell Henry Close and William Gibson all made financial contributions to the Pan-
Celtic Congress. The main intellectual organ of the Celtic Association was Celtia: A Pan-Celtic 
Monthly Magazine, edited by Fournier, which ran from January 1901 until 1904 and was briefly 
revived in 1907 before finally ending for good in May 1908. Its inception was welcomed by Breton 
François Jaffrennou. David Lloyd George, who would later to go on to be the Prime Minister of the 
United Kingdom, delivered a speech at the 1904 Celtic Congress. 

55. CHATTERTON, Lady. Rambles in the South of Ireland during the year 1838. With eight 
lithographic plates and numerous engravings. Two volumes. London: Saunders, 1839. Foolscap 
octavo. First edition. pp. (1) xi, [1], 312, (2) vi, [1], 328. Modern half calf on marbled boards, 
title in gilt on double black morocco labels on spine. A very good set. Extremely rare. €475 

 
COPAC locates 3 sets only of the first edition. Elmes and Hewson 2012. 
Lady Henrietta Chatterton (1806-76), author, was born in Piccadilly, the only child of Rev. Lascelles 
Iremonger, prebendary of Winchester. She married in 1824 Sir William Abraham Chatterton, of Castle 
Mahon, County Cork. The Great Famine deprived them of rents from their estate and they retired to 
England. After his death in 1855, she married secondly Edward Heneage Dering, retired Coldstream 
Guards officer. Shortly after their marriage Dering was received into the Catholic church and was 
followed ten years later by Lady Chatterton. A prolific writer of wide interests with over thirty 
publications to her credit, Cardinal Newman praised the refinement of thought in her later works. Her 
high moral standards and her desire to do good are reflected in her writings. Lady Chatterton’s heartfelt 
enthusiasm is evident as she discovers the hidden delights of counties Cork, Kerry, Limerick and Clare. 
In the advertisement she acknowledges the kindness of Mr. Crofton Croker for historical material, and 
states: “My principal object in publishing this book is to endeavour to remove some of the prejudices 
which render so many people afraid either to travel or reside in Ireland ... and to furnish the most 
decided proofs that a tour in some of its wildest districts may be keenly enjoyed by an Englishwoman”.  
The work is enhanced by a series of delightful plates: Sugar Loaf Mountain, Bantry Bay; Near 
Adrigoole; Allihees Mines; Derrynane Abbey; |Kingston Cave; Quin Abbey; Part of St. Dominick’s 
Friary, Kilmallock; Mitchelstown Castle. 
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See items 56, 57 & 60. 

56. [CHILDERS, Erskine] Military Rule in Ireland. Reprinted from ‘The Daily News’, with 
notes and an additional chapter. Dublin: The Talbot Press, 1920. pp. 48. Pictorial stapled 
wrappers, title printed on upper cover. Some toning and darkening to cover and pages. A  good 
copy. Very rare. €275  

Carty 1058. 
The first article in the pamphlet was published in the Daily News on 29 March 1920. This newspaper, 
owned by the Cadbury family, who were Quakers, and edited by A.G. Gardiner, had constantly 
supported the cause of Irish freedom. Childers wrote the articles in the context of more forceful 
attempts by the British administration in Ireland to enforce the Defence of the Realm Act (DORA). His 
own house had been raided on 9 March 1920 and within a month some sixty Sinn Féiners were on 
hunger-strike in Mountjoy. Robert Brennan and Frank Gallagher of the Dail Eireann Propaganda 
Department, with whom Childers had co-operated since April 1919, provided important statistics for 
the articles by Childers. Military Rule in Ireland was first published on 19 July 1920 and within a 
month some 4,000 copies had been distributed, many going to America. A version in French, La 
Terreur Militaire en Irlande, was soon in print. The pamphlet remains a most valuable, if neglected, 
critique of English rule in Ireland at that time. 
The illustration on the upper cover is from a photo of a tank raid in Aungier Street, on February 20th, 
1920. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
57. CLANCY, John J. Ed. by. Short Lessons on the Irish Question; or, The Leaflets of the Irish 
Press Agency. Vol. 1 (Nos. 1-102). London: Irish Press Agency, 1890. Demy octavo. (Various 
pagings). Modern green buckram, title in gilt along spine. Spine rebacked. Signed presentation 
copy from the editor to Patrick O’Brien, Esq. M.P., dated May 1890. Also with later inscription. 
A very good copy. €275  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
An excellent collection of articles on the Land War. The contents includes: Some Irish Eviction 
Scenes; Irish Landlordism; The Truth about Ulster; The Glenbeigh Atrocities; How Ireland is 
Governed; Why British Working-men should Vote for Home Rule; Gladstone’s Home Rule Bill; The 
Plan of Campaign; Outrages Real and Bogus; The Orange Pretences; The Truth about the National 
League; An Irish Peasant Martyr: Clanrickard’s Tenants - Thomas Larkin; Unionist Tyranny in Ireland; 
Crimeless Ireland: Judge Waters - Waterford, Cavan, and Leitrim in 1887; Law and Order in Ireland; 
Why Ireland has hated English Rule; The Irish Police; Irish Prison Atrocities; Parnellism and Crime; 
Cohesion;  Evictions and Crime; The Devil in Ireland; Outrage on Mr. W. O’Brien, M.P.; Parnell’s 
Challenge; Jury-Packing in Ireland; Unionism at its Worst; Chamberlain Calumnies; How Irish 
Catholics are Slandered; Balfour as a Jailor, etc. 
Patrick O’Brien (c.1847-1917), generally known as Pat, was an Irish Nationalist MP in the House of 
Commons and as member of the Irish Parliamentary Party. He represented North Monaghan (1886-
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1892) and Kilkenny City (1895-1917). He was Chief Whip of the Irish Party from 1907 until his death 
in 1917. 
He was the second son of James O’Brien of Tullamore, County Offaly, he never married. He trained as 
a mechanical and marine engineer but subsequently moved to Liverpool where he set up a business as a 
coal merchant. In his early days he was a Fenian and was imprisoned as such. After moving to England 
he became active in the Land League and in the Home Rule Confederation of Great Britain, and was 
again imprisoned in his capacity as secretary of the Commercial Branch of the Land League in 
Liverpool. He became known to Parnell who chose him as candidate for North Monaghan at a by-
election in February 1886 after Timothy Healy, who had won the seat in 1885, elected to sit for South 
Londonderry.  
O’Brien was very active in the Plan of Campaign in 1887-90 and was  imprisoned several times. He 
always had a camera with him on Land League campaigns, and took photographs of scenes of eviction 
which he exhibited on a barge in the Thames opposite the House of Commons to members on the 
Terrace and crowds on Westminster Bridge. 

58. COFFEY, Thomas M. Agony at Easter. The 1916 Irish Uprising. With maps. London: 
Harrap, 1970. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. ix, [4], 271. Green papered boards, titled in gilt. A 
very good copy in lightly frayed dust jacket. €65  

Out of the agony of Easter in 1916, came a resurgence of the Irish nationalism which led ultimately to 
Irish independence. This work is a dramatic minute-by-minute account of the uprising. 

59. COLGAN, Nathaniel. Flora of the County Dublin: Flowering Plants, Higher Cryptograms, 
and Characeæ. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1904. Demy octavo. pp. lxx, 324. Green cloth over 
bevelled boards, titled in gilt. Mary A. Hutton’s copy with her signature and extensive 
annotations by her in pencil throughout and noting the locations and dates where she found the 
plants between: “bog below Feltrim Hill, the giant form. Also a smaller form with seed pods.” 
Top edge gilt. A fine copy. €285  

Nathaniel Colgan (1851-1919) was an Irish naturalist. He worked as a clerk in the Dublin Metropolitan 
Police Court, where his environment can have been anything but congenial to a man of his literary and 
scientific talents. Were it not for his excellent Flora of the County Dublin his name might be but 
slightly known, for he was a person of great modesty and retiring disposition. His discovery of the 
Sawwort in Wicklow turned his attention to botany, and encouraged by A. G. More, an adept in 
discovering and fostering talent among younger men, Colgan soon began the systematic collecting of 
materials for a Flora of his native county. Never was a similar area more thoroughly examined, and 
from the floristic point his book is a model in its painstaking accuracy and careful detail. A keen 
amateur botanist, he later became interested in Mollusca and recorded the marine Mollusca collected 
during the Clare Island Survey. His mollusc collections from Co. Dublin and Clare Island are 
conserved in the Natural History Museum Dublin. 
Mary Ann or Margaret Hutton (née Drummond; 1862-1953) was an Irish language scholar and writer, 
born Mary Ann Drummond in Manchester, England. She was the eldest child of James Drummond and 
Frances (née Classon). Her father was a Unitarian minister, initially at Cross Street Chapel but then at 
Manchester New College, London from 1869. Both her father and mother were prominent figures in 
the Unitarian community and amongst Irish dissenters. Her paternal grandfather was the poet William 
Hamilton Drummond and her uncle was the botanist and physician, James Lawson Drummond. Her 
father was an advocate for female suffrage. Hutton was well educated, and was one of the first women 
to attend the University of London, going on to be awarded the Hermann silver medal in German in 
1882 and a Fielden scholarship. She married Arthur Hutton in Hampstead, London on 27 March 1890. 
He came from a prominent Unitarian family of Dublin coach-builders. He established a coach builders 
in Chichester Street, Belfast in 1886. The couple lived in Deramore Park, Belfast, with their one 
daughter, Margaret Bruce Hutton. She published a verse translation of the Táin story. 

EOIN MacNEILL’S COPY 
60. COLLINS, Michael. The Path to Freedom. Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Talbot Press, 1922. 
Foolscap octavo. pp. 153. Grey cloth. Portrait of Collins and title in black on upper cover. Eoin 
Mac Neill’s copy with his signature on front free endpaper, also with previous owner’s signature. 
A fine copy in rare pictorial dust jacket. €675  

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small 
farmer. Educated locally and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He 
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joined the IRB in London, during Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in the 
GPO. With The O’Rahilly led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. Arrested, 
imprisoned and released in December 1916. After the victory of Sinn Féin in the 1918 general election 
and the establishment of Dáil Éireann as the Irish parliament he was made Minister of Home Affairs 
and later Minister for Finance, and organised the highly successful National Loan. A most capable 
organiser with great ability and physical energy, courage and force of character, he was simultaneously 
Adjutant General of the Volunteers, Director of Organisation, Director of Intelligence and Minister for 
Finance. He organised the supply of arms for the Volunteers and set up a crack intelligence network 
and an execution squad nicknamed ‘Twelve Apostles’. He was for a long time the most wanted man in 
Ireland but he practically eliminated the British Secret Service with the Bloody Sunday morning 
operation. 

 
Eoin MacNeill has the distinction in modern Irish history of being the only man who successfully 
launched three revolutions: the establishing of the Gaelic League in 1893; the revolution in Irish 
historical studies which became evident in his lectures in 1904 and the revolution which began with the 
founding of the Irish Volunteers in 1913. 
Eimar Ultan O’Duffy and Bulmer Hobson caused disaster to the plans for the 1916 Easter Rising when 
they told Eoin MacNeill that the Rising was planned for the next week; MacNeill, nominal head of the 
Irish Volunteers, reacted by sending messengers around the country to call off the manoeuvres which 
were the cover for the Rising, and advertising in newspapers to cancel them. 

61. COLUM, Padraic. The King of Ireland’s Son. Illustrations and decorations by Willy 
Pogany. London: Harrap, 1920. First edition. pp. [viii], 316. Crown octavo. Title printed in green 
and black. Green cloth, titled in dark green on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s neat 
stamp on front endpaper. A fine copy in rare frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €65  

Padraic Colum (1881-1972) poet, novelist, dramatist, biographer, collector of folklore and one of the 
leading figures of the Celtic Revival. He was born in a County Longford workhouse where his father 
worked. In 1911, with Mary Gunning Maguire, a fellow student from UCD, and David Houston and 
Thomas MacDonagh, he founded the short-lived literary journal “The Irish Review”, which published 
works by Yeats, George Moore, Oliver St John Gogarty, and many other leading Revival figures.  
He left Ireland before the Revolution and had a long and distinguished career in the United States. 
He had several collaborations with the great illustrator Willy Pogany. 

62. COLUM, Padraic. Arthur Griffith. Dublin: Browne & Nolan, 1959. pp. xvi, 400. Green 
cloth, titled in gilt. Stamp of Zozimus Bookshop, Gorey on front pastedown. A very good copy in 
lightly frayed dust jacket. €65  

IN FINE BINDING BY WILSON OF DUBLIN 
63. CONNELLAN, Owen. Translated by. The Annals of Ireland, Translated from the Original 
Irish of the Four Masters. With annotations by Philip MacDermot, Esq. and the translator. 
Coloured half-title and large folding clan location map. Dublin: Bryan Geraghty, 1846. Thick 
quarto. Bound by Wilson in contemporary full green morocco, with his engraved label Wilson / 
Binder / 14 Hawkins St. on front pastedown. Covers framed by double gilt fillets enclosing a 
wide gilt ruled floral border. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title and 
authors in gilt direct in the second the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; 
board edges and turn-ins gilt; yellow endpapers. Spine professionally restored preserving original 
backstrip. Paper repair to folds of map. All edges gilt. A near fine and attractive copy. €1,650  

Owen Connellan (1797-1871), the distinguished Gaelic scholar was born in the Barony of Tireragh, 
County Sligo. It would appear that he received a good education in his youth, embracing a detailed 
study of ancient Irish manuscripts and comprehensive training in penmanship. He worked in the 
Library of the R.I.A. where for twenty years he transcribed from the ancient annals, editing texts, and 
producing grammars, under the patronage of Sir William Betham, Ulster King-at-Arms. When King 
George IV visited Ireland in 1822 he appointed Owen his Irish Historiographer-Royal. His copies of 
‘The Book of Ballymote’ and ‘The Book of Lecan’ are part of the R.I.A. collection. 
Connellan was a founder member of the Ossianic Society and was occupant of the first Chair of Irish in  
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the newly established Queen’s College, Cork. His most important contribution to Gaelic scholarship 
was the present work ‘Annals of Ireland’, covering the period 1171 to 1616, which was the first 
translation from the Irish of that section of the ‘Annals of The Four Masters’. He spent many years 
working on this and was helped occasionally by the eccentric James Clarence Mangan who phrased 
part of the translation “in eloquent and glowing English”. 
An important translation with emphasis on historical and genealogical records of the chief tribes and 
septs in ancient Ireland. 

64. CONNOLLY, James. Labour in Ireland. Labour in Irish History. The Re-Conquest of 
Ireland. With an introduction by Robert Lynd. Dublin: Maunsel and Company, 1917. First 
edition thus. pp. xxxviii, 346. Blue cloth, titled in gilt on spine and in blind on upper cover. 
Previous owner’s signature and neat stamp front endpaper. Some mild foxing to titlepage. A near 
fine copy of the rare first collected edition. €275  

“James Connolly is Ireland’s first Socialist martyr … Of all the leaders in the Insurrection of Easter 
Monday, 1916, he was most in the tradition of Wolfe Tone … One does not need to accept the point-
of-view of the insurgent leaders in order to realise the value of Connolly’s work as a Socialist historian 
and propagandist. Syndicalist, incendiary, agitator - call him what you will: it still remains true that his 
was the most vital democratic mind in the Ireland of his day” - Robert Lynd. 

65. CORCORAN, General. Corcoran’s Irish Legion. Air: The Flag of Our Union. By Eugene 
Johnston. New York: H. De Marsan, Publisher of Songs, Ballads, 54 Chatham Street, [c.1860s]. 
Single sheet, printed on one side with decorated border. 163 x 260mm. Very good. €185  

Michael Corcoran (1827-1863) was born in Carrowkeel, near Ballymote, County Sligo. He was the 
only child of Thomas Corcoran, an officer in the British army, and Mary McDonagh. Through his 
mother, he claimed descent from Patrick Sarsfield, hero of the Jacobite Wars and leader of the Wild 
Geese. After receiving as good an education as circumstances then permitted,  he joined the Royal Irish 
Constabulary and was stationed at Creeslough, County Donegal. With sympathies towards the Young 
Ireland Movement he resigned from the force after three years and returned to his native Carrowkeel. 
With no prospect for him at home he decided to seek his fortune in America. On August 30, 1849, he 
emigrated from Sligo Bay to the U.S. and settled in New York City where he found work as a clerk in 
the tavern, Hibernian Hall, at 42 Prince Street in Manhattan owned by John Heaney, whose niece, 
Elizabeth, he married in 1854. He later became proprietor of that establishment.  
He enlisted as a private in the 69th New York Militia in 1859, served in every rank and within three 
years was promoted to captain. From there he went on to achieve the rank of Colonel. In 1860 he was 
ordered to parade the regiment in honour of the visiting nineteen year old Prince of Wales,  the son of 
Queen Victoria, who had presided over the great hunger that reduced the population of Ireland by half. 
Corcoran issued a statement that he “could not in good conscience order out a regiment composed of  
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Irish-born citizens to parade in honour of a sovereign under 
whose reign Ireland was made a desert and her sons forced 
into exile”. 
His refusal infuriated the Anglophiles who demanded his 
court martial. Because anti-Catholic and anti-Irish hatred and 
bigotry were still very much alive in the U.S. Corcoran was 
stripped of his command and placed under arrest.  However, 
during the court martial proceedings, Fort Sumter was fired  
upon signalling the beginning of the civil war. As a 
consequence all court martial proceedings were dropped. 
The war made him an important asset to the U.S. Army 
because of his ability to recruit Irish volunteers. 
In the war, Corcoran initially led the 69th New York State 
Militia in the First Battle of Bull Run in 1861. During the 
defeat and retreat of the Union army he was taken prisoner. 
Corcoran was one the Union officers chosen by lot to 
become a Confederate hostage in the Enchantress Affair. 
Together with the other hostages he was threatened with 
execution if the United States government executed the crew 
of the Confederate Navy ship Enchantress, a merchant 
schooner pirated and put in use by the Confederate 
government. Both sides  backed off the threat of executions. 

Corcoran was exchanged for two Confederate diplomats in August of 1862. Upon his release, he was 
commissioned a Brigadier General and was invited to have dinner with President Lincoln. Lincoln 
asked him to recruit what would be a second Irish Brigade for the army of the Potomac. With the help 
of his comrades of the 69th he raised the Irish Legion of four regiments that ringed Washington in 
defensive positions. 
During the last brutal year of the war Corcoran’s Legion fought alongside the Irish Brigade that had 
been raised by the former Young Irelander, Thomas Francis Meagher. General Corcoran was killed 
when he fell off his horse and was trampled on while riding with General Meagher. 

66. CORCORAN, General. Corcoran to his Regiment. Or “I Would Not Take Parole.” As sung 
at Jones’ Wood, 29 August 1861, for the benefit of the widows and orphans of those of the 69th 
Regiment who fell at Bull-Run. Words and Music by An Irishman. New York: H. De Marsan, 
Dealer in Songs, Toys, Books, 54 Chatham Street, [c.1860s]. Single sheet, printed on one side 
with decorated border. 163 x 260mm. In very good condition. €185  

“Bear Aloft that Flag, boys, Erin’s glorious green, 
Foremost in the fight, boys, be our ‘Sun-burst’ seen; 
Onward with that uncrown’d harp to ‘victory or death,’ 
The word - ‘Remember Limerick, and Britain’s broken faith ... “ 

67. CORCORAN, General. The Gallant 69th. Dedicated to the “Sullivan Boys” of Company A. 
Air: Red, White, and Blue. New York: H. De Marsan, Dealer in Songs, Toys, Books, 54 
Chatham Street, [c.1860s]. Single sheet, printed on one side with decorated border. 163 x 
260mm. In very good condition. €185  

“The Potheen ! the Potheen bring hither! 
And fill up your glasses to the brim: 
May the gallant 69th never wither, 
Nor the stars on their banner grow dim ... “ 

THE ABOMINATIONS OF DERRYCOOSH 
68. COULTER, Henry. The West of Ireland: its Existing Condition, and Prospects. Illustrated 
with thirty-four lithographic plates (some coloured) and one folding map. Dublin: Hodges & 
Smith, 1862. pp. xii, 372, [36 (plates)], 20 (Adverts). Pebbled green cloth, title in gilt on spine, 
Hibernia and Britannia in gilt on upper cover and in blind on lower. Some light spotting to a few 
plates. Lacking the telegraph map, as usual. Spine professionally rebacked. Stamp of Patrick O 
Gorman Tullaroan, Kilkenny on front and rear flyleaves. A very good copy. Scarce. €875  

Woods 151. 
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This work contains the letters of the special correspondent of  ‘Saunders’ ‘News-Letter’  from the West 
of Ireland, in relation to the condition and prospects of the people, consequent upon the partial failure 
of agricultural produce. Travelling extensively throughout the western seaboard counties from Clare to 
Galway, Mayo through Sligo and up to Donegal Coulter gives a graphic description of the social 
condition of the peasantry, state of the country, workhouses, distress of the small-holders, liberality of 
the local gentry and landlords, Castlebar and ‘Gombeen’ Men, emigration, fisheries, etc. On his way 
from Westport to Castlebar he passed through the village of Cloonkeen: “There are many instances, 
however, of lands being held in rundale on joint lease where the tenants have been comfortable and 
prosperous … Cloonkeen, a village on Lord Lucan’s estate, is an example of this kind. It goes by the 
soubriquet of ‘Cabbage Town’, from the immense quantity of that excellent vegetable cultivated there; 
but the inhabitants are not pleased at the name, and any stranger who ventured to utter aloud the 
obnoxious epithet in the hearing of the villagers would probably find himself assailed with a shower of 
cabbage-stalks.”  

  
The tenant farmers here kept a large number of milch cows, and carry on a most profitable trade by 
supplying the towns with milk, butter, and cabbage. “There is another rundale village, called 
Derrycoosh, about three miles from Castlebar, on the Newport road, which exhibits in an exaggerated 
form all the characteristics of the village I have just described. The cottages are built most irregularly, 
here, there, and everywhere – some parallel with the road, others at right angles with it. The walls are 
black, green, and brown – in short, every colour but white; there is scarcely a clean thatch to be seen; 
every cabin has its pond of liquid and its heap of solid manure directly opposite and within a few feet 
of the door; the road through the village is ankle deep in mud; and pigs, poultry, and children are to be 
seen running about in every direction. Words fail to convey an adequate idea of the filthy and 
disorderly appearance which this village presents. So bad it is, that a road is actually in course of 
construction for the purpose of avoiding the abominations of Derrycoosh.” 

69. COXHEAD, Elizabeth. Daughters of Erin. Five Women of the Irish Renascence. Illustrated. 
Gerrards Cross: Colin Smythe, 1979. Large post octavo. pp. 236. Pictorial stiff wrappers. A very 
good copy. €20  

The five colourful and dynamic women included in this work are: the stunning beauty Maud Gonne; 
the only uniformed woman officer in the Easter Rising, Constance Markievicz; portrait painter Sarah 
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Purser, and the two most dazzling of the Abbey Theatre actresses, Sara Allgood and her sister Maire 
O’Neill (Synge’s last love and inspiration). 

70. CRONNELLY, Richard F. A History of the Clanna-Rory, or Rudricans, descendants of 
Roderick The Great, Monarch of Ireland. A History of the Clan Eoghan or Eoghanachts, 
descendants of Eoghan More or Eugene The Great. Two parts in one volume. Dublin: Printed for 
the author by Goodwin and Tallon, 1864. Demy octavo. pp. 266, [1]. Contemporary three quarter 
green morocco on marbled boards, title and author in gilt direct on spine; marbled endpapers; red 
and gold endbands. Presentation inscription on front endpaper. Top edge gilt. Rare. €485  

With detailed accounts and pedigrees of the following Clans: Clanna Rory: The Magennises; The 
O’Mores; The O’Dugans; MacGowan; MacWard; M’Scanlan; O’Kenny; O’Lawlor; O’Lynch; 
O’Manion; Maginn;MacColreavy; M’Cartan; O’Carelon. Clan Fergus: O’Connor Kerry; O’Loghlen 
Burren; O’Kiely of West Connaught; Clan Conmac - MacShanley, MacPrior, O’Ferrall, O’Roddy, 
M’Cormick, M’Dorchys, M’Raghnall or Reynolds, O’Quinn. Clan Eoghan: The M’Carthys; The Mac 
Carthys Mor; The Mac Carthys of Muskerry; Mac Carthy of Carrignavar; Mac Carthy of Aglish; Mac 
Carthy of Cloghroe; Mac Carthy na Mona; The Mac Donnell Carties; The Mac Carthy Reagh; Mac 
Carthy Duna; Mac Carthy of Ballynoodie; Mac Carthy Glas, O’Keeffe; O’Keeffe of Ballymacquirk; 
Mac Auliffe; O’Donoghue of Cashel, The O’Donoghues of Ossory; O’Collins; O’Connell; O’Daly; 
O’Mahony,O’Callaghan; O’Callanan; O’Moriarty; O’Cullen; O’Sullivan; Mac Gillicuddy of the Reeks, 
O’Quill; O’Riordan; O’Shea; O’Lyon; O’Cronan; O’Donovan. 

71. CROZIER, F.P., Brigadier-General. Ireland For Ever. Bath: Cedric Chivers, 1971. Crown 
octavo. Second impression. pp. 301, [16]. Green cloth, titled in silver. Previous owner’s neat 
stamp on front endpaper. A fine  copy. €95  

Crozier, Frank Percy (1879-1937), soldier and RIC officer, was born in India, only son of Maj. Burrard 
R. Crozier, Royal Scots Fusiliers, and his wife Rebecca Frances, daughter of J. W. Percy, RM. He 
spent his early years at Oatlands, Castleknock, which he referred to as those “happy years”. Major 
Percy served in the 9th Regiment of Foot in the Crimea, and was later Resident Magistrate at 
Portumna, County Galway, and was under constant protection of the RIC owing to the Clanricarde 
clearances. Samuel Murray Hussey his great-great-uncle, the well-known land agent in Kerry and one 
of the best hated men in Ireland at that time who was being constantly blown up or shot at; Col. 
Richard Malone of Baronston, County Westmeath, an uncle; and Maurice Fitzgerald, Knight of Kerry, 
a cousin. Crozier was educated at Wellington, spent much of his youth at his aunt’s house in 
Castleknock, in Kerry, Westmeath, and Limerick.  
He was appointed in August 1920 (and enrolled on 4 August under RIC service number 72229) to 
command the new force later known as ‘Auxiliary Division, RIC’, a name he may have coined. His 
task was to form, train, equip, and deploy units; but he did not control operations, and his power of 
dismissal – the main disciplinary weapon – was curtailed in early November. By the time of ‘Bloody 
Sunday’ Crozier was aware of lawless action among Auxiliaries, some of which he ascribed to the 
malign influence of an ‘inner crew’, a shadowy group of officials, politicians, and others. On 23 
November, after investigating incidents of this type, he was injured in a car crash and incapacitated for 
several weeks, during which K Company of the Division burned parts of Cork city. Among many other 
incidents, a store in Trim, County Meath, was looted and burned by the same company members. 
When Crozier summarily dismissed twenty-one men, Gen. H. H. Tudor, chief of police, reinstated 
them pending a full inquiry, and Crozier – asserting that this had been done for fear of what they might 
reveal – resigned (19 February) amid public controversy. He later asserted that Tudor (‘too nice a 
man’) and Gen. Sir Nevil Macready, military commander-in-chief, had been dominated by ‘a small, 
silent, powerful, unscrupulous, and vicious gang of men’. He never held another official post, and died 
in August 1937. 
He wrote several books of memoirs and A word to Gandhi: the lesson of Ireland (1931) and worked for 
the League of Nations Union and Peace Pledge Union. Crozier married (1904) Ethel, daughter of Col. 
R. Cobb of the Indian Medical Service; after her death (1921), he married Grace Catherine, daughter of 
Dr Croker Roberts of County Leitrim. 

72. [CUIMHNEACHÁN] 1916 Cuimhneachán Card. Illustrating the General Post Office; 
surmounted with the legend 1916 and the Arms of the Four Provinces. Dublin: Published by the 
Cluna Studio, [1939] for the Lord Mayor (Kathleen Clarke). Folded hand-coloured card. 
Attractive and in very good condition.  €165 
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See items 72, 74 & 75. 

73. CURRY, John. An Historical and Critical Review of the Civil Wars in Ireland, from the 
Reign of Queen Elizabeth, to the Settlement under King William. Extracted from Parliamentary 
Records, State Acts, and other authentic Materials. By J.C. M.D. Author of the Historical 
Memoirs of the Irish Rebellion in 1641. Audi alteram Partem. Dublin: Printed, and sold by J. 
Hoey, and T.T. Faulkner, Parliament-street; G. Burnet, Abbey-street; and J. Morris, Fishamble-
street, 1775. First edition. Quarto. pp. [iv], xxi, [3], 447, 6 (index). Modern papered boards, 
printed title on spine. A fine copy. Rare. €575  

COPAC locates 8 copies only. ESTC T72428. Not in Bradshaw. Gilbert 184. 
John Curry a descendant of the ancient family of O’Corra of Cavan, was a medical doctor and historian 
of note. To counteract the prejudices against his fellow Catholics caused by the sermons preached 
annually at Christ Church on the memorial day of the bloody Irish rebellion of 1641, he published a 
Dialogue in 1747 which was attacked in a large pamphlet by Walter Harris [“a gentleman unversed in 
the philosophy of history, and flagrantly abusive ...” C. O’Conor]. He responded in a book entitled 
‘Historical Memoirs’ which was well received, and subsequently in 1775 published his ‘magnum 
opus’, the above title furthering the cause of his fellow countrymen. 

74. CURTIS, Robert. The Irish Police Officer. Comprising the Identification, and other Tales, 
founded upon remarkable trials in Ireland. By Robert Curtis, County Inspector of the Irish 
Constabulary. Bound with: Curiosities of Detection; or, The Sea-Coast Station. Contents ‘James 
M’Grath; or, Time’s Changes’ and ‘The Twin Joyces.’ Two volumes in one. London: Ward and 
Lock, 1861/1862. Post octavo. pp. vi, [2], 216; viii, 320.  Contemporary scarlet half calf on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on elaborate gilt decorated spine; marbled endpapers; red and gold 
endbands. A small area of rubbing to the calf on the lower board. Previous owner’s bookplates on 
front pastedown and neat blind-stamp “Flasby Hall Cargrave” on titlepage. Previous owner’s 
signature on verso of front endpaper “P N Preston 1859” i.e. apparently two years before the 
book was published. Flasby Hall in Yorkshire was the seat of the Preston family. A very good 
copy of an extremely rare item. €1,250  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. No copy located on WorldCat. Brown 453. First printed separately in 
the Dublin University Magazine.  
Curiosities of Detection; or, The Sea-Coast Station: No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
The History of the Royal Irish Constabulary was written by Robert Curtis, a county inspector for the 
RIC. This the first edition of the work was published in London in 1861 and was dedicated to Sir 
Henry John Brownrigg. 
The History begins with a description of the ‘policing’ of Ireland prior to the introduction of the Peace 
Preservation Act, which introduced the first organised police force in Ireland in 1814. However, the 
beginning of the Royal Irish Constabulary was marked by the introduction of what became known as 
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the Peace Preservation Act in 1822. This Act allowed for the establishment of a force in each of the 
baronies of Ireland each with a chief constable, inspectors general and constables under the jurisdiction 
of the British Civil Administration at Dublin Castle. This force initially numbered just over 5,300 
service men, but by 1841 this number had increased to 8,600. Reorganised in 1836 by Thomas 
Drummond, the RIC received its first code of regulations the following year. Life as an RIC constable 
was tough and the pay was poor. Coupled with this the RIC was confronted from its establishment by 
large-scale civil unrest in Ireland, first during the Tithe Wars and then from the so-called Ribbonmen 
during the Land War. Up until the early 1840s, Curtis contents himself with descriptive analysis of the 
internal organisation and reorganisation of the police. However, from 1842 onward, he turns to specific 
police actions, which form the basis of the first successes for the Constabulary. The efficiency of the 
Royal Irish Constabulary was first demonstrated at the height of Daniel O’Connell’s Repeal Campaign 
and immediately after his death the civil agitation that came in the wake of the Young Ireland 
Movement leading to the Rising in 1848. Both of these events, culminating in the capture of William 
Smith O’Brien are portrayed from the standpoint of the actions taken by the police. Curtis considers the 
rise of Fenianism in Ireland in the person of James Stephens before recounting the events 5th March 
1867 the day of the Fenian Rising. In reality the RIC put down the Rising with ruthless efficiency after 
earlier infiltrating the Fenian Brotherhood with informers. For their loyalty Queen Victoria granted the 
force the right to use the Royal prefix and use of the insignia of the Most Illustrious Order of St. 
Patrick. Although this history of the Royal Irish Constabulary stops far short of a full history of the 
service, and by the very nature of the date of its publication does not include the hardest travails that 
the service would have to face, it is nonetheless a fascinating account of the earliest years of an 
organised police force in Ireland written, albeit in a rather partisan fashion, by a member of the 
Constabulary. 

CHIEF CONSTABLE MORIARTY’S COPY 

 
75. CURTIS, Robert. The History of the Royal Irish Constabulary. Dublin: Moffat; London: 
Simpkin, 1869. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. xiv, 195. Green pebbled cloth, titled in gilt, 
badge of RIC in gilt on upper cover, replicated in blind on lower. Signed by C.C.H. Moriarty on 
titlepage. Small stain to corner of upper cover. Armorial bookplate of James Behan Murtagh on 
front pastedown. A very good copy. Rare. €595  

The Royal Irish Constabulary (RIC) was Ireland’s major police force for most of the nineteenth and the 
early twentieth century’s. A separate civic police force, the unarmed Dublin Metropolitan Police 
controlled the capital, and the cities of Derry and Belfast, originally with their own police forces, later 
had special divisions within the RIC. About seventy-five percent of the RIC were Roman Catholic and 
about twenty-five percent were of various Protestant denominations, in line with Irish demographics. 
The RIC’s successful system of policing influenced the Canadian North West Mounted Police, the 
Victoria Police force in Australia, and the Royal Newfoundland Constabulary in Newfoundland. The 
RIC was disbanded in 1922 and replaced by the Garda Síochána south of the new border, and the Royal 
Ulster Constabulary now the Police Service of Northern Ireland, to its north. 
Provenance: From the library of C.C.H. Moriarty. Cecil Charles Hudson Moriarty, CBE, CStJ (1877-
1958) was an Irish-born British police officer and Irish rugby international. He won one cap against 
Wales in 1899. He served as Chief Constable of Birmingham from 1935 to 1941, and his book 
‘Moriarty’s Police Law’ on police procedures became essential for police recruits in the United 
Kingdom. 
He was born in Tralee, County Kerry, Moriarty was the second son of The Rev. Thomas Alexander 
Moriarty, a Church of Ireland Rector of Millstreet, County Cork. He graduated from Trinity College, 
Dublin in 1898, the year before his cap for the Irish rugby union team. He graduated in 1912 with a 
bachelor of laws and in 1932 received an additional degree of doctor of laws. 
Moriarty then joined the Royal Irish Constabulary, becoming a first-class district inspector in 1902. In 
1912, he joined RIC headquarters. In 1918, he moved to Birmingham to take on the role of assistant 
chief constable. Many Irish constables had been recruited to move to Birmingham by Sir Charles 
Rafter, Chief Constable of Birmingham (another Irishman) from 1899 to 1935, who relied on the Irish 
to help stamp out the infamous Peaky Blinders gang. 
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The British police strikes in 1918 and 1919 led to the Police Act 1919, which made it illegal for police 
officers in the UK to strike. Moriarty realised more professionalism was required among police recruits 
and officers, and subsequently “became the key figure in organising an intensive training curriculum” 
in Birmingham. The programme gained a national reputation for police training, and over the next two 
decades, officers from 77 police forces from England and Wales had trained in Birmingham. 
Moriarty succeeded Rafter as Chief Constable of Birmingham in 1935, and retired six years later, 
having led the city through two years of the Blitz. 
He was made an Officer of the Order of the British Empire in 1925. In 1936, he was made a 
Commander of the Venerable Order of Saint John and in 1938 a Commander of the Order of the British 
Empire. 
Moriarty married Muriel Una (née Carter) of Belmullet, County Mayo, in 1906. They had three 
daughters. He died in 1958 in Worcestershire. For all his massive impact on modern policing he is now 
but little remembered, particularly in the city to which he gave so much. 

76. D’ALTON, John. The History of the County of Dublin. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, College-
Green, 1838. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 943. Modern green buckram, title in gilt on 
original brown morocco label decorated with a gilt shamrock border and crowned harp at head. A 
very good copy. €225  

His History of the County of Dublin is a prodigious work in which history, genealogy and topography 
is explored in grand detail. True, the contributions of subsequent local historians have elaborated even 
further on, or corrected, an item here or there. But, withal, his history stands an informative, lively and 
entertaining study, providing knowledge in depth on every nook and cranny of the metropolitan county. 

A FINE HAND-COLOURED SET 
77. D’ALTON, John. The History of Ireland. From the earliest period to the year 1245, when 
The Annals of Boyle, which are adopted and embodied as the running text authority, terminate: 
with a brief essay on the native annalist, and other sources for illustrating Ireland, and full 
statistical and historical notices of the Barony of Boyle. With hand-coloured engraved half-title, 
twelve plates and list of subscribers. Two volumes. Dublin: Published by the Author, 1845. 
Medium octavo. pp. (1) xliv, 283, (2) iv, 418, 1 (list of works by the author). Publisher’s blind-
stamped light brown cloth, titled in gilt. Spines evenly faded. A fine hand-coloured set. Rare in 
this condition. €1,250 

  
John D’Alton (1792-1867), devoted a lifetime to the collection and study of historical, topographical 
and genealogical materials, and this despite the demands of his profession as a barrister at law. He was 
born at Bessville, County Westmeath, first son of William D’Alton and his wife Elizabeth Leyne. He 
was educated privately by the Rev. Joseph Hutton before entering TCD (1806). Deciding on a legal 
career, he gained admittance to the King’s Inns, Dublin, in early 1809. Graduating BA (Dubl.) in 1811, 
he was admitted to the Middle Temple in May of the same year and was called to the Irish bar in 1813. 
He began his practice on the Connacht circuit and was especially sought after in cases where a 
knowledge of genealogy was required. In 1835 he became commissioner of the Irish Loan Board. 
While he maintained his legal practice, it was in the area of historical research that he achieved renown. 
In 1827 he was awarded the RIA’s Cunningham medal for the best essay on the political and social 
history of the early Christian period. Three years later he won another academy prize for his account of 
the reign of Henry II in Ireland. His relationship with the RIA was not always cordial, however, and 
throughout the 1830s he opposed the academy’s plans to publish a series of historical memoirs, as he 
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was planning such publications himself. In January 1833 he began to write for the Irish Penny 
Magazine, a journal established by Samuel Lover, and contributed many learned historical articles. The 
journal was a failure and was discontinued in January 1834. Elected an honorary member of the RIA in 
December 1835, D’Alton also contributed a number of articles to the Gentleman’s Magazine. In 1838 
he was elected a corresponding member of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland. 
D’Alton’s first publication was a metrical poem, Dermid, or the Days of Brian Boru, in twelve cantos. 
In 1827 the Royal Irish Academy offered a prize of £80 and the Cunningham gold medal for an essay 
on the Irish people to the twelfth century; D’Alton obtained the top prize and medal, and his essay, 
which was read 24 November 1828, occupied the first part of vol. xvi. of the Transactions of the Royal 
Irish Academy. In 1831 he also gained the prize offered by the Royal Irish Academy for an account of 
the reign of Henry II of England in Ireland. 
A prolific writer, during the course of his career he published a vast number of works including 
Memoirs of the Archbishops of Dublin (1838), History of the County of Dublin (1838). These were 
followed with the Annals of Boyle, to which Robert King, 1st Viscount Lorton, the proprietor, 
contributed £300 towards the publication. D’Alton published in 1855 King James II’s Irish Army List, 
1689, which contained the names of most of the prominent Irish families, with historical and 
genealogical illustrations, and subsequently enlarged in separate volumes, for cavalry and infantry. 
They bring the history of most families to the date of publication. 
D’Alton died 20 January 1867 at his Dublin residence, 48 Summer Hill, and was buried in Glasnevin 
cemetery. 
The contents of D’Alton’s library, which included some seventeenth- and eighteenth-century Irish 
manuscripts, became the focus of much attention in the historical community after his death. The 
library was eventually broken up but there are large collections of D’Alton papers, including 
unpublished manuscripts, in the University of Chicago and the NLI in Dublin. 

78. D’ALTON, John. Illustrations, Historical and 
Genealogical, of King James’s Irish Army List (1689). 
Second edition, enlarged. Two volumes. Dublin: Published 
by the Author for the Subscribers, n.d. (1860). pp. (1) xxiii, 
462, (2) [ii], 808. Recent green cloth, title in gilt on red 
morocco labels on spines. Signature of P. Donnellan, 
Castlerea on titlepage of volume one, with his neat library 
stamp. All edges sprinkled. Nice set. Very scarce.      €485  

One of D’Alton’s most valuable works was undoubtedly ‘King 
James’s Irish Army List, 1689’ (1855), which contained a wealth 
of biographical information on the officers included, and was 
subsequently enlarged and republished (1860) in separate 
volumes covering the cavalry and infantry arms. It remains a 
major reference work for historians of the period.  
After the fall of Limerick countless thousands of Irishmen left 
their native soil to fight on foreign fields and were known to 
posterity as  “The Wild Geese”. Sadly it was the start of Irish 
emigration which has cursed this island for centuries. This work 
along with O’Callaghan’s ‘Irish Brigades in the service of 
France’ is the most authoritative source and a mine of 
information for the students of Irish military history and 
genealogy. With copious historical and genealogists notes and a 
four-page list of subscribers. 
The extent of his prolific output may be judged from the fact that when his manuscript collection 
(seventeenth and eighteenth-century) was offered for sale in 1864 it consisted of 150 volumes. The 
library was eventually broken up but there are large collections of D’Alton papers, including 
unpublished manuscripts, in the University of Chicago and the NLI in Dublin. He married (1818) 
Catherine Philips of Clonmore, County Mayo; they had several children. 

79. DARYL, Philippe. Ireland’s Disease. Notes and Impressions. The Author’s English Version. 
London, Routledge, 1888. Crown octavo. pp. x, 342. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and 
spine. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. A very good copy. €285  

These Irish sketches were first published in the shape of letters addressed from Ireland to the French 
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journal ‘Le Temps’ during the summer months of 1885 and 1886.  
With chapters on: Dublin Life; The Poor of Dublin; The Emerald Isle; The Race; Historical 
Grievances; Killarney; Through Kerry on Horseback; A Kerry Farmer’s Budget; Rural Physiology; 
Emigration; The League; The Clergy; Fort Saunders, Galway; Scottish Ireland, etc. 
“A few types of emigrants taken at the inns and public-houses on the quays [Cork]. John Moriarty, of 
Ballinakilla, County Cork, 45 to 50 years old. A rural Micawber, dressed in a dilapidated black coat, a 
pair of green trousers, completely worn out at the knees, and crushed hat. A Catholic (he says 
Cathioulic). Squats with wife and children in a single room, almost devoid of furniture. Was to have 
embarked five days ago for Canada. The Board of Health did not allow it on account of one of the 
children having got the measles (an illness which assumes in Great Britain a most dangerous and 
infectious character). Makes no difficulty to tell me his whole history. Had a farm of thirteen acres. 
Was thriving more or less - rather less than more. But for the last seven years it has been an 
impossibility for him to make both ends meet. Strange as it may appear, the man is a Conservative in 
feeling.  
Nothing to do in the country, with those mob laws and agitation !” says he. 
Jean François Paschal Grousset (1844-1909, Paris) was a French politician, journalist, translator and 
science fiction writer. Grousset published under the pseudonyms of André Laurie, Philippe Daryl, 
Tiburce Moray and Léopold Virey. 

A CHRISTMAS GIFT FROM ROGER CASEMENT 
80. DAVIS, Thomas. National and Historical Ballads, 
Songs and Poems. A new and revised edition. Dublin, 
Duffy, 1869. 12mo. pp. 254. Green cloth, harp within a 
garland of Shamrocks in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt 
on spine. Inscribed on front free endpaper by Roger 
Casement “To Charles E. Stuart, King of Ballymena, 
Christmas 1882.” With calligraphic stamp of Roger D. 
Casement. A very good copy with an amazing 
association.                                                              €675  
81. DAVITT, Michael. Leaves From a Prison Diary; or, 
Lectures to a ‘Solitary’ Audience. In two volumes. New 
York: Ford’s National Library,1886. Crown octavo. pp. 
[v], 311. Pictorial printed wrappers. Top right hand 
corner of upper cover missing. A very good copy.    €35  

Michael Davitt, (1846-1906), ‘The Father of the Land League’ was born at Straide, County Mayo. His 
father was a member of a secret agrarian society and at the age of six he saw his family evicted in 1852 
during the clearances that followed the Great Famine. They emigrated to Lancashire, where Michael 
was employed on a cotton mill; at the age of eleven his arm was badly injured by a machine and had to 
be amputated just below the shoulder. He joined the I.R.B. and in 1870 was arrested for his 
involvement in arms trafficking on a charge of treason-felony, and was sentenced to fifteen years penal 
servitude. Due to degrading and inhuman conditions in prison and ill health, he was released seven 
years later. He later wrote an account of his experiences in the book on offer here Leaves from a Prison 
Diary. On Saturday 16th August 1879 in James Daly’s Hotel (now known as the Imperial Hotel), 
Castlebar, the Land League was founded. His Fall of Feudalism in Ireland narrates the ways and means 
by which a revolution on the lines of passive resistance was accomplished. How men and women of 
Ireland, scattered all over the globe by eviction and evils of unsympathetic rule in Ireland were 
‘enlisted’ in the final struggle for the land and rule of the Celtic fatherland. It shows how the generosity 
of the Irish people at home and abroad raised one million pounds to fight the evils of landlordism, to 
subsidise the evicted families and uphold the cause of Irish self-determination. 
He was only 24 years when he was imprisoned as a convicted felon for terrorist activities. Yet, Davitt 
learned from such adversity while in prison. He came to the conclusion, as he records in this tome that 
violence was self defeating, and that membership of an underground, armed conspiracy merely invited 
the counter-productive attention of State agents infiltrating the movement and recruiting informers. 

82. DE FRÉINE, Seán. The Great Silence. Dublin: Foilseacháin Náisiúnta Teoranta (Printed at 
Westport, Co. Mayo), 1965. Demy octavo. pp. vi, [2], 283. Red cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy in 
fine dust jacket. €165  
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This work is the first extensive analysis on the decline of the Irish language in the nineteenth century. 
With chapters on : Irish Emigration; The Wanderlust of the Celt; Seven hundred Years of Oppression; 
The Shadow of the Famine; Cultural Cataclysm - Social Disaster; Towards an Appreciation of Irish 
Culture; The Repudiation of the Irish Language; Break in Tradition - The Distortion of History; Long-
term Consequences; The Core of Nationality - The Language and the Future, etc. Cover design by Karl 
Uhlemann. 

 
See items 81, 82 & 84. 

83. [DONOVAN, Rev. J] The Catechism of the Council of Trent, Published by Command of 
Pope Pius the Fifth. Translated into English by Rev. J. Donovan, Professor, &c., Royal College, 
Maynooth. Dublin: Printed for the Translator by W. Folds & Son, Great Strand-Street. Published 
by Richard Coyne, Capel-Street, Dublin; and by Keating and Browne, London, 1829. Demy 
octavo. pp. xvi, 601. Bound in contemporary full calf. Covers framed by a single gilt and blind 
roll; spine divided into five panels by four wide gilt raised bands, title in gilt on red morocco 
letterpiece in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a geometric and floral design; splash-
marbled endpapers; red silk marker. Bookplate of Chaplain’s Library, Saint Scholastica’s Abbey, 
Teignmount, on front pastedown. Some wear to head of spine and some rubbing. A very good 
copy. €75  

WATERFORD AUTHOR & PUBLISHER 
84. DOWNEY, Edmund. Through Green Glasses. Waterford: The Waterford News, n.d. 
[c.1914]. Large post octavo. pp. 81 (double column). Publisher’s pictorial wrappers. A fine copy. 
Exceedingly rare. €125  

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. Loeber D160 lists the first London edition.  
Edmund Downey (1856-1937) was born in Waterford, son of a ship owner. He was educated at the 
Catholic University School and John’s College, Waterford. In 1878 he moved to London and worked 
for the publisher Tinsley Brothers and two years later became editor of Tinsley’s Magazine. In 1884 he 
established his own publishing house, Ward and Downey. He was one of the few publishers who issued  
works by living Irish authors, greatly contributing to the popularisation of the Irish novel. 
Contents: The Discovery of America; From Portlaw to Paradise; King John and the Mayor; The 
Wonderful Escape of James the Second; The Last of the Dragons; The Siege of Donn Isle; Raleigh in 
Munster. 

85. [DUBLIN METROPOLITAN POLICE] DMP Reprint of General Orders Issued to the 
Force since the Publication of the Police Code. Dublin: Printed by Alex Thom, 1908. Foolscap 
octavo. pp. xi, [1], 298. Dark green pebbled cloth, stamped in blind on upper cover ‘Dublin / 
Metropolitan Police / Addenda to the / Police Code.’ DMP 11096 stamped on front pastedown. A 
very good copy. €125  
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86. [CITY OF DUBLIN] Large Panoramic Hand-Coloured View of the City of Dublin. Being 
number 1 of a series of views of the principal capitals in Europe. London: Originally published 
by The Illustrated London News, June, 6, 1846. Oblong. 380 x 1080mm. A very good copy of a 
magnificent item. Framed and glazed. Scarce. €1,250  

Founded by Herbet Ingram The Illustrated London News was the world’s first illustrated weekly news 
magazine; its inaugural issue appeared on Saturday, 14 May 1842. The publication utilised a wide 
selection of woodblock engravings to depict important events of the day. 
The magnitude of the view allows for considerable detail to be shown including ships on the Liffey and 
even individual figures discernible on the dockside and in the city’s parks and gardens. 
A magnificent birds-eye view of the capital with key to the panorama listing 153 locations. Key to 
buildings in superior facsimile on verso of frame. 

87. DUN, Finlay. Landlords and Tenants in Ireland. With folding map. London: Longmans, 
1881. Crown octavo. pp. 278, 12. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front 
endpaper. Contemporary newspaper clippings on front endpapers, half-title and in an envelope. 
Contemporary signature of J. Wheldon on titlepage. A very good copy. Very rare. €1,250 

IN FINE DUBLIN BINDING? 
OLIVER ST. JOHN GOGARTY’S COPY 

88. DUNSANY, Lord. Five Plays. The Gods of the Mountain. The 
Golden Doom. King Argimenes and The Unknown Warrior. The 
Glittering Gate. The Lost Silk Hat. New York: Mitchell Kennerley, 
1914. pp. xii, [1], 116. Contemporary full straight-grained green 
levant morocco, covers framed by a purple rectangular onlay, title in 
gilt on upper cover; turn-ins ruled in gilt. Spine divided into six 
compartments by five raised bands, year in gilt at heel; moiré-silk 
endpapers; green and red endbands. From the library of Oliver St. 
John Gogarty with his armorial bookplate on front free endpaper. 
Signed presentation copy from Lord Dunsany to Oliver Gogarty. Ex 
libris Milltown Park Trust, with bookplates and stamps. Top edge 
gilt. Spine evenly faded. A fine copy.                                      €1,475  

PRESENTED TO  
THE COLLEGE LIBRARY BY PROVOST LLOYD 

89. ELRINGTON, Rev. Thomas. D.D. The Validity of English 
Ordination Established. In answer to the Rev. P. Gandolphy’s Sermon on Saint John ch. X. ver. 
1. By the Reverned Thomas Elrington, D.D., Provost of Trinity College, Dublin. Dublin: Printed 
for William Watson, No. 7, Capel-Street, 1818. Demy octavo. pp. vi, 154, lxxxiv. Original worn 
and stained blue boards, title on printed label on spine. Label on front pastedown ‘Presented by / 
Humphrey L. Lloyd DD. / Provost of Trinity College / To the Lending Library.’ With TCS 
cancellation stamp. Occasional foxing, wear to spine and boards. A good copy. €195  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
Rev. Prof. Humphrey Lloyd DD FRS FRSE MRIA (1800-1881) was an Irish physicist. He was 
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Erasmus Smith’s Professor of Natural and Experimental Philosophy at Trinity College Dublin (1831-
1843) and much later Provost (1867-1881). Lloyd is known for experimentally verifying conical 
refraction, a theoretical prediction made by William Rowan Hamilton about the way light is bent when 
travelling through a biaxial crystal. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society, and President of both the 
British Association and the Royal Irish Academy. 
Thomas Elrington (1760-1835) academic and bishop. He was Donegall Lecturer in Mathematics (1790-
1795) at Trinity College Dublin.. While at TCD he also served as Erasmus Smith’s Professor of 
Mathematics (1795–1799) and as Erasmus Smith’s Professor of Natural and Experimental Philosophy. 
Later, he was Provost of Trinity College Dublin (1811-1820), then Bishop of Limerick, Ardfert and 
Aghadoe, and finally Bishop of Ferns and Leighlin till his death in Liverpool in 1835. 

90. [EMMET, Robert] A small but very interesting archive relating to Robert Emmet being the 
labour of Dr. F.S. Bourke including letters, pamphlets, numerous manuscript notes and 
correspondence. Includes letters from John S. Crone, Robert W. Postgate, Colonel L. Archer, 
Richard Hayes, P. Henchy, Padraic O’Connor, P.S. O’Hegarty, Brian O’Higgins, Percy C. 
Fitzpatrick and others.   €3,850 

 
(a) The Rebellion of 1803. An Essay in Bibliography by F.S. Bourke - with copious historical 
and bibliographical notes by the author, and several pages (30) of notes loosely inserted. All 
professionally conserved. 
(b) The Genuine Speech of Robert Emmett, Esquire, who was Tried and Found Guilty of High 
Treason, on Monday, Sept. 29, 1803, before the Rt. Hon. Lord Norbury, &c. &c. Carefully taken 
in Short Hand by a Professional Gentleman. Dublin: Printed at the Request of his Friends 1821. 
Republished by Edward Smith, 33 Temple Bar, 1879. Foolscap octavo. Printed stitched green 
wrappers, professionally conserved with some loss to marginal text. No copy of this edition 
located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
(c) Copy [facsimile] of Emmet’s Proclamation to the People of Ireland. 
(d) Review of Dr. Bourke’s The Rebellion of 1803 from The Dublin Magazine, Jan-Mar, 1934, 
by M.J. MacManus. 
(e) Emmet Postage Stamp. First Day Issue of the Commemorative Stamp of Robert Emmet. 3p. 
On Government envelope stamped at Dublin, 29 Sep 1953, addressed to Dr. Francis Bourke, 14 
Fitzwilliam Square, E, Dublin C19. In very good condition. 
(f) List of Ballads, Songs and Poems by or relating to Robert Emmet, manuscript in Dr. Bourke's 
hand. One page octavo. 
(g) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke on Castlereagh, 34 Cleveland Road, Ealing, W., 
headed paper, dated 11th March, 1931, from John S. Crone. Two pages quarto, written on both 
sides. He thanks Dr. Bourke for sending the titlepage of the Irish Book Lover “I was afraid you’d 
never be able to get it. I have pleasure in enclosing Part IV of Geraldine Documents” which 
completed Dr. Bourke's set. He also encloses a scarce edition of RE's Trial “I have a similar copy 
dated 1834. I can't think what caused two eds. of this trial of this trial to be published in London 
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at that time except to support O'Connell's demand for Repeal.” The second page lists Crone’s 
‘Emmetiana.’ 
(h) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke on Castlereagh, 34 Cleveland Road, Ealing, W., 
headed paper, dated 23/X/33, from John S. Crone. Two pages octavo, written on both sides. He 
congratulates ‘Dear B. Splendid!’ on his fine work and is looking for a signed copy for his 
‘Emmetiana.’ He concludes referring to Jackman’s article from Monthly Review  “saying 
Molyneux had heard the ‘serpent’ speech.” 
(i) Autographed Note Signed to Dr. Bourke from John S. Crone. Two pages small octavo, written 
on both sides. Bibliographical content, refers to John Wilson Croker's review of Moore's Life 
“There is in the Annual Register of 1803 a detailed & sensible account of this deplorable affair 
which though written with personal kindness towards Emmet ...” 
(j) Typed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke on Alfred A. Knoft, headed paper, dated 27/10/33 March, 
1931, from R.W. Postgate to ‘My Dear Sir.’ Thanking Dr. Bourke for his invaluable pamphlet “I 
heard the other day that the I.F.S. government has at last put in hand the translation of my book 
into Erse.” Professionally restored and conserved. 
(k) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke from [Colonel] L. Archer, Portobello Barracks, 
dated 11.11.33, one page small quarto, black border, written on both sides. Response to 
bibliographical queries - reference to Dr. R. Hayes and his book on Irishmen in the French 
Revolutionary Army. Professionally restored and conserved, a few words undecipherable. 
(l) Manuscript notes in pencil (one page quarto) in Dr. Bourke's hand with reference to the burial 
place of the Patriot, Robert Emmet. 
(m) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke on 7 Gilford Road, Sandymount, Dublin, headed 
paper, dated 16 Nov ’33, from Richard Hayes. Two pages octavo, written on both sides. He 
refers to a correspondent of Dr. Bourke “I failed to observe any lack of courtesy or appreciation 
in your previous one. Col. Archer whom you written to, I have little doubt, a gallant officer - but 
I fear he is a bit of a visionary as well!” He states he has no suggestion on how to extract 
information from the War Office “I fancy it would be necessary to go over there personally to the 
archives ... .” Traces of old worming affecting a few words, professionally conserved. 
(n) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke, from P. Henchy. Two pages octavo, written on one 
side. He apologises for not being able to trace a copy of the Emmet family by Chas. Phillips “it 
must be a very rare item and I will continue to hunt for it in the Library and outside.” Traces of 
old worming not affecting any words, professionally conserved. 
(o) Autographed Letter Signed to Dear Frank from P.S. O’Hegarty, Highfield House, dated 30 
Jan’55, four pages quarto, written on two sides. Lengthy and interesting letter with 
bibliographical and publishing content “I won’t be able to help you ... But I will be pleased to go 
over the revised text when you have got it ready.” He refers to a French book that has no notice 
of Emmet - he returns the list of poems “Don’t bother worrying about your bibliographical 
completeness. There are as many ways of writing bibliography or of ‘constructing tribal lays’ and 
every single one of them is right.” He relates that he was completely ignorant of bibliography 
when Starkey persuaded him to do O’Grady. He concludes by referring to the Southey reference 
and thinks that Leon O’Broin may be able to help. Traces of old worming not affecting any 
words, professionally conserved. 
(p) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke from Padraic O’Connor on National Library, 
Kildare Street, Dublin, headed paper, dated Sept. 29th.  1953, two pages octavo, written on both 
sides. Interesting letter with bibliographical and publishing content “The ‘Blue Book’ referred to 
is in a volume 'Parliamentary Papers 1809, 251-288' that reference should find it.” He refers to a 
letter written by Mr. Reynolds (lately deceased) in which he wrote “I have no doubt whatsoever 
the remains in the Trevor vault, St. Pauls are those of Robert Emmet ... ” 
(q) Autographed Letter Signed to Dr. Bourke from Brendan ? on Frongal House, 65 Frognal, N. 
W. 3. headed paper, two pages octavo, written on both sides, dated 6th October 1946. Refers to 
the purchase of Maud Gonne letters on Irish political affairs 1919-21. Goes on to discuss books 
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of Irish historical interest and other works. “By the way if you see Dr. Hayes please tell him that 
I am sending him some photographs of four brief letters signed by Napoleon I which are of Irish 
interest as they are dated 1809 & show that even at that late he was interested in the idea of an 
Irish expedition ... Also a very long Arthur O'Connor letter to Napoleon.” He concludes “I wish I 
could get over to Dublin for a week - if only to get a few square meals.” He concludes by 
complaining about moneyed English people buying up properties in Ireland “not that many of 
them are the type that would be an asset to Ireland.” Several English people who have been over 
told him “the Jews are getting control of the businesses in Dublin, they suggest that if it goes on 
the Palestine problem will be solved ... The Jews are very unpopular over here ... .” 
(r) Four Autographed Letters Signed from Brian O'Higgins, Daniel MacCarthy, Percy C. 
Fitzpatrick, and T.J.W. King. Octavo and quarto, 1934-1935, congratulating Dr. Bourke on his 
Emmet Bibliography. Traces of old worming not affecting any words, professionally conserved.   
91. [ERIN REMEMBER] New National Song. Erin Remember 1916. Peadar Mac Conna 
Midhe do scríobh na Bhérsaí E. De Lasaigh do Scríobh an Ceol. Copyright 3rd. January, 1919. 
Dublin: Published by Quinn & Company, [1919]. Quarto. pp. 4. Printed sheet folded. Title within 
Celtic border with badge of Óglaigh na hÉireann on either side. Some old ink staining. A very 
good copy of this exceedingly rare item. €375  

No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
92. FAULKNER, T.P. The Career of George Robert Fitzgerald, better known as Fitzgerald the 
Fire-eater, in the West of Ireland. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1893. Foolscap octavo. pp. 
79. Original red blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt, yellow endpapers. Professionally recased 
restoring the original. A very good copy. €295  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
George Robert Fitzgerald, a noted duellist and lawless criminal, better known by his pseudonym 
‘Fighting Fitzgerald’, was born at Turlough House, County Mayo in 1748. He was educated at Eton 
and commanded a local corps of Volunteers. He mourned for his first wife who died young in an 
extravagant manner but not so long afterwards married again. His exploits are legendary: hunting by 
torchlight, terrorising his friends by keeping bears and other ferocious animals as pets, held his father 
to ransom for the sum of £3,000. Four years after the publication of the present work he was executed 
at Castlebar for the murder of his neighbour. Patrick Randle McDonnell, an attorney. 
The author Thomas Patrick Faulkner was a member of the Faulkner family who resided at The Grove, 
a ‘gentry’ house on Charles Street, Castlebar. 
T.P. was a barrister on the Connaught Circuit. The property remained in the Faulkner family until 1993 
when a daughter Kathleen sold it to a local developer. 

  
See items 91, 92 & 93. 

93. FERRAR, John. The History of Limerick, Ecclesiastical, Civil and Military, From the 
Earliest Records, to the Year 1787. Illustrated by fifteen engravings. To which are added The 
Charter of Limerick, and An Essay on Castle Connell Spa, on water in general and cold bathing. 
Illustrated and folding map. List of subscribers. Limerick: A. Watson, 1787. Medium octavo. 
First edition. pp. xviii, 492. Dated at end of preface: Sir Harry’s Mall, Limerick, December 25, 
1786. Contemporary full tree calf, covers framed by a blind chain-link roll; flat spine divided into 
six panels by gilt fillets, title in gilt on later black morocco label. Professional repair to folding 
map, recased. A very good copy. Rare. €875  
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COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTCT77045. 
Captain William Ferrar came to Ireland in the army of King William, and settled in Limerick after the 
siege, he married Marie, the daughter of Richard Lloyd, of Drumsallagh, in that county. William 
Ferrar, a son of this marriage, took to the family trade of bookselling and bookbinding, and his son 
John was Limerick’s most famous printer and first historian. John Ferrar started the “Limerick 
Chronicle”, which he owned, edited and printed from 1768 till 1781, when it was taken over by 
Andrew Watson, who married his daughter. He was author of the ‘History of Limerick’, which 
appeared in two editions in1767, and in a much enlarged edition in 1787. Strange to relate, Ferrar 
himself printed none of these editions. He was also the compiler of the first provincial Directory to 
appear in Ireland. This was published in 1769 by himself, “The Limerick Directory”. 
When Ferrar retired from the printing business he lived as an insurance agent on Sir Harry’s Mall for a 
short while, but soon after removed to Dublin. He was a historian by birth and, although living in 
retirement in Dublin, he published while here “A View of Ancient and Modern Dublin”, as well as the 
description of “A Tour of London”. When only twenty-two, he wrote the usual volume of poems, and 
although these are by no means works of great genius, it can be truthfully said that they avoided most 
of the coarseness of their times. His history is an excellent one, well arranged, moderately well 
indexed, and with plenty of original material.  
Nothing is known of the date or place of Ferrar ‘s death, or of the whereabouts of his burial; and the 
only record we have of his appearance is in the “Reminiscences of John O’Keeffe,” the Irish actor and 
dramatist: - “I knew Mr. Ferrar of Limerick, a printer, bookseller and author; he wrote an excellent 
history of Limerick, which, a few years ago, I heard read with pleasure. His little shop was at the corner 
of Quay Lane. Ferrar was very deaf, yet had a cheerful animated countenance; thin; and of the middle 
size.” A catalogue of Ferrar’s book-selling wares in 1774 lists 214 plays for sale at 6|d. each. One 
would search many provincial cities to-day before finding such a selection to choose from.  
Included in the long list of subscribers are: Lady de Bourgho, Sir Richard de Bourgho, Thomas 
Bonfield of Bordeaux, Lord Carbery, Richard Crosbie, Augustine Fitz Gerald of Tureen, Garret Fitz 
Gerald of Shannongrove, Lord Cloncurry; John Exshaw; Lord Kenmare; Rev. Edward Ledwich; The 
Earl and Countess of Moira; Lady Muskerry, Sir Hugh Dillon Massy, Richard Maunsell, Windham 
Quin of Adare, Philip Stacpoole, Dr. Troy; Charles Vereker, Boyle Vandeleur, J.T. Westropp, Newport 
White of Kilmoylan, J.C. Walker, MRIA, etc. 

94. FIGGIS, Darrell. Recollections of the Irish War. Portrait frontispiece. London: Ernest Benn, 
1927. Large post octavo. pp. x, 309. Green faded cloth, titled in gilt. New endpapers, repair to 
head of spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €195  

Edward Darrell Figgis (1882-1925) was an Irish writer, Sinn Féin activist and independent politician. 
He was born at Rathmines in Dublin but spent some of his childhood in India. As a young man he 
worked in London as a tea importer. He joined the Irish Volunteers in Dublin in 1913 and was deeply 
implicated in the Kilcoole gun-running of 1914 by Irish Republicans. 
Although he did not participate in the 1916 Easter Rising, he was arrested and interned by the British 
authorities between 1916 and 1917 in Reading Gaol. After his release, he returned to Ireland and was 
elected an honorary secretary of Sinn Féin. 
This work gives the author’s personal impressions of those outstanding personalities on both sides of 
the Irish Channel who figured as protagonists in the struggle for independence from the founding of the 
Irish Volunteers in 1913 to the truce in July, 1921. 

95. FISHER, Jonathan. Scenery of Ireland, Illustrated in a Series of Prints, of Select Views, 
Castles and Abbies, in that Kingdom. Drawn and Engraved in Aquatinta, by Jonathan Fisher. To 
which is annexed, Volume the first containing Sixty Prints, a Letter-Press description to each. 
London: Printed by J. Debrett for the Author; No. 39 Great Ship Street, Dublin, 1792/1795. 
Oblong quarto. pp. [2], iv, [6], [60 (text)], [60 plates)]. Engraved titlepage and list of subscribers. 
Recent half calf over marbled boards in eighteenth century style, title in gilt on burgundy 
morocco letterpiece on upper cover. Inoffensive water stain to a couple of plates; some faint 
traces of old worming to a few margins with professional conservation. A near fine copy. 
Exceedingly rare. €8,950  

ESTC T95658. COPAC locates 4 copies only. “Some of the plates were issued in Dublin” (ESTC). 
Jonathan Fisher (c.1740-1809) born in Dublin, was originally a woollen-draper in the Liberties, but 
took to the practice of art, in which he is said to have been self-taught.  But as he appears to have 
visited England in early life he may have received instruction in London. He is first heard of in 1763,  
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living in Dame Street, when he was awarded a premium for landscape by the Dublin Society. Around 
this time he moved to Great Ship Street, where he continued to reside until near the end of his life. He 
was certainly one of the more interesting landscape painters in late eighteenth century Ireland. He sent 
several pictures to the first exhibition of the Society of Artists, held in George’s Lane in 1765, and was 
a regular contributor to the various exhibitions down to 1801. In 1768 he gained another premium 
given by the Dublin Society for the best landscape. He was befriended and patronized by John, first 
Earl of Portarlington, himself an excellent landscape draughtsman and an amateur of the arts, who 
generally stayed in Fisher’s house in Ship Street when in Dublin. From about 1778 until his death he 
held the post of Supervisor of Stamps in the Stamp Office in Eustace Street. 
Fisher’s works were views of actual scenery, and not the classical compositions which at that time were 
very popular. He achieved great success through his several series of engraved views, by which only he 
is now remembered. In 1770 he published six large views of Killarney, engraved from pictures by 
himself  by various artists in London. In 1789 appeared an oblong folio volume, ‘A Picturesque Tour of 
Killarney’, describing in twenty views the most pleasing scenes of that celebrated Lake. The book was 
dedicated by the artist to his friend and patron John, Earl of Portarlington. 
In 1792 Fisher commenced the issue of a series of views of scenery in Ireland aquatinted by himself, in 
numbers each containing six views at the price of a half a guinea. The whole series, comprising sixty 
plates was issued in this volume in 1796 (although the titlepage bears the date 1795) as ‘Scenery of 
Ireland Illustrated in Series of Prints of Select Views, Castles and Abbies, drawn and engraved in 
Aquatint by Jonathan Fisher’. 
In or soon after 1805 Fisher moved from Ship Street to No. 12 Bishop Street, where he remained until 
his death which took place in early 1809. In his Will he left to his friend Jeremiah D’Olier his ‘Picture 
of the Artist Club’ in caricature, painted by Ennis; to Henry Gratten “who has lived with me for many 
years”, all his painting materials, etc. The remainder of his collection was sold by auction under the 
direction of Graham at his home in Bishop Street..  
Fisher married a Miss Price, “a handsome, clever and fine-looking woman”. 
The views included in this work are: The Harbour of Dublin from the Lighthouse to the City; 
Appearance of the City of Dublin from the Magazine Hill in the Phoenix Park; The Mills of 
Chapelizod, with distant view of Palmerstown; The Secretary of State’s House at Palmerstown; The 
Wooden Bridge at Hermitage, on the River Liffey; View on approaching Luttrellstown Park; Leixlip 
Castle on the River Liffey; The Abbey at Castledermot, County Kildare; The Castle and Lake at 
Castleblaney; Desmond Castle, etc., at Adare; Killaloe, on the River Shannon; Derry Castle, on the 
River Shannon; View of the River Liffey near Luttrellstown Park; Remains of the Abbey, etc., between 
Trim and Newtown; View of the River Shannon from Peterfield; Blarney Castle; Hayes Bridge on the 
River Avonmore at Avondale; Fenner Rock on the River Boyne; St. Catherine’s, on the River Liffey;  
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South-east View of Roscrea Castle; View from Kilmacassie Glen, County Wicklow; Lislaghtin Abbey, 
County Kerry; Ballymurtagh Mine Rock, County Wicklow; View in the Dargle; The Demesne of 
Lucan, on the River Liffey; Wicklow Abbey; Glen Malour; View down the Avonmore from Avondale; 
Kiltimon Castle; Tinnehinch, County Wicklow; Salmon-Leap, near Leixlip; St. John’s Abbey, 
Kilkenny; Castle Ward, on Strangford Lough; Lough Erne, from Belleisle; Rockbarton Castle, from 
Askeaton; View of Strabane; North-west View of the City and Bay of Dublin; Jerpoint Abbey; View of 
the River Slaney at Clamahon; Brittas Castle; Lough Derg; Glen of the Downs; Gulna Water on the 
River Liffey; Remains of the Abbey, etc., at Ferns; The Lake of Belvedere; Newtown-Barry on the 
Slaney; Mountgarret Castle, County Wexford; Devil’s Glen, County Wicklow; Poula Phouca; 
Dunbrody Abbey; South View of the City and Bay of Dublin; Castle Archdall and lower Lough Erne; 
Remains of the Castle, etc., at Ballygeeroge, County Wexford; The Water-fall in Powerscourt Park; 
Entrance into the Valley of Glendalough; North-east View of the Valley and remains of Glendalough; 
View of the Arched Gateway, etc., at Glendalough; Remains of the Cathedral, etc., of Glendalough; 
North-west View of the Valley, etc., of Glendalough; View of the principal Lake at Glendalough. 

96. FITZGERALD, Rev. P. & M’GREGOR, J.J. The History, Topography, and Antiquities, of 
the County and City of Limerick; with a Preliminary View of the History and Antiquities of 
Ireland. With a large fold. map of the County surveyed by James Coffey in 1825, engraved plates 
and folding tables. Two volumes. Dublin: Printed for George M’Kern, Limerick ... Also by 
Baldwin, Craddock, and Joy, London, 1826. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. (1) vi, 424, (2) 
x, 623, lxvi, xix (appendix & index), 2 (addenda and errata). Recent half calf on marbled boards. 
Small college library stamp on titles and number on rectos of titles. All edges red. A very good 
set. Rare with Limerick map. €495  

COPAC locates 10 sets only. 
The following notice of this Limerick author, Rev. P. Fitzgerald, appeared in MS. in a copy of the 
History of Limerick which he wrote in conjunction with J. J. McGregor, its writer being as there stated, 
Caleb Powell of Clanshavoy, Limerick: “Patrick Fitzgerald, the ostensible compiler of this history, 
which was really arranged by McGregor, a Waterford bookseller of some literary merit, was the son of 
a tailor in Bruff, County Limerick, and was first employed at the school of Mr. Buckley in that town. 
Evincing an aptitude for learning, he was gratuitously instructed in that seminary. He subsequently 
accompanied young gentlemen of the name of Bennett of that neighbourhood to Dublin to read with 
them their college course. These young men had been educated at Mr. Buckley’s, and their mother, 
considering Patrick Fitzgerald a sober, steady youth, furnished funds for his maintenance, and he read 
and obtained a Sizarship in Trinity College, Dublin, having abandoned the Roman Catholic religion, in 
which he had been brought up. He afterwards became private tutor to Mr. Crips and others, got 
ordained, and married a Miss Stewart of the County Galway, who had respectable connections. The 
Rev. P. Fitzgerald had an extraordinary aptitude for genealogical traditions, and had accounts more or 
less accurate of many Limerick families”.  
The titlepage of the above-named History of Limerick shows that he was at that time Vicar of 
Cahircorney in the Diocese of Emly. 
There is a multi-folding map of County Limerick, Multi-folding plan of the City, engraved views of 
Askeaton, Harbour of Limerick, Dominican Chapel, Lunatic Asylum, Saint Mary’s Cathedral, County 
Court House, County Goal, Wellesley Bridge and Mr. Roche’s Garde. 

97. FITZ-PATRICK, William J. “The Sham Squire”; and The Informers of 1798. With a view 
of their contemporaries. To which are added, in the form of an appendix, Jottings about Ireland 
Seventy Years Ago. Fourth Edition, completely Re-cast, with New Matter, Valuable Documents 
hitherto Unpublished, and Illustrations from Contemporary Prints. Dublin: Kelly. London: 
Simpkin. New York: Bouton, 1866. 12mo. Fourth edition. pp. xvi, 329, [4 (publisher’s list)]. 
Bound by J. Larkins (name stamped on endpaper) in half calf over marbled boards. Spine divided 
into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on red morocco letterpiece in the second, 
author in gilt direct in the third, year in gilt at heel; comb and splash marbled black, white, pink 
and gold endpapers; red and gold endbands. Previous owner’s stamp ‘E’ on front free endpapers. 
Original pictorial wrapper bound in. A fine attractive copy. Scarce. €165  

COPAC with 3 locations only. 
This work deals with the betrayal of Lord Edward Fitzgerald and exposes the notorious political hack 
Francis Higgins who facilitated his arrest. Includes bibliographical references. 
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See items 97, 98 & 101. 

98. FITZPATRICK, Wm. J. Curious Family History; Or, Ireland Before The Union; Including 
Lord Chief Justice Clonmell’s Unpublished Diary. A Sequel to The Sham Squire and the 
Informers of 1798. Sixth edition, with a mass of new matter. Folding frontispiece. Dublin & 
London: Kelly and Simpkin, 1868. 12mo. pp. [ii], xxiv, viii, 268. Bound by J. Larkins (name 
stamped on endpaper) in half calf over marbled boards. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt 
raised bands, title in gilt on red morocco letterpiece in the second, author in gilt direct in the 
third, year in gilt at heel; comb and splash marbled black, white, pink and gold endpapers; red 
and gold endbands. Previous owner’s stamp ‘E’ on front free endpapers. Original pictorial 
wrapper bound in. A fine attractive copy. Scarce. €275  
99. FLANAGAN, Rev. John. Ireland; Her Past Glories and Trials and Probable Future. Dublin: 
J. Charles and Son, 61 Middle Abbey Street, N. Carson, Omagh, 1882. Foolscap octavo. pp. vii, 
[1], 166, [2]. Blue papered boards, printed in black, with crowned harp illustration on upper 
cover. Some minor wear to extremities. A very good copy. €135  

With notices of: Adrian’s Bull; Ancient Irish Families; Claims of Popery; Bede and Moore on Ancient 
Ireland; Battle of the Boyne; Synod of Cashel; Celibacy of the Clergy; St. Columba; St. Columbanus; 
Disestablishment; Druids; Easter Controversary; Elizabeth, her Excommunication and Reign; 
Fermanagh not Popish before the Reformation; Gaelic origin of Names; The Geraldines; Laurence 
O’Toole; Mary’s Bloody Reign; O’Driscoll on Anglo-Romish Ireland; O’Connell on English 
Conquest; O’Neil’s Rebellion; Orange Institutions in 1795; rebellion of 1798; Popery Treacherous and 
Cruel; Ulster Settlement, etc. 

100. FOX, R.M. The History of the Irish Citizen Army. Frontispiece. Dublin: Duffy, 1945. 
Fourth edition. pp. [ix], 241. Crown octavo. Quarter cloth on green papered boards, titled in gilt. 
Previous owner’s neat blind library stamp on front endpaper. A very good copy. €165  

The Irish Citizen Army was founded on 23rd November 1913 by Jim Larkin, James Connolly and Jack 
White. It consisted of a small group of trained trade union volunteers from the Irish Transport and 
General Workers’ Union, with their headquarter at Liberty Hall. 

101. GALLAGHER, Patrick. My Story (Paddy the Cope). With a foreword by E.P. 
McDermott. Revised edition. Illustrated. Dungloe: Templecrone Co-operative Society, n.d. 
(c.1961). Printed by The Kerryman, Tralee. Crown octavo. pp. [viii], 328. Purple papered boards, 
titled in gilt. Signed presentation copy from the author to his friend Len Stuckey -  ‘Patrick 
Gallagher / Paddy the Cope,’ dated 1964. A fine copy in near fine pictorial dust jacket, with a 
few small nicks. €125  

Paddy “The Cope” Gallagher (1871-1966) was the founder of The Cope (officially called the 
Templecrone Agricultural Co-operative Society). A businessman and campaigner for West Donegal, he 
was born in Cleendra, Templecrone, part of The Rosses in the west of County Donegal, Ireland. 
At an early age he began work as a hired boy working as a farm labourer, first in County Donegal and 
then as a potato picker (Tattie-hoker) in Scotland. It was this hard work, with its long hours and poor 
pay, he was later to say, that inspired him to found a co-operative movement back home in County 
Donegal. His co-op was opposed by local vested interests and he had to buy his own boats to do his 
importing. He also helped to co-ordinate the local fishing and textile co-operatives, allowing such 
workers to swap their produce for goods in his local co-operative shops. 
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102. [GALWAY, CONNEMARA & ACHILL] A Practical Hand-Book to Galway, 
Connemara, Achill, and the West of Ireland. With a description of the principal objects of interest 
on the journey from Dublin. Illustrated by photographs and with folding maps. New edition, 
revised. Dublin: Printed and Published for the Midland Great Western Railway Company by 
Browne and Nolan, 1900. Crown octavo. pp. xx, 135, 24 (adverts.). Red papered boards, printed 
in black. A very good copy. Scarce. €125  
103. [GALWAY WOOL PORTS] Reasons Humbly offered for Augmenting the Number of 
Wool Ports in Ireland, and particularly for Opening the Port of Galway in that Kingdom. 
London? [Place of publication not identified : Publisher not identified 1700?] Broadside. pp. 2. In 
fine condition. Extremely rare. €895  

COPAC locates the Senate House Library, University of London copy only. Goldsmiths’-Kress no. 
03675.22. Wing R536a. OCLC 20888047. 

 
See items 103 & 104. 

104. [GALWAY FEVER HOSPITAL] County Galway Infirmary and Town Fever Hospital. 
Certifying that John N. Davis had regularly attended the Clinical Lectures delivered in the 
Hospitals during the Sessions 1860 / 61. Signed by Medical Attendants - Doctors, N. O’Cahan, 
Richard Doherty, J. Browne and Charles Croker King. Dublin: Lithographically Printed by M. 
Allen, 12 Westland Row, with illustration of hospital at head, [1861]. Broadside. 253 x 435mm. 
Some fraying to top edge. Pencilled note on verso ‘Queen’s Coll. Galway / Certificates’. Very 
good. Rare. €275  

The County Infirmary, now the site of the County Buildings, was opened in June 1802. In accordance 
with the Act of 1765: “For erecting and establishing Public Infirmaries and Hospitals in this Kingdom.” 
This Committee having selected the site on Prospect Hill, the Governors of the Erasmus Smith School 
granted two acres of ground gratis for ever, on which it was erected. Previous to the erection of the 
County Infirmary a small building at Woodquay was from about 1688 used as an infirmary. Having 
been in use for some years it was removed to a house in Abbeygate Street where it continued in use 
until 1802. Robert Ffrench of Monivea Castle was the Treasurer, and Dr. James Veitch was the 
Superintendent of the new infirmary. Dr. Veitch was a native of Scotland and was the first Catholic 
appointed to such a position in Ireland. 

WITH FINE AUTOGRAPHED LETTER SIGNED 
105. GIBBON, Monk. Seventeen Sonnets. London: Joiner & Steele, 1932. Foolscap octavo. pp. 
[viii], 17. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Loosely inserted is an interesting 
autographed letter signed from Monk Gibbon to Fr. Mulcahy, editor of The Irish Monthly, dated 
Jan 28th 1938, on Clooney Beg, Oldfield, Swanage, headed paper. Single large octavo sheet 
written on both sides. €965  

Interesting letter in which he thanks Fr. Mulcahy for sending on the September issue of Irish Monthly. 
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“I was particularly interested in the article on [Gerard Manley] Hopkins ... I will send you my own little 
book dedicated to his memory and so much influenced by him as to be (with a few exceptions) almost a 
graft rather than a tree.” He goes on to discuss the sonnets in this work “others seem to me more 
authentic ... the first written, is I think a genuine tribute to his memory, in his own style ... .” He states 
he will send Mulcahy a copy and he can pass it on to Mr. Ó Faracháin. He criticises Aodh de Blacam’s 
article on AE “He misses the essential AE whom Ó Farracháin has perceived. I should like his 
authority for one or two statements ... .” He concludes by requesting the December or January issue 
with Ó Farracháin’s article on W.B. Yeats. 
Letter with note from Fr. Mulcahy “Nuff said. I have forwarded to him your Yeats’ Sextette.” 

106. GIBSON, Robert. A Treatise on Practical Surveying; demonstrated from its First 
Principles: wherein everything that is Useful and Curious in that Art is fully Considered and 
Explained; Particularly, four new and very concise Methods to determine the Areas of Right-
lined figures, with two other new Geometrical Methods, much more accurate and expeditious 
than any ever before made public. Also, the method of tracing defaced mearings from the Down, 
or any other, survey; very useful to Persons who have any Property in Land, to Lawyers in 
controverted Surveys, and to Practical Surveyors. The whole illustrated with copper-plates. By 
the late Robert Gibson, Teacher of Mathematics. The sixth edition improved. With twelve 
folding plates. Dublin: Printed by P. Wogan, 15 Lower Ormond-Quay, 1810. Large post octavo. 
pp. [viii], 331, 12 (folding plates). Contemporary full calf, spine professionally rebacked in calf, 
title in gilt on black morocco label on spine. Some notes in pencil. Occasional mild foxing. €325  

COPAC locates the TCD and UCL copies only. 
Dedicated to Charles Vallancey by the editor Patrick Lynch. 
Patrick Lynch (c.1757-1818) schoolmaster and scholar was born in Quin, County Clare. Educated at a 
hedge school in Ennistymon conducted by Donough McMahon. There he learned Latin, Greek and 
Hebrew through the medium of Irish, as his celebrated master had no knowledge of the English tongue. 
It was generally believed that he became a private tutor to the Butlers of Galmoy, County Kilkenny, but 
this is now disputed. In 1774 he went as an usher to Rev. Patrick Hare’s school in Cashel and after 
some time took charge of a school in Carrick on Suir, where he is credited with the establishment of the 
first printing press in that town. He finally went to Dublin in 1808 where he opened a Classical and 
Mercantile School at No. 30 Lower Ormond Quay. He was a prominent member of the Gaelic Society 
and became secretary in 1815 after O’Flanagan. 
Lynch wrote widely and was a much sought-after editor by Dublin publishers. He also wrote the 
introduction to Practical astronomy (1817). He believed strongly in the use of rhyme as an aid to 
memory, and much of his work is written entirely in verse. 
He met his wife, Mary (Mulhall?), in Carrick-on-Suir, and with her apparently had five sons and one 
daughter. One of his sons, William, was the author of A view of the legal institutions ... established in 
Ireland during the reign of Henry II (1830).  He was working on translations of Keating and Colgan at 
the time of his death. 

107. GOGARTY, Oliver St. John, et al. Secret Springs of Dublin Song. Dublin: The Talbot 
Press. London: Fisher Unwin, 1918. Super royal octavo. First edition. pp. xi, 51. Printed by 
letterpress on fine handmade paper. Light brown cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt on 
maroon morocco label inset on upper cover. Edition limited to 500 numbered copies (No. 327). 
Untrimmed. Light wear to extremities. A near fine copy. Scarce. €295  

The contributors to this book of parodies have never been fully elucidated. Gogarty certainly was one; 
others may include, Susan Mitchell, Lord Dunsany, Seumas O’Sullivan and George Russell (AE). 
Those parodied include virtually all the Irish poets of the time, notably W.B. Yeats. 
Gogarty began his literary life by sharing a tower in Sandymount with James Joyce, and featured 
thereafter in ‘Ulysses’ as the model for Buck Mulligan. His own writing never quite lived up to that 
connection, but his memoirs and the best of his poems remain significant and readable. 
Parodies of Yeats include The Wild Dog compares himself to a Swan and Michael Robartes to His 
Beloved, Telling Her How the Greatness of His Verse shall open to her the door of Heaven. Oliver St 
John Gogarty contributed some of the several verses parodying George Moore. Susan Langstaff 
Mitchell (1866-1926) was a friend of Yeats, O’Sullivan, and especially AE (George Russell), for whom 
she worked as an assistant for several years. 
Loosely inserted is a manuscript ‘Key’ in pencil listing the poets and their contribution. 
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See items 106, 109 & 114. 

108. GRAY, Edward Dwyer. The Treatment of Political Prisoners in Ireland. Compiled and 
arranged by E. Dwyer Gray, with introduction by Sir Charles Gavan Duffy. Dublin: Freeman’s 
Journal, Printers, 1889. Large post octavo. pp. xii, 144. Modern red buckram, title in gilt along 
spine. tamp of Independent Labour Party on titlepage. Some mild foxing and toning, some edges 
slightly close trimmed. A good copy. Rare. €375  

Chiefly letters, originally published in the Freeman’s Journal. Contents:  
Part 1. Gray, E.D. The question constitutionally considered. Part 2. Bodkin, M. M’D. The incidents of 
the last three years. Part 3. Healy, T.M. Mr. Balfour’s defence in Parliament. Part 4. The international 
protest. Feeling in Ireland. 

109. GREGORY, Lady. The Kiltartan History Book. Illustrated with coloured plates by Robert 
Gregory. Dublin: Maunsel, 1909. First edition, first printing. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 52, 4 
(publisher’s list). Quarter coarse linen on blue papered boards, title on printed label on spine. 
Brown printed wrappers. Occasional light spotting and darkening to spine. Very good copy. €165  

The folk-history of the Kiltartan poor, illustrated by Lady Gregory’s only son Robert, who was killed 
in the First World War, for whom W.B. Yeats wrote ‘An Irish Airman foresees his Death’. Her home at 
Coole became a meeting-place and haven for many of the writers of the literary revival, most of whom 
carved their initials on the autograph tree still standing in the gardens, among them Yeats, Shaw, 
Synge, Hyde, Russell, and O’Casey. 
“I know that I shall meet my fate   
 Somewhere among the clouds above;   
 Those that I fight I do not hate   
 Those that I guard I do not love;   
 My country is Kiltartan Cross,        
 My countrymen Kiltartan’s poor” 

INDEPENDENCE - NOT WITHOUT A STRUGGLE 
110. [GREVILLE, Charles Cavendish Fulke] Past and Present Policy of England towards 
Ireland. London: Edward Moxon, 1845. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 8 [List of Books], xv, [1 
(errata)], 359. Modern brown buckram, titled in gilt. Some pencil notes on final blank. A very 
good copy. €375  

An important work published in the same year as the Great Famine. It sets out serious discussion on 
Ireland and the Establishment’s attitude towards it.  The author explains in the preface that the object of 
this work was: “to present an intelligible narrative of the policy which England has pursued towards 
Ireland throughout the whole period of their connection, with its changes, and its effects. In stating this 
case, the recorded opinions and arguments of some of the greatest authorities who have written or 
spoken upon Irish affairs have been produced, like witnesses, in support of an indictment”. The author 
further states that whosoever has observed political events over the previous half century should have 
known that a fresh Catholic question had been started: “some great changes in Irish policy will 
inevitably be made, though in all probability not without a struggle, the duration of which it will be 
rash to predict”. Little did he realise how prophetic his predictions were, Irish independence, some 
eighty years later.  
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Charles Cavendish Fulke Greville (1794-1865), political diarist, was educated at Eton and 
Christchurch. His chief claim to fame was his series of memoirs. For forty years he painstakingly kept 
a political diary, designed eventually for publication. His attention to detail in all matters is recorded 
with perfect impartiality and in a lively narrative. In compiling the present work he was assisted by Sir 
George Cornewall Lewis, who was well acquainted with Ireland. He had reported on the Irish Poor 
Law and was a member of the commission of inquiry into the state of religious and other instruction in 
Ireland. 

111. [GRIFFITH, Arthur] Scissors and Paste. Vol. I. No. I. December 12, 1914 - Vol. I. No. 
22. February, 1915. Twenty-two issues. Dublin: Printed for the Proprietors by Patrick Mahon, 
1914- 1915. Broadsheet. Published on Wednesday and Saturday. Edges frayed and chipped. No 
loss of text. In good condition. Rare. €1,350  

Carty 545. 
Arthur Griffith founded ‘Scissors and Paste’ in December 1914, after the suppression of his 
newspapers ‘Sinn Féin’ and Éire. Griffith, arguably the most significant political journalist in Ireland 
during the first two decades of the twentieth century, tried to circumvent United Kingdom government 
censorship at the outset of World War I. Griffith, ‘father’ or founder of Sinn Féin, edited and 
substantially wrote a succession of publications that frequently annoyed the authorities, which had 
already suppressed two of his titles. In an effort to tell stories that would otherwise be censored, 
Griffith’s twice weekly ‘Scissors and Paste’ published a series of articles  in which he reproduced 
certain reports from other newspapers that were not banned, relying especially upon British titles.  

112. GRIFFITH, Arthur. The Resurrection of Hungary: A Parallel for Ireland. Dublin: James 
Duffy & Co., M.H. Gill & Son, Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1904. First edition. 99 pp. Modern 
quarter calf, original yellow wrappers bound in. Scarce first edition. €375  

Arthur Griffith (1871-1922), political theorist, and statesman was born in Dublin and educated by the 
Christian Brothers at Strand Street. He trained as a printer and joined the Gaelic League and I.R.B. 
before going to South Africa in 1897. On his return the following year he edited ‘The United Irishman’ 
and founded Cumann na nGaedheal, a nationalist organisation which eventually became Sinn Féin. He 
headed the Irish delegation to London in 1921 along with Michael Collins that negotiated the Treaty, 
and vehemently defended the ‘signing’ in the Debates that followed. It is stated that he died of a broken 
heart on the outbreak of the Civil War. 
The series of articles on the ‘Resurrection of Hungary’ originally appeared in ‘The United Irishman’ 
during the first half of 1904. Griffith’s objective was to point out to his fellow-countrymen that the 
alternative to armed resistance to the foreign government of this country was not acquiescence in 
usurpation, tyranny, and fraud. It laid the foundations for what became the ‘Sinn Féin’ policy, made a 
national figure of Griffith, and indeed may be said to have significantly influenced the course of Irish 
history. 

113. GRIFFITH, Arthur. The Resurrection of Hungary: A Parallel for Ireland. Illustrated. 
Dublin: Whelan, 1918. Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. xxxii, 170. Modern blue cloth with 
original titles. Some staining to lower right-hand margin. A good working copy. Scarce. €75  
114. [GRIFFITH, Arthur] Arthur Griffith. A Study of the Founder of Sinn Féin. Dublin: Cahill, 
n.d. (c. 1917). Octavo. Pictorial wrappers, with portrait of Griffith on upper cover. €295  

COPAC locates the NLS copy only. Carty 831. 
Griffith sought to divert the Irish from their parliamentary attempt to win self-government through 
legislative action. Instead, he urged passive resistance as the way to achieve Home Rule. Irishmen were 
to refuse to pay British taxes, while Irish members of parliament were to stay away from Westminster 
and to sit in Ireland as a national council. This policy of ‘abstention’ was fundamental to the first Dáil 
Éireann, elected in 1918. 

115. GWYNN, Stephen. Irish Books and Irish People. New York: Frederick A. Stokes Company 
Publishers, n.d. (c.1919). Crown octavo. pp. [2], 120. Green cloth title in gilt on upper cover and 
on spine. A very good copy in repaired dull dust jacket. €75  

Whatever Captain Gwynn writes is worth reading. He has a knowledge of the literary value of Irish 
books, and the complex personality of Irish possessed by few present-day writers, and he imparts his 
knowledge with that peculiar detailed conviction of the hurler on the ditch. He deals with such subjects 
as Novels of Irish Life, A Century of Irish Humour, Literature Among the Illiterates, Irish Education 
and Irish Character, The Irish Gentry, Yesterday in Ireland, etc. 
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116. HALIDAY, Charles. The Scandinavian Kingdom of Dublin. With Introduction by 
Breandán Ó Ríordáin. Illustrated with folding maps and plans. Shannon: Irish University Press, 
1969. pp. (ix), cxxiii, 300. Green buckram, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €65  

The city of Dublin owes its foundation to the Norsemen who established a settlement there. In the 
middle of the ninth century the town became an important seaport and trading centre in the Viking 
world. Despite the defeat at Clontarf in 1014, Viking influence continued through the eleventh and 
twelfth centuries. 
Charles Haliday’s work on the early history of Dublin, The Scandinavian Kingdom of Dublin, was 
published posthumously in 1881. It  remains today the most comprehensive study on the social and 
political history, the archaeology and topography of Scandinavian Dublin. 

117. HALL, Mr. & Mrs. S.C. A Week at Killarney. Illustrated 
with eight steel engravings from drawings by T. Creswick and 
W.H. Bartlett, four maps and numerous engravings on wood. 
London: Jeremiah How, 1843. Foolscap quarto. pp. [1], 208. 
Contemporary full green morocco, covers blocked in gilt to a 
panel design intersecting at corners, adorned with a gilt acanthus 
roll and with a single gilt Shamrock at corners. Spine divided 
into six panels by five gilt raised bands; title in gilt direct in the 
second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner 
design; board edges with gilt dotted line; turn-ins gilt; comb-
marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. Very occasional 
sporadic mild foxing. Neat blind-stamped ex libris. All edges 
gilt. A very good and attractive copy.                                €285  

Anna Maria Hall (Mrs. Samuel Carter Hall - née Anna Maria 
Fielding) was born in Anne Street, Dublin in 1800. A prolific and 
popular writer, editor and philanthropist, she was of Huguenot 
descent on her mother’s side of the family. Her father died shortly 
after her birth. She lived with her mother, a widow named Sarah 
Elizabeth Fielding, and stepfather, George Carr of Graigie, near 
Bannow, County Wexford, until 1815. Here Anna Maria lived and 
mixed with the local country people, and that environment provided much material for her later stories. 
In 1815 she and her mother went to live in London, where in 1824 she married Samuel Carter Hall who 
was born at Geneva Barracks in Waterford, the son of Robert Hall, a British army officer then serving 
in Ireland. The couple settled in Chelsea and had one daughter, Mary Louisa, who died in infancy. His 
English-born parents, Robert Hall and Ann (née Kent), later moved to Cork, where his father made an 
unsuccessful attempt at running a copper mine. Samuel was Parliamentary reporter for the House of 
Lords, a prolific writer, editor and publisher who collaborated with Anna Maria on many of her works. 
It was at Samuel’s suggestion that she began her lengthy and prolific literary career in 1828. She 
became a prolific writer, producing hundreds of sketches and stories for many papers, nine novels, and 
three dramas, as well as maintaining an energetic editorial career. Her most successful works were Irish 
in subject matter, drawing on memories of her County Wexford childhood, and benefiting from the 
contemporary English vogue for tales of Irish life. All her works were immensely popular both in 
England and Ireland. 
Half-title with illustrations signed by “KM”. With wood-engraved titlepage within plain border. 
Printer’s device on titlepage verso. Introduction signed “A.M.H. The Rosery, Old Brompton”. Author 
notes book first appeared “in detached parts, in The Art-Union Journal. Illustrators include: D. Maclise, 
C. Stanfield, T. Creswick, E.M. Ward, A. Elmore, W.E. Frost, J. Noel Paton, Frederick Goodall, 
Thomas Landseer, E.H. Wehnert, R. Huskisson, F.W. Topham, Kenny Meadows, F.W. Fairholt, J. 
Franklin, J.H. Weir, F.W. Hulme and J. Lecurieux. 

118. HARRIS, Walter. The History and Antiquities of the City of Dublin, from the Earliest 
Accounts: Compiled from Authentick Memoirs, Offices of Record, Manuscript Collections, and 
other unexceptional Vouchers. With an appendix containing a history of the cathedrals of Christ-
Church and St. Patrick, The University, The Hospitals and other public buildings. Also two 
plans, one of the city as it was in the year 1610 … the other as it is at present, from the accurate 
survey of the late Mr. Rocque; with severall other embellishments. All maps and plates present.  
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Dublin: Printed for Lawrence Flinn, in Castle-street; and James Williams, in Skinner-row, 1766. 
Large post octavo. First edition. pp. [viii], 509, + errata. Early signature of Christina MacCarthy, 
dated at Dublin, 1769 on titlepage. Modern half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on spine. 
Occasional foxing. A very good copy. €485  

ESTC T115002. 
Walter Harris, LL.D., one of Ireland’s most distinguished antiquarians, editor of Sir James Ware’s 
works, was born at Mountmellick in the late seventeenth century. Although expelled from Trinity 
College in early life for participation in a riot, the degree of LL.D. was afterwards conferred on him for 
his services to Irish historical research and archaeology. He married Elizabeth, a great-granddaughter 
of Sir James Ware, thereby inheriting his valuable collection of manuscripts. 
Plates included: John Rocque’s Map of Dublin; Table of the Kings of Ireland, and the Kings of the 
Ostmen of Dublin; South Prospect of ye Cathedral of St Patricks;  West Front of the College; West 
Front of the Provost’s House; The Parliament House; Blue Coat Boys Hospital / The Poor House; The 
Custom House / The Tholsel; Essex Bridge; 

SIGNED COMPLIMENTARY COPY 
119. HARVEY, R. The Shannon and Its Lakes; or A Short History of that Noble Stream, from 
its Source to Limerick. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1896. Crown octavo. pp. xii, 194. Green blind-
stamped cloth, title in gilt on spine. Signed complimentary copy from the author to Sir Charles 
Harvey, Bart. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €235  

COPAC with 5 locations only. 
Chapters on: The Shannon; Limerick; Down Shannon; Castle-Connell; Killaloe; Lough Derg; 
Portumna; Banagher; Shannon Harbour; Clonmacnoise; Athlone; Lough Ree; Loughs Forbes, Boffin, 
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and Boderg; Carrick-on-Shannon; Lough Key; Lough Allen; Lough Derg - Magnetic Bearings and 
Distances; River Shannon - Reciprocal Distances between Limerick and Drumshanbo; Reciprocal 
Distances from Shannon Harbour to Ringsend  Docks; Index. 

120. HAVERTY, Anne. Constance Markievicz: An Independent Life. Illustrated. London: 
Pandora, 1988. Crown octavo. pp. [xi], 251, [7]. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. €45  

Constance Markievicz was a woman who entered the male dominated world of conspiracy and 
revolution; an aristocrat who became a committed socialist, a member of the Anglo-Irish ascendancy 
who was a fervent Irish nationalist. 

121. HAYES, Richard. Ireland and Irishmen in the French Revolution. With a preface by 
Hilaire Belloc. Illustrated. London: Benn, 1932. First edition. pp. xx, 314. Black cloth, titled in 
green. A very good copy. Scarce. €165  

From the outbreak of the French Revolution in 1789, to the fall of Robespierre in 1794, Irishmen 
played a leading role in that tremendous event which remodelled Europe. They fought nobly in the 
armies of their adopted country and gave their lives for the new France that was to rise like a phoenix 
from the ashes of the old regime. Others suffered in the crowded prisons, some fell under the merciless 
blade of the guillotine and a few played a sinister role in the intrigues and conspiracies of the day. 
The memory of the Abbé Edgeworth, the King’s confessor, facing every danger on the scaffold beside 
the hapless French monarch; Arthur Dillon, courageous soldier routing the enemies of the young 
Republic from her sacred soil; the brave Kilmaine, swordsman of renown, saviour of France when 
disaster threatened the revolution; the descendants of the ‘Wild Geese’, will forever be remembered. 
The author has left no stone unturned in researching this excellent work, a monument to the Irishmen 
of the Revolution. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
122. HEANEY, Seamus. Poems and a Memoir. Selected and illustrated by Henry Pearson with 
an introduction by Thomas Flanagan and a preface by Seamus Heaney. New York: Limited 
Editions Club, 1982. First edition. Imperial octavo. pp. xviii, 153. Limited edition, signed by 
Seamus Heaney, Henry Pearson, and Thomas Flanagan. Bound in full brown morocco. Upper 
cover tooled in blind with an Ogham design, title in gilt on spine. Top edge gilt. Spine evenly 
faded. A fine copy in slipcase. €950  

A most attractive production, hard to find in spite of the large edition. 
Seamus Heaney (1939-2013), Nobel Laureate, poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and 
brought up on a small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s 
University, Belfast he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in that city, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966. 

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
123. HEANEY, Seamus. Human Chain. London: Faber and 
Faber, 2010. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. [8], 85. Quarter black 
linen on blue papered boards, title on printed label on spine. 
Limited edition of 325 copies only (twenty-five copies with 
Roman numerals were issued for the author, not for sale), signed 
and numbered by the author. A fine copy in slipcase.        €1,250  

SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
124. HEANEY, Seamus. Human Chain. London: Faber and 
Faber, 2010. Demy octavo. pp. [8], 85. First edition. Brown  
papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Signed by Seamus Heaney 
on the title-page.  A ‘Foyles Signed First Edition’ sticker to the 
lower front cover. A fine copy in fine dust jacket.                €850  
The Nobel Laureate’s last collection of poetry published before his 
death and the winner of the ‘Forward Prize For Poetry’. 

SIGNED UNCORRECTED PROOF COPY 
125. HEANEY, Seamus. Human Chain. London: Faber and 
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Faber, 2010. Demy octavo. Proof copy. First edition. pp. [8], 85. Original grey printed wrappers. 
Signed by Seamus Heaney on title-page. A fine copy. €450  

SIGNED BY THE PUBLISHER 
126. HEANEY, Seamus The Last Walk. Illustrated by Martin Gale. Oldcastle: Gallery Press, 
2013. Medium octavo. First edition, first printing. Green linen, title blind-stamped on upper 
cover. One of 575 numbered copies, of which 500 are for sale. Signed by the publisher Peter 
Fallon. A fine copy in fine acetate dust jacket. €375  

 
Published posthumously, the book is a translation by Seamus Heaney of Giovanni Pascoli’s L’ultima 
passeggiata published in 1891. Heaney’s last work, a most attractive publication with coloured plates 
by Martin Gale. 

127. HEANEY, Seamus. Et al. The Four Elements. The Fire Gaze by Seamus Heaney; The 
Three Winds by Laurie Lee; First Spring Dawn by Jenny Joseph; Water by Lawrence Sail. 
Illustrated by wood-engravings by John O’Connor. Whittington Press for the Friends of the 
Cheltenham Festival of Literature, 1989. Four large folio mould-made leaves. Limited edition of 
125 copies. In very good condition.  €285  
128. HEFFERNAN, Patrick. The Heffernans and Their Times. A Study in Irish History. 
London: James Clarke, n.d. (c.1955). Demy octavo. pp. 200. Green cloth, title in gilt on faded 
spine. A very good copy. Very scarce. €175  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
The sept of Heffernan were originally located in the Corofin area of County Clare. Very early, 
however, they established themselves in eastern County Limerick on the Tipperary border and were 
chiefs there of Owneybeg, but were eventually displaced by the Ryans. The principal families of the 
name did not migrate very far, for Carew tells us they were among the most important clans in the 
barony of Clanwilliam in 1600. In the old Irish manuscripts, such as the ‘Book of Rights’, described 
the O’Heffernans as one of the “four tribes of Owney”. The two most distinguished members of the 
sept were Aeneas O’Heffernan, Bishop of Emly (1543-1553) and Liam Dall O’Heffernan (1715-1802), 
Gaelic poet. 

129. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. Chronicum Scotorum. A Chronicle of Irish Affairs, from 
the earliest times to A.D. 1135. With a supplement containing the events from 1141 to 1150. One 
coloured folding plate. London: Longmans, 1866. pp. lvii, 419, 16. Original quarter brown roan 
on modern black papered boards, with original letterpiece. A fine copy. €265  

Written by Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (1585-1666) of that celebrated learned family who were 
historians and antiquarians of Hy Fiachrach in north Connaught. Dubhaltach was educated at Redwood 
by the MacEgans and was a contemporary of Roderic O’Flaherty and Dr. John Lynch. He was 
employed by Ware who was indebted to him for much of the information which enabled him [Ware] to 
acquire his place as the distinguished Irish scholar of the seventeenth century. For his services Ware 
never credited this celebrated Irish antiquary who, for his massive contribution to our history, 
genealogy and literature surely deserves a place in the ranks of our greatest Celtic scholars. [See our 
edition of ‘The Great Book of Irish Genealogies’ in our publication section at end]. 
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See items 130, 131 & 133. 

130. HENRY, James. A Dialogue between a Bilious Patient and a Physician. By James Henry, 
M.D. Fellow of the College of Physicians, Dublin. Sixth edition with additions and corrections 
by the author. London: Henry Renshaw, 1843. Large post octavo. Sixth edition. pp. 46. Red 
pebbled cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Minor wear to spine. A very good copy. €235  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
The preface is signed at Fitzwilliam Square, Dublin, 1838. 
Henry, James (1798-1876), physician, pamphleteer, poet, and classical scholar, was born at the family 
home, 46 College Green, Dublin, eldest son of Robert Henry, woollen draper, and Katharine Olivia 
Henry (née Elder). Educated under the ferrule of the Rev. Joseph Hutton, a Presbyterian minister, 
whom he disliked, he bought a copy of Virgil’s Aeneid with a half-crown given him on his eleventh 
birthday. At 15 he entered TCD, where he was a scholar and classical gold medallist. Having taken the 
BA (1819) he read medicine, graduating MA, MB (1822). He gained the MD (1832) for a thesis, 
‘Miliaria: accuratius descripta’. He opened a practice in Lower Buckingham St. and in the following 
year became a licentiate of the K&QCPI, advancing to membership in 1823, and was elected a fellow 
in 1826; in due course he was censor and examiner. He applied unsuccessfully for the professorship of 
the Institutes of Medicine (Robert J. Graves was appointed), but filled the office of vice-president in 
1832. Little is known of Henry’s medical practice other than that it was large, and that he was 
sufficiently unorthodox to say the customary guinea fee was excessive. He charged 5s., insisting it be 
paid in silver. He contributed an article ‘On the medicinal properties of a combination of sulphate of 
magnesia and sulphuric acid’ to the Edinburgh Medical and Surgical Journal (September 1833) but his 
remarkable literary flair found its outlet in pamphlets, verses, and Virgilian criticism. 
He married (1826) Anne Jane, only daughter of John Patton of Castlefin, Co. Donegal. They lived in 46 
York St., moving later to 6 Fitzwilliam Square East. Two daughters, May Jane and Ann Isabel, died in 
infancy; a third, Katharine Olivia, survived to be his companion in classical studies, but died of cancer 
in 1872. He was saddened by her death; she had known Greek and Latin, and spoke German and Italian 
better than himself. 

131. HENRY, Paul. Paul Henry Retrospective Exhibition. Held at the Ritchie Hendricks 
Gallery, Dublin and The Museum and Art Gallery, Belfast, May - July, 1957. Introduction by 
Arthur Power. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, 1957. Crown octavo. pp. [8]. Stapled light-blue 
printed wrappers. A fine copy.  €150  
132. HENRY, Paul. An Irish Portrait. The Autobiography of Paul Henry. With a foreword by 
Sean O’Faolain. With coloured and mono illustrations of the artist’s work. London: Batsford, 
1932. First edition. pp. xi, [1], 116. Red cloth, title in gilt on faded spine. Top edge red. A very 
good copy. €125  

Paul Henry (1877-1958) was born in Belfast, the son of a Baptist minister. He studied art in Belfast 
before going to Paris in 1898 to study at the Académie Julian and at Whistler’s studio. He married the 
painter Grace Henry in 1903 and returned to Ireland in 1910. From then until 1919, he lived on Achill 
Island and learned to capture the peculiar interplay of light and landscape specific to the west of 
Ireland. In 1919 he moved to Dublin and in 1920 was one of the founders of the Society of Dublin 
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Painters. In the 1920s and 1930s Paul Henry was Ireland’s best known artist. He separated from his 
wife in 1929. 

133. [HI-REGAN] How and Where to Fish in Ireland. A hand-guide for anglers. With 
illustrations and folding coloured map of Ireland. London: Sampson, 1892. Crown octavo. Fifth 
edition. pp. viii, 175. Publisher’s green, white and orange cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and 
spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €95  

The author John Joseph Dunne was governor of Castlebar Gaol. There are interesting trade adverts at 
front and rear. 

134. HOARE, Sir Richard Colt. Journal of a Tour in Ireland A.D. 1806. Frontispiece. London: 
Miller ... and for J. Archer, and M. Mahon, Dublin, 1807. Large post octavo. pp. cix, [1], 336. 
Contemporary full polished calf, covers ruled by double gilt fillets. Spine divided into six panels 
by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on red morocco label in the second, the remainder 
elaborately tooled in gilt; corners of board edges hatched in gilt; splash-marbled endpapers; red 
and gold endbands. Previous owner’s signatures on front endpapers. Inner joint strengthened. All 
edges marbled. A fine copy. Very scarce. €465  

  
Woods 50. 
Early travel book which seldom appears on the market. Details of a tour starting in Dublin onto Meath, 
Offaly, Clare, Limerick, Kerry, Cork, Waterford, Tipperary, Kildare, Cavan, Donegal, Derry, Antrim, 
Down, Louth, returning to Dublin. With general remarks on antiquities, stone crosses, religious 
buildings, dress, agriculture, bogs, climate, roads, turnpikes, and topographical description. Hoare tends 
to draw on what he has read, but there is some interesting material. He remark that Cork “has no 
churches, monuments or other ancient buildings worth notice” and that Belfast has “no public buildings 
particularly worthy of remark.” He met with Dr. Daniel Beaufort who took him on a tour of Mellifont 
Abbey. 
Extra illustrated; Cary’s map of Ireland tipped in at front; early miniature map of Dublin at p. 3; 
Devenish and Kildare Round Tower. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
135. HOGAN, David [Frank Gallagher]. The Four Glorious Years. Illustrated. Dublin: Irish 
Press, 1953. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. [xi], 404. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Signed by 
the author with his pseudonym David Hogan on the titlepage. Top edge blue. A fine copy in near 
fine dust jacket. Scarce. €125  

Covering the period 1918-22, the most formative years in modern Irish history. The author, who 
participated in what he describes covers the long chain of events in great detail without bitterness and 
with much humour. This work is unique, containing many hitherto unpublished facts and illustrating 
the Spirit of the insurgent Ireland. 
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See items 135, 136 & 139. 

136. [HOLM PATRICK ESTATE] Holm Patrick Estate. 1712-1924. Skerries - Schedule of 
Expiring Leases. Oblong octavo. This invaluable manuscript has circa 1400 records relating to 
the various legal agreements, leases, assignments, certificates, rentals etc. for the lands of the 
Hamilton Estate. While most of them are 19th century, they span a period of over 200 years. 
Extensive information about land occupation in much, if not all of the estate of Baron 
Holmpatrick, particularly the Dublin Estate. 206pp. manuscript. Cover loose. Spine damaged. 
Stained and worn, but good otherwise.  €1,250  

Ion Trant Hamilton, 1st Baron HolmPatrick, PC (1839-1898), alternately Holm Patrick, was an Anglo-
Irish Member of Parliament. He was the son of James Hans Hamilton and Caroline Trant, and grandson 
of Hans Hamilton. He was educated at Cambridge University. He succeeded his father and grandfather 
as Member of Parliament for County Dublin in 1863, a seat he held until 1885. He was admitted to the 
Irish Privy Council in 1887 and also served as Lord Lieutenant of County Dublin from 1892 to 1898. In 
the 1897 Diamond Jubilee Honours, he was raised to the peerage as Baron HolmPatrick, of 
HolmPatrick, in the County of Dublin. 
Lord HolmPatrick married Lady Victoria Alexandrina Wellesley, daughter of Major-General Lord 
Charles Wellesley, granddaughter of Arthur Wellesley, 1st Duke of Wellington, and goddaughter of 
Queen Victoria, at St. George’s Church in Hanover Square on 6 September 1877. He died rather 
unexpectedly at his home, Abbotstown House, in Castleknock on 6 March 1898, aged 58. He was 
eulogised in The Times as a “staunch Conservative” who was “always tolerant of the opinions of those 
whose principles were not in harmony with his own. His speeches were cast in a practical mould, and 
they never disclosed anything like a rancorous spirit. In social life he was deservedly esteemed by all 
classes. His sympathy with objects of charity assumed on all appropriate occasions a practical form, 
and in contributing financial aid he refused to be fettered by considerations of party or creed.” 
He and his wife had four daughters and one son, Hans Wellesley Hamilton, who succeeded him in the 
barony. Lady HolmPatrick died 31 July 1933. 

137. F.A. [Fr. Augustine Holohan] Remarks on the Franciscans in Ennis, from Earliest Period 
to Present Time. With Sermon by Rev. Sylvester Malone, M.R.I. A. and P.P. of Sixmilebridge by 
F.A. Ennis: Clare Independent Office, 1877. Large post octavo. pp. xxiv, 91. Original worn blue 
wrappers, repair to spine. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A very good copy. Extremely 
rare. €385  

No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
The precise date of foundation of the Franciscan Friary in Ennis is unknown but it is likely to have 
been in existence by 1250. The nearby residence of the O’Brien kings of Thomond at Clonroad 
probably attracted the friars to the site and the O’Briens were its chief patrons throughout the medieval 
period. The first substantial friary buildings were constructed on an island in the late thirteenth century 
under the patronage of Toirdhealbhach O’Brien who died in 1306 and may have been buried there. The 
Irish text Caithréim Thoirdhealbhaigh, a saga account of Toirdhealbhach’s reign, includes an evocative 
description of the friary: “The monastery of Ennis, diversely beautiful, delectable: washed by a fish-
giving stream; having lofty arches, wall lime-whited; with its order of chastity and their golden books, 
it sweet religious bells; its well-kept graves, home of the noble dead; with furniture of both crucifix and 
illuminated books, both friar’s cowl and broidered vestment ... with chalice of rare workmanship.” 
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DUBLIN ARMORIAL BINDING 
138. [HOLY BIBLE] The Catholic Family Bible. Volume I (of two). Translated from the Latin 
Vulgate : diligently compared with the Hebrew, Greek and other editions in divers Languages. 
The Old Testament, first published by the English College at Douay, A.D. 1609. And The New 
Testament, first published by the English College at Rheims, A.D. 1582. With useful notes, 
critical, historical, controversial and explanatory. Selected from the most eminent commentators 
and the most able and judicious critics. By the Rev. Geo. Leo Haydock. Dublin, London, and 
Edinburgh: A. Fullerton, 1847. Quarto. Bound by Gerald Bellew of Dublin in full contemporary 
hard grained dark red morocco with his signature lettered in gilt on the inside of the front cover 
(G. Bellew/ Bookbinder/ Dublin) and his engraved label on verso of front endpaper. Covers 
tooled in gilt and blind to a panel design with the crowned arms of the Sovereign Military Order 
of Malta and the shield of the Equestrian Order of the Holy Sepulchre in the centres of both 
covers against a gilt sunburst background. Spine in six panels divided by five raised bands, the 
second panel lettered in gilt ‘THE HOLY BIBLE’, the fourth panel lettered ‘VOL. I / GEN-
PSA.’ the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt; board-edges ruled in gilt; turn-ins tooled with a 
gilt floral roll; blue and gold floral patterened endpapers; blue and gold endbands; inner fabric 
joints. All edges gilt. Some foxing and staining. A superb example of an Irish armorial 
bookbinding and extremely uncommon. €2,250  

Gerald Bellew was one of the leading Dublin binders from 1836 to 
1862. Among his institutional clients were Maynooth College and 
Clongowes Wood College. His finer bindings are distinguished , as 
here, by a gilt signature pallet - ‘G. Bellew, Bookbinder, Dublin’ - 
usually placed on the lower turn-in of the upper cover. This pretty 
massive example comes from some clearly commissioned bindings 
produced for a Dublin chapel associated with the Sovereign Military 
Order of Malta and the Equestrian Order of the Holy Sepulchre. 
See De Burca Bookbinding Catalogues 31 (1993) and 76 (2006); 
Patrick King Bulletin 37 (2001). 

139. HUBBARD, Elbert Little Journeys to the Homes of Great 
Lovers: Charles Parnell and Kitty O’Shea. With portrait of 
Parnell. Vol. XVIII. No. 5. East Aurora, New York: The 
Roycrofters, 1906. Demy octavo. pp. [x], 105-132, [8] 
(adverts). Brown stitched printed wrappers. Corners a little 
creased. In very good condition.                                          €65  
140. HUTTON, Annie. The Embassy in Ireland of Monsignor 
G.B. Rinuccini, Archbishop of Fermo, in the years 1645-1649. 
Published from the original MSS. in the Rinuccini Library by 
G. Aiazza, Librarian. Translated for the first time into English 
by Annie Hutton. Dublin: Alexander Thom, 1873. Large post octavo. pp. [vi], lxiv, 598, 4 (list of 
subscribers). Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Light foxing to prelims. All edges red. Small nick 
to head of spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €345  

COPAC locates 9 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
The period of the Kilkenny confederation was dominated by three men, totally different from one 
another in character - James Butler, Earl and Marquis of Ormond; Eoghan Ruadh O’Neill, and John 
Baptiste Rinuccini, the Apostolic Legate. Ormond’s suave and polished manner concealed his furious 
hatred of the historic Ireland. For all his Gaelic blood, few men have laboured more successfully than 
Ormond to anglicise our country. 
The list of subscribers includes: Richard Bagwell, Marefield, Clonmel; Lady Belcher, Regents Park, 
London; Neal O’Donel Browne, Rahins, Castlebar; Baron Deasy, Carysfort House, Blackrock; Sir 
Charles Gavan Duffy, Melbourne, Victoria; William E. Gladstone, London; Viscount Gort; Sir Arthur 
Guinness; Rev. Perceval Graves; Rev. J. Graves; Samuel Carter Hall; J.K. Ingram, Trinity College, 
Dublin; Sir Robert Kane; Sir Alexander MacDonnell; Lord Talbot de Malahide; Rev. C.P. Meehan; 
Lord Chancellor O’Hagan; J.P. Prendergast; William Stokes; Whitley Stokes; Edward Sullivan, Master 
of the Rolls; Sir William Wilde, Merrion Square, Dublin, etc. 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

61 

 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM An Craoibhín 
141. HYDE, Dr. Douglas. Abhráin Ghrádha Chúige 
Chonnacht. Ar n-a gcruinniughadh agus ar n-a 
bhfoillsiughadh de’n chéad uair le Dubhglas De h-Íde (an 
Craoibhín Aoibhinn); ar n-a gcur amach anois arís agus 
tuilleadh abhrán leó. Baile Átha Cliath: Oifig Díolta 
Foillseacháin Rialtais, 1931. Foolscap octavo. pp. 128. Blue 
papered boards, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Signed 
presentation copy from Douglas Hyde (An Craoibhín) to (the 

Chief Justice) Hugh Kennedy, Nodlaig, 1931. Toning to endpapers. A fine copy in near fine 
pictorial dust jacket with a few nicks. Extremely rare in dust jacket. €485  

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 

EXHIBITED AT DOCTORS HOBBIES EXHIBITION 

 
142. [IRISH BINDING] Watson’s Compleat Memorandum Book: For the Year 1785. Adopted 
to the use of the Nobility, Gentry and Traders of this Kingdom; Containing a regular and clear 
method of Accounts for Cash Rec’d & Expended, Engagements, and occasional Memorandums. 
Engraved for Samuel Watson in Dame-street. Inscribed to the Her Grace the Duchess of Leinster. 
Bound with: The Kalendar, Compiled by John Watson, Bookseller, For the Year of Our Lord, 
1785. Being the First after Leap - Year … Together with The Terms: A Table of Coin … Rates 
of Carriages in Dublin … Penny-Post and Postages of Ireland. Dublin: Printed For Samuel 
Watson, Bookseller, at (No. 71) in Grafton Street, and Thomas Stewart, Bookseller, (No. 1) 
King’s Inns-Quay, 1785. Upper cover bound in contemporary full red morocco, cream morocco 
rectangular onlay with floral and dog-tooth rolls, flowers, stems, pointelles, stars, dots; central 
lozenge in cream morocco onlay with similar tools and gilt oval wreath with lyre in centre; lower 
slipcase replicated with similar matching fine tooling at Trevor Lloyd’s Shop, Ludlow. Surface 
wear to small areas of upper cover. Professional tissue repair to some pages with old worm 
damage.  Memorandum Book rebound in modern green silk. Loosely inserted: 1. Invitation card 
from the Statistical and Social Inquiry Society of Ireland dated 13th April, 1886. On verso of 
same is pasted an early catalogue description of the Memorandum Book - inscribed in ink 
‘Dublin, Art Loan Exhibition / May 1886.’ 2. Card printed in red ‘Exhibited at Doctors Hobbies 
Exhibition, British Medical and Irish Medical Association Joint Annual Meeting, Dublin July 
7th-11th, 1952 [No 530]. A very attractive item. All edges gilt. €4,750  
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Maurice Craig relates: “Irish miniature almanacks are rare. Mr Louis Bondy possesses a minute and 
excellent specimen of 1730, in morocco: I have seen another, also minute, of 1781, in a red morocco 
slipcase in private hands in Dublin; and the National Museum of Ireland possesses a copy of Watson’s 
Memorandum-Book for 1798, the same size as this, in a red morocco slipcase with a white inlay.”  
Irish Book Bindings 1600 - 1800.  
Craig in his pioneering work on Irish bindings states: “Notwithstanding that white inlays are found in 
French, Swiss and English bindings before the Irish period, and that there exist contemporary 
imitations of Irish binding, the popular belief that any binding with a lozenge-shaped white inlay is 
Irish, is broadly true. Though I know of no non-Parliamentary example before 1737, the binding of 
Lords 1697 seems to have had such an inlay. Yet, since Lords 1697 may not have been bound much 
before 1737, it is possible that the genesis of the style occurred at about that time. The lozenge is one of 
the few obvious motifs for the decoration of a cover, and was of course exploited in the Grolier period. 
But it is at least possible that the Irish lozenge is in part a development from the Harleian centrepiece. 
The commonest Irish bindings are Prayer-books of the 1750’ s, 1760’s and 1770’s, or almanacks of the 
1770’s, 1780’s and 1790’s, of lozenge-inlay type. It is convenient to use the term ‘ inlay’, though in 
fact it seems that no Irish example of a true inlay is known. Strictly, they are all ‘overlays’. At least 
three-quarters of the white or cream examples are of paper. There is no correlation whatever between 
the richness of the binding and the use of leather in preference to paper. The Royal set of the Statutes, 
for example, has them in paper, while the Rothschild-National Library set, done for some (inevitably) 
less exalted personage, has them in leather. In the very finest of the Parliamentary bindings they are 
usually of paper, as appears from the fact that the wire and chain-lines emerge clearly in the rubbings, 
and can even be seen in the photographs”. 

143. [IRISH CONSTITUTION] Bunreacht na hEireann. The Constitution of Ireland. Dublin: 
Stationery Office, 1951. Crown octavo. pp. v, 161, [1]. Faded blue printed wrappers. A very 
good copy. €65  

In May, 1935 Eamon De Valera instructed John J. Hearn, the Law Officer of the Department of 
External Affairs, to prepare the heads of a new constitution to replace that of the 1922 Free State 
Constitution. In preparing the various drafts, he conferred with the leaders of the various religious 
denominations. Under the Constitution, the new title of the state became Eire (Article 4). It affirmed 
the unity of the country, stating that “the national territory consists of the whole island of Ireland, its 
islands and the territorial seas” (rescinded by the Good Friday Agreement). 
The Irish Constitution, which was published on 1 May 1937, met with a hostile reaction from the 
British press, but did not unduly disturb their government. It was approved by the Dail on 14 June and 
submitted to the people of Ireland in a referendum held on 1 July, the same day as the general election. 
The result was a massive majority for both the referendum and Fianna Fail. 
Provenance: From the library of T.K. Whitaker. Thomas Kenneth Whitaker (1916-2017) Irish 
economist, politician, diplomat and civil servant who served as the Governor of the Central Bank of 
Ireland from 1969 to 1976 and a Senator from 1977 to 1982, upon being nominated by the Taoiseach. 
He is credited with a pivotal role in the economic development of Ireland. 

144. [IRISH METROPOLITAN] Irish Metropolitan Magazine. Volume II. October, 1857 - 
Volume III, September 1858. Two volumes of three. Dublin: Edward J. Milliken & W. 
Robertson; London & Edinburgh: Simpkin, Marshall; Oliver and Boyd, 1857-1858. Demy 
octavo. pp. (2) iv, 720 (3) iv, 728. Contemporary full green morocco, covers ornately blocked in 
gilt with a large harp decorated with shamrocks in centre. Spines divided into six panels by five 
gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt to a 
centre-and-corner design; board edges and turn-ins gilt; gold, blue and green patterened 
endpapers; green and gold endbands. Inscribed presentation copy from the editor to Madeline 
Bushe. Both volumes apparently were annotated by the editor who in most instances gives the 
names of authors; also with some corrections. Volume two rebacked preserving original 
backstrip. All edges gilt. A very attractive and desirable set. €695  

The Contents includes:  Life’s Foreshadowings. By William Wills; Kommreigh. By Miss Power; Sea-
side Musings. Mrs. Mackesy; Tempora. By David Robert Plunket; The Doctor’s Parlour - A Sketch. By 
A. Winder; The Islamite. By the Hon, D. Bingham; The Churchyard Dance. By Annesley Mayne; 
Atlantic Sketches - The Canary Isles. By W. Lendrick; The Manchester Exhibition. By W.S. Sandes; A 
Peep into the Wilds of Donegal. By T. Fountain; A Tale of the Morgue. By Arthur Bushe; Charlotte 
Brontë. By R. Mahony; An Elephant Bait. By W. Howard; Irish Ecclesiology. By Annesley Mayne;  
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Recollections of an Undergraduate - An Aquatic Excursion. By W. 
Brereton; Snipe Shooting. By E. Levinge; The Turkish Bath. By M. 
Griffith; The Mutiny of the Bengal Army. By W. Stocqueler; Sporting 
Intelligence - The Plains of Kildare. By R. Bernard; Peninsular Rambles - 
Lisbon and Cintra. By W. Lendrick; Shelley. A Poem. By Robert Hannay; 
Sketches of Celebrated Female Singers. By A. Young; Madeline-A Tale 
of the Empire. By Miss Quinlan; Foreign Travel. By W.S. Sandes; The 
Cross, the Anchor, and the Heart. By Mrs. Henry White; Campion and 
Hanmer. By A. Mayne; The Last Baron of Offenheim. By T. De Moleyns; 
A Chance Dinner in Auld Reekie. By Dr. Montgomery; The Momentous 
Answer. By Luke Loftus Bushe Fox; What I Saw in Algiers. By Miss 
Waldron; The Celt. By James Martin; Marion - A Tale. By E. Todd; A 
Year of Revolution. By R. Longfield; The Irish Traveller. By A. Bushe; A 
Night in the Forest. By J. Coghill; John Banim. By Arthur Bushe; The 
Queen’s Check, or, The True History of the Last Desmond. By Archdeacon 
Rowan; The Romance of Art. By W. Young; The Frozen North. By H. 

Humphreys; Our Faithful Ally. By E. Levinge; Voices from the Dead (a long way) after Lucien. By Lord St. 
Laurence; Montaigne. By P.J. McKenna; The Irish Traveller. By Arthur Bushe; Chronicles of an Old Race. 
By Richard Mahony; Fitzmaurice of Danganmore. By A. Bushe, etc. 
145. [IRISH YEAR BOOK] Leabhar na hÉireann. The Irish Year Book. 1908. Issued by An 
Chomhairle Náisiúnta, The National Council. Dublin: Duffy; Gill; and Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 
1908. Crown octavo. First issue, first edition. pp. [xxviii], 348, 10 (adverts). Yellow printed stiff 
wrappers. Spine professionally rebacked, new endpapers. Previous owner’s signature on 
titlepage. A very good copy. Rare. €285  

The contents includes: Agriculture in Ireland; Art in Ireland; Irish Athletics from the National 
standpoint [G.A.A.]; Archaeology; The Beet Sugar Industry; The Brewing Industry; The British 
Empire; The Catholic Church in Ireland; The Church of Ireland-Protestant (Rev. J.O. Hannay); Celtic 
Mythology; An Irish Consular Service; Consumption; Biotailte; Distilling in Ireland (translation); The 
Irish Drink Bill; Early Irish Trade and Commerce; Electricity and the Irish Revival; The Fauna of 
Ireland; The Feis Ceoil; Finance; Flax Growing; The Flora of Ireland; The Gaelic League; Geology of 
Ireland; Some Old Dublin Industries; The I.A.O.S. and the Co-operative Movement; Insanity; 
Intermediate Education; The Industrial Movement; The Irish Language; The Language and Literature; 
Irish Music; Irish Musical Instruments; The Methodist Church; Milling in Ireland; The Modern Aspect 
of Irish Music; A National Civil Service; The Poor Law; The Irish Poplin Industry; Popular Credit; The 
Irish Poultry Trade; Presbyterian Church in Ireland (Rev. D. Stewart); Irish MSS.; Science in Ireland; 
Sinn Fein-[Constitution]; Technical Instruction; Technical Instruction for Ireland; Tobacco growing in 
Ireland; Transit; Unionism; University Situation; The Boglands; The Irish Woollen Industry; To the 
Women of Ireland; The Year’s Drama; The Year’s Literature.  
The contributors include: Herbert J. Reid, P.J. Devlin, F.J. Bigger, U. L. Mac Cumhaill, P. Egan, Rev. 
T. Kelly, Ella Young, Seamus O Beirn, Cu Uladh, W.R. Wigham, Sean -Ghall, S. O hUadhaigh, R.F. 
Scharff, R.I. Best, Richmond Noble, Helen Laird, Diarmuid Trinseach, Grenville A. Cole, Seamus 
Deacain, H. Norman, Seamus O Beirn, E.J. Riordan, Donal O’Connor, Richard Henebry, W.H. Grattan 
Flood, M. Fitzell Bovenizer, W.E. Shackleton, Robert O ‘Dwyer, David Fagan, T. Elliot, Geo. W. 
Russell, Charles Dawson, N. ní Riobaird, E.E. Fournier d’Albe, N. Everard, Edward Sheehan, J.W. 
Tristram, C. O’Curran, Richard Sankey, Henry Roche, Maire de Buitleir, Padraic Colum. 
One advert states “NO JEWS Connected with our Business. Only IRISH Tailors employed. THE 
IRISH TWEED HOUSE. Cash Tailoring Co., 4 Capel Street, Kingstown”. 

146. IRWIN, Thomas P. Benson’s Flying Column. A Story of the Anglo-Irish War. Dublin: The 
Talbot Press Limited, 1942. Crown octavo. Second edition. pp. 303. Modern green buckram, title 
in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €125  

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in TCD or NLI. 
Irwin claimed this to be a lightly-disguised factual account of the Irish Civil War of 1922-23, focused 
on the infamous misdeeds of the Auxiliaries (“Black and Tans”) and the Irish guerrilla response.  
The arrival of the first batch of Auxiliaries in Dublin in the year 1920 created quite a sensation in the 
city. One of their first acts will remain indelibly imprinted on the memory of the people of Dublin; the 
shooting of Seán Doyle on the Dublin mountains on Sunday, the 19th of September, 1920. 
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Many strange rumours were afloat concerning this newly formed force of semi-irregular troops. 
Ostensibly they were to augment the forces of the Royal Irish Constabulary who, in conjunction with 
the huge Army of Occupation, were endeavouring to suppress the rapidly growing power of 
Republicanism, which was being fostered by the Sinn Féin organization. 
It was well known that the Auxiliaries had been recruited from the very dregs of the cities and large 
towns of England, and were being paid at a rate per day about twice the weekly rate paid to the 
ordinary British soldiers, and on this account much ill feeling existed between the regular troops and 
the Auxiliaries. 
As for the R.I.C., with a few exceptions, they absolutely disowned their newly acquired comrades, and 
on one memorable occasion during an address delivered to the R.I.C. of Listowel by the infamous 
Commander of the Auxiliaries, in which he exhorted them to kill indiscriminately the rebellious Irish 
(promising them protection, and even reward, from the English Government), the reply of the officers 
and men of the R.I.C. to this butcher of the innocents was eloquently brief: “You forget we are Irish.” - 
Preface. 

147. [JAMES I] Calendar of the Irish Patent Rolls of James I. Facsimile of the Irish Record 
Commission’s Calendar prepared prior to 1830. With a foreword by M.C. Griffith. Dublin: 
Stationary Office, 1966. Large folio. pp. [iv], 397 (double column). Red buckram, titled in gilt. A 
very good copy. Fine in buckram. Rare. €475  

This calendar, originally prepared under the direction of the Irish Record Commission, was partly 
printed before the cessation of that Commission in 1830 and partly afterwards, but was not published, 
and only a few copies are extant. Contains a detailed account of persons granted lands, pardoned,  
livery of seisin, and crown appointments, etc. during the reign of James I. This work is a source of 
exceptional value for the history of Irish families and place names. 

148. JAMESON, John & OTHERS] Truths about Whisky. London: Printed by Sutton Sharpe 
and Co., 1878. Royal octavo. pp. vi, [2], 103, [7], 4 (plates). Modern green cloth with original 
cloth embossed in black mounted on upper cover. Traced of old staining to final advert leaf. A 
very good copy with fine impressions of the plates. Scarce. €950 

  
COPAC locates 13 copies. 

This seems to have been a joint venture by the principal four firms of Dublin Whisky distillers: John 
Jameson and Son, William Jameson and Co., John Power and Son, and George Roe and Co. They were 
starting to feel the effects of cheap blended Scotch whiskies and joined forces, they “have for the last 
two years been engaged in an endeavour to place some check upon the practices of the fraudulent 
traders by whom silent spirit, variously disguised and flavoured, is sold under the name of whisky”. 
“As a great whisky book it records lost glories. The four gatefold plates are endlessly fascinating and a 
unique record of the Dublin distilleries now swept away by the vagaries of the market. Today you can 
still visit what remains of the Old Jameson Distillery in Bow Street ... Truths about Whisky is a unique 
record and a joy to read. A sense of outrage pervades its pages and with its concern for authenticity and 
consumer protection and its firm belief that the flavour of pot-still whisky cannot be rivalled, it 
anticipates a 21st-century zeitgeist ... it is also a very lovely book, written with passion and beautifully 
illustrated. Savour and treasure these Truths” - Ian Buxton in his introduction to the 2008 reprint. 
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A SUPERB COPY 

PERSONIFIES THE LIFFEY 
LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY JOYCE  

149. JOYCE, James. Anna Livia Plurabelle. With a preface by Padraic Colum. New York: 
Crosby Gaige, 1928. First edition, first printing. pp. xviii, [1], 61. Bound in brown cloth, blind-
stamped and with inverted gilt triangle in the centre of the upper cover. Spine with gilt title and 
decorations. Edition limited to 800 numbered copies, signed by James Joyce. Top edge gilt. A 
superb copy. €4,350  

Slocum & Cahoon A32. 
As James Joyce was working on Finnegans Wake, he asked his friend T.S. Eliot to shepherd an early 
extract, simply known as ‘Work in Progress’ into print. This celebrated episode, Anna Livia Plurabelle, 
was the first part of Joyce’s extraordinary text to be published in England. It became the best-known 
section of Finnegans Wake, and one of Joyce’s favourites; revised and published independently more 
times than any other piece. 
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SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY JAMES JOYCE IN LONDON 

150. JOYCE, James. Dubliners. London: Jonathan Cape, 1930. Seventh edition. 255, [1], [32 
(Publisher’s List)]. pp. 278. Blue cloth, title, author and publisher’s device in gilt on spine. 
Corners a trifle bumped, usual wear to spine ends. Inscribed and signed to John Dulanty on front 
endpaper: To / John Dulanty / James Joyce / London / 17.7.931. Internally a very good copy with 
a magnificent association. €17,550  

A collection of fifteen short stories written by Joyce over a three year period (1904-1907). Difficulties 
in finding a publisher and Joyce’s initial refusal to alter any passage thought to be objectionable kept it 
from being published until 1914. In a letter to his publisher written in May 1906, Joyce clearly stated 
his overall purpose and design in writing the stories: “My intention was to write a chapter of the moral 
history of my country and I chose Dublin for the scene because that city seemed to me the centre of 
paralysis. I have tried to present it to the indifferent public under four of its aspects: childhood, 
adolescence, maturity and public life. The stories are arranged in this order. I have written it for the 
most part in a style of scrupulous meanness and with the conviction that he is a very bold man who 
dares to alter in the presentment, still more to deform, whatever he has seen and heard”. 
Provenance: From the Dulanty family. 
John Whelan Dulanty CB CBE (1883-1955), Irish diplomat, he represented Ireland in London for 
twenty years, first as High Commissioner and then as Ireland’s first Ambassador to the United 
Kingdom. Dulanty was born in Manchester to a working-class Irish family. His father was from 
Tipperary and his mother from Limerick. He was educated at St. Mary’s, Failsworth, and at 
Manchester University where he read law. In 1906 he supported Winston Churchill’s campaign as a 
Liberal to win the Manchester North West seat. This connection with Churchill was to prove important 
in Dulanty’s later diplomatic career as High Commissioner in London.  
In 1913 he entered the British civil service. He worked in the Ministry of Munitions during World War 
I. He later served as Assistant Secretary in the Treasury. In 1920 he left the British civil service 
because of his opposition to British policy on Ireland. By the time he left he had been awarded C.B. 
and C.B.E. 
For the next six years he served as deputy chairman and managing director of the department store 
Peter Jones, Ltd. In 1926 he joined the Irish civil service and was appointed Commissioner for Trade in 
Great Britain. At that time he had not lived for any length of time in Ireland, but in the words of The 
Times, “There was no mistaking that he was an Irishman. He had been a leader of the United Irish 
League of Great Britain under John Redmond and had been busy behind the scenes at the time of the 
treaty of 1922”. In 1930 he became High Commissioner in London. On Ireland leaving the 
Commonwealth and becoming a republic, he became Ireland’s first ambassador in London in 1950. He 
retired in September 1950. 
The marriage of James Joyce and Nora Barnacle, more than 25 years after they first met, caused a 
sensation in the press and scandal in Ireland. But when Joyce’s father fell gravely ill, the writer’s dread 
of returning to his home country would lead to terrible regrets. On June 29th, 1931, James Joyce was 
handed the lease on 28b Campden Grove, in Kensington in London, thus becoming a UK resident, a 
voter and a potential juror. The following day, on the advice of Fred Monro, his solicitor, he applied for 
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a special licence to marry Nora Barnacle, his partner of more than 25 years, arranging the ceremony for 
July 4th (also his father’s and brother George’s birthdays).  
Two weeks after his marriage, Joyce  signed and inscribed this copy of Dubliners for John Dulanty. 
A week after the wedding, the writers Robert and Sylvia Lynd threw a great literary party at their 
Hampstead home, on Keats Grove, where the garden was festooned with fairy lights and night lights in 
coloured jars. Just after midnight everyone moved indoors, to the drawing room, where Joyce went to 
the piano and sang Phil the Fluther’s Ball and the sadly poignant Siúil a Rúin. For the first time Joyce 
found himself among leading lights of English letters, including Goronwy Rees, JB Priestley, Victor 
Gollancz, Norman Collins, Max Beerbohm, Arthur Ransome, Humbert Wolfe and Isaiah Berlin, some 
of whom performed their own party pieces. But Joyce stole the show, as the Lynds’ daughter recalled. 
“Against his own low accompaniment he recited . . . Anna Livia Plurabelle. He neither spoke it nor 
sang it: he used something like the [S]prechstimme, or pitch-controlled speech, familiar from Moses 
[u]nd Aaron, and other works by Schoenberg. And the sound of it was lovely beyond description.” 
Priestley also recalled the evening, comparing Joyce’s easy presence in Hampstead with the “heroic” 
Joyce he had found among his American idolaters in Paris. 

IN FINE BINDING   
“LITERATURE - THE ETERNAL AFFIRMATION OF THE SPIRIT OF MAN” 

151. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. London: John Lane The Bodley Head, 1937. pp. [viii], 765, [2]. 
Small quarto. Bound in full crushed green levant morocco, titled in gilt on spine. Homeric bow 
onlay in brown morocco on upper cover. Gilt ruled doublures with floral tool in corners; comb-
marbled endpapers; light and dark green double endbands. All edges gilt. A superb copy, housed 
in felt lined solander box.  Ideal for presentation. €2,350  

Slocum & Cahoon A23. 
First UK trade edition, first impression, preceded in the UK by John Lane’s limited edition of 1,000 
copies. 

  
See items 151 & 152. 

152. [JOYCE, P.W.] Philips’ Handy Atlas of the Counties of Ireland. Constructed by John 
Bartholomew and revised by P.W. Joyce. With 33 coloured maps and consulting index. With: 
The Geography of the Counties of Ireland, with a General Description of the Country. Two 
volumes. London: George Philip & Son, 1881. Crown octavo. pp. (1) [iv], 33 (maps), 41, [4 
(publisher’s list)], (2) [iv], 208, 16 (Advertisement). Green linen over bevelled boards, title in gilt 
on upper cover and spine. Some minor wear to extremities. In very good condition. Scarce. €275  

I am indebted to my friend, the late Maurice Craig who pointed out a typographical error in the index: 
Mount Bottom (County Waterford) should read Mount Bolton.  

WITH BOOKPLATE OF PATRICK O’KANE BUNCRANA 
153. JOYCE, P.W. A Child’s History of Ireland. Coloured frontispiece from The Book of 
MacDurnan. With numerous illustrations and folding map of Ireland. London: Longmans and 
Dublin: Gill, 1903. Foolscap octavo. pp. xvi, 508, 4 (publisher’s list). Green cloth with gilt Celtic 
designs and titles. Previous owner’s neat library stamps. Mild fading to cover. Very good. €85  

P.W. Joyce followed in the footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, 
however, a larger public than any of these four had reached, for the fields he laboured in were more 
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numerous and, as well as that, he principally wrote not for scholars but for the ordinary people of 
Ireland, people such as he had known in that lovely and never-forgotten countryside round about 
Glenosheen. 

154. KAVANAGH, Rev. P.F. A Popular History of the Insurrection of 1798. Illustrated. Cork: 
Guy, 1898. pp. xvi, 288, 59 (Appendix). Green pictorial stiff boards.  Spine rebacked, new 
endpapers. A very good copy. €65  

The Centenary Edition of the History of ‘98 is dedicated by the Author to all Irishmen at Home and 
Abroad who Love their Native Land. 

155. KEANE, Michael Christopher. From Laois to Kerry. Illustrated. Shanagolden: Fitzsimons, 
2016. Royal octavo. pp. 145. Pictorial wrappers. Inscribed. A very good copy. €25  

It tells the story of how the Clans or Septs of Laois (Moores, Kellys, Lawlors, Dowlings, Dorans, 
McEvoys O’Devoys or Deevys or Dees) were transplanted to County Kerry and discusses the 
continued presence of their descendants in Kerry through the centuries to the present time. As well as 
those with an interest in Irish History the book will appeal to genealogists with an interest in Irish 
Clans. Book Review Extracts “From Laois to Kerry is a surprisingly engaging book and will appeal to 
those with an interest in the family names, in the history of Laois and Kerry and in Tudor Ireland” 
Archaeology Ireland, Summer 2017 “From Laois to Kerry is a lively insight into the largely unknown 
but fascinating story of the Seven Septs of Laois and their transplantation to Kerry” Paul Clements, 
Irish Times 22nd July 2017 “This study of the Crosbies and their tenants from Co. Laois is a valuable 
contribution to the local history of Kerry, and will be of particular interest to those bearing the 
surnames of the Seven Septs of O’Moore county (Laois).” J. Anthony Gaughan, The Irish Catholic, 
Nov. 2016 “Keane makes a strong case that this plantation (of Laois) was in fact a trial run for the 
eventual plantation of Ireland, in particular, of course, Ulster. One can’t help but think that Keane’s 
work could be turned into a popular seller” Bookworm, History Ireland, January/February 2017. 

156. KEARNEY, Peadar. The Soldier’s Song. Words by Peadar O Cearnaigh. Music by Padraig 
O hAonaigh. Arranged by Cathal Mac Dubhghaill. Dublin: Published by Whelan & Son, 17 
Upper Ormond Quay, [1916].  Quarto. pp. 4. Professionally conserved. Rare. €1,250  

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
Peadar Kearney (1883-1942), was the author of the Irish national anthem. Born in Dublin, an uncle of 
Brendan Behan, grew up in Dolphin’s Barn and was educated at Model School, Schoolhouse Lane and 
Marino CBS. He left school at fourteen and worked in a variety of jobs. He joined the Gaelic League in 
1901 and became a member of the Irish Republican Brotherhood in 1903. In 1907 he wrote the words 
of ‘The Soldier’s Song’, and his friend Patrick Heeney, wrote the music. It became the marching song 
of the Irish Volunteers and in 1926 became our national anthem. He also wrote other popular songs 
including ‘Down by the Glen Side’, ‘The Three Coloured Ribbon’, etc. 
The song, as “A Soldier’s Song”, was composed “early in 1910 or late in 1909”, with words by Peadar 
Kearney, and music by his childhood friend and neighbour Patrick Heeney, who had collaborated on 
songs since 1903.  Kearney assisted Heeney in setting the refrain. Heeney composed it with his 
melodeon. Seán Rogan, later of the Irish Citizen Army, may also have helped with the music, and first 
wrote it in musical notation. Kearney wrote much of the text in the Swiss Café at the corner of 
O’Connell Street and North Earl Street. The first draft of the text, handwritten on copybook paper, sold 
at auction in Dublin in 2006 for €760,000. After being rejected by The United Irishman, Bulmer 
Hobson’s magazine Irish Freedom published the text in 1912. Whelan and Son of Ormond Quay, 
Dublin, published the lyrics for sale as a flysheet. It was used as a marching song by the Irish 
Volunteers and Seamus Hughes first sang it in public at a Volunteer fundraising concert. It was sung by 
rebels in the General Post Office during the Easter Rising of 1916. Its popularity increased among 
rebels held in Frongoch internment camp after the Rising. 
The sheet music was first published in late 1916 by Whelan and Son, in an arrangement by Cathal Mac 
Dubhghaill (Cecil Grange MacDowell). In December 1916 in New York City, Victor Herbert 
published his own piano and orchestral arrangements under the title “Soldiers of Erin, the Rallying 
Song of the Irish Volunteers”, on the instigation of R. F. O’Reilly, an Irish priest. O’Reilly arranged for 
proceeds to go to the Gaelic League, but paid royalties to Kearney and Heeney once he discovered they 
were the authors. With later cheques from the US, Kearney earned “not much more than £100”. 
By 1917, according to Séumas Robinson, the song was being parodied by British soldiers in Ireland. 
Éamon de Valera’s platform at the June 1917 East Clare by-election featured a large banner with the 
opening two lines. That October the Irish Volunteers allied with Sinn Féin under de Valera and during 
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the Irish War of Independence (1919–21) the Volunteers evolved into the Irish Republican Army 
(IRA). The song’s popularity led to its being called the “Sinn Féin anthem”. Copies were confiscated 
by British security forces as seditious. Carl Hardebeck played it unannounced on Low Sunday 1918 in 
St Peter’s Cathedral, Belfast. Victor Herbert’s version was well known to Irish Americans by 1919, 
when de Valera arrived as President of Dáil Éireann of the self-proclaimed Irish Republic. In the 1922-
23 Civil War, the IRA split into the “National Army” of the nascent Irish Free State and the 
“Irregulars” loyal to the defunct Republic. Both sides continued to sing “The Soldier’s Song”.  After 
the war, it remained popular as an Army tune, and was played at many military functions. 

RARE DOLMEN EDITION 
157. KENNEDY, Maurice. Freebooters. A story with 
pictures cut by Michael Morrow. Dublin: Printed & 
Published at the Dolmen Press, 1952. First edition. 
Small Quarto. pp. [viii], 24. Title in red and black. 
Quarter buckram on illustrated boards. Edition limited 
to 225 numbered copies [No. 53] on Irish Vellum, 
signed by the author. In original glassine wrapper. A 
fine copy in lightly frayed sun-tanned glassine 
wrapper. Exceedingly rare.                                   €450  

Miller 5. 
“This was our first experiment in setting prose and ‘justification’, in the narrow measure of our small 
page, proved devilish. The charming linocuts made by Michael Morrow were very inexpertly printed in 
most copies. However, the name of the press began to be known and manuscripts and proposals for 
books began to gather” - Liam Miller. 

WITH ALS FROM THE DUKE OF LEINSTER 
158. KILDARE, Marquis of. The Earls of Kildare and Their Ancestors: from 1057 to 1773. 
Dublin: Hodges, Smith & Co., 1858. Large post octavo. Second edition. pp. viii, 320. Publisher’s 
blind-stamped mauve cloth, titled in gilt, arms of Kildare in gilt on upper cover. Neat oval stamp 
on half-title. Tipped in is an autographed note, signed by the Duke of Leinster on Carton, 
Maynooth, headed paper, dated, 19th February, 1876. With caption in a different hand; “This 
note refers to a misprint in The Earls of Kildare, i. 206, where Carneseachin is called 
Camesecclin. Gerald eleventh Earl of Kildare, was a kinsman of Cardinal Pole, who invited him 
to Rome, gave him a pension of £300 a year, and introduced him to the service of Cosmo de’ 
Medici, Duke of Florence, who appointed him Master of his Horse, with an annuity of 300 
Druets.” (Earl of Kildare p. 205. Dublin, 1858). One page octavo, written on both sides. Attached 
to front endpaper are some newspaper clippings relating to the trial of the Duke of Leinster at the 
Old Baily. Attached to verso of titlepage is a presentation note from Kildare on Carton headed 
paper to Rev. F. FitzGerald. Spine professionally rebacked. A fine copy. Very scarce. €875  

 
The FitzGeralds of Ireland are descended from the famous Maurice, son 
of Gerald who accompanied Strongbow to Ireland in the Anglo-
Norman invasion. The two main branches of the family were the Dukes 
of Leinster of Maynooth, County Kildare, known in history by their 
titles of Earls of Kildare, and the Munster branch, headed by the Earls 
of Desmond, the latter were destroyed as a great family during the 
Elizabethan wars of the late sixteenth century. 
Garrett Fitzgerald, the 8th Earl of Kildare (d.1513), known as the Great 
Earl, had an amazing life in Ireland as soldier, Lord Deputy, supporter 
of Lambert Simnel, political prisoner etc. His expertise in dealing with 
successive English monarchs, is typified by one incident. When called 
upon by Henry VII to account for his action in burning the Cathedral at 
Cashel he frankly replied he only did so because he was told that the 
Archbishop was inside. It was on this occasion that Henry, on being 
told that all Ireland could not govern this man, replied “Then let this 
man govern all Ireland”. 
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Garrett’s grandson, Thomas Fitzgerald (1513-1537), 10th Earl, known as ‘Silken Thomas’ renounced 
his allegiance to the King of England but on capture and to the consternation of the Irish people, he, 
together with his five uncles, were hanged, drawn and quartered at Tyburn in London (thus fulfilling 
the old prophecy on the fall of the House of Kildare). 

159. KILDARE, Marquis of. The Earls of Kildare and Their Ancestors: from 1057 to 1773. 
Addenda. With folding genealogical charts. Dublin: Hodges, Smith & Co., 1862. Large post 
octavo. pp. [viii], 401, + errata. Modern mauve cloth, titled in gilt. Neat oval stamp on half-title. 
A fine copy. Very scarce. €375  
160. KIRKPATRICK, T. Percy C. History of the Medical Teaching in Trinity College Dublin 
and of the School of Physic in Ireland. Illustrated. Dublin: Hanna and Neale, 1912. Demy octavo. 
pp. (4), xi, 364. Black cloth, title in gilt on rebacked spine. Loosely inserted is an invitation to 
Professor Widdess from the Provost of TCD and Programme for the Tercentenary of the Regius 
Chair of Physic in TCD. Several newspaper clippings. An autographed letter signed from Neville 
Chamberlain to the Provost on Royal Irish Constabulary headed paper, dated 25 June 1912 refers 
to the RIC Band playing at the College. Pasted on to front endpaper is an invitation card to Mr. 
Thomas Le Fanu dated November 6, 1809 for a Course of Lectures by William Hartigan, M.D. 
Professor of Anatomy & Surgery, in the University, with wax seal. Notice for the Medico 
Philosophical Society meeting tipped in with a carbon copy from the minute book of the society. 
Also tipped in at end is a large folding prospectus for the School of Physic, Winter Session, 
1904-1905 listing the Medical Courses with the names of  the Professors. In pencil on front 
pastedown: “A.F. Dixon’s Copy / Given to JDHW by / Patrick Dixon, FRCSI.” in pencil on front 
pastedown. Top edge gilt. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy. €475 

  
Thomas Percy Claude Kirkpatrick (1869-1954) was an eminent Irish physician, historian and writer. 
He was born in Dublin, son of John Rutherford Kirkpatrick, also a noted physician. Educated at Foyle 
College, Derry, and Trinity College, Dublin, he became a medical doctor at the age of twenty six. In 
1900, he was appointed assistant physician at Dr Steevens’ Hospital. Kirkpatrick became a lecturer in 
anaesthetics at the medical school there, a post he held for forty four years. In 1913 he was appointed 
governor of the hospital. He was also registrar of the Royal College of Physicians of Ireland and for 
many years consultant at the Lock Hospital. He was an excellent speaker and known for his wit. 
Thomas Philip Le Fanu (1784-1845) was an Irish Dean in the first half of the 19th century. He was the 
son of Joseph Le Fanu and Alicia Sheridan, and the father of Joseph Sheridan Le Fanu. He married 
Emma Lucretia Dobbin. 
Prior to this position, he was chaplain at the Royal Hibernian Military School in Phoenix Park, Dublin. 
Inset in this volume: Facsimile of T. P. George Cleghorn’s Lectures, 1756; Front cover Wm Hartigan 
Original admission card for Thomas P. LeFanu to his Lectures 1809; T.E. Gordon (1929) Obituary; 
School of Physic - Centenary, 1926; Back of frontispiece, contents table; James Little, M.D.; Bronze 
Plaque at R.C.P.I.; John Joly Memorial, 1934; Rev. John Ward & Medicine, by D’Avey Power;  
National University, Convocation & the Medical Faculty, 1930; D.J. Cunningham Memorial Medal, 
1911; A.C. O’Sullivan Memorial, 1925; Medico-Philosophical Society, 1926; Extract from Minutes, 
June 10, 1868; School of Physic, Winter Session 1904-5; Time-table & Staff, Poster - inside back. 

161. MONTGOMERY HYDE, H. Ed. by. Trial of Sir Roger Casement. Illustrated. London, 
Edinburgh & Glasgow: William Hodge, Demy octavo. pp. clix, 323. Title printed in red and 
black. Pictorial boards. Ex lib with stamps. New endpapers. A good copy. Scarce. €45  
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After the suppression of the Easter rising Casement was tried for treason in the Old Bailey in June 
1916. The case against him was based on a statute of 1351 which, in translation from the original 
Norman French, defined treason as ‘levying war against the king or being adherent to the king's 
enemies in his realm, giving them aid and comfort in the realm or elsewhere’. He was accused of 
having tried to recruit Irish prisoners of war to form an Irish brigade which would fight the British, and 
of having participated in a German expedition to Ireland. His counsel, A. M. Sullivan, argued that any 
treason of which he was guilty had taken place outside the realm, but this plea was not allowed. 
Sullivan also failed in his more reasonable effort to link Casement's actions with the plans for rebellion 
made by the Ulster Volunteers - in which they had been supported by F. E. Smith, who was now 
attorney general and counsel for the prosecution. Neither side mentioned the fact that Casement had 
landed in Ireland in an effort to prevent the rising. The prosecution remained silent because such 
evidence would complicate its case for treason, and the defence because Casement did not wish to 
repudiate the rebels. Among the witnesses were some of the prisoners of war whose loyalty he had 
tried to subvert and who had (foolishly or cynically) been returned by the Germans as part of a 
prisoner-exchange. 
After a trial lasting four days the jury took less than an hour on 29 June to declare Casement guilty. 
Following an old Irish tradition he made an eloquent speech from the dock. He ridiculed the 1351 
statute, claimed that he should be judged only by an Irish jury (particularly since he had landed in 
Ireland rather than in Britain), praised the Ulster Volunteers, and argued that Irishmen should fight for 
their freedom at home rather than abroad. His knighthood was cancelled the day after his conviction. 
An appeal against his sentence was rejected on 24 July, and Casement was hanged on 3 August 1916, a 
day after he had been received into the catholic church. He was buried in Pentonville jail, and his 
remains were returned to Ireland only in February 1965. After an elaborate state funeral they were 
reburied in Glasnevin cemetery. 
Even before Casement's trial British officials circulated portions of diaries, supposedly written by him, 
in which the author described homosexual encounters with young men and adolescents. They contained 
numerous accounts of partners’ physical details and of payments made. Their circulation to journalists 
and to influential figures in Ireland, Britain, and the US was designed to blacken his reputation and to 
undermine any movement for clemency. In the probable event of his execution they would also help to 
prevent his being viewed as a martyr.  
Over many decades some of Casement's supporters claimed that the diaries were forged. 

BOUND BY BERNARD KIERNAN 
162. LASSAIGNE, Jacques. Flemish Painting: The 
Century of van Eyck. Coloured frontispiece, numerous 
tipped-in coloured plates. Lausanne: Editions d’Art Albert 
Skira, 1957. Folio. pp. 185. Bound by Bernard Kiernan in 
full green morocco over bevelled boards. Covers ruled in 
gilt with geometrical design of rays. Spine divided into six 
panels by five raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in 
the second, gilt rays in the fourth and fifth; wide 
doubloures ruled in gilt; Cockerell green comb-marbled 
endpapers; dark and light green thick endbands. Signed 
‘Kiernan 1965’ on turn-in of lower board. Top edge gilt. 
Light surface damage to covers, needs restoration. 
Preserved in fleece-lined morocco-backed cloth chemise 
and cloth slip-case. An exceedingly rare example of a 
Kiernan fine binding.                                              €1,650  

Few are aware of master bookbinder Bernard Kiernan (1922-
1967). Bernard Henry Kiernan  took up bookbinding as a 
hobby in 1954 at age thirty-two. He was largely self-taught 
and became a member of the Guild of Contemporary Binders 
in 1958 and exhibited at Foyles in the same year. He was 
elected a Fellow of the Guild but, alas, died in 1967 at age 
forty-five. Bibliographer J.R. Abbey had a number of books 
bound by him, one of which is illustrated in The Anthony 
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Dowd Collection of Modern Bindings (John Rylands University Library, 2002, pp. 106-7). He also 
bound a copy of Craig’s Irish Bookbindings 1600-1800 (the Maddock Collection). A copy of Charles 
Holme’s The Art of  the Book bound by Kiernan is found in the British Library. Many volumes in the 
Gutteridge collection of books on cricket were bound by Kiernan. He was held in high regard for his 
original designs and tooling skills, as splendidly displayed here. His career was short, his work 
distinguished. 

163. LAWSON, John. Lectures Concerning Oratory. Delivered in Trinity College, Dublin, by 
John Lawson, D.D. Lecturer in Oratory and History, on the Foundation of Erasmus Smith, 
Esquire. Dublin: Printed by George Faulkner in Essex-Street, 1758. Crown octavo. pp.  
xvii, [1], xii, 457, [3]. With a final errata leaf. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on 
original red morocco label on professionally rebacked spine. Corners a little bumped. A near fine 
fresh copy. €375  

ESTC T142783. 
John Lawson (1712-1759), writer on oratory, was born in 1712 at Omagh, County Tyrone, of which 
parish his father was curate. Entering Trinity College, Dublin, as a sizar, he became a scholar in 1729, 
fellow in 1735, senior fellow in 1743, and first librarian. He graduated B.A. in 1731, M.A. in 1734, and 
D.D. in 1745 (Dublin Graduates, 1869). In 1753 he was appointed lecturer in oratory and history on the 
foundation of Erasmus Smith.  
Lawson’s acquaintance with European languages was wide, and he excelled as a preacher. He acquired 
some reputation by his ‘Lectures concerning Oratory.’ 

164. LEADBEATER, Mary. Memoirs and Letters of Richard and Elizabeth Shackleton, Late of 
Ballitore, Ireland; Compiled by their daughter Mary Leadbeater, including a concise biographical 
sketch, and some letters of her grandfather, Abraham Shackleton. A new edition, containing 
many valuable letters never before published. London: Charles Gilpin, 1849. Demy octavo. pp. 
vii, 272. Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on spine. Note pasted to front pastedown to 
a Mr. Abraham. A near fine copy. Extremely rare. €375  

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Richard Shackleton (1728-1792), a Quaker, succeeded his father, Abraham, as master of Ballitore 
boarding school in 1756. He was a close friend of Edmund Burke, with whom he visited and 
corresponded frequently. On hearing of the death in 1792 of his former school-pal, Burke wrote: 
“Indeed we had a great loss. I console myself ... by going over the virtues of my old friend, of which I 
believe I am one of the earliest witnesses and the most warm admirers and lovers”. 
This work was edited by Lydia Ann Barclay. 

165. LE CARON, Major Henri. Twenty-Five Years in The Secret Service. Recollections of a 
Spy. London: William Heinemann, 1892. Large post octavo. pp. vi, [1], 311, 16 (Heinemann 
publications). Green pebbled cloth, harp device in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. 
Previous owners’ bookplates on front endpaper. A very good copy. €65  

Henri Le Caron (whose real name was Thomas Miller Beach) (1841-1894), British secret service agent, 
was born at Colchester. At nineteen he went to Paris, where he found employment in business 
connected with America. He crossed the Atlantic in 1861 and enlisted in the Northern army, taking the 
name of Henri Le Caron. In 1864 he married a young lady who had helped him to escape from some 
Confederate marauders; and by the end of the war he rose to be major. In 1865, through a companion in 
arms named O’Neill, he was brought into contact with Fenianism, and having learnt of the Fenian plot 
against Canada, he mentioned the designs when writing home to his father. Le Caron, from that time 
till 1889, acted for the British government as a paid military spy. He remained for years on intimate 
terms with the most extreme men in the Fenian organization. His services enabled the British 
government to take measures which led to the fiasco of the Canadian invasion of 1870 and Riel’s 
surrender in 1871, and he supplied full details concerning the various Irish-American associations, in 
which he himself was a prominent member. In 1882 had an interview with Parnell at the House of 
Commons, when the Irish leader spoke sympathetically of an armed revolution in Ireland. For 25 years 
he lived at Detroit and other places in America, paying occasional visits to Europe, and all the time 
carrying his life in his hand. The Parnell commission of 1889 put an end to this. Le Caron was 
subpoenaed by The Times, and in the witness-box the whole story came out. The report of the Parnell 
commission is his monument. 
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166. [LEINSTER Terry Hogg] A New & Correct Map 
of the Province of Leinster. Drawn from the Latest & Best 
Authorities. Hand-coloured in outline. Published by Alex 
R. Hogg, at the Kings Arms No. 16 Paternoster Row, 
c.1780. Terry Sculpt. Depicted are baronies, towns, cities, 
villages, rivers, mountains, lakes, islands, woods and 
roads. Title in decorated cartouche. Compass pointer and 
explanation of symbols used. With latitude and longitude 
in border. Scale in British Statute miles. 220mm x 
325mm. In decorative mount.                                     €225  
167. LESLIE, Rev. James B. Armagh Clergy and 
Parishes. Being an account of the clergy of the Church of 
Ireland in the Diocese of Armagh, from the earliest 
period, with historical notices of the several parishes, 
churches ... With a map of the Diocese and a view of 
Armagh Cathedral. Dundalk: Tempest, 1911. Demy 
octavo. pp. xxiv, 471. Red cloth, titled in gilt.  
Complimentary copy from the author, inscribed thus. A 
fine copy. Very scarce.                                             €150  

168. LEWIS, Samuel. Map of the County of Clare. Drawn and engraved for Lewis’ 
Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 1837. Depicted are mountains; rivers; canals; lakes; towns; 
villages; railroads; mail roads and other roads; baronies. With boundaries coloured in outline. 
280 x 250mm. Scale 10 miles to 1.5 inches. Mounted. In fine condition.  €45  
169. LINTON, W.J. The People’s Land, and an easy way to recover it. Three Letters to the 
editor of the ‘Nation’: Showing how famine may be prevented in Ireland; and how, in Great 
Britain and Ireland, taxation may be diminished, and the distresses of the agriculturalist, the 
mechanic, and the tradesman, effectually relieved. London: J. Watson, 1850. Demy octavo. pp. 
10. Modern wrappers. €375  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. Not in NLI. 
170. [LONGFORD ELECTION PETITION] Copy of the Shorthand Writer’s Notes of the 
Judgement Delivered by Mr. Justice Fitzgerald, and of the Minutes of the Evidence taken at the 
Trial of the Longford Election Petition. (1870.) London: Ordered by the House of  Commons, 
1870. Folio. pp. xxx, 237, [1]. Modern blue buckram, titled in gilt. A very good copy €185  

Report, Petition, Judgement and Minutes of Evidence of the Trial of the Longford Election Petition, in 
which Thomas Broderick, Michael Lynch, Alexander Birne and Edward Duggan were petitioners, and 
the Honourable Reginald Greville-Nugent, Respondent. The trial commenced on 28th March, and 
lasted eleven days. Mr. Justice Fitzgerald came to the conclusion that the last election for the County of 
Longford was a void election. The Honourable Reginald Greville-Nugent was not elected to serve as 
MP for the County of Longford. He held the Irish parliamentary seat of Longford, vacated by his father 
on his elevation to the peerage in 1869, defeating John Martin. He had to relinquish the seat in May 
1870 due to Judge Fitzgerald overturning the election result on the grounds of voting irregularities. 

A UNIQUE COLLABORATION 
171. LONGLEY, Michael. The Lake Without a Name. Poems of Mayo. Wood engravings by 
Jeffrey Morgan. Belfast: Blackstaff Press, 2005. Super royal octavo. First edition. pp. [xvi], 52, 
[2]. Quarter linen on grass paper boards. Edition limited to 275 numbered copies signed by the 
author and illustrator. A fine copy in lined slipcase. Rare. €985  

The fine press limited edition of ‘The Lake Without a Name’ consists of 275 signed and numbered copies. It is 
printed on 170 gsm mould-made Zerkall paper with a deckle edge. The twenty-nine wood engravings were 
fashioned on endgrain boxwood supplied by blockmaker Chris Daunt of Gateshead.  
The edition is printed letterpress at Libanus Press, Marlborough, in Wiltshire, and is quarter-bound with Frogmore 
Mill grass paper boards and Ratchford Colorado Amazon cloth, presented in a lined slipcase with a bow edge.  
The Lake Without a Name is the fruit of an enduring friendship between poet and artist, a unique collaboration 
between two extraordinary craftsmen. 
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See items 172, 176 & 177. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
172. [LYNCH, Florence Monteith] The Mystery Man of Banna Strand. The Life and Death of 
Captain Robert Monteith. Illustrated. New York: Vantage, 1959. First. pp. 203. Green papered 
boards, title in gilt along spine. Signed complimentary copy from the author. A fine copy in 
lightly frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €225  

Much has been written about the heroes and martyrs of the Irish Rebellion - the hunted ones - in the 
terrifying days before and after the Easter Rebellion of 1916. In this stirring account, documented by 
excerpts from Monteith’s diary, photographs, newspaper clippings, and private papers, the truth about 
the mystery man of Banna Strand is forthrightly told. 
Florence Monteith Lynch, daughter of Robert Monteith, mystery man of Banna Strand, was born in 
Dublin. Her mother, the magnificent “Mollie” of this book, was of the theater, and the Monteith 
children often appeared on the stage. 

RAPE AND ROBBERY 
173. LYNCH, Mary. Two manuscript legal documents. County of Carlow to wit. By Walter 
Kavanagh, Esq., one of His Majesty’s Justices of the Peace giving an account of the rape and 
robbery of one Mary Lynch, a mother of eight children, and wife of James Lynch, Licensed 
Pedlar of Enniscorthy, during which she was robbed of two pounds of tobacco, money and a 
handkerchief coming from the unlicensed shibeen” known as the “Red Soldiers” in Drumin, St. 
Mullins, Carlow. The magistrate also notes that because she is a married woman he will not 
proceed to prosecute the attackers but desires that she should bring her husband before him in 
order that he can proceed.”  €475  
174. LYNCH, Patricia. Eibhlín agus Séamus. Maighread nic Mhaicín a rinne an leagan 
Gaedhilge. George Altendorf a rinne na pictiúirí. Baile Átha Cliath: Oifig an tSoláthair, 1942. 
Crown octavo. An chéad Chló. pp. 339. Red papered boards, titled in black. A very good copy. 
Scarce. €65  

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY WITH ALS 
175. LYNCH, Patricia. The Turf-Cutter’s Donkey Goes Visiting. The Story of an Island 
Holiday.  Illustrated by George Altendorf. London: Dent, 1935. First edition. pp. viii, 247. 
Pictorial cream cloth with a drawing by George Altendorf. Signed presentation copy from 
Patricia Lynch to Peg Bowan and with autographed note to Peg, also signed by Patricia. A very 
good copy in repaired dust wrapper. €365  

Illustrated with four colour plates, sixteen line drawings, pictorial endpapers and upper cover by 
George Altendorf. 

176. MACARDLE, Dorothy. Tragedies of Kerry 1922-1923. Dublin: Irish Book Bureau, n.d. 
(c.1960). Crown octavo. Tenth edition. pp. 60, [4]. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy 
in glassine wrapper. €25  

First published in July 1924. 
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177. McCARTHY, Justin., O’FLANAGAN, J.R. & CARLYLE, T. An Outline of Irish 
History, from the Earliest Times to the Present Day. Bound with: A History of Our Own Times 
from the Accession of Queen Victoria to the Berlin Congress. Bound with: The Munster Circuit: 
Tales, Trials, and Traditions. By J.R. O’Flanagan. Bound with:  Reminiscences. By Thomas 
Carlyle. Edited by James Anthony Froude. Bound with: Reminiscences of my Irish Journey in 
1849. By Thomas Carlyle. New York: Published by Harper for Harper’s Franklin Square Library, 
1879/1883. Large post quarto. pp. 444 (double column). Contemporary half green morocco over 
green pebbled cloth boards. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on 
red morocco in the second. Some minor rubbing. A very good copy. Rare. €275  
178. [MacDEVITT, James. Bishop of Raphoe] Illustrated Edition of The Donegal Highlands. 
Recast and enlarged. Numerous illustrations and folding map. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 
1895). Second edition. Crown octavo. viii, 314. Red cloth, titled in gilt. Title in gilt on upper 
cover and spine. Ex Béaloideas with their neat stamp. A very good copy. Very scarce. €395 

 
A descriptive narrative of the historic and scenic county of Donegal. The author gives us an historical 
summary prior to his excursions throughout the county starting at Belleek onto Ballyshannon, to 
Donegal, to Killybegs, to Kilcar, to Carrick, to Ardara, to Glenties, To Dungloe,  to Gweedore, to 
Dunfanaghy and Letterkenny, to Rathmelton, to Buncrana, and from Moville to Derry. 

179. MacDONAGH, Thomas. [Signatory of 1916 Proclamation] Lyrical Poems. Dublin: The 
Irish Review, 1913. Quarto. pp. [8], 86 [1]. Blue cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover and spine. 
Limited to 500 copies only. Top edge gilt, remainder deckled. Light fading to cover, minor wear 
to spine-ends. A very good clean copy. €475  

Thomas MacDonagh (1878-1916), poet, dramatist and patriot, born at Cloughjordan, Co. Tipperary and 
educated at Rockwell College. In 1902 he joined the Gaelic League, moving to Dublin in 1908 became 
the first staff member and assistant head to Patrick Pearse at St. Enda’s College at Rathfarnham. Later 
he became disillusioned with the Gaelic League, as Yeats recorded in his diary. He studied part-time at 
U.C.D. and wrote the present work as an M.A. thesis, in which he claimed Campion as an author of 
Irish extraction. A signatory to the ‘Proclamation of the Irish Republic’, he took part in the Easter 
Rising as commander of the Volunteers in Jacob’s factory. With the other leaders he was condemned to 
death by a British court-martial, and executed by firing squad on 3 May 1916. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 

 
180. MacEOIN, Uinseann. Harry. The Story of Harry White. With some early photographs and 
more recent portraits by Colman Doyle. Dublin: Argenta Publications, 1985. pp. 193. Pictorial 
stiff wrappers. Signed by the author on half-title. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. 
A fine copy. €95  

Story of a leading I.R.A. veteran, the man with six lives. 
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P.W. JOYCE’S COPY 

 
181. Mac FIRBISIGH, Dubhaltach. Annals of Ireland. Three Fragments, copied from ancient 
sources by Dubhaltach Mac Firbisigh; and edited, with a Translation and Notes, from a 
manuscript preserved in the Burgundian Library at Brussels. By John O’Donovan. Dublin: 
Printed at the University Press for the Irish Archaeological and Celtic Society, 1860. Quarto. pp. 
[iv], 257, 8. Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, spine professionally restored, endpapers and 
prelims strengthened. Occasional mild  foxing. P.W. Joyce’s copy with his signature on front 
endpaper and some corrections in his hand. A very good copy. €385  

In his introductory remarks O’Donovan tells us that the following: “Three Fragments of Annals, never 
before published, were copied in the year 1643 for the Rev. John Lynch, author of ‘Cambrensis 
Eversus’, by Dubhaltach Mac Firbisigh ... from a vellum MS., the property of Nehemias Mac Egan, of 
Ormond, chief Professor of the old Irish or Brehon Laws; but the MS. from which the present text has 
been obtained ... is not in Mac Firbisigh’s hand, but in that of a scribe who copied immediately from 
his MS., as appears from several marginal remarks.” 

182. McGOWAN, Joe. Edited by. Constance Markievicz: The People’s Countess. Illustrated. 
Mullaghmore: The Constance Markievicz: Millennium Committee, 2003. Demy octavo. pp. 136. 
Pictorial stiff wrappers. A fine copy. €20  
183. McGUINNESS, Paddy. Castlebar Song Contest 1966 - 1988. Illustrated. Castlebar: 
McGuinness, 2020. Demy quarto. pp. 372. Black papered boards, title in silver on upper cover 
and spine. A fine copy in fine coloured pictorial dust jacket. €25  

The first Castlebar Song Contest was staged in the Royal Ballroom on Monday 10th October 1966 with 
a total prize fund of £95. It went on to become a week-long festival during the 1st week of October 
each year until it finished in 1988. 
It became a major international week-long festival that brought thousands of visitors to the town over 
its 22 year life. 8. 
This comprehensive history of the contest has been compiled by Paddy McGuinness. 

IN FINE BELLEW BINDING 
184. MacHALE, Most Rev. John. The Evidences and Doctrines 
of the Catholic Church. Showing that the former are no less 
convincing than the latter are propitious to the happiness of 
society. Second edition. Revised, with additional notes. London: 
Charles Dolman, 1842. pp. xii, 530. Bound by George Bellew in 
contemporary full red morocco with his signature lettered in gilt 
on inside of upper cover (G. Bellew, Bookbinder). Covers framed 
by a gilt and blind floral roll; flat spine decorated in gilt with 
clusters of shamrocks, title in gilt direct. Spine professionally 
rebacked. Carlow College prize label awarded to Eugene Downey 
on front pastedown. All edges gilt. A fine copy.                  €685  
John MacHale (1791-1881), Archbishop of Tuam, was born at 
Tobbernavine, at the foot of Nephin, County Mayo and was baptised by 
Fr. Andrew Conroy, who was hanged at Castlebar after the rising of 
1798. Educated at a local hedge school and at Maynooth where he was 
ordained in 1814. He remained at that College for some time teaching 

theology. His series of public letters began in 1820 in which he attacked the tithe system, which 
obliged Catholics to contribute to the established Church of Ireland; he also advocated the repeal of the 
Union and Catholic Emancipation. These letters attracted the attention of Daniel O’Connell and 
MacHale became one of his most ardent supporters. An uncompromising nationalist, he continued to 
denounce the maladministration of English rule in Ireland, supported the agitation for reform of land 
tenure, and opposed the plans for national schools and Queen’s Colleges put forward by Peel and 
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Russell. Although supportive of the idea of a Catholic University he was opposed to the selection of 
Newman, an Englishman, as first rector. This brought him into conflict with Cardinal Cullen over the 
issue. 

ULSTER SCOTS TAKE ON THE RISING 
185. M’KEEN, Bab. Wi’ the Sinn Feiners in Dublin. Bab M’Keen’s Experience. Reprinted from 
Ballymena Observer’. May 5 and 12, 1916. S.n. [1916?]. Post octavo. pp. 15. Modern green 
buckram. Neat blind-stamped bookplate of previous owner. Very good. Extremely rare. €475  

No copy located on COPAC. 
Bab M’Keen is perhaps one of the most unsung Ulster Scots writers of national significance. He wrote 
for the Ballymena Observer for at least thirty years, from 1878 until at least 1910. He produced tens of 
thousands of words of material, from poems to a serialised history of England which took nearly a year 
to publish in full. 
In one year alone - 1878 - there are 32 articles and letters written in Ulster-Scots from Bab M’Keen, 
mostly in the form of his regular column, “Bab M’Keen on Things in General”, wherein he discussed 
matters in the local and world news. His opinions and observations are usually wry and witty, using the 
voice of the Mid-Antrim farmer to make his points. 
This is his take on the events in Dublin during the Rising: “It’s the Feiners ... an’ they hae possession o’ 
the Post Office. An’ wi’ that there wur twa shots fired, an’ hir an’ me tuck tae oor bates, an’ the folk 
runnin’ a’ roon us ... Juist noo a troop o’ lancer sodgers oot on parade walked past the hotel, an’ I 
thought tae mysel’ they wur in for trouble.” 

 
See items 185, 186 & 187. 

186. MACKEY, Herbert O. Roger Casement. The Truth About the Forged Diaries. Illustrated. 
Dublin: Fallon, 1966. Large post octavo. pp. 95. Pictorial wrappers. Mild old stain to cover. A 
very good copy. Very scarce. €45  
187. MACKEY, Herbert O. The Life and Times of Roger Casement. Dublin: Fallon, 1954. First 
edition. Large post octavo. pp. [xvi], 144. Black cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. 
Printed dust jacket. A very good copy. Scarce. €65  

Contents includes: Early Years and African Adventure; The struggle for National Existence; The 
Congo Horror; Journey to Brazil and the Amazon; The Putumayo Atrocities; Las Palmas - St. Helena - 
Capetown - Germany; Rebellion in Ulster; Orangemen on the Warpath; The Menace of Armed 
Violence; Irish Citizens Massacred in Dublin; New York: Public Meetings and secret Conferences; 
Attempted Murder in Christiania; Attempt to form an Irish Brigade; The Arms ship at Fenit Pier; 
Casement lands from Submarine U-19; The Tower of London; The Death Cell and Last Hours, etc. 

188. M’LOSKEY, Rev. P. The Trial and Conviction of a Franciscan Monk, at Mayo Spring 
Assizes, 1852, for Burning and Blaspheming the Holy Scriptures; with Observations on the Fact 
and the Defence made for it. By the Rev. P. M’Loskey, A.B., Curate of Castlebar. Dublin: 
George Herbert,  1852. Crown octavo. pp. 55, plus Erratum. Original blue paper wrappers, paper 
repair to upper wrapper. Previous owner’s signature on upper cover. €875  
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COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
The Author was Church of Ireland curate at Castlebar, the Franciscan monk was John Syngian 
Bridgman, otherwise Bro. John who was charged with burning the New Testament. 
The case of John Syngean Bridgman arose out of disputes between Roman Catholic clergy and 
Protestant Ministers in the middle of the 19th Century. The Irish Church Missionary Society extended 
its operations from Connemara into the parish of Ballyovey, in the County of Mayo. They had 
considerable success among the peasantry, they set up two schools in the area around Cappaduff with 
funds collected by Miss Plunkett, a daughter of the Lord Bishop of Tuam.  
In a fit of anger Bridgman, who was a Franciscan Friar at Partry, had apparently burnt a Protestant 
bible in public. The indictment against him certainly appears to reflect a view that any deliberate attack 
on the Protestant religion as by law established would amount to blasphemy. It reads, in part, as 
follows: “that he not having the fear of God before his eyes, but intending to scandalise and vilify the 
true Protestant religion, as by law established within these realms, and to blaspheme the Holy Gospel 
of God and of Our Saviour Jesus Christ ... unlawfully, wickedly, and blasphemously, in the presence of 
divers liege subjects of our Queen, set fire to and partly consumed by fire a copy of the Holy Gospel of 
God, being the authorised version thereof.” 
However, Baron Lefroy, in charging the jury, seems to suggest that any burning of any version of the 
bible would be blasphemous although he does stress that the bible actually burned was the authorised 
version. He states as follows: ... you are to try whether the traverser is at liberty to indulge his 
uncharitable feelings under the plea of the conduct of others [there had been a suggestion that his action 
had been provoked by the activities of the Protestant missionaries], and, by his conduct insult 
Christianity itself ... It is for you to say whether these charges have been proved or not, and whether 
you are satisfied that he said he was not burning the Word of God, but the Word of the Devil, and 
whether the words were applied to the authorised version of the Scriptures; because whether it be the 
Douay Bible or the Rhemish Testament; and the words used would be blasphemous against either 
version, as showing a want of reverence for the Scriptures; because it is not the version of the 
Scriptures which will warrant the commission of such an offence. It is not because fallible man cannot 
agree upon the translation of a portion of the Scriptures, that they are to be treated with this want of 
reverence, that because it is not a particular translation, it shall be treated with such vilification. Is to be 
held that, when the law of the land sanctions a certain version, and calls it the authorised version, it is 
to be said that any man, be his opinions what they may, shall pour contempt upon it, and thus be guilty 
of a violation of the law? Is he to be at liberty to throw that book into the fire, and say that he vilify that 
book which the law has sanctioned? It has been said to you that this act must be done with intent, and 
on that the law is clear: every man is presumed to understand the consequences of his own acts. If a 
man can throw a book into the fire, whether it be the Douay Bible or the authorised version, and if you 
believe that he did not intend any contempt, then you should acquit him: But if you believe that he did 
burn the book, and made use of the language it will be your duty to find him guilty”. 

 
189. MacLYSAGHT, W. Death Sails the Shannon. The Authentic story of The Colleen Bawn. 
With illustrations and folding map. Tralee: The Kerryman, 1953. First edition. pp. 136. Green 
papered boards, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €45  

The novel was based on the true story of Ellen Scanlan (née Hanley), a fifteen-year-old girl who was 
murdered on 14 July 1819. She was recently married to John Scanlan, but when he saw that she would 
not be accepted into his family he persuaded his servant, Stephen Sullivan, to kill her. Sullivan took her 
out on the River Shannon near Kilrush, County Clare where he killed her with a musket, stripped her 
and dumped her body in the river, tied to a stone. Her body was washed ashore six weeks later at 
Moneypoint. Both men had fled but Scanlan was found first and arrested for murder. At his trial, he 
was defended by Daniel O’Connell. He was found guilty and hanged at Gallows Green, the place of 
execution at the Clare side of the Shannon. Sullivan was apprehended shortly afterwards, confessed 
and was also hanged. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
190. MacMANUS, M.J. Dublin Diversions. Dedicated to Victor Brown. [Dublin? Privately 
Printed?], Christmas 1933. 24mo. pp. [12]. Stitched printed wrappers. Signed presentation copy 
from M.J. MacManus to Mrs. Vere Hunt. In fine condition. €385  

No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
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See items 190, 191 & 194. 

191. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraig. Maingín Scéal. Cnuasach de Scéaltaibh i gcomhair an Aosa Óig 
ar n-a n-aith-deanamh i nGaedhilg Pádraig Mac Piarais do rinne. Baile Átha Cliath agus 
Corcaigh: Clólucht an Tálbóidigh, Tta, n.d. (1930s). Super royal octavo. pp. 116. Quarter red 
linen on pictorial boards. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. Some light wear to 
extremities. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €575  

Originally published in ‘An Claidheamh Soluis’ the nationalist newspaper published in the early 20th 
century by Conradh na Gaeilge (the Gaelic League). Eoin MacNeill was its first editor, overseeing its 
publication from 1899 to 1901.  
From, 1903 to 1909 the paper was edited by Pádraig Pearse, the teacher and barrister who later became 
a key figure in the Easter Rising in 1916. Under his editorship the paper played a prominent role in the 
Irish Literary Revival, publishing original literary works in both Irish and English and devoting 
considerable space to commentary on cultural matters. From 1909 to 1916 the editor was Seán Mac 
Giollarnáth. 

192. MacSWINEY, Terence. Principles of Freedom. Dublin: Brian O’Higgins, 1936. Foolscap 
octavo. Third Irish edition. pp. xi, 202. Red papered boards, titled in gilt. Wear to extremities. 
Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. Occasional mild foxing. A very good copy. €45  

Originally published serially in ‘Irish Freedom’ in 1912, MacSwiney had intended to revise these 
articles before publishing in book form but died before this could be done. The preface in which he 
mentions this was partly written and partly dictated on his death-bed in Brixton Gaol at different times 
during September 1920. 

193. MacVEAGH, Jeremiah. M.P. “Home Rule : Rome Rule” : An examination of religious 
intolerance in Ireland. With introduction by C. Silvester Horne. London: The Morning Leader, 
1912. Crown octavo. pp. 64. Modern green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Some browning to 
edges. Previous owner’s neat blind stamp on front endpaper. A good copy. Extremely rare. €275  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Jeremiah McVeagh (1870/73-1932) Irish nationalist politician and Member of Parliament was the son 
of Thomas McVeagh, ship owner, and was educated at St. Malachy’s College, Belfast, and at the Royal 
University of Ireland. 
He was correspondent for the London-based Daily News in Donegal during the 1888 Plan of 
Campaign; his highly descriptive articles were reprinted and circulated and gave English readers a 
sympathetic understanding of the campaign, since MacVeagh was a nationalist and a member of the 
Gaelic League and Belfast Young Ireland society. In the 1890s he moved to London, where he was 
active in the Irish National League of Great Britain. 
He was first elected as the Irish Parliamentary Party MP for the South Down constituency at the 19 
February 1902 by-election, and was again re-elected at the 1906, January 1910, December 1910 and 
1918 general elections, and served until 1922 as member of the Nationalist Party. 
In the first chapter MacVeagh states: No more unpleasant duty could be cast upon any Irishman who 
loves his native land than that of repelling the odious suggestion that the majority of his countrymen 
would be likely to use their power under Self-Government to oppress those of their fellow-countrymen 
who worship God at a different shrine. It is a suggestion that if true would go far to weaken the case for 
Home Rule, for it would show that the Irish people have not learned even the elements of liberty but it 
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has not a shred of foundation in fact or in history. “He who would understand the present or foresee the 
future, must study the past”; and what does history teach us? Lecky, who was himself an Irish Unionist 
M.P., wrote: “Religious cries have been sometimes raised, religious enthusiasm has been appealed to, 
in the agony of a struggle; but the real causes have usually been the conflicts of races and classes, the 
struggle of a nationality against annihilation. Amongst the Catholics, at any rate, religious intolerance 
has never been a prevailing vice; and those who have studied closely the history and character of the 
Irish people can hardly fail to be struck with the deep respect for sincere religion, in every form, which 
they have commonly evinced.” 

194. MADDEN, Richard R. The United Irishmen; their Lives and Times. With numerous 
engraved portraits. In seven volumes. London & Dublin: Madden and Duffy, 1842/1846. Crown 
octavo. Bound by J. Larkins (name stamped on Endpapers) in half green morocco over marbled 
boards. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt on red 
morocco letterpiece in the second, volume number in gilt direct in the fourth, the remainder with 
a flower in gilt; comb and splash marbled blue, white and gold endpapers; red and gold 
endbands. Previous owner’s stamp ‘Eb’ on front free endpapers. Usual occasional  foxing to 
engraved portraits. A fine attractive set. Scarce. €1,250  

COPAC locates only 5 complete sets only. See illustration above. 
One day in 1841 the neighbours of a poor old washerwoman, Mrs. Campbell, who was in a stable yard 
off Saint John’s Lane, Dublin, were surprised to find a well-dressed gentleman desiring to be directed 
to her. He was writing a book, he explained about the “Troubles” of 1798 and 1803 and he had been 
told that Mrs. Campbell could tell him something about Robert Emmet.  It was not alone the story at 
first hand of the tragic ending of the Emmet Rising Dr. Richard Robert Madden learned that day, but 
the heroic story of Anne Devlin. For the crippled washerwoman was no other than the heroine whose 
fidelity to Robert Emmet had withstood torture and imprisonment, the loss of home and kindred, of 
worldly goods and health, and whom an ungrateful country a few years later was to let die of hunger 
and be buried in a pauper’s grave. It was during Dr. Madden’s absence abroad that Anne Devlin 
Campbell died.  He had done all he could both out of his own modest resources, and through an appeal 
in ‘The Nation’, to secure some provision for her. But, except for Father Charles Meehan and a brother 
of Miles Byrne, there was none to stretch a helping hand to her. When, in 1851 the doctor, on his return 
to Ireland, traced her to a garret in the Coombe, he found she had died a few days previously of 
starvation and cold. 
The first edition of Madden’s ‘The United Irishmen, their Lives and Times’ ran into seven volumes, 
covering three series, of which the first appeared 1n 1842, the second in 1843, and the third in 1846. 
The second edition appeared in between 1858 and 1861 in four volumes, in the preface to the last of 
which the author tells of the labours which went to the accomplishment of the gigantic task: “Four and 
twenty years have elapsed since the collection of materials for this work was commenced in America 
where several of the leaders of the United Irishmen were then living. Similar materials were afterwards 
secured on the Continent and from the surviving friends and relatives abroad and at home came a vast 
amount of original information and a collection of documents, the most important that have ever been 
obtained. The materials for the biographies have been placed in the author’s hands, either by their 
immediate relatives or by friends who had been intimately connected with them in private life or in 
their political purposes”. Only very modestly and delicately does the writer allude to the great 
sacrifices demanded of him by this task. The present edition has several additional memoirs and 
authentic documents not previously published. 
Jeremiah Larkins (1833-1907), a 1902 directory gives the Hatton Garden address for Jeremiah Larkins, 
bookbinder. He was born at Lambeth in 1833 son of John Larkins and Mary Ryan, his mother was 
Irish. He was working as a bookbinder at the age of eighteen. He was at one time a partner in Cecil & 
Larkins before continuing in business on his own. He married Ann Catherine Holmes (a bookfolder) in 
1857 and they had a very large family. 
Jeremiah was admitted as a private patient to Cane Hill Asylum in  March 1902 but reclassified as a 
pauper on the 21st of December 1906. 
He died in 1907 at Cane Hill Asylum, Coulsdon. 
With chapters on: William Corbet, James Napper Tandy, James Bartholomew Blackwell, Theobald 
Wolfe Tone, Matthew Tone, Bartholomew Teeling,  James Hope, William Putnam M’Cabe, Rev. 
James Porter, Henry Munro,  Benjamin Pemberton Binns, James Coig, John Tennent, Hugh Wilson, 
Felix Rourke and others, Bernard Duggan and his associates, Thomas Russell, Robert Emmet, etc. 
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195. MADDEN, Richard Robert. Ancient Literary Frauds and Forgeries in Spain and Italy, and 
their bearings on events recorded in Irish and other Celtic Annals. Dublin: Printed at the 
University Press by M.H. Gill, 1863. Demy octavo. pp.  
67. Original printed wrappers bound in modern stiff protective wrapper with printed label on 
upper cover. Signed ‘From the Author’ on original upper cover. A very good copy of an 
exceedingly rare item €275  

COPAC locates the QUB copy only of this edition and the TCD copy of paper published in Dublin 
Quarterly Journal of Science, Vol. 3 (1863), p. 301-319. 
Contents includes: Literary Frauds of Joannes Annius de Viterbo; Forged Predictions and Remarkable 
Literary Frauds connected with the Discovery of the Remains of St. Cathuldus; References in Spanish 
History to Migrations from Spain to Ireland; References to Ireland in Spanish Chronicles; References 
to Migrations from Spain into Ireland, in Irish Annals and Histories, Celtic Origin of the Basques, etc. 

196. [MADDEN, Thomas More. Ed. by] Genealogical, Historical, and Family Records of the 
O’Madden’s of Hy-Many and their Descendants. Dublin: W. Powell, 1894. Facsimile. pp. 72. 
Modern full green morocco, title in gilt along spine. A fine copy. €125  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Also with notices of: The Fordes of Corry; Cogan of Tinode; The O’Donnells of Tyrconnell; Thomas 
M’Donnell Caffrey; The Abbey of Meelick; Addenda concerning the O’Madden’s of Hy-Many, 
Killnaborris, Eyrecourt, Waterford, Kilkenny, Cuba, America, Donnybrook, and Baggotsrath. 

197. MAGHTOCHAIR [Michael Harkin] Inishowen: Its History, Traditions, and Antiquities. 
Containing a number of original documents hitherto unpublished, procured from the State Paper 
Office, continental libraries, and private collections, with numerous notes from the Annals of the 
Four Masters, and other sources. Carndonagh: Harkin, 1935. Crown octavo. pp. viii, [1], 4-227. 
Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s library stamp on front 
endpaper. A very good copy. €135  
198. MÁIRE [Séamus Ó Grianna] Cioth is Dealán. Dhún Dealgan: Dhún Dealgan Preas, n.d. 
(c. 1926). Foolscap octavo. pp. [iv], 125. Grey papered boards, title in black on upper cover and 
along spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. Some marginalia in pencil. A 
very good copy in frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €35  
199. [MALTHOUSE GARRISON] Norton’s Malthouse Garrison. Souvenir of Reunion, 
Saturday, 4th. November 1950. Large quarto. 4 pp.  (single folded sheet). Illustrated with 
drawings of Tintown, Newbridge Camp, Mountjoy, and H.Q. 3rd Battalion. With reproduced 
photograph of Gen. Liam Lynch, within a line border with names of Rory, Liam, Dick and Joe; 
also mentioned Billy Somers, Seamus Byrne, Tommy Webb, Mick Spain and Frank Kerlin. The 
illustrated front cover has a quote from Liam Mellows: “The Republic lives, Our deaths make 
that certain”.  €165  
200. MANNIN, Ethel. Connemara Journal. With Wood-Engravings by Elizabeth Rivers. 
Illustrated. London: Westhouse, 1947. Large post octavo. pp. 189, [1]. Green cloth, title in gilt 
along spine. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. Typed review laid on front 
endpaper. Traces of small tear to gutter of two leaves. A very good copy. €95  

Dedicated to Maud Gonne MacBride. 
“The smell of turf blows across these pages, and the Atlantic gales roar in them, and there is the 
incessant beat of the rain.” 
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201. [MANUSCRIPT] A History of the Old Mansion Houses of Dublin that were occupied by 
the Irish Nobility before the Union (1776) with a Brief Biographical Sketch of their occupants; 
the names of the Streets they were Resided in. Alphabetically arranged. Manuscript in a neat 
forward-slanting hand, sixty-nine folios, super royal octavo. Each page professionally conserved, 
minor loss to a small portion [1” square] of final folio. A most interesting historical document, 
overall in excellent condition. Unique.  €2,450  

Contents with extensive historical and biographical descriptions: Amiens Street - Aldborough House 
erected by John Strafford, 3rd Earl of Aldborough in 1793; Leinster Street - Arthur Wolfe, Lord 
Kilwarden; Dawson Street - Northland House, Viscount Northland; Simon Luttrell, Baron Irnham and 
Earl of Carhampton; 42 Dawson Street - Luke White, Bookseller and Capitalist; 5 Denmark Street, 
Great; Arthur, James Plunkett, Earl of Fingall; Belvedere House - Earl of Belvedere. 

202. [MANUSCRIPT] The Dublin Bell. March, April, 
May, July, 1843. Manuscript. Anti establishment Satire. 
Four pages quarto, written in a neat miniscule legible hand. 
With sketches. Content: Poetry - The Approaching Spring. 
By Isabella; Two Scenes from Real Life; Fashion and 
Table Talk; Mrs. Auchinleck’s Seminary; Dr. Graham’s 
School, Omagh; The Misses Drummond; Irish Unitarian 
Christian Society; Arts, Science and Literature; A Bright 
Answer; The Drogheda Railway; The Great Bentinck 
Steamer; The Army; Old Books Wanted, Visit to the 
Zoological Gardens, etc. Professional repair to fold. In very 
good condition. A unique satirical item possibly intended 
for publication or for private circulation?                    €875  

The title with a bell in centre depicting Lady Justice with a set 
of scales typically suspended from one hand. 
Notice reads as follows: “ ... rivals to the London Illustrated 
News, we acknowledge that our finances are but small, whetherfore implore the assistance and 
patronage of the generous public. N.B. The Dublin Bell may be had at Drum’s Printing Office, 82 
Gardiner Street, at 10/6 per number.” 

203. [MANUSCRIPT] Strafford’s Civil Survey of the County of Mayo, A.D. 1636. Containing 
the Names of the Proprietors, and the Lands in the Several Baronies. Transcribed from the 
Original Volume, Preserved in the Library of the Royal Irish Academy Dublin, for James 
Hardiman A.D. 1846. Manuscript, small folio volume consisting of 338 pages in a neat forward-
slanting, copperplate hand. Bound in original half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt direct on 
original rebacked spine. All pages professionally conserved. Signed by F.S. Bourke in pencil on 
front endpaper. Typed letter on Irish Manuscripts Commission laid on front pastedown addressed 
to Dr. F.S. Bourke, dated 17th January, 1941. The letter states that the MS volume was lent to the 
Quit Rent Office by Dr. Bourke. Signed on top of titlepage by James Hardiman.  
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Note by the historian Martin J. Blake of Lincolns Inn: 2nd March 1903 - “This transcript was 
purchased from James Hardiman by Michael J. Browne, of Moyne, Co. Galway, and in 1870 was 
presented by Mr. Browne to his grand-nephew Valentine J. Blake 3rd son of Valentine O’Connor 
Blake of Towerhill, Co. Mayo. Said Valentine J. Blake in 1893 presented to his brother Martin J. 
Blake of Lincolns Inn, in whose possession it now (1903) is. The present (1903) Librarian of the 
Royal Irish Academy Grenville A.J. Cole, Esqr informs me that the only information possessed 
at the R.I. Academy with regard to the MS Copy in the R.I. Academy Library is the following 
account, written about 1840 by O’Curry in his Catalogue of the MSS then in the R.I. Library: 
‘This is an English manuscript Volume of 644 written pages, and containing a fine Copy of 
Strafford’s Survey of the County of Mayo, made in AD .... This manuscript appears to be about 
one hundred years old. It is in perfect-preservation excepting one leaf being lost at the beginning. 
There is a list of the names of all the landholders in the County, alphabetically arranged, prefixed 
to the volume, but not paged, and quantity and denomination of land that each of them held and 
the name of the Barony in which situated will be found at the corresponding page of the book.” 
Loosely inserted are some autographed and typed letters. Two from Robert C. Simington (one 
typed and one ALS) on Quit Rents Office headed paper, dated December 21st 1940 and March 
X, 1941, to Dr. Bourke. Five pages quarto. In the first letter he discusses the MSS “Though I 
have seen the MS. volume in the R.I.A. from which your copy (Hardiman) has been made, a 
similar title-page, by the way, is not recalled ... I was very glad to have the privilege of the closer 
inspection which your most kind loan has enabled. This will permit, too, of a very necessary 
collation with the Books of Survey & Distribution in this Office by virtue of their conflicting 
returns of the owners of the land of Mayo at the beginning of the mid-seventeenth century wars.” 
In the second letter he returns “with thanks and gratitude your Hardiman MS,” he apologises for 
holding on to the MS for such a long period and he sends a typed copy “in recognition of your 
generous & public spirited action in loaning your own valuable volume to me.” He concludes by 
discussing book plates and would like to show Dr. Bourke a 1669 one of the Nicholson’s of 
Meath. The other two letters are from William Mathews, Balhaglish, Ballina (one is a copy), four 
pages octavo, folded, written on two sides to the editor of the Tuam Herald, dated 4/3/96. 
Interesting content discussing the history of the Survey. In fine condition.  €6,850  

Thomas Wentworth, 1st Earl of Strafford (1593-1641) English statesman and a major figure in the 
period leading up to the English Civil War. He served in Parliament and was a supporter of King 
Charles I. From 1632 to 1640 he was Lord Deputy of Ireland, where he established a strong 
authoritarian rule. Recalled to England, he became a leading advisor to the King, attempting to 
strengthen the royal position against Parliament. When Parliament condemned Wentworth to death, 
Charles reluctantly signed the death warrant and Wentworth was executed. 
Wentworth arrived at Boyle on 9 July 1635 with a commission to find the king’s title to the land of 
Connaught, excluding county Leitrim. He opened his campaign by instructing the jury, which had been 
carefully chosen to include the largest landowners in county Roscommon, to find the king’s title as the 
heir of the last De Burgo Earl of Ulster to all the land; if they failed to find for the king then they could 
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expect no mercy and he would take all by a process in the exchequer. Under this threat the jury found 
for the king and the inquiry into the reputed ownership or possession of the land of the county 
proceeded, the proprietors bringing in their patents to have them entered in the inquisition. Wentworth 
held a similar inquisition for county Sligo, at Sligo on July 20, and then moved to Ballinrobe where the 
inquisition for county Mayo was taken.  
This inquiry into the ownership of land in County Mayo was made between July and the beginning of 
December 1635. The inquisition details the names of each of the landowners and the townlands and 
barony in which they resided in 1625. It was a necessary preliminary to the map survey and to the 
proposed plantation which was to follow. Although the latter did not take place in Strafford’s time the 
inquisition and mapped survey were of the greatest use to the Cromwellian adventurers. 
The inquisitions were returned into chancery, were declared void by the Act of Explanation, remained 
in the Rolls Office in Dublin until their transfer to the Public Record Office of Ireland in 1864 and were 
destroyed there in 1922. Richard Nash and James Hardiman as sub-commissioners of the Irish Record 
Commission reported in 1812: “There are also preserved here [Rolls Office] the celebrated inquisitions 
finding the title of Charles I to the province of Connaught; they are commonly called Strafford’s 
inquisitions having been taken before that nobleman in 1635 and 1637. They found all the land in the 
province and the tenants and holders thereof at the time ... .” Hardiman described them again in his 
‘History of Galway’ (Dublin, 1820): “They are very voluminous and contain, amongst other things, the 
names of all the lands and principal proprietors in their several counties at the time.” 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
204. MARKEY, Herbert O. Roger Casement. A guide to the Forged Diaries. Illustrated. 
Dublin: Apollo Press Ltd., 1962. Demy octavo. pp. 183. Black papered boards, titled in gilt. 
Signed presentation copy from the author. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. A 
near fine copy in frayed dust jacket. Rare signed copy. €85  
205. [MARKIEVICZ, Countess] Prison Letters of Countess Markievicz (Constance Gore-
Booth). Also poems and articles relating to Easter Week by Eva Gore-Booth and A Biographical 
Sketch by Esther Roper. With a preface by President de Valera. Illustrated. London: Virago, 
1987. Crown octavo. pp. xxxv, [1], 315. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. €25  
206. MARTIN, F.X. Ed. by. The Irish Volunteers 1913-1915. Recollections and documents. 
Foreword by Eamon de Valera. Dublin: Duffy, 1963. Foolscap octavo. pp. xviii, 207. Red library 
buckram, title in gilt on spine. Ex lib with stamps. Previous owner’s neat blind-stamp on front 
endpaper. A very good copy. €45  

The efforts of the Orange Order in Ulster and the Conservative Party in England to prevent Ireland 
getting a measure of self-government resulted in the establishment of the armed Ulster Volunteer Force 
in 1912. But the consequence was the founding of the nationalist Irish Volunteers. 

207. MARTIN, F.X. Ed. by. The Howth Gun-Running and the Kilcoole Gun-Running 1914. 
With a foreword by Eamon de Valera. With illustrations and maps on endpapers. Dublin: Browne 
and Nolan, 1964. pp. xxvi, 201. Demy octavo. Red papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A very 
good copy in frayed dust jacket. €95  

On 26 July 1914 a little white yacht, overloaded with a cargo of rifles and ammunition, sailed bravely 
into Howth Harbour – and into Irish history. It was an audacious and a perfectly timed operation 
carried out in broad daylight, under the eyes of officers of the Crown. 

208. MEAGHER’S BRIGADE. Pat Murphy of Meagher’s Brigade. Air: 
Think of your head in the morning. New York: H. De Marsan, Publisher, 
54 Chatham Street, [c.1860s]. Single sheet, printed on one side with 
decorated border. 163 x 260mm. In very good condition.                €185  
Thomas Francis Meagher (1882-1887), Young Irelander, was born in 
Waterford on the 3rd August 1823 and was educated at Clongowes Wood and 
Stonyhurst Colleges. After working as a journalist he studied law for a time. He 
supported Young Ireland and became a close friend of William Smith O’Brien 
and John Mitchel. Meagher was the immediate cause of the break between 
Young Ireland and the Repeal Association. In a speech in 1846 he hailed the 
sword as a sacred weapon, which led Thackeray to call him `Meagher of the 
Sword’. On a visit to France he was presented with a tricolour, which was later 
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adopted as the national flag of Ireland. He was a founder member of the Irish Confederation, and signs 
himself in that capacity on this note which goes on to state: “Next to a Victory, a Sacrifice conduces 
most to progress and the glory of any great Cause”. The Irish Confederation was founded by members 
of Young Ireland who had seceded from O’Connell’s Repeal Association. The Confederation 
proclaimed the right of Ireland to self-government and the need for self-reliance. It was led by William 
Smith O’Brien and the membership included Mitchel, Duffy, Dillon and Doheny. For his role in the 
rising at Ballingarry, Co. Tipperary, Meagher was transported to Van Diemen’s Land where he joined 
Mitchel and McManus. He escaped with the latter and made his way to America where he became a 
journalist and lecturer on Irish affairs. At the outbreak of the Civil War he became Brigadier-General of 
the New York Irish Brigade (the 69th, 88th and 63rd New York Volunteers), later known as 
`Meagher’s Brigade’. It was distinguished for its bravery in action at Bull Run, Antietam, 
Fredericksburg and Chancellorsville. After the war he was made Acting-Governor of Montana, while 
returning to explore the Northern Territory in 1867, he fell overboard his ship in mysterious 
circumstances and was drowned in the Missouri. He is commemorated by a statue in Helena, the 
capital of Montana. 

209. MILNER, Rev. J. An Inquiry into Certain Vulgar Opinions concerning the Catholic 
Inhabitants and the Antiquities of Ireland: In a Series of Letters from thence, addressed to a 
Protestant Gentleman in England. Bound with: An Historical Apology for the Irish Catholics. By 
William Parnell. Second edition, with additions and corrections. London: Printed and Published 
by Keating, Brown & Co., n.d. 1808. Dublin: Fitzpatrick, 1807. pp. xi, [3 (with errata)], 277, [1], 
viii, 147. Modern half brown morocco cloth boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. 
Occasional light foxing. A very good copy. €185  

EOIN O’DUFFY’S COPY 

 
210. MITCHEL, John. Jail Journal; or, Five Years in British Prisons. Commenced on board the 
‘Shearwater’ steamer in Dublin Bay, continued at Spike Island - on board the ‘Scourge’ war 
steamer - on board the ‘Dromedary’ hulk, Bermuda - on board the ‘Neptune’ convict ship - at 
Pernambuco - at the Cape of Good Hope (during the anti-convict rebellion) - at Van Diemen’s 
Land - at Sydney - at Tahiti - at San Francisco - at Greytown and concluding at No. 3 Pier, North 
River, New York. Author’s edition. Glasgow & London: Washbourne, n.d. Foolscap octavo. pp. 
viii, 320. Green faded cloth, titled in gilt. Wear to spine ends. Signed by Eoin O’Duffy, C.E. 
Millbrook Terrace, Clones, Easter 1916, on front endpaper. A very good copy with a fine 
association. €385  

O’Duffy (1890-1944) was a native of Castleblaney, County Monaghan. He  joined the Irish 
Nationalists against England in 1917. He became commander of the Irish army (1924-25) after the 
formation of the Irish Free State (1921) and served as chief commissioner of the Civic Guard (police) 
from 1922 to 1933. After his removal in 1933 he joined the opposition to Eamon de Valera’s Fianna 
Fáil government and helped found the Fine Gael party, serving as its president from 1933 until his 
forced resignation the next year. Head of the fascist Blueshirts from 1933, he lost most of his remaining 
prestige in an abortive effort to aid Francisco Franco during the Spanish Civil War (1936-39). 

211. MOLLOY, Tony. Caught in The Callows. Dublin: Brown and Nolan, 1944. Crown octavo. 
pp. [vi], 182. Original grey boards, with some repairs to covers. A very good reading copy of a 
scarce children’s book. €25  

The Chapters include: The Mystery Voice; Covering the Floods; The Mill o’ Down; Roof-top Escape; 
The Bottomless; Soomer The White Mackintosh; Drifting Death; Killiska to Manchester; Strange 
Discovery; Through the Ack-Ack; Tracked to Shrah. By God of Might; Water Underground; In the 
Firing Line; The Battle of Inch; Gimme Night Town. With map of Callows District on endpapers. 
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212. MONTEITH, Captain Robert. Casement’s Last Adventure. With a foreword by Franz von 
Papen. Illustrated. Dublin: Moynihan, 1953. pp. xv, 266. Maroon papered boards, title in gilt 
along spine. Top edge red. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. A very good copy in 
frayed dust jacket. €65  

This work tells the tragic story of Casement’s attempt to raise an Irish Brigade in Germany, his 
unsuccessful attempt to purchase large quantities of arms and his capture after landing at Banna Strand, 
County Kerry. 

213. MOODY, T.W., McDOWELL, R.B., & WOODS, C.J. Ed by. The Writings of Theobald 
Wolfe Tone 1763-98. Tone’s Career in Ireland to June 1795. America, France and Bantry Bay, 
August 1795 to December 1796. France, the Rhine, Lough Swilly and death of Tone, January 
1797 to November 1798. Three volumes. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 2009. pp. (1) xl, 540 (2) xviii, 
435 (3) xxvi, 599. Pictorial wrappers. A fine set. €385  

This edition of the writings of Theobald Wolfe Tone, barrister, United Irishman, agent of the Catholic 
Committee and later an officer in the French revolutionary army, is intended to comprehend all his 
writings and largely to supersede the two-volume Life of Theobald Wolfe Tone that was written by 
himself that was edited by his son William. It consists mainly of Tone’s correspondence, diaries, 
autobiography, pamphlets, public addresses, and miscellaneous memoranda (both personal and public). 

214. MOONEY, Thomas. A History of Ireland from Its First Settlement to the Present Time; 
Including a Particular Account of Its Literature, Music, Architecture, and Natural Resources. The 
second volume from the Treaty of Limerick to the Union. With biographical sketches. Illustrated. 
Boston: Patrick Donahoe, [1857]. Medium octavo. pp. [iii], 804-1652. Modern brown buckram 
with original blind-stamped cloth laid on both covers, title in gilt on spine. Very good copy.  €65  

LIMITED EDITION 
215. [MOORE, George] Moore Versus Harris. An intimate correspondence between George 
Moore and Frank Harris relating to the Brook Kerith, Heloise and Abelard, astonishing criticism 
of George Bernard Shaw, Moore’s rejection of Oscar Wilde as an artist, important and amazing 
statements about other contemporary men of letters, disclosing the true valuation George Moore 
places on his own personality and books. Including caricatures by Max Beerbohm, the late 
Claude Lovat Fraser, and Grace Plunkett; also a remarkable character sketch of Harris by G. 
Bernard Shaw. Chicago: Privately printed, 1925. First edition. 16mo. pp. 24. Stapled grey 
wrappers. Edition limited to 1,000 numbered copies [No. 111]. In fine condition. €95  

 
Gilcher B56. 
Includes caricatures by Max Beerbohm, Claude Lovat Fraser, one of George Moore by Grace Plunkett; 
also a remarkable character sketch of Harris by George Bernard Shaw. 

216. MORGAN, Lady. Italy. Bound with: A Letter to the Reviewers of “Italy,” including an 
answer to a pamphlet entitled, “Observations upon the calumnies and misrepresentations in Lady 
Morgan’s Italy” / by Lady Morgan. Two volumes. London: Henry Colburn, 1821. Quarto. pp. (1) 
xii, 356, [1] (2) x, 484. Contemporary full calf, arms af The Society of Writers to the Signet in 
gilt on upper covers, title and volume number in gilt on original contrasting labels on rebacked 
spines. A fine set. €1,250  

NSTC 2M36479. 
Following the success of ‘France’ Lady Morgan left Dublin for Italy in August 1818. She spent more 
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than a year there and was presented to the Pope. The account of her travels in Italy was published in 
1821, and Byron who was no great admirer, called it ‘fearless and excellent’. She ridiculed the 
pretensions of regal ceremony, calling the king of Sardinia ‘king of the anchovies’. She attacked the 
supremacy of the Catholic church, accusing it of ‘power supported by violence fearing and feared; 
religion disfigured by imposition, degrading and degraded’, and she made fun of the ‘Images of 
culinary martyrdom’. She found parallels with the injustices of Ireland and made a daring attack on the 
English government: ‘It is humiliating to find England upon all occasions the political scavenger of 
Europe, performing all that dirty work with which more crafty cabinets contrive not to sully their 
character; but far beyond the folly and wickedness of such acts is the hypocrisy with which they are 
accompanied’. The king of Sardinia, the emperor of Austria, and the Pope proscribed it. The English 
ministerial press attacked it saying ‘Notwithstanding the obstetric skill of Sir Charles Morgan (who we 
believe is a man-midwife), this book dropped all but still-born from the press’ [Quarterly]. 
Nevertheless it sold well, both in England and the continent, and editions also appeared in Paris and 
Belgium. 

THE WAR FOR THE LAND 
217. [MYSTERIES] The Mysteries of Ireland, Giving a Graphic and Faithful Account of Irish 
Secret Societies, and their Plots, from the Rebellion of 1798, to the year 1883, with sketches of 
the lives of the leaders, their last speeches before condemnation, and the history of Recent 
Murders in Ireland, including that of Lord Frederick Cavendish and Mr. Thomas Burke, with the 
trials, convictions, sentences and executions of their murderers, and other startling events of more 
recent date. Portrait frontispiece of Lord Cavendish. London: Printed for the Booksellers, n.d. 
(c.1890). 16mo. pp. 304, 16  (double column). Red pictorial cloth. Title in gilt on upper cover 
and spine. A very good copy.  Scarce. €75  

The United Irishmen, Rebellion of ‘98, Fenians, the Agrarian Outrages, including the Huddy Murders, 
Maamtrasna Massacre, Assassination of Cavendish and Burke, with on the spot details of the trials and 
executions. The author is unknown but undoubtedly he was a newspaper reporter of that time. 

 
See items 217, 218, 220 & 222. 

218. NEESON, Eoin. The Civil War in Ireland. With maps and illustrations. Cork: The Mercier 
Press, 1966. pp. 237. Large post octavo. Green cloth, title in gilt along spine. Previous owner’s 
signature on front endpaper. A very good copy in frayed pictorial dust jacket. €65  

The author has left no stone unturned in his effort to outline the facts of the first complete chronicle of 
this tragic period in Irish history. It vividly depicts the agonies, aspirations and glories of a period in 
our history that is acknowledged by all with mixed and emotional pride. 

THE FENIAN CONSPIRACY 
219. [NEILL, J.] A Famous Conspiracy. Attack on Prison Van in Hyde Road, Manchester 
(1867). Manchester: Daisy Bank Printing and Publishing Co., 1909. Octavo. pp. 32. Modern 
green buckram, title in gilt on upper cover. Stamp of Exchange Bookshop on titlepage. Some 
browning. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €575  

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
The three Fenians, William Philip Allen, Michael Larkin and Michael O’Brien, who have gone down 
in history as the three Manchester Martyrs, were hanged on the scaffold high outside Salford Gaol on 
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November 21, 1867, for the alleged murder of Sergeant Brett, an English policeman. In September of 
that year, two leading members of the Irish Republican Brotherhood, Colonel Kelly (afterwards leader 
of the Fenians in America) and Captain Deasy crossed over to Manchester after the abortive Fenian 
uprising in Ireland. They were arrested, and as they were being taken under guard to Belle Vue Gaol in 
a prison horse-drawn van, a daring and successful rescue was organised in the course of which a bullet 
was fired to break a lock and Sergeant Brett, who happened to be looking through the keyhole, was 
shot through the eye. After the round-up that followed, three Irishmen were to pay the ultimate penalty 
for their part in the rescue and the Sergeant’s death. 
The Chief Secretary’s message to the Fenians was: “You have released two lrishmen cleverly. Very 
well, we shall murder three Irishmen. If you care to release twenty lrish prisoners, we shall murder 
thirty lrishmen!”. The execution was denounced as an act of brutal political reprisal against Ireland and 
its people. This alienated Irish nationalist opinion from any belief in British justice and helped to 
increase recruitment into the Irish Republican Brotherhood. 

COLLINS’ MAN IN THE CASTLE 
220. NELIGAN, David. The Spy in the Castle. Illustrated. London: MacGibbon & Kee, 1968. 
Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 189. Brown papered boards titled in gilt. Ex lib with usual 
stamps. A fine copy in dust jacket. Very scarce. €275  

David Neligan joined the Dublin Metropolitan Police during the First World War. He was to become 
Michael Collins’ right-hand man in his intelligence network against the British Forces. At great 
personal risk, Neligan was able to pass vital information to Collins, who himself was leading a life of 
great danger from all sides. This work covers in every detail the treacheries, heroisms, excitements and 
dangers of that time. 

221. NORWAY, Mrs. Hamilton. The Sinn Féin Rebellion as I Saw It. Illustrated. London: 
Smith, Elder & Co., 1916. pp. [vi], 111. Green buckram. Reproduction of the Irish Republican 
Stamp in black on upper cover, title in black on spine. A very good copy. Rare. €165  

Living in Dublin’s city centre during the Easter Rising of 1916 were the Hamilton Norways. Father, 
mother and two sons were a civil service family, moving from Cornwall to Dublin in 1912. 
Head of the household was Arthur, who was Manager of the General Post Office and Secretary of the 
Irish Postal Service. Since its construction finished in 1818, the G.P.O. had dominated the main street 
of Dublin, Sackville Street (now O’Connell Street). He supervised the intensive restoration of the 
building in preparation for its centenary, and had proudly observed its reopening to the public less than 
a month before the Rising. While most of the British civil servants tended to leave Dublin for a Bank 
Holiday, the Hamilton Norways stayed, as Arthur intended to catch up with his post office paperwork. 
Again, like most British civil servants based in Dublin, the Hamilton Norways had a house in England, 
but leased a hotel suite for the duration of their time in Ireland. They had a suite in the Royal Hibernian 
Hotel on Dawson Street, where Arthur’s wife [Mary] Louisa, manned the only telephone link between 
Dublin and London still working throughout Easter Week. She also witnessed the fighting and looting 
in the area from Trinity College to St Stephen’s Green. Lucky for posterity, she kept a diary which, co-
authored by Arthur was turned into a book later in 1916 called, ‘The Sinn Fein Rebellion as I saw it.’ 

222. NOYES, Alfred. The Accusing Ghost or Justice for Casement. Illustrated. London: Victor 
Gollancz, 1957. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. 191. Brown paper boards, title in gilt on spine. A 
very good copy in frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €75  

In 1957, Noyes published his last book, The Accusing Ghost, or Justice for Casement (US title: The 
Accusing Ghost of Roger Casement). In 1916, the renowned human rights campaigner Roger Casement 
was hanged for his involvement in the Irish Nationalist revolt in Dublin known as the Easter Rising. To 
forestall calls for clemency, the British authorities showed public figures and known sympathizers 
selected pages from some of Casement’s diaries – known as the Black Diaries – that exposed him as a 
promiscuous homosexual. In an era of institutionalised homophobia, this underhand tactic worked and 
the expected protests and petitions for Casement’s reprieve did not materialise. 
Among those who read these extracts was Noyes, who was then working in the News Department of 
the Foreign Office and who described the pages as a “foul record” of “the lowest depths that human 
degradation has ever touched”. Later that year in Philadelphia, when Noyes was about to give a lecture 
on the English poets, he was confronted by Casement’s sister, Nina, who denounced him as a 
“blackguardly scoundrel” and cried, “Your countrymen hanged my brother Roger Casement.” 
Worse was to come. After Casement’s death, the British authorities held the diaries in conditions of 
extraordinary secrecy, arousing strong suspicions among Casement’s supporters that they were forged. 
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In 1936, there appeared a book by an American doctor, William J. Maloney, called The Forged 
Casement Diaries. After reading it, W. B. Yeats wrote a protest poem, “Roger Casement”, which was 
published with great prominence in The Irish Press. In the fifth stanza of the poem, Yeats named Alfred 
Noyes and called on him to desert the side of the forger and perjurer. Noyes immediately responded 
with a letter to The Irish Press in which he explained why he had assumed the diaries were authentic, 
confessed he might have been misled, and called for the setting up of a committee to examine the 
original documents and settle the matter. In response to what he called Noyes’ “noble” letter, Yeats 
amended his poem, removing Noyes’ name. 
Over twenty years later, Casement’s diaries were still being held in the same conditions of secrecy. In 
1957, therefore, Noyes published this work a stinging rebuke of British policy in which, making full 
amends for his previous harsh judgement, he argued that Casement had indeed been the victim of a 
British Intelligence plot. 

223. O’BRENAN, Rev. M.J. An Ecclesiastical History of Ireland, from the Introduction of 
Christianity into that Country, to the year 1829. Two volumes. Dublin: John Coyne, 1840. Demy 
octavo. pp. xvi, 682. Contemporary half brown morocco over pebbled cloth boards,  spine 
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt on green morocco 
letterpiece in the second, the remainder with a gilt St. Bridget’s Cross; badge of Maynooth 
College in gilt on upper cover; comb-marbled endpapers. Signature of D. Power on front free 
endpaper. All edges marbled. A fine and attractive copy. Scarce. €245  

Michael J. O’Brenan, was born around 1790, the son of a stonemason. He received his early education 
under Fr. McGrath in the old Kilkenny Academy. He became a member of the Franciscan Order and 
was ordained to the Priesthood by Dr. Moran. He gained a reputation as a preacher and came into 
collision with his Bishop, suspended, he left the church and became a Protestant. Taken up by Priests’ 
Protection Society under whose auspices he was announced to preach in St. George’s Church, Dublin. 
He went to the Capuchins in Church Street and asked to be admitted to the Order but was refused, but 
the Franciscan Friars Minor received him at Wexford. There he lived and wrote his history. He died in 
Dublin in November 1847 and is buried at Merchant’s Quay. 

224. O’BRIEN, Flann [Myles na gCopaleen] An Béal Bocht nó An Milleánach. Droch-sgéal ar 
an droch-shaoghal. Curtha i n-eagar le Myles Na gCopaleen. Baile Átha Cliath: An Press 
Náisiúnta, [1942]. Crown octavo. First edition, second impression, with Nenagh Guardian 
imprint on rear free endpaper. pp. 111. Map of ‘An Domhan Mór’ on endpapers. Pictorial stiff 
wrappers. Usual rubbing to edges. A very good copy. €275  

Brian O’Nolan (1911-1966), novelist, journalist, short story writer, playwright and humourist was a 
native of Strabane, Co. Tyrone. He was better known by his pseudonyms Flann O’Brien, Myles na 
gCopaleen, but he also had other pseudonymic incarnations: Brother Barnabas, George Knowall, Count 
O’Blather, and John James Doe. His most celebrated novel  ‘At Swim-Two-Birds’ was published in 
1939, was hailed critically, and much relished by James Joyce, but it sold poorly. For twenty years 
Flann O’Brien contributed a humorous column ‘Cruiskeen Lawn’ to the ‘Irish Times’. Some of the 
material was simply humorous - puns, word games, fantasies, and anecdotes - satirically directed 
against politicians, bureaucrats, and mediocrities in office. A series of accidents and illnesses led to 
bouts of drunkenness, and when, in 1953, it was felt that his attacks on establishment figures in his 
column could no longer be ignored he was persuaded to retire from the Civil Service. In 1960, the re-
issue of  ‘At Swim-Two-Birds’ brought tremendous success, restored his confidence, and he went on to 
produce more best-selling novels. 

225. [O’BRIEN, John] Focalóir Gaoidhilge-Sax-Bhéarla or An Irish-English Dictionary. 
Whereof the Irish part hath been compiled not only from various Irish vocabularies, particularly 
that of Mr. Edward Lluyd; but also from a great variety of the best Irish manuscripts now extant; 
especially those that have been composed from the 9th & 10th centuries, down to the 16th: 
besides those of the lives of St. Patrick & St Brigit, written in the 6th & 7th centuries. Paris: 
Printed by Nicolas-Francis Valleyre, for the Author, 1768. By Royal Approbation & Privilege. 
Quarto. pp. [ii], xlvii, [1], vii, [1], 514, [6 (errata and dedication)]. Contemporary full calf. 
Professional repair to spine, new red morocco letterpiece. Traces of inoffensive waterstain and a 
few brown spots. A very fine fresh copy. Scarce. €1,650  

ESTC T146927 with 6 locations only in Ireland. 
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John O’Brien (d.1767), lexicographer, was born in Ballyvoddy, near Glanworth, County Cork, the son 
of Thomas O’Brien, a farmer, and his wife, Eleanor McEniry. His parents, both of good descent, were 
well connected both at home and on the continent. By 1720 he had already left for France to study for 
the priesthood, principally at the Irish College in Toulouse. At the University of Toulouse he graduated 
bachelor of divinity in 1733, being already a doctor of both civil and canon law. From 1733 to 1737 he 
travelled widely in France and Spain as tutor to the sons of several aristocratic Irish expatriates, namely 
Simon Connock, governor in the Spanish service; Thomas Fitzgerald, the Spanish ambassador in 
London; and Arthur Dillon, lieutenant-general in the Irish brigade.  
O’Brien wrote a treatise on the history of Munster, thought to have been that published by Charles 
Vallancey under his own name in the fourth volume of his Collectanea in 1774. With the help of a 
scholar named Ó Conaire he also compiled the manuscript generally known as the ‘Dublin Annals of 
Inisfallen’. His great work, however, was as general editor of an Irish dictionary, Focalóir Gaoidhilge–
Sax-Bhéarla, or, An Irish–English Dictionary, compiled by other scholars under his supervision before 
1762, and eventually printed at Paris in 1768. This too was intended to help the church, for O’Brien 
believed that the preservation of the faith in Ireland depended essentially on the preservation of the 
native language. Inspired by the works of Edward Lluyd and Conor O’Begly, he drew on earlier 
compilations but omitted several thousand words then in use. His dictionary contains valuable 
historical and genealogical information and useful definitions, but is marred by fanciful etymologies 
and a lack of grammatical detail. 
Partly because of ill health and partly to escape the powerful Nagle family, protectors of a dissolute 
priest accused of using the confessional to seduce female tenants of the Nagles, O’Brien left Ireland 
forever in the summer of 1767. Having first made his way to Paris to oversee the printing of his 
dictionary in 1768, he died the following year at Lyons, where he was buried in the church of St Martin 
d’Ainay. 

226. O’BRIEN, R.  Barry. The Life of Lord Russell of Killowen. With a Portrait and 
Facsimiles. London: Smith, Elder, 1901. Second edition. pp. 405, [2]. Maroon cloth, title in gilt 
on upper cover and on spine. Mild wear to extremities. A very good copy. €165  
227. Ó BROIN, Leon. Revolutionary Underground. The Story of the Irish Republican 
Brotherhood 1858-1924. Dublin: Gill, 1976. Large post octavo. pp. [viii], 245. Brown papered 
boards, title in silver on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  Scarce. €145  

This is the full history of the IRB tracing the fortunes of the organisation which had a two-fold 
objective: to act as a clandestine gingering element in all Irish nationalist circles, and to preside over 
the establishment by force of an independent Irish Republic. With special emphasis on the period 1916-
22, chiefly through the efforts of its greatest leader - Michael Collins. 
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See items 228, 229 & 234. 

HIS CULTURE-NEUTRAL NO-MAN’S LAND 
228. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. Irish above Politics. Dublin: Press Cuchulainn, and Printed by 
Drogheda Printers, n.d. (c.1964). Large post octavo. pp. 16. Fine in printed stapled wrappers. 
Rare. €145  

In this pamphlet Ó Cadhain suggests a plan of action for those interested in saving the Irish language. 
He goes on to attack the politicians: “Let Garret Fitzgerald have his scorched earth, his culture-neutral 
no-man’s land, peopled solely with his figure goddesses. It is evident he rates the I.Q. of the Irish 
people rather low, so low in fact that he thinks he can easily recruit them to the sole adoration of his 
figure goddesses”. Mairtín O Cadhain (1907-1970), writer and republican, was born at Cois Fharraige, 
Connemara. He was a school teacher by profession and taught at various places in Galway, but lost his 
post for being a member of the I.R.A. Imprisoned at the Curragh during the Emergency he taught Irish 
and other subjects to his fellow prisoners. Fluent in eight languages, he became a Lecturer and later 
Professor of Modern Irish in Trinity College, Dublin. 

AMHRÁIN AN DREOILÍN 
229. O’CASEY, Sean. Songs of the Wren - Humorous and Sentimental - New Series No I. 
Dublin, Fergus O’Connor, circa 1918. Octavo. Single printed sheet folded (pp. 8). A very good 
unopened copy of this scarce early work by a leading Irish dramatist of the 20th Century.  €275  

Sean O’Casey (1880-1964), playwright, born in Dublin into a working class family and christened John 
Casey. His father’s death in 1886 plunged the family into poverty. Self-educated, he was deeply 
involved in the Labour Movement and took part in the ‘Lock-Out’ strike of 1913. He was secretary of 
the Irish Citizen Army under James Connolly, but left when it moved closer to a Republican position. 
Encouraged by Lady Gregory, he began to submit plays to the Abbey Theatre; and after some years 
success came with the production of ‘The Shadow of a Gunman’ (1923), which marked him as the new 
great voice of Irish theatre. In 1926 he left for London to become a full time writer. His next play ‘The 
Silver Tassie’ was rejected by the Abbey. This was a bitter blow to O’Casey and estranged him from 
the directors. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
230. O’CASEY, Sean. Windfalls. Stories, Poems, and Plays. London: Macmillan, 1934. Crown 
octavo. First edition. pp. x, 200. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Signed 
presentation copy from the author to 9, dated at London, 1937.  A very good copy in faded and 
frayed dust jacket. €485  
231. Ó CLÉIRIGH, Seamus. Casement and the Irish Language Culture and History. Baile Átha 
Cliath: Clódhanna Teoranta, 1977. Crown octavo. pp. 66. Orange stapled wrappers, title in black 
on upper cover. A fine copy. €75  
232. O’CONNOR, Batt. With Michael Collins in the fight for Irish Independence. London: 
Davies, 1929. pp. 195. Modern green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €325  

Bartholomew ‘Batt’ O’Connor was born in Brosna on July 4th 1870. and was educated at the local 
national school. He worked with his father and brother as a stonemason and in 1893, emigrated to the 
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USA. He returned in 1898 and moved to Dublin and in 1904 he branched out as a sub-contractor and 
began building houses. 
He joined the Gaelic League in Dublin and later the Irish Volunteers and was sworn into the IRB. 
During Easter 1916 he was sent to Kerry to await instructions about the Rising planned in the county. 
However upon hearing of the arrest of Sir Roger Casement and the loss of the German guns he returned 
to Dublin and was arrested by the police. He was taken to Kilmainham Jail where he was sentenced to 
be shot but was deported to Wandsworth Jail and later Frongoch prison camp in Wales. 
He formed a close friendship with Michael Collins after their release and helped him in re-organising 
the IRB network and the Sinn Féin organisation. O’Connor was entrusted with the gold collected from 
the Dáil loan and buried it under the concrete floor of his house. This was never found despite frequent 
raids during the War of Independence. O’Connor purchased 76 Harcourt Street for Michael Collins, 
following a raid on the Sinn Féin Office at No. 6. There he installed a secret recess for private papers 
and means of escape through the skylight. When the recess escaped discovery following a raid, he went 
on to construct hiding places in many of the other houses used by the movement. In 5 Mespil Road, 
Collins’ headquarters for over 15 months during the Irish War of Independence, O’Connor fitted a 
small cupboard in the woodwork beneath the kitchen stairs on the ground floor. Before leaving each 
evening, Collins would hide his papers here. When it was finally raided in April 1921, it escaped 
detection.  
He was elected as a Sinn Féin councillor in 1920 and soon became chairman of the council which 
swore allegiance to Dáil Éireann. His various houses were used as safe-houses during the War of 
Independence and he himself was on the run throughout 1921. He persuaded Michael Collins to go to 
London to form part of the Anglo-Irish Treaty delegation. He remained a councillor for Cumann na 
nGaedheal after 1922 and was a joint treasurer of the party. He was elected to the Dáil in 1924 and 
remained a TD until his death in 1935. His funeral was attended by many of the then Fianna Fáil 
government. 
This work is the factual personal record of an active participant in the Irish Revolution. The author is 
recognized as having been one of Collins’ closest associates and his narrative covers the whole history 
of the movement from its earliest inception. 

THE LAST HIGH KINGS OF IRELAND 
233. O’CONOR DON, Rt. Hon. Charles Owen. The O’Conors of Connaught: An Historical 
Memoir. Compiled from a MS. of the late John O’Donovan, LL.D. With additions from the State 
Papers and Public Records. With numerous illustrations and genealogical charts. Dublin: Hodges, 
Figgis, and Co., 1891. Crown quarto. pp. xxiv, 395. Green cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt 
on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very good copy. Scarce. €575  

This is perhaps one of the most illustrious surnames, which is borne by six distinct septs located in 
different parts of the country, of which four survive in considerable numbers. The most important of 
these are the O’Conors of Connaught. It is a story of the survival of this family over a period of more 
than 2,000 years and is one of the greatest Irish epics and a microcosm of the history of Ireland. Being 
descended from the last High Kings of Ireland, the O’Conors, a Catholic family managed to retain 
portions of their ancient patrimony. The Annalists claim that the O’Conors are descended from 
Heremon, one of the sons of Milesius, who invaded Ireland about 300 B.C. 
John O’Donovan from whose manuscripts the author compiled this book, states that no family in 
Europe can trace their descent through so many generations of legitimate ancestors. “His best work” - 
Crone. 

“THE LIKE OF US WILL NEVER BE AGAIN” 
234. Ó CROHAN, Tomás. The Islandman. Translated from the Irish, with an introduction by 
Robin Flower. With portrait frontispiece of the author, other illustrations, and map of Blasket 
Islands and Mainland West of Dingle on endpapers. Dublin: Talbot Press, 1934. First English 
edition. pp. xiv, 324. Modern mauve cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy. €125  

Tomas O’Crohan was born on the Great Blasket Island in 1865 and died there in 1937, a great master 
of his native Irish. He shared to the full the perilous life of a primitive community, yet possessed a 
shrewd and humorous detachment that enabled him to observe and describe the world. His book is a 
valuable description of a now vanished way of life; his sole purpose in writing it was in his own words, 
‘to set down the character of the people about me so that some record of us might live after us, for the 
like of us will never be again’. 
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His books are considered classics of Irish-language literature containing portrayals of a unique way of 
life, now extinct, of great human, literary, linguistic, and anthropological interest. His writing is vivid, 
absorbing and delightful, full of incident and balance, fine observation and good sense, elegance and 
restraint. 
Robin Flower, (1881-1946), was born in Yorkshire, and educated at Leeds Grammar School and 
Pembroke College, Oxford. He worked from 1929 as Deputy Keeper of Manuscripts in the British 
Museum and, completing the work of Standish Hayes O’Grady, compiled a catalogue of the Irish 
manuscripts there. 
Flower first visited Blasket in 1910, at the recommendation of Carl Marstrander, his teacher at the 
School of Irish Learning; he acquired there the Irish nickname Bláithín (little flower). He translated 
Tomás Ó Criomhthain, who was his Irish teacher on Blasket, and wrote a memoir, ‘The Western 
Island; Or, the Great Blasket’ (1944), illustrated by his wife Ida. After his death his ashes were 
scattered on the Blasket Islands. 

235. Ó CUINNEAGÁIN, Seosamh. Lecture on The Tones in a Decade of Irish History. 
Enniscorthy: Printed by the North Wexford Printing and Publishing Co., Ltd. The Echo Offices, 
Mill Park Road, 1958. pp. 36. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €30  

The Lecture was delivered at The Curragh Concentration Camp on Sunday, 27th April, and Sunday 4th 
May, 1958 by Republican Prisoner Seosamh Ó Cuinneagáin. 

“OBTAINED FROM ARTHUR GRIFFITH” 
GRAVESIDE ORATION DELIVERED BY P. H. PEARSE 

236. O’DONOVAN ROSSA, Jeremiah. Diarmuid Ó Donnabháin Rosa. 1831 - 1915. Souvenir 
of Public Funeral to Glasnevin Cemetery Dublin, August 1st, 1915. Second edition complete 
account, fully illustrated. Dublin: Published by O’Donovan Rossa Funeral Committee, 1915. 
Quarto. pp. 40. Black library buckram with original printed wrappers bound in. Pencil inscription 
states “Obtained from Arthur Griffith the last copy he had.” Ex lib City of Dublin Public Library 
with stamps. A very good copy. €375 

 The committee was made up of those brave Irishmen and women who 
fought and in most cases died for their country. It is a virtual Who’s Who 
for the founding fathers of the Irish Republic: Arthur Griffith; Eamonn 
Ceannt; Sean T. O’Kelly; James Connolly; Major John McBride; Joseph 
Plunkett; Eoin MacNeill; The O’Rahilly; Eamon De Valera; Eamonn Daly; 
Thomas J. Clarke; Sean McDermott; Countess Markievicz; Con Colbert; 
Thomas MacDonagh; J.J. O’Kelly (Sceilg); Brian O’Higgins, etc. 
Includes photographs of Rossa, his wife and daughter. ‘A Character 
Study’ by Pearse; ‘Influence of Fenianism’ by Arthur Griffith; ‘The Irish 
Volunteer in 1915’ by Thomas MacDonagh. Also includes James 
Connolly’s statement of the Citizen Army’s reasons for honouring 
Rossa, poems by Thomas MacDonagh, Brian O’Higgins, Seamus 
O’Sullivan and others. 

ORDNANCE SURVEY LETTERS 
237. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Letters Containing Information 

Relative to the Antiquities of the County of Wicklow. Collected during the progress of the 
Ordnance Survey in 1838. With  maps and illustrations. Bray: O’Flanagan, 1928. First edition. 
Quarto. pp. [iv], xxx, [1], 531. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s stamp on front 
free endpaper. Ticket of M. Caldwell Bookbinder, South Frederick Street, Dublin on front 
pastedown. Only 75 copies were printed for each County. Wear to spine. A very good copy. Very 
rare. €325  

In 1829 our greatest antiquary, John O’Donovan was appointed to the staff of the Ordnance Survey of 
Ireland under George Petrie, a position left vacant on the death of Edward O’Reilly. It was his job to 
examine the ancient Irish manuscripts and records for the purpose of determining the nomenclature to 
be used on the maps. He travelled the length and breadth of Ireland and collected every scrap of 
information relative to the historic buildings and sites, often from the local historians and seanachies. 
This he recorded in a series of letters. These were published in 1927 in an edition of 75 copies for each 
of the counties surveyed. 
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238. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. The Tribes and Customs of Hy-Many, commonly called 
O’Kelly’s Country. Now first published from The Book of Lecan, a manuscript in the library of 
the Royal Irish Academy; with translation, notes, a map of the ancient territory of Hy-Many. 
Cork: Tower Books, 1976. Super royal octavo. pp. [4], 212. Red papered boards, title in gilt on 
spine. Ex lib with usual stamps. A near fine copy in dust jacket with glassine wrapper. €75  

Also with a large folding genealogical chart, showing the descent of the principal families of Hy-Many, 
from their great ancestor Maine Mor, to the present day. With additional notes on the pedigrees of 
O’Nechtain, O’Mullally, O’Kelly, MacEgan and O’Madden. 

HUGH KENNEDY’S COPY 
239. O’DUIRINNE, Seamus & O’DALAIGH, P. Compiled by. The Educational Pronouncing 
Dictionary of the Irish Language. Dublin; Educational Co., 1922. First edition, second issue. 
Foolscap octavo. pp. xx, 199. Label of Fred Hanna (Successor to Wm. McGee) laid over imprint. 
Olive-green cloth, title in black with Celtic design on upper cover. Signature of Aodh ua 
Cinnéidigh, dated February 1933 on lower pastedown. A very good copy. €145  

Provenance: From the library of Hugh Kennedy [1879-1936], Irish Cumann na nGaedheal politician, 
barrister and judge who served as Chief Justice of Ireland from 1924 to 1936, a Judge of the Supreme 
Court from 1924 to 1936 and Attorney General of Ireland from 1922 to 1924. He served as a Teachta 
Dála (TD) for the Dublin South constituency from 1923 to 1927. As a member of the Irish Free State 
Constitution Commission, he was also one of the constitutional architects of the Irish Free State. 
Kennedy was a contemporary of James Joyce at University College in Dublin, where he was editor of 
St. Stephen’s, the student magazine which published some of Joyce’s early work. 
He authored many significant judgements, and ‘has been generally regarded as one of the ablest judges 
to have graced the Irish bench since independence’ (Ronan Keane in D.I.B. – himself a former Chief 
Justice). 

240. O’FARRELL, Padraic. Who’s Who in the Irish War of Independence 1916-1921. Dublin 
& Cork: Mercier Press, 1980. Large post octavo. pp. 186. Cream papered boards, titled in gilt. 
Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. A fine copy in dust jacket. €175  

Who’s Who in the Irish War of Independence 1916-1921 examines this generative period in Irish 
history. It deals with the personalities involved in both sides of the struggle and, in a compilation of 
over 1,000 pen pictures, lists not only the main activists but many other combatants who played 
supporting but equally important roles in the conflict. 
The author’s researches covered both public and private sources and he has had access to previously 
unavailable material. His examinations have included archives, records and journals of the Royal Irish 
Constabulary, Dublin Metropolitan Police, Royal Ulster Constabulary, Irish Defence Forces and the 
British Army. In the appendices he gives a chronology of the main events and lists the dead on both 
sides. The result is a comprehensive and objective survey of the Irish fight for independence. 

241. O’FLAHERTY, Tom. Aranmen All. Illustrated. 
Endpapers illustrated with map of the Aran Islands. London: 
Hamish Hamilton. Dublin: At the Sign of the Three Candles, 
1934. Crown octavo. pp. [xi], 9-192. Bound in homespun linen 
‘stamped with a currach passant’. A very good copy in very 
good and very rare dust jacket.                                        €265  

Thomas O’Flaherty (1891-1936), brother of the celebrated novelist 
Liam, was born at Gort na gCapall, in the Aran Islands. He 
emigrated to America in 1911 where he had a varied career. 
Returning to Ireland in the 1930s he spent some time in Dublin, 
writing for the press. 
Of the twenty illustrations, twelve were from the film ‘Man of 
Aran’, which was a tremendous success on its release in 1934. 

242. O’FLANAGAN, J. Roderick. The Lives of the Lord 
Chancellors and Keepers of the Great Seal of Ireland. From 
the earliest times to the reign of Queen Victoria. Two 
volumes. London: Longmans, 1870. Demy octavo. First 
edition. pp. (1) xxix, 555, (2) xxii, 621. Quarter library 
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morocco on green buckram. Ex library with bookplate and neat stamps. Rare. €375  
The office of Lord High Chancellor of Ireland (commonly known as Lord Chancellor of Ireland) was 
the highest judicial office in Ireland until the establishment of the Irish Free State in 1922. From 1721 
to 1801, it was also the highest political office of the Irish Parliament: the Chancellor was Speaker of 
the Irish House of Lords. The Lord Chancellor was also Lord Keeper of the Great Seal of Ireland. In all 
three respects, the office mirrored the Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain. 

 
RARE FIRST EDITION 

243. O’HALLORAN, Sylvester. An Introduction to the Study of the History and Antiquities of 
Ireland: in which the assertions of Mr. Hume and Other Writers are occasionally considered. 
Illustrated with copper-plates. Also two appendixes; containing I. Animadversions on an 
introduction to the history of G. Britain and Ireland, by J. MacPherson, Esq. 2. Observations on 
the Memoirs of Great-Britain and Ireland, by Sir John Dalrymple. Dublin: Printed by Thomas 
Ewing, in Capel-Street. 1772. First edition. Quarto. pp. [10], xx, 96, [1], 102-384, [4 (folded 
leaves of plates)]. The text is complete despite pagination. Modern half calf on marbled boards, 
title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. Professional paper repair to titlepage. A very good 
copy. Very rare. €1,250  

ESTC T56430. WorldCat 1. Bradshaw 6109. Not in Bradshaw. 
Sylvester O’Halloran (1728-1807), surgeon, historian and antiquary was born in Limerick, the son of 
Michael O’Halloran and Mary MacDonnell, a relative of the poet Seán Clarach MacDonnell. He 
became an outspoken critic of the Anglo-Irish chroniclers in response to Hume, Leland and Stanihurst. 
His own history defended the civilisation of pre-Norman Ireland and O’Halloran’s antiquarian 
nationalism was attractive to the liberal wing of the ascendancy, but not to Ledwich who saw it as 
Roman Catholic intrigue. Maria Edgeworth merged him with Henry Brooke to create a studious 
Catholic gentleman in ‘The Absentee’, (1812) and W.H. Maxwell attached the genteel association of 
his name with the title-character in ‘The Fortunes of Hector O’Halloran’ (1842). 
List of plates: Plan of Elevation of a Building in the Church of Holy Cross;  Mausoleum of Donald O 
Brien, King of North Munster; Plan of the Cathedral of Cashel & of King Cormac’s Chapel; Inside of 
King Cormac’s Chapel at Cashel; St. Boyne’s Cross near Drogheda - A Round Tower; Part of the 
Abbey of Mellifont - Gothic entrance into the chapel of the Abbey of Mellifont. 

244. O’HEGARTY, P.S. A Short Memoir of Terence MacSwiney. With a chapter by D. 
Corkery. Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Talbot Press; London: Fisher Unwin, 1922. pp. [vi], 98. 
Black cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on printed label on spine. A near fine copy. €95  

Rare biography by his fellow Corkman on MacSwiney, Irish playwright, author and politician. He was 
elected as Sinn Féin Lord Mayor of Cork during the Irish War of Independence in 1920. Arrested by 
the British on charges of sedition and imprisoned in Brixton Prison in England. His death there in 
October 1920 after 74 days on hunger strike brought him and the Irish struggle to international 
attention. 
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245. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Soldier’s Story of Easter Week. Poems of 1916. Prison Letters, 
1917-20 (hitherto unpublished). With sketches of the leaders by Liam C. Martin. Dublin: Brian 
O’Higgins, 1966. Crown octavo. pp. 117. Very good in illustrated wrappers. €85  

Brian O’Higgins (1882-1966) was born in Kilskyre (Gleann na Mona), County Meath, moved to 
Dublin where he became an active member of the Gaelic League and then became secretary of O’Curry 
Gaelic College at Carrigaholt, County Clare. He took part in the Easter Rising, serving in the GPO 
garrison and was deported to Frongoch. On his release O’Higgins participated in the building up of 
both the new Sinn Féin organisation and the Irish Volunteers. These activities led to his deportation 
again in February 1917 as part of the arrests of the first ‘German’ plot. O’Higgins was elected as T.D. 
for West Clare in the 1918 general election and, in June of the following year, he set up one of the first 
arbitration courts under the authority of Dail Eireann. He opposed the Treaty; he opposed the founding 
of Fianna Fail by de Valera; and, remaining a committed member of Sinn Féin and the Second Dail to 
the last, he signed the delegation conferring the Second Dail’s authority to the I.R.A. in 1938. Apart 
from publishing poems, ballads and prayers, often under the name of Brian na Banban, O’Higgins was 
also editor of the ‘Wolfe Tone Weekly’ and the ‘Wolfe Tone Annual’ in the 1930s and 1940s. 

RARE KILLARNEY IRISH PRINTED ITEM 
246. OISÍN [Pseud. Cathaoir Ó Braonáin] Leabhráin Locha Léin no 1. Mac an Ríogh, With 
Vocabulary. Edited by Oisín. Dublin: Printed by Patrick O’Brien. Sold by Miss E. O’Connor, 
Lower New Street, Killarney, n.d. (c.1903). Post octavo. pp. 16. Printed stapled wrappers. A very 
good copy. Rare. €385  

No copy located on COPAC. 
247. O’KELLY, J.J. Ed. by. Gill’s Irish Reciter: A Selection of Gems from Ireland’s Modern 
Literature. Cnuasacht seód as schríbhinnibh Éireann. Dublin: M.H. Gill, n.d. [c.1929]. Crown 
octavo. pp. xxi, [1], 362. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Spine evenly faded. A very good copy. €65  

Miscellaneous collections of gems of Irish literature with contributions in Irish and English by Seamus 
MacManus, J.C. Mangan, C.G. Duffy, Douglas Hyde, R.R. Madden, Tadhg Ó Donnchadha, Brian 
O’Higgins, Aodhgán Ó Rathaille, Geo. Sigerson, Micheál Óg Ó Longáin, Eibhlín Dubh Ní Chonaill, 
Thomas Davis, John Keegan, Tórna, William Bulfin (Che Buono), John Kells Ingram, Tadhg 
Gaedhealach, Charlotte Brooke, J. Keegan Casey, Eva of The Nation (Mary Anne Kelly), An 
Buchaillín Buidhe (Ernest Joynt or Earnán de Siúnta), 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
248. O’MAHONY, Sean. Frongoch. University of Revolution. With illustrations and maps. 
Dublin: F.D.R. 1987. pp. 242. Pictorial stiff wrappers. A fine copy. €75  

EXTREMELY RARE SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
249. O’MALLEY, Ernie. On Another Man’s Wound. 
Dublin: Printed by Colm O Lochlainn at the Sign of the 
Three Candles for Rich & Cowan, London: Reprinted, 
1936. Demy octavo. First edition. Quarter vellum on 
green buckram boards, titled in gilt. Special edition 
limited to 51 copies, signed and numbered by Ernie 
O’Malley [No. 11]. New endpapers, vellum with usual 
mild staining. Top edge gilt, others uncut. A fine copy in 
modern green cloth slipcase.  Extremely rare limited 
edition.                                                                 €1,450  
The title is taken from the Gaelic proverb “It is easy to sleep on 
another man’s wound”. Written in autobiographical form it 
provides an insight of life in Ireland from 1916 to 1920. It is 
stark, truthful and dispassionate in its statement of facts. It tells 
of shootings and reprisals, jailings and escapes; and introduces 
well-known figures of the day including De Valera, Michael 
Collins, Count Plunkett and Countess Markievicz. 
“Many things have been written round the war between the 
English forces and the Irish Republican Army, the best of them 
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being, I think, On Another Man’s Wound” - Sean O’Casey. 
250. [O’NEILL, Shane] Post Card (Carta Posta) of Séan O’Neill, Prince of Ulster. Life size 
portrait at Castle Séan, Ardglass. Written on verso and dated 1917. In very good condition.  €25  

Shane O’Neill (Seán Mac Cuinn Ó Néill), Shane the Proud (Irish: Seán an Díomais), (born c. 1530 - 
died June 2, 1567, near Cushendun, County Antrim), Irish patriot, among the most famous of all the 
O’Neills. Shane’s name is given in the Annals of the Four Masters (at M1567.2) as “Sean mac Cuinn, 
mic Cuinn mic Enri, mic Eochain” (“John son of Conn, son of Conn, son of Henry, son of Eoin”). 
Elsewhere in the Annals (e.g. at M1552.7) he is referred to as “Sean Donngaileach Ó Neill”. This refers 
to the fact that as a youth he was fostered by his cousins, the O’Donnelly Clan, of which the Chief was 
Marshal of the O’Neill forces. 

 
See items 250, 252 & 255. 

251. Ó SÚILLEABHÁIN, Sean. A Handbook of Irish Folklore. Introductory note by Séamus O 
Duilearga. Hatboro & London: Folklore Associates & Herbert Jenkins, 1963. Large post octavo. 
pp. [ii], xxxi, 699. Green buckram, title in gilt on green morocco label on spine. Neat blind-stamp 
bookplate on front endpaper. A fine copy. Very scarce. €125  

Ireland is one of the oldest kultur-lander in Europe, and in her early literature, as Kuno Meyer puts it is 
to be found “the earliest voice from the dawn of West-European civilisation”. According to Ó 
Duilearga this book is an encyclopaedia of Irish tradition: “a treasure-house of fact and fancy, of ritual 
and observance, custom and belief”.  
The chapters include: Covering Settlement & Dwelling, Communications & Trade, The Community, 
Folk Medicine, Local Festivals, Mythological Tradition, Historical Tradition, Religious Tradition, 
Popular Oral Literature, etc. 

252. O’SULLIVAN, Seamus. Verses. Sacred and Profane. Being Number Five of the Tower 
Press Booklets - Second Series. Dublin: Maunsel and Co., 1908. Small octavo. First edition. pp. 
34. Pictorial wrappers, new cloth spine. Previous owner’s signature on half-title. Wear to corners. 
A very good copy. €95  
253. O’TOOLE, Eamonn. Decorations and medals of the Republic of Ireland. Illustrated. 
Connecticut: Medallic Publishing Company, 1990. Demy octavo. pp. 64. Pictorial stapled 
wrappers. A fine copy. €75  

THE O’TOOLES & O’BYRNES OF WICKLOW 
254. O’TOOLE, Rev. P.L. History of the Clan O’Toole (Ui Thuathail) and Other Leinster Septs. 
With numerous illustrations, folding genealogical charts, coloured map of the county of 
Wicklow, and coloured armorial bearing of Clan O’Toole. Together with: A History of Clan 
O’Byrne. Coloured coat of arms frontispiece. List of subscribers at end. Dublin: M.H. Gill and 
Son, 1890. Quarto. pp. xvi, 604, 52, 7 (List of Subscribers), + errata. Original green cloth, 
armorial device and title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Spine professionally rebacked 
preserving original backstrip. A very good copy. Very scarce. €675  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
This is one of the most comprehensive family histories ever written. Dr. MacLysaght tells us “The 
O’Tooles are remarkable for their unremitting resistance to English attempts to conquer Ireland from 
the late twelfth century ... to the end of the seventeenth century, when the country was finally 
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subdued”. Their patrimony, near to the capital, was ideally suited to resistance on account of its 
mountainous and wooded nature. They controlled an area coextensive with the diocese of Glendalough, 
and their chiefs exercised the right of nominating the Abbots of that See. The author has painstakingly 
researched, the various branches, persons of note, and illustrated this with numerous genealogical 
tables. This edition includes as a supplement, The History of the Clan O’Byrne (Ui Faelan), which is 
not present in most copies. 

255. OTWAY, Caesar. Sketches in Erris and Tyrawly. With a map and other illustrations. 
Dublin: William Curry, 1841. pp. xvi, 418. Crown octavo. Modern green buckram, titled in gilt. 
A very good copy. Very scarce. €375  

 
Rev. Caesar Otway (1780-1842) protestant clergyman, travel writer, and antiquary was born in 
Tipperary and educated at T.C.D. He became a Church of Ireland chaplain, and with Joseph Henderson 
Singer founded the ‘Christian Examiner and Church of Ireland Magazine’ in 1825 and edited it for the 
following six years. With George Petrie he founded the ‘Dublin Penny Journal’ in 1832 and wrote 
under the name of ‘Terence O’Toole’, beside his more frequent pseudonym ‘O.C.’ 
In the early summer of 1838, in order to visit the colony on Achill Island established by Edward 
Nangle, with support from Otway himself, he travelled to the west of Ireland and on his return 
published his ‘Tour in Connaught’’, which contains descriptions of Clonmacnoise and of pilgrimages 
to Croagh Patrick and Achill. In his writings Otway is vehemently anti-Catholic while fascinated by 
Irish folk customs and warmly sympathetic to the Irish peasantry.  
In the preface to the present volume Otway relates that this is a continuation of his ‘Tour in 
Connaught’, and “a fulfilment of an engagement to my publishers to supply them with a description of 
Erris.” He tells us that he received a lot of information from various people including Archdeacon 
Verschoyle, Lieutenant Henri who as commander of the coast-guard station resided in Erris for 
nineteen years and also from George Crampton, agent to Mr. Carter, one of the great landed proprietors 
of Erris. He also refers to  William H Maxwell’s ‘Wild Sports of the West,’ and Mr. Knight for his 
wonderful work on the history of Erris. 

256. PAŠETA, Senia. Irish Nationalist Women, 1900-1918. Cambridge: University Press, 2013. 
Medium octavo. pp. xii, 292. Black papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in pictorial dust 
jacket. €95  

This is a major new history of the experiences and activities of Irish nationalist women in the early 
twentieth century, from learning and buying Irish to participating in armed revolt. Using memoirs, 
reminiscences, letters and diaries, Senia Pašeta explores the question of what it meant to be a female 
nationalist in this volatile period, revealing how Irish women formed nationalist, cultural and feminist 
groups of their own as well as how they influenced broader political developments. She shows that 
women’s involvement with Irish nationalism was intimately bound up with the suffrage movement as 
feminism offered an important framework for women’s political activity. She covers the full range of 
women’s nationalist activism from constitutional nationalism to republicanism, beginning in 1900 with 
the foundation of Inghinidhe na hEireann (Daughters of Ireland) and ending in 1918 with the 
enfranchisement of women, the collapse of the Irish Party and the ascendancy of Sinn Fein. 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

99 

 

SIGNED FROM PADRAIG PEARSE 

 
257. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraic. Íosagán agus Sgéalta Eile. Beatrice Elvery do Mhaisigh. Dublin: 
Connradh na Gaedhilge, 1907. An céad chló. Post octavo. pp. [vi], 117, [2 (includes Foclóir)]. 
With the four colour plates and other illustrations by Beatrice Elvery. Later green buckram, titled 
in gilt. Signed copy ‘Ó Phádraic Mac Piarais / 16 Eanair 1908.’ From the library of Milltown 
Park with their stamps and label. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare signed copy. €2,250  

Pearse wrote several short stories in Irish, of which the best- known was perhaps ‘Íosagán’, his stories 
helped pioneer modern prose writing in Irish by breaking away from stylised inherited conventions, in 
that they were partly based on the life and language of Connemara, especially the area around Rosmuc. 
Here he acquired a cottage in 1907, and here he would spend as much time as he could salvage from 
the press of affairs in Dublin. 
He turned towards establishing his own school from 1906, which he eventually realised with the 
opening of St Enda’s in Cullenswood House on Oakley Road in 1908. St Enda’s proved a remarkable 
experiment, above all because of the inspirational personality of Pearse himself and his commitment to 
a child centred approach to education to which many of the pupils responded enthusiastically. Although 
Pearse retained his schoolboy emphasis on the importance of heroic inspiration for inculcating idealism 
in the young, he advertised St Enda’s as offering a modern education, including ‘special attention to 
science and “modern” subjects generally, while not neglecting the classical side’ (Edwards,129). As 
Pearse explained to an enquiring parent in 1910, St Enda’s ‘was founded . . . with the object of 
providing a secondary education distinctively Irish in complexion, bilingual in method, and of a high 
modern type generally, for Irish catholic boys . . . what I mean by an Irish school is a school that takes 
Ireland for granted. You need not praise the Irish language – simply speak it; you need not denounce 
English games – play Irish ones; you need not ignore foreign history, foreign literatures – deal with 
them from the Irish point of view. An Irish school need no more be a purely Irish-speaking school than 
an Irish nation need be a purely Irish speaking nation; but an Irish school, like an Irish nation, must be 
permeated through and through by Irish culture, the repository of which is the Irish language.’ ‘Nature-
Study’, he went on, ‘forms an essential part of the work . . . in an attempt to inspire a real interest in 
and love of beautiful things. Practical gardening and elementary agriculture are taught as part of this 
scheme’ (Pearse to Mrs Humphreys, 10 May 1910, Letters, 152–3). In his mind respect for nature 
fostered kindness to animals and to children, St Enda’s being noted for a reluctance to use corporal 
punishment in the common British and Irish manner. 

258. PEARSE, P.H. The Story of a Success. Being a Record of St. Enda’s College, September 
1908 to Easter 1916. Edited by Desmond Ryan. Dublin: Maunsel, 1917. First edition. Foolscap 
octavo. pp. xiii, [1], 127, [20 (Maunsel Announcements)]. Green cloth, title blind-stamped on 
upper cover and in gilt on spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €85  

Carty 173b. 
Pearse’s own account of his educational philosophy and practice. 

259. PETRIE, Sir Charles. Daniel O’Conor Sligo: His Family and his Times. O’Donnell 
Lecture delivered at University College, Galway, December 1958. Dublin: N.U.I., 1958. Demy 
octavo. pp. 18. Printed stapled wrappers. Bookplate of Hugh and Grania Weir. Very good. €35  

The Ó Conchobhair Sligigh were a branch of the Ó Conchobhair Kings of Connacht. They were 
descended from Brian Luighnech Ua Conchobhair (k.1181), a son of Irish High King Tairrdelbach Ua 
Conchobair and were Lords of Sligo into the 17th century. They were also referred to as Clann Andrias 
after a son of Brian Luighnech. The family first established themselves in the tuath of Cairbre Drom 
Cliabh and went on to become Lords of Lower Connacht (Íochtar Connacht), modern-day County 
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Sligo, by taking advantage of Hiberno-Norman rivalry which led to the removal of FitzGerald dynasty 
holdings in the area by the House of Burke, who were the Lords of Connaught, and the collapse of their 
power in the Burke Civil War. In later centuries they attempted to hold off the O’Donnell dynasty of 
Tyrconnell, eventually having to acknowledge their overlordship before the collapse of the Gaelic 
order after the Nine Years’ War. 

DUBLIN PENNY JOURNAL 
260. PETRIE, G., OTWAY, C., O’DONOVAN, John. & HARDY, P.D. Ed. by. The Dublin 
Penny Journal 1832-1836. Four volumes. Profusely illustrated. Dublin: Folds & Hardy, 1832/36. 
Royal octavo. Modern mauve cloth, title in gilt on matching morocco spine. Occasional faint 
foxing. A fine set. Rare. €875 

George Petrie along with Caesar Otway edited the fifty-six issues of 
the ‘Dublin Penny Journal’, in which Petrie wrote many of the 
antiquarian articles himself. Philip Dixon Hardy (1794-1875) Irish 
poet, bookseller, printer and publisher. He edited the Dublin Penny 
Journal from 1833. He introduced the use of steam-powered printing 
presses in Ireland in 1833. He was educated at Trinity College, 
Dublin. The editors carefully chose the subjects which in their 
opinion would attract the attention of Irish people - namely, the 
history, biography, poetry, antiquities, natural history, legends and 
traditions of the country - subjects which can never fail to interest the 
feelings of an intelligent race. It was in an article in this journal that 
Ferguson later wrote, in 1840, about its significance as a contribution 
to “disinterring and bringing back to the light of intellectual day, the 
already recorded ‘facts’, by the which the people of Ireland will be 
able to ‘live back’, in the land they live in”. 
Illustrated with beautiful engravings (after Nicholl, Hill and Clayton) 
of ancient monuments, castles, artefacts and places of interest. An 
important journal with a feast of articles by such noted scholars as 
James Clarence Mangan, John O’Donovan, George Petrie, P.D. 
Hardy, Caesar Otway, Mrs. S.C. Hall, Terence O’Toole, Denis 
O’Donoghue, &c. 
Contents includes: Anecdotes; Antiquities; Biographic Sketches; 
Cathedrals; Churches; Critical Notices; Farming; Legends and Stories 
of Ireland; Miscellaneous; Natural History; Poetry; Science, Simple; 
Tales and Narratives; Topographical Descriptions - Abbeys, Castles, Cities and Towns, Cromleachs, 
Gates, Hospital, Houses and Mansions, Round Towers, Ruins; Useful Recipes, etc. 

261. [RIVERS, Elizabeth] Exhibition of Drawings and Wood Cuts by Elizabeth Rivers. Held at 
Daniel Egan’s Gallery, 38 St. Stephen’s Green, Dublin, May 11 - 23, 1936. Dublin: Star Ltd., 
1936. Single octavo sheet folded. Small tear to margin. A fine copy. Rare. €95  

Elizabeth Rivers, 1903-1964, wood engraver, figure painter and illustrator, was born in Hertfordshire, 
and studied at Goldsmith’s College, London and later at the Royal Academy. She studied under André 
L’Hote in Paris, whose influence led to a long association with Evie Hone’s stained glass studio in 
Dublin. She came to Ireland in 1935, and spent most of the rest of her life living and working here, 
finding inspiration among the mountains and villages of Connemara. 
Lists 40 chalk and pencil drawings and wood cuts, with prices. 

262. [POCOCKE, Richard] Pococke’s Tour in Ireland in 1752. Edited with an introduction and 
notes by George T. Stokes. Dublin: Hodges Figgis. London: Simpkin Marshal, 1891. First 
edition. pp. [ii], 187. Green cloth over bevelled boards, titled in gilt on spine, publisher’s device 
in blind on both covers. Bookplate of James J. Clarke, Rahins, Ballina, County Mayo on front 
pastedown. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A fine copy. Very scarce. €365  

COPAC with 6 locations only. 
Richard Pococke made extensive travels throughout Ireland from the 1740s to the 1760s, and kept a 
detailed written record of all his excursions. His Irish journals, never before collected, are here 
published complete for the first time and offer a fascinating insight into the life of mid-eighteenth 
century Ireland. 
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263. POLLARD, Captain H.B.C. The Secret Societies of Ireland. Their Rise and Progress. 
London: Philip Allan & Co, 1922. Large post octavo. pp. xii, 324. Titlepage printed in red and 
black. Modern red buckram, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €65  
264. POTTERTON, Homan. William Kidwell, Sculptor (c.1664-1736) and Some 
Contemporary Mason-Sculptors in Ireland. Illustrated. Dublin: Reprinted from the Irish Georgian 
Society’s ‘Quarterly Bulletin,’ 1972, Crown octavo. pp. 80-124. Printed stapled wrappers. A very 
good copy. €20  
265. POWER, Patrick. Waterford & Lismore. A Compendious History of the United Dioceses. 
With maps and illustrations. Cork: University Press, 1937. Octavo. pp. [x], 402. Recent maroon 
buckram, title in gilt on morocco label on spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €385  

PRESENTATION COPY - PRIVATELY PRINTED 
266. POWERSCOURT, Seventh Viscount. Muniments of the Ancient Saxon Family of 
Wingfield. Compiled by Mervyn Edward, Seventh Viscount Powerscourt, from the Archives in 
the British Museum, College of Arms, and Records Office, Dublin, and from other sources. 
Illustrated with family portraits, monuments, tombs, castles, deeds, brass plates and genealogical 
charts. London: Privately Printed for the Author by Mitchell and Hughes, 1894. Large Quarto. 
pp. viii, 88, 58 (illustrations). Original reddish-brown cloth, title and armorial bearings of the 
Wingfield family in gilt on upper cover. Signed presentation copy from Viscount Powerscourt to 
Sir T.F. Buxton, with his armorial bookplate. Top edge gilt. Fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €3,750  

COPAC lists only five copies. 
Viscount Powerscourt informs us in the preface that these memorials of the Wingfields were 
commenced in 1880. Miss St. John Neville was commissioned to examine and collate all the records 
which could be found in the British Museum, Dublin Castle, and elsewhere. She also visited Wingfield 
Castle in Suffolk, accompanied by Mrs. Morris, daughter of Mr. George Bullen, Librarian to the British 
Museum, who made drawings of the castle, the tombs and monuments. On the advice of Mr. Bernard 
Quaritch, the records were put into the hands of Mr. Henry Farnham Burke, Somerset Herald. Added to 
this work are accounts of the interview of Marshal Wingfield with Queen Elizabeth I on his return from 
Ireland, which were related to the author by his grand-uncle, Rev. William Wingfield, Vicar of 
Abbeyleix, who also supplied the anecdotes of the visit of King George IV. 

COMPLETE SETS ARE RARE 
267. QUINN, J.F. History of Mayo. With illustrations and coloured maps on end papers. Five 
volumes. Ballina: Western People, 1993/2002. Royal octavo. Maroon buckram, titled in gilt. A 
fine set in fine pictorial dust jackets. Complete sets are very rare. €550  

This history was originally written by the noted historian J.F. Quinn for the “Western People” in the 
1930’s. Through the endeavours of his son Brendan this authoritative work, on his native county, is a 
welcome addition to the historian and patrons of antiquities. 

268. [RAILWAY POLICE] Rules to be Attended by the 
Police employed by the Great Southern and Western Railway 
until the opening of the line. Dublin: Printed by Alexander 
Thom, 87 Abbey-street, 1846. Post octavo. pp. 8. Original 
quarter cloth on marbled stiff card. Stamp duty rates laid on 
front pastedown. Signature of A. Scott on lower cover. A very 
good copy of an extremely rare item.                                €535  
No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
The Great Southern and Western Railway (GS & WR) company in 
Ireland from 1844 until 1924. The GS & WR grew by building lines 
and making a series of takeovers, until in the late 19th and early 20th 
centuries it was the largest of Ireland’s “Big Four” railway networks. 
At its peak the GS & WR had an 1,100-mile network, of which 240 
miles were double track. William Dargan, Ireland’s foremost railway 
contractor, built much of the GS & WR’s main line and a number of 
its other routes. 
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DEDICATED TO JAMES DUKE OF ORMOND 

269. RICHARDSON, John. Rector of Annagh. Seanmora ar na Priom Phoncibh, na 
Chreideamh. Ar na Ttaruing go Gaidhlig, agus ar na Ccur a Ccló a Lunnduin tre Ebhlin 
Everingham, 1711. Sermons upon the Principal Points of Religion translated into Irish. With a 
second Sermon by Seon Tillotson Ard Easbug Canterbury. London: Printed by Elinor 
Everingham, 1711. Foolscap octavo. pp. vii, [1], 155, [1 (includes Irish Alphabet)]. Modern 
antique style panelled calf, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. Occasional light browning. 
A fine copy. €2,250  

ESTCT47236.  
John Richardson (c.1669-1747), clergyman, was born in County Tyrone, one of the five sons and four 
daughters of William Richardson, gentleman, possibly at his father’s home at Tullyreavey, near 
Cookstown. His father’s means were comparatively modest and Richardson trained for the church, 
entering TCD at the age of 14 in 1683 and graduating in 1688. He was ordained in 1693 and was rector 
of Derryloran (Cookstown), County Tyrone, in 1694-1709 and of Annagh (Belturbet), County Cavan, 
from 1709. A brother, William Richardson, made his fortune as an agent of the Irish Society of 
London, acquired the Somerset estate near Coleraine, and was MP for Augher, Co. Tyrone. 
Richardson was a prominent advocate of the use of the Irish language as a means of converting the 
Irish Roman Catholics by means of the Bible and liturgy in the native language. In 1711 he travelled to 
London to present a petition calling for the publication of testaments, prayer books, catechisms, and 
sermons in Irish, to the lord lieutenant, the Duke of Ormond, to whom he was introduced by Jonathan 
Swift. In the same year he published he published a ‘Proposal for the Conversion of the Popish natives 
of Ireland to the Established Church’ at the New Post-office Printing House in Essex Street. There was 
a good argument put forward in this pamphlet for the publication of Books in Irish. This of course was 
strongly opposed by the Government of the day on the grounds that it would keep the native language 
alive and foster national consciousness. Contemporaries give us a vivid picture of this energetic 
clergyman. Swift in his ‘Journal to Stella’ for March 6th, 1710-11, wrote “I presented a parson of the 
Bishop of Clogher’s, one Richardson, to the Duke of Ormonde today; he is translating prayers and 
sermons into Irish”. 
Richardson, who was Servant and Chaplain to the Duke of Ormonde, dedicated these 'Sermons' to him. 
The House of Commons voted him £200 in recognition of his ‘zeal and service’. Richardson succeeded 
in winning the endorsement of the lower House of Convocation for his project, but the proposal was 
opposed by bishops in the upper House despite being strongly supported by Archbishop William King 
of Dublin. Having failed to obtain the official backing of the church for his strategy, Richardson turned 
to the Society for the Promotion of Christian Knowledge (SPCK) for assistance and in 1712 his ‘Short 
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History of the attempts that have been made to Convert the Popish Natives of Ireland to the Establish’d 
Religion was distributed to the society’s members’. In the same year, the SPCK helped to partially 
defray the costs of printing ‘Leabhar na nOrnaightheadh gComhchoitchionn’ - a revised version of the 
Book of Common Prayer, based on the previous translation of 1608 - and a bilingual edition of ‘The 
Church Catechism’. There was little demand for either work and most of the copies printed were still in 
the SPCK’s warehouse five years later. Richardson suffered a loss of several hundred pounds and was 
forced to abandon the project. 
Richardson’s efforts to reverse his church’s neglect of the Irish language had antagonised certain 
members of the episcopal bench and one, Archbishop Thomas Lindsay of Armagh (1714-24), tried to 
have him deprived of his living on grounds of neglect. Richardson was repeatedly passed over for 
preferment, but in 1731 he finally obtained the deanery of Kilmacduagh on the recommendation of 
Lindsay’s successor, Archbishop Hugh Boulter, who represented him to government as having met 
with ‘great opposition, not to say oppression’ (King: ‘A Great Archbishop’, 293n). 
Richardson continued to live at Belturbet and was disabled by gout in later life. 
Five sermons; the second by John Tillotson, translated by Philip Mac Brádaigh; the remaining three by 
William Beveridge, translated by Sean Ó Maolchonaire. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 

 
270. ROBINSON, Bryan. A Dissertation on the Æther of Sir Isaac Newton. Dublin: Printed by 
S. Powell, for G. and A. Ewing and W. Smith, Booksellers in Dame-Street, 1743. Demy octavo. 
First edition. pp. [vi], 124, 1 (folding plate). Title printed in red and black. Printer’s headpieces. 
Contemporary full calf, covers decorated in gilt, spine professionally rebacked. Signed by the 
author on front free endpaper. Some surface wear to covers. Near fine. Exceedingly rare. €2,450 

No copy of this, the first edition located on COPAC. 
Bryan Robinson (1680-1754) was an Irish physician, 
academic and writer. A native of Clapham, North 
Yorkshire, Robinson graduated M.B. from Cambridge 
University in 1709, and M.D. in 1711, at Trinity 
College, Dublin. He was anatomical lecturer there, and 
in 1745 was appointed Regius Professor of Physics. On 
5 May 1712 he was elected fellow of the King and 
Queen’s College of Physicians in Ireland. He was three 
times President of the College and was also a member 
of the Irish Royal College of Surgeons, and a trustee of 
Dr Steevens’ Hospital. He practised in Dublin, and 
probably attended Esther Vanhomrigh (Jonathan 
Swift’s “Vanessa”), who left him a legacy of £15. He 
was on friendly terms with Swift, who recommended 
him as a doctor to his acquaintances. He was also a 
close friend of Richard Helsham and edited his 
‘Lectures on Natural Philosophy’ for publication after 
his death. After several years of failing health, which is 
said to have caused him to become rather irascible, he 
died at Dublin on 26 January 1754. 
Robinson had a reputation in his day, both as a medical 
and mathematical writer.  
This is Robinson’s most important work that revived 
Newton’s theory of the aether, expanding and 
developing the latter’s cautious explanations into a 
coherent and fully developed mathematical theory. 
Robinson’s interest here was sparked by Newton’s 
speculation that vibration of the aether along nerves caused sensation, grounding his complex 
mathematical theory of the aether on Helsham’s analysis of pneumatics. 
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FROM THE LIBRARY OF JOHN QUINN WITH THE JACK B. YEATS’ BOOKPLATE 
271. ROBINSON, Lennox. Two Plays. Harvest: The Clancy Name. 
Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Maunsel, 1911. Crown octavo. First edition. 
pp. [vi], 84, [4 (cast list of the two plays at The Abbey)]. Quarter coarse 
linen on pink papered boards, title on paper label on spine. Previous 
owner’s signature on front endpaper. From the library of John Quinn with 
his bookplate by Jack B. Yeats on front pastedown. A very good copy. 
Scarce.                                                                                                €775  
Lennox Robinson (1886-1958), playwright and theatre manager, was born in 
Douglas, Cork. Following the death of Synge in 1909, Robinson was taken on as 
manager and director of the Abbey. The following year he incurred the wrath of 
Annie Horniman by failing to close the theatre in mourning for Edward VII, 
resulting in the loss of her subsidy. On leaving the Abbey in 1914 he became 

organising librarian for the Carnegie Trust under Sir Horace Plunkett, staying with the painter Dermod 
O’Brien and his wife Kitty at their country home at Cahirmoyle, Co. Limerick. In this setting he wrote 
his first and most enduring comedy ‘The Whiteheaded Boy’. 
Robinson’s second book, containing his first play, produced at the Abbey Theatre in 1908.  
John Quinn (1870-1924) was a corporation lawyer in New York City who amassed an important 
private collection of paintings, drawings and sculpture as well as books and manuscripts of 
contemporary authors. In addition to promoting modern and avant-garde art in all forms, he particularly 
encouraged the work of members of the Irish Literary Revival, the artists of the Paris School, and 
English and American writers of his time.  
He commenced his career as an actively engaged patron during his first voyage abroad, to England and 
Ireland (1902). Sweeping with magisterial energy through Irish cultural circles, he attended a Feis ceóil 
in County Galway, signed the autograph tree at Coole Park, and lavishly bought and commissioned 
paintings from John Butler Yeats and his son Jack Yeats. Assuming the role of unofficial American 
agent for the Irish cultural revival, through vigorous promotion he helped cultivate a wider awareness 
in America of Irish matters, and of specific Irish cultural and political figures. He was the driving force 
within a short-lived New York branch of the Irish Literary Society (1902-3), which foundered when 
New York’s catholic archbishop refused to serve as an honorary vice-president alongside William 
Butler Yeats, the society’s founder, but a protestant and, according to the archbishop, author of 
heretical works. Quinn organised a North American lecture tour for Yeats (1903-4) that earned the poet 
some $3,000, and arranged similar tours for other Irish cultural emissaries; the 1905 tour of Douglas 
Hyde constituted the first significant promotion in America of the Gaelic League. 
In 1923 he sold his manuscript and library holdings to subsidize his art collection. 

RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 
272. ROWLANDS, Henry. Mona Antiqua Restaurata. An Archaeological Discourse on the 
Antiquities, Natural and Historical, of the Isle of Anglesea, the Antient Seat of the British Druids. 
In Two Essays. With an Appendix, containing a Comparative Table of Primitive Words, and the 
Derivatives of them in several of the Tongues of Europe; with Remarks upon them. Together 
with some Letters, and three Catalogues, added thereunto. I. Of the Members of Parliament from 
the County of Anglesey. II. Of the High-Sheriffs; And, III. Of the Beneficed Clergy thereof. 
Illustrated. With list of subscribers. Dublin: Printed by Aaron Rhames, for Robert Owen, 
Bookseller in Skinner-Row, 1723. Quarto. pp. [xii], viii (list of subscribers), 383, [1], [10 
(plates)]. With a half-title. Title in red and black. Near contemporary full panelled calf, spine 
sympathetically rebacked, title in gilt on red morocco label. A fine copy. €1,250  

ESTC T139797. 
Henry Rowlands (1655-1723), antiquary was born at Plas Gwyn, Llanedwen, Anglesey, son of William 
Rowlands and Magdaline, daughter of Edward Wynne of Penhesgyn Isa, Llansadwrn. There is no 
record of his having been to any school or college and the inference is that he was educated at home. 
He was ordained deacon 2 July 1682 and priest a fortnight later. In 1682 he was given the living of 
Llanfair-pwll and Llantysilio, and in 1696, that of Llanidan together with Llanedwen, Llanddaniel-fab, 
and Llanfair-yn-y-cwmwd. His most important work was ‘Mona Antiqua Restaurata’, which was first 
published in Dublin in 1723, a second impression being issued in 1766 under the editorship of Dr. 
Henry Owen (1716-1795). In this work the principal relics of the past are listed and an effort is made to 
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prove that Anglesey was the chief seat of the druids. He corresponded with Edward Lhuyd, Browne 
Willis, and other leading antiquaries, and his influence on his contemporaries was marked. We are 
indebted to him for preserving the history of a number of places of antiquarian importance which 
would have been unknown to us but for his writings. 
With an impressive list of Irish subscribers: Viscount Bulkeley, Thomas Burgh, Viscount Charlemont, 
Edward Croker, Bishop of Derry (40 books), Nehemiah Donellan, Eliphal Dobson - Bookseller, 
Richard Dunne - Bookseller, John Hyde - Bookseller, Lord Killmaine, Isaac Manly, William Ryves, 
Rev. John Wetcombe, 

 
See items 272 & 273. 

273. R.I.C. Proceedings at the Constabulary Depot, Phoenix Park, 6th September, 1867, on 
conferring the title of “Royal Irish Constabulary,” and Presenting Medals and Rewards to 
Members of the Force. Dublin: Alexander Thom, 1867. Medium octavo. pp. 38. Pictorial stiff 
green wrappers. Professional repair to spine. Previous owner’s signature on upper cover. 
Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. Wear to extremities. Extremely rare. A very 
good copy. €475  

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
The Royal Irish Constabulary was the police force in Ireland from 1822 until 1922, when the country 
was part of the United Kingdom. A separate civic police force, the unarmed Dublin Metropolitan 
Police, patrolled the capital, while the cities of Derry and Belfast, originally with their own police 
forces, later had special divisions within the RIC. For most of its history, the ethnic and religious 
makeup of the RIC broadly matched that of the Irish population, although Anglo-Irish Protestants were 
over-represented among its senior officers. 
The RIC was under the authority of the British administration in Ireland. It was a quasi-military police 
force. Unlike police elsewhere in the United Kingdom, RIC constables were routinely armed (including 
with carbines) and billeted in barracks, and the force had a militaristic structure. It policed Ireland 
during a period of agrarian unrest and Irish nationalist agitation. It was used to quell civil unrest during 
the Tithe War, the Young Irelander Rebellion, the Fenian Rising, the Land War, and the Irish 
revolutionary period. During the Irish War of Independence, the RIC faced mass public boycotts and 
attacks by the Irish Republican Army (IRA). It was reinforced with recruits from Britain - the Black 
and Tans and Auxiliaries - who became notorious for police brutality and attacks on civilians. 

274. RUSSELL, Charles. “New Views on Ireland”. Or, Irish Land: Grievances: Remedies. 
London: Macmillan, 1880. Crown octavo. Second edition. pp. xvi, 221. Brown cloth printed in 
black. Previous owner’s neat ex libris on half-title. A very good copy. €125  

The Irish Land Question with detailed examination of conditions at Killarney, Cahirciveen, Trinity 
College Estate, Valentia, Kenmare, Lansdowne Estate, Iveragh Estate of Lord Lansdowne, etc. The 
author, later Lord Russell of Killowen, born at Newry, became a distinguished solicitor and barrister. 
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He was Parnell’s counsel at ‘The Times’ Enquiry, and later was the first Catholic to be appointed Lord 
Chief Justice. 

275. RYAN, Desmond. James Connolly His Life, Work and Writings. With a preface by H.W. 
Nevinson. Dublin: The Talbot Press, 1924. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. xii, 142,[4 
(Advertisement)]. Printed tan wrappers. A very good copy. €135  

Connolly, born in Scotland, imbibed the doctrines of Marxist Socialism which he promulgated in 
America and in Ireland. He was prominent in the Lock-Out Strike of 1913 in Dublin, which paralysed 
the metropolis. It was no surprise therefore to find him at the head of his creation - the Irish Citizen 
Army - during the Easter Rising. He was badly wounded in the fighting in the G.P.O. and was executed 
in a chair at Kilmainham on 12th May. 
The author gives us in this work a well-informed account of the activities of this democratic martyr, 
who evidently stands in his admiration only second to Pearse himself. 

276. SAINTHILL, Richard. The Old Countess of Desmond: An Inquiry, Did She Ever Seek 
Redress at the Court of Queen Elizabeth, as recorded in the Journal of Robert Sydney, Earl of 
Leycester? and did she ever sit for her portrait? With a large folding chart of the pedigree of the 
Earls of Desmond from the MS of Sir William Betham, Ulster King at Arms, 1834. Dublin: 
University Press, Printed for private distribution only, 1863. Medium octavo. pp. 76. Original 
brown blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt along spine. Signed presentation copy from the author to 
Miss Phead, dated at Cork, 6th November, 1864, and with corrections in his hand. Previous 
owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. A fine copy. Very scarce. €275 

 
COPAC locates 10 copies only. 
Katherine FitzGerald, Countess of Desmond (c. 1504-1604) was a noblewoman of the Anglo-Norman 
FitzGerald dynasty in Ireland. English writers of the Tudor period, including Sir Walter Raleigh, 
helped popularise “the Old Countess of Desmond” as a nickname for her, due to her longevity. One 
estimate placed her age at death in excess of 120 years. Another ranged as high as 140. Most likely she 
lived to about 100. A recent biography of the countess suggested that Katherine was at least 90 when 
she died. 
Lady Desmond was the daughter of Sir John FitzGerald, second Lord of Decies in Waterford, and 
Ellen Fitzgibbon. She was probably born at Dromana, in County Waterford. In 1529, she married, 
becoming the second wife of Thomas FitzGerald, 11th Earl of Desmond (1454-1534), “her cousin 
germane once removed”, and a man some fifty years her senior. (His previous wife had been Síle Ní 
Chormaic, daughter of Cormac Láidir Mac Cárthaigh, builder of Blarney Castle.) The couple had a 
single daughter, also named Katherine, and she remained a widow following the death of her husband 
in 1534. 
In later life, Lady Desmond was party to a property dispute typical of late-Tudor Ireland. Her husband 
had granted her a life tenancy in Inchiquin Castle, about five miles southwest of the town of Youghal. 
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Upon the Countess Desmond’s death the castle was to revert to the line of the Earls of Desmond. In 
1575, she passed title to the castle and lands in trust, by deed, to the incumbent earl, Gerald FitzGerald, 
who then passed it in trust to his dependants. (The Earl, who was in rebellion against the Crown, 
wished to avoid confiscation of his lands by placing them in the legal guardianship of others.) The 
estate of Inchiquin was described at the time as “the castle and towne of Inchiquaine, with arable land 
called the six free plowelands in Inchiquaine, together with mores, meadowes, pastures, groves, 
woodds, mill places, with their watercourses, rivers, streams, with their weares and fisheryes”.  
Following the earl’s attainder in 1582, whereby his estate fell to the Crown after the Desmond 
Rebellions, Inchiquin Castle and its lands were granted to New England colonist Sir Walter Raleigh 
who then leased out some of the land while preserving the life interest of the Countess in the castle. 
She survived far beyond Raleigh’s expectations. Sir Richard Boyle, who purchased Raleigh’s colonial 
possessions in Ireland, including the castle, was later said to have brought proceedings to evict the old 
lady, though the evidence is unreliable. 
A legend claims that, to protect her interests in the castle, the impoverished “old Countess” set out from 
Cork in 1604. After sailing to Bristol, she walked the road to London with her invalid 90-year-old 
daughter, whom she pulled along in a cart. It was later argued that this story arose from a confusion 
with another dowager countess of Desmond, Eleanor, who travelled to London to petition Elizabeth I. 
This countess was the widow of James FitzGerald, 14th Earl of Desmond who had died in 1558 and 
was the nephew of Katherine’s husband. 

277. SAINTHILL, Richard. The Old Countess of Desmond: An Inquiry (concluded), When 
Was She Married? With Numismatic Crumbs. With large folding genealogical charts and one 
plate. Dublin: University Press by M.H. Gill, Printed for private distribution only, 1863. pp. 105. 
Original brown blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt along spine. With corrections in the author’s 
hand. Previous owner’s neat stamp on front endpaper. A fine copy. Very scarce. €275  

COPAC locates 10 copies only. 
278. SAND, George. The Journeyman Joiner; or, the Companion of the Tour of France. 
Translated by Francis George Shaw. Dublin: Published by James M’Glashan, 21 D’Olier Street, 
1849. Post octavo. First English edition. pp. 318, [2 (Advertisement)]. Publisher’s blind-stamped 
mauve cloth, title in gilt on gilt decorated spine. A near fine copy. €225  

Amantine Lucile Aurore Dupin (1804-876), best known by her pen name George Sand, was a French 
novelist, memoirist, and journalist. One of the most popular writers in Europe in her lifetime, being 
more renowned than both Victor Hugo and Honoré de Balzac in England in the 1830s and 1840s. Sand 
is recognised as one of the most notable writers of the European Romantic era. 

279. SCEILG  [J.J. O’Kelly] The Oath of Allegiance. And all that it implies. Dublin: Printed at 
Wood Printing Works for J.J. Kelly, 1925. Large post octavo. pp. 47. Printed stapled wrappers. A 
very good copy. Extremely rare. €265  

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
The Oath of Allegiance was laid down in Article 4 of the Treaty and Article 17 of the Irish Constitution 
of 1922. The passage that states: “That I will be faithful to H.M. King George V, his heirs and 
successors by law” was abhorrent to the anti-Treatyite republicans. Under de Valera’s leadership they 
refused to take their seats in Dáil Éireann. Their abstentionist policy was brought to an end by the 
Electoral Amendment Act. On 11 August 1927, de Valera and members of his Fianna Fáil party signed 
their names in the book containing the Oath while affirming that they were not taking the Oath, which 
they called an ‘empty formula’. During the general election of March 1932 de Valera stated that they 
would abolish the Oath. After Fianna Fáil’s victory the Oath was removed on 3 May 1933 by the 
Removal of Oath Act. 
The upper wrapper states: ‘Published by the Author at 28 Adelaide Street, Dunlaoghaire’. 

SECOND IN COMMAND AT BALLINAMUCK 
280. SCOTT, Walter. The Vision of Don Roderick; A Poem. Edinburgh: Printed by James 
Ballantyne for John Ballantyne, 1811. Quarto. First edition, second state. Bound by Mullen of 
Dublin in full polished calf, covers with blind acanthus roll; spine divided into five panels by 
four gilt raised bands, armorial badge in gilt on first panel, title in gilt direct in the second, the 
remainder with gilt floral decoration; corners of board-edges hatched in gilt; splash marbled 
endpapers; red and gold endbands; purple silk marker. Armorial bookplate of General, the 
Honourable Robert Taylor on front pastedown and signed by him on titlepage. Split appearing on 
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joints, but firm and tight. A very good copy with a fine provenance. €675  
General Robert Taylor or Taylour (1760-1839) styled The Honourable from birth, was an Irish soldier 
and politician. He was the third son of Thomas Taylour, 1st Earl of Bective and his wife Jane Rowley, 
daughter of Hercules Langford Rowley and Elizabeth Rowley, 1st Viscountess Langford. His older 
brother was Thomas Taylour, 1st Marquess of Headfort and his younger brother was Clotworthy 
Rowley, 1st Baron Langford. 
Taylour entered the British Army as a cornet in the 5th Dragoons in 1783. He purchased his 
lieutenancy in 1784 and captaincy in 1785. In June 1790 he purchased his commission as a major, and 
as a lieutenant-colonel in 1792. He served with his regiment first in Ireland, then from 1793 in the 
French Revolutionary Wars in Flanders and Germany, being brevetted colonel in 1796. During the 
Irish Rebellion of 1798 Taylour was promoted to brigadier-general in Ireland, and was second in 
command in the Battle of Ballinamuck, where he was mentioned in despatches by his superior, General 
Lake. In 1801, he became major-general, and saw service in Ireland from 1803 to 1808, when he 
became a lieutenant-general. Taylour was brevetted a full general in August 1819 and received the 
colonelcy of the 6th Regiment of Dragoons Guards two years later. 
In 1790, he was elected to the Irish House of Commons for Kells, the same constituency his father and 
his older brother Hercules had represented before, and sat as Member of Parliament (MP) until 1800. 
Taylour died at Davestown unmarried and childless. 
The Vision of Don Roderick is one of Sir Walter Scott s lesser-known poems based on the 8th-century 
legend of Roderick, the last Visigoth King and his meeting with a Spanish oracle. An extremely rare 
1811 first edition of Scott s poem. 
There are two states of this impression known to exist. In the first state, line 2 on p. [3] reads: May 
swell distinguished. The second state reads: May rise distinguish’d. Cf. Ruff, W.:  Bibliography of the 
poetical works of Sir Walter Scott. 

BOUND BY JAMES ADAMS OF DUBLIN 
281. SHAKSPERE, William. The Pictorial Edition of the Works of Shakspere. Edited by 
Charles Knight. Illustrated with engravings throughout text. Edited by Charles Knight. Eight 
volumes. London: Charles Knight, [1839-1843]. All volumes have title-page vignette. 
Handsomely bound by James Adams of Dublin in contemporary half red morocco over marbled 
boards. Spine divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands, author and plays in gilt 
direct in the second third and fourth, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt. Binders name blind-
stamped on front free endpapers of all volumes ‘James Adams, Binder, Dublin,’ also with stamp 
of Kelly & Slater, Booksellers, Manchester. Splash marbled endpapers; gold endbands; green silk 
marker. Armorial bookplate of Charles Pile on front pastedown. Top edges gilt. A fine set and 
extremely rare example from this renowned Dublin binder. €1,275 
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Ramsden 228. 
Illustrated with hundreds of full-page and in-text wood-engraved illustrations depicting views, 
characters and stage settings. 
Contents: [Vol. 1] King John. King Richard II. King Henry IV. King Henry V. [Vol. 2] An essay on the 
three parts of King Henry VI, and King Richard III. King Henry VI, pt. I-II. The first part of the 
Contention of the two famous houses of York and Lancaster. King Henry VI, pt. III. The second part of 
the contention of the two famous houses of York and Lancaster. King Richard III. King Henry VIII. 
[Vol. 3] Two gentlemen of Verona. Love’s labour’s lost. The merry wives of Windsor. Comedy of 
errors. Taming of the shrew. A midsummer-night’s dream. The merchant of Venice. [Vol. 4] All’s well 
that ends well. Much ado about nothing. Twelfth night. Postscript to Twelfth night. As you like it. 
Measure for measure. A winter’s tale. Tempest. [Vol. 5] Romeo and Juliet. Hamlet. Cymbeline. 
Othello. Timon of Athens. King Lear. [Vol. 6] Macbeth. Troilus and Cressida. Coriolanus. Julius 
Caesar. Antony and Cleopatra. Supplementary notice to the three Roman plays. Poems. [Vol. 7] Titus 
Andronicus. Pericles. The two noble kinsmen. Plays ascribed to Shakespere. Appendix. Index. [Vol. 8] 
William Shakespere; A Biography, by Charles Knight. 

THE HEATHENS OF INISKEA 
282. SHAND, Alexander Innes. Letters from The West of Ireland 1884. Edinburgh: Blackwood, 
1885. Foolscap octavo. pp. viii, 227, 4. Blue decorated cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and 
spine; floral patterned endpapers. A near fine copy. Very scarce. €475  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Alexander Innes Shand (1832-1907) was a Scottish barrister and author,  critic, biographer, novelist 
and travel writer. As a correspondent for ‘The Times’ he toured the western sea-coast counties of 
Ireland in 1884, during the height of the Land War. Starting at Buncrana on August 21, he travelled 
through Donegal, Lough Erne, Sligo, Ballina, Westport, Croagh Patrick, Achill Island, Cong, Joyce 
Country, Connemara, Lough Corrib, Galway, Limerick, Kerry, and after one month ends up at Bantry. 
He gives us a graphic description along his route of the destitution of the tenantry; evictions; angling at 
Gweedore; beauties of Lough Gill; the heathens of Iniskea; emigration from Mayo; murders in Joyce 
Country; antiquities of Athenry; fishing on the Shannon; sport at Mucross; wayside beggars; an 
enterprising railway, etc. 

283. SHAW, Bernard. & WINSTEN, Clare. Buoyant Billions: A Comedy of No Manners. In 
Prose by Bernard Shaw and in Pictures by Clare Winsten. London: Constable, 1949. Royal 
quarto. pp. 54, [3]. Quarter vellum over pictorial cloth. Of this edition one thousand and twenty 
five copies only have been printed. A thousand are numbered 1-1000, and twenty five are lettered 
A-Y. This is No. 437. A fine copy. €195  
284. SHAW, George Bernard. The Crime of Imprisonment. Frontispiece caricature of Shaw 
and fifteen illustrations by William Gropper. New York: Published by Philosophical Library, 
1946. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 125. Quarter red buckram on black papered boards. 
Signed by the author on front endpaper. In frayed pictorial dust jacket. A near fine copy. €750  

Shaw’s famous treatise on imprisonment prepared on behalf of the British Labour Research Office and 
originally published as preface to Lord Oliver’s report on English & American prison conditions. 
“When I was a boy in my teens in Dublin I was asked by an acquaintance of mine who was clerk to a 
Crown Solicitor, and had business in prisons, whether I would like to go to Mountjoy Prison, much as 
he might have asked me whether I would like to go through the Mint, or the cellars of the docks ... My 
main impression of the others [prisoners], and the one that has stuck longest and hardest, was that as it 
was evidently impossible to reform such men, it was useless to torture them, and dangerous to release 
them.” 

285. [SHEEHY SKEFFINGTON, Hanna] British Militarism as I Have Known It. Portrait 
frontispiece. Tralee: The Kerryman, 1946 (fifth printing). pp. 24. White paper wrappers, title 
printed in green on upper cover. Some fraying to edges, otherwise a very good copy. €125  

This pamphlet made a dramatic impact in America when it was published during Hanna Sheehy 
Skeffington’s visit to the States in 1917. It was banned in England and Ireland at that time but was 
reprinted twice in the United States in 1918. Hanna toured the country speaking in favour of the Easter 
Rising and the graphic description of the death of her husband made a deep impression. Colour was 
added to her words by the opinion of Tim Healy, expressed in the pamphlet in relation to the court 
martial of her husband, that “never since the trial of Christ was there a greater travesty of justice”. 
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Hanna was even granted a personal interview with President Wilson in January 1918. 
Also includes a photograph of Mrs. F. Sheehy Skeffington and her son Owen, taken in New York. 

286. [SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley & OTHERS] A Volume of Plays, 
as they are Acted at the Theatre, Smoke-Alley, Dublin. Containing The 
School for Scandal, The Duenna, The Agreeable Surprise, Love-a-la-mode, 
The Poor Soldier. Bound with: Peeping Tom of Coventry; a Comic Opera, 
as it is performed at the Theatre-Royal, Smoke-Alley. [Dublin]: Printed for 
the Booksellers, 1786. Medium 12mo. pp. [iv], 72, [2]; 37, [1], 32; 25, [1]; 
28, 34, [1 (plate)]. Contemporary full tree calf, title in gilt on original red 
morocco label on spine. Upper joint starting, but very firm. Inner joints 
strengthened. A very good copy. Internally near fine.                        €685  
ESTC T60179. 
Each play has a separate dated titlepage, pagination and register. 

The School for Scandal, The Duenna [both by R. B. Sheridan]; The Agreeable Surprise [by John 
O’Keeffe]; Love-a-la-Mode [by Charles Macklin]; and The Poor Soldier [by John O’Keeffe]; Peeping 
Tom of Coventry; a Comic Opera [by John O’Keeffe]. 
Smock Alley Theatre lies in an unassuming part of Dublin city. Nestled on the banks of the River 
Liffey, you would be forgiven for thinking it a quiet little building. Originally built in 1662, The 
Theatre Royal at Smock Alley gave the world the plays of George Farquhar (The Recruiting Officer), 
Oliver Goldsmith (She Stoops to Conquer) and Richard Brinsley Sheridan (The Rivals). 300 people 
attended the theatre each night, seven days a week to be enthralled, entertained and enlightened by 
actors, acrobats, dancers, musicians and trapeze artists. Now, 350 years after it was first built, the 
theatre has been carefully and lovingly restored to become Dublin’s Oldest Newest Theatre. It is now 
once again a bustling hub of theatre, song, dance, art and creativity. 
In the 18th century, the theatre was managed for a time by the actor-manager Thomas Sheridan, father 
of playwright and politician Richard Brinsley Sheridan. Thomas Sheridan managed to attract major 
stars of the London stage, including David Garrick and the Dublin-born Peg Woffington. Charlotte 
Melmoth, later to become ‘The Grande Dame of Tragedy on the American Stage’ began her acting 
career at Smock Alley. 

287. SHERLOCK, W. Some Account of St. Brigid, and of the See of Kildare, with its Bishops, 
and of the Cathedral, now restored. Illustrated. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis, & Co., 1896. pp. 52, [1 
(Donatus on St. Brigid)]. Modern wrappers. Presentation copy from His Grace the Archbishop of 
Dublin. Some dusting to titlepage. A very good copy.. Very scarce. €245  

COPAC locates the BL copy only. 
The author was Vicar of Clane. 

BOUND BY MULLEN OF DUBLIN 

288. SOUTHEY, Robert. The Curse of Kehama. London: 
Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1810. Quarto. 
First edition. pp. ix, [7], 376. Bound by George Mullen 
(Senior) in straight-grained red morocco with his ticket 
(engraved rectangular pink label: Bound by/ George Mullen/ 
Dublin, within an oval border) on the front pastedown. 
Covers decorated with a wide gilt border composed of triple 
fillets enclosing an interlacing C tool flanked by floral rolls, 
ornamented with shells and floral device in the corners. 
Spine (expertly rebacked preserving original) divided into 
six panels by five gilt raised double bands, title in gilt direct 
in the second, the remainder tooled with floral device on 
studded background; edges of the boards ruled in gilt; 
doublures tooled with a single gilt fillet border and blind 
interlacing C tool, gilt dots and ornaments at the corners; 
brown endpapers; red, blue and yellow double endbands; 
red silk marker. All edges gilt.   
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A magnificent example from Mullen. €2,250  
An uncommon first edition of this work.  With the half title page present. Robert Southey was a 
important Romantic poet of the late 18th and early 19th centuries. Alongside his poetical works, 
Southey was known for have written several notable biographies. During Robert Southey’s 
lifetime Britain’s colonial empire was increasing throughout the world, with a focus on India. 
This undoubtedly had influenced on his writing. ‘The Curse of Kehama’ is a epic poem by Southey 
that touches upon aspects of the Hindu faith. Charting the perilous journey of the Brahmin priest who 
makes a sacrifice to the god Shiva to gain power. The poem is structured as a series of 12 poems. 
The work touches upon Hindu beliefs and is also heavily influenced by Zoroastrian theology.  
Provenance: Bookseller’s printed label with engraved border on verso of front free 
endpaper (rectangular: William’s/ Library of Architecture,/ & the Fine Arts,/ 10, Charles Street,/ Soho 
Square./ A Liberal Price allowed in/ Exchange).  
College prize inscription to George Frederick Smith dated 1843 on the same leaf. 

289. SPINDLER, Karl. Gun Running for Casement in the Easter Rebellion 1916. Translated by
W. Montgomery and E.H. McGrath. London: Collins, 1921. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. viii,
242, [4 (Advertisement)]. Red cloth, titled in black. Some fading to spine and spotting to cover.
A very good copy. Rare. €145  

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
The first full account of Sir Roger Casement’s part in the prelude to the 1916 Rising. Captain Karl 
Spindler was Commander of the German Auxiliary Cruiser ‘Libau’ which, camouflaged as a 
Norwegian steamer (the ‘Aud’), successfully broke the English blockade. He tells why, in his opinion, 
the arms landing attempt at Fenit failed.  
Casement preferred to travel onboard the submarine which would accompany the Libau. Casement was 
later set ashore by the submarine at Banna Strand in County Kerry via a small collapsible boat. 
However, Casement was arrested soon afterwards on Good Friday, 21 April 1916, and taken prisoner 
in the Tower of London on charges of High Treason against the United Kingdom. He was subsequently 
executed by hanging at Pentonville Prison on 3 August 1916. 

290. STAFFORD, Thomas. Pacata Hibernia; or A History of the Wars in Ireland, during the
reign of Queen Elizabeth. Taken from the original Chronicles. Illustrated with Portraits of Queen
Elizabeth and the Earl of Totness; and Facsimiles of all the original Maps and Plans. Second
edition. Dublin: Reprinted by the Hibernia-Press Company, No. 1 Temple Lane, 1820. Crown
quarto. Second edition. pp. (1) x, 334, (2) 335-708, [6 (index)]. Contemporary full calf. Covers
tooled in blind to a panelled design, with an inner wide gilt acanthus roll, ‘Rahan College’
stamped in gilt in centre of upper covers; splash-marbled endpapers. Spines expertly rebacked,
corners repaired. Neat stamps of Religious Order. All edges marbled. A near fine set. €1,550  

COPAC locates 3 copies only of this edition. WorldCat 6. 
This is one of the great books dealing with Irish history and in 
particular the final stage of the Elizabethan wars in Ireland (Nine 
Years War), even if the perspective is that of the winning side. 
After the death in 1629 of the Earl of Totnes, formerly Sir 
George Carew, President of Munster, it was put together from the 
papers by his bastard son, Sir Thomas Stafford. Carew himself 
played a leading role in the events involved and especially in the 
decisive battle of Kinsale. One of the great set-pieces in the book 
concerns the siege of the castle of Glin. Carew had taken the 
Knight of the Valley’s six-year-old heir as hostage and he had the 
child placed on top of the fortifications sending word to the 
defenders that they would now have a fair mark at which to direct 
their fire: “The constable returned answer that the fear of his life 
should not make them to forbear to direct their volleys of shot for 
he said in indecent terms not fit for me to write: The place is 
open where he was born and the knight may have many more 
sons”. 
In addition to the historical and topographical narrative, it 
contains a courteous exchange of letters between Carew and Don 
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Juan de Aquila referring to the latter’s gift of wine to his former captor, and finally a long list of the 
Irish nobility who embarked for Spain after the defeat of ‘Gaelic Ireland’ at Kinsale in late 1601. The 
work is further enhanced by a series of seventeen large-scale maps and views depicting the various 
battles and sieges of the campaign. 

291. STAUNTON, Michael. Esq. A Reply to Mr. Montgomery Martin’s “Ireland Before and 
After the Union with Great Britain”: Being a Series of Articles Taken from the Dublin Weekly 
Register. Dublin: John Browne, 1844. Large post octavo. pp. 56. Modern paper wrappers. A very 
good copy. Exceedingly rare. €375  

No copy located on COPAC. Not in Lough Fea, Gilbert or Black. 
Staunton, Michael (1788-1870), editor and publisher, was born in Co. Clare into a liberal protestant 
family. As a young man he moved to Dublin, where he succeeded in 1813 to the editorship of the 
Freeman’s Journal, then owned by Philip Whitfield Harvey. Staunton early identified himself with 
Daniel O’Connell but, during the chief secretaryship of Robert Peel, had to proceed with caution. After 
publishing a speech by O’Connell (3 May 1815), he avoided prosecution only by a lengthy apology to 
the Castle and by admitting in the paper that the speech was libellous. In October 1818, while still 
working for the Freeman, he founded, with himself as editor, the Weekly Register, a liberal Catholic 
paper which he ran until 1850. An alleged libel on Thomas Wallace, QC, in this paper led to his 
temporary imprisonment in Kilmainham jail (1821), despite being defended by O’Connell. That year 
he brought out the Evening Herald, which did not thrive. Lord Cloncurry, a subscriber, found it ‘too 
full of long, drawling, priest-ridden stuff to do any real good’ (Inglis, 167) and it ceased publication in 
1823. Staunton immediately founded a new paper, the Morning Register, which lasted only three 
weeks. However, the following year he brought out this paper anew and was more successful. 
Absorbed with the work of publishing a daily, he gave up his editorship of the Freeman’s Journal the 
same year. 
When the Emancipation Act was passed, Staunton joined the Repeal agitation. He was later elected 
Alderman of the North Dock Ward, and was subsequently elected Lord Mayor of Dublin. He died in 
1870. 

FINE IRISH BINDING BY WILLIAM HALLHEAD 
292. STEPHENS, Thomas. Ed. by. Publii Papinii Statii 
Sylvarum libri V. (Achilleidos libri II.). Cum notis ad 
marginem commentarii vice, quas undecunque collegit 
Thomas Stephens, scholae Buriensis moderator. Cantabrigiae 
[Cambridge]: Apud Thomam Buck celeberrimæ Academiae 
typographum Anno Dom. 1651. Post octavo. pp. [16], 128, 
127-163, [8], 48, [2]. Interleaved copy. Both title pages framed 
within woodcut ornamental border, and with title page 
ornaments consisting of two rows of three type ornaments. 
Woodcut initials, head and tail-pieces. Final errata leaf . 
Bound by William Hallhead of Dublin in full green morocco, 
covers framed with double gilt fillets and a wide gilt floral 
border [Hallhead R1 & R11 (McDonnell and Healy p. 297 - 
‘Gold Tooled Bookbindings Commissioned by Trinity College 
Dublin in the Eighteenth Century’)]. Flat spine divided into 
panels by quadruple gilt fillets, title in gilt on red morocco 
label in the second, the remainder decorated with gilt floral 
tools; board edges and turn-ins hatched in gilt; comb-marbled 
endpapers; green and gold double endbands. All edges gilt. A 
near fine copy.                                                                 €1,350  

Wing S5336. ESTC R17338. 
The first printing of Thomas Stephen’s (d.1677) commentary on the Latin text of Roman poet Publius 
Papinius Statius’ Silvae and Achilleid. Stephen’s is notable for his translation of Statius’ Thebaid 
(London, 1648) - the first appearance of the poet’s work in English. 
Publius Papinius Statius (c.45 - c.96) was a Roman poet of the 1st century AD. His surviving Latin 
poetry includes an epic in twelve books, the Thebaid; a collection of occasional poetry, the Silvae; and 
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an unfinished epic, the Achilleid. He is also known for his appearance as a guide in the Purgatory 
section of Dante’s epic poem, the Divine Comedy. 

IN FINE BINDING 
293. STEWART, John Watson. The Gentleman’s and Citizen’s Almanack, compiled by John 
Watson Stewart,  Successor to the late Mr. Samuel Watson, For the Year of our Lord, 1806, 
Being the Second after Leap-Year, The Forty-Sixth Year of George III Reign, till 25th October, 
and Sixth of the Union of Great Britain and Ireland. Containing, The Days of the Year and 
Month; Week-Days; Sun’s Rising, Setting, and Declination: a Table of Equation: Moon’s Age 
and Changes: the Times of High Water at Dublin-Bar, &c. Several Tables, Altered, Renewed, or 
Continued. The Sovereign Princes of Europe. The Names of the Lord Lieutenant; of His 
Majesty’s Most Honourable Privy Council, and of The Lords and Commons of Parliament, and 
the Officers of the Militia in Ireland. Also the Judges, and several other Persons in places of High 
Trust and Office in Ireland both Civil and Military; The Dublin Society: The Hospitals; The 
Roads and Fairs; The Post-Towns, Noted Places, referring to them, and Foreign Postages. Bound 
with: The English Registry For Year of our Lord, 1806 (By John Watson Stewart). Bound with: 
Wilson’s Dublin Directory, For the Year 1806 (Printed by W. Corbet). Dublin: J.W. Stewart, & 
W. Corbet, 1806. Bound in contemporary full crimson morocco. Covers sumptuously tooled in 
gilt. ‘William Stawell Esq.’ in gilt in centre of both covers. Spine divided into six panels by 
Greek-key rolls, title in gilt on black morocco label in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to 
a centre-and-corner design with a large lyre tool in centre; board edges hatched in gilt; turn-ins 
gilt; blue marbled endpapers. Signature of William Stawell on titlepage. Small nick to head of 
spine. All edges gilt. A fine and rare example from this shop. €2,350  

IN FINE BINDING 
294. STEWART, John Watson. The Gentleman’s and Citizen’s Almanack, compiled by John 
Watson Stewart,  For the Year of our Lord, 1795. Being third after Leap-Year, and The Thirty-
Fifth Year of George III. Reign till 25th October. Containing, The Days of the Year and Month; 
Week-Days; Sun’s Rising, Setting, and Declination: a Table of Equation: Moon’s Age and 
Changes: the Times of High Water at Dublin-Bar, &c. Several Tables, Altered, Renewed, or 
Continued. The Sovereign Princes of Europe. The Names of the Lord Lieutenant; of His 
Majesty’s Most Honourable Privy Council, and of The Lords and Commons of Parliament, and 
the Officers of the Militia in Ireland. Also the Judges, and several other Persons in places of High 
Trust and Office in Ireland both Civil and Military; The Dublin Society: The Hospitals; The 
Roads and Fairs; The Post-Towns, Noted Places, referring to them, and Foreign Postages. Bound 
with: The English Registry For Year Lord, 1795 (By John Exshaw, Bookseller). Bound with: 
Wilson’s Dublin Directory For the Year 1795. With later folding map. Dublin: Printed by John 
Watson Stewart, and Thomas Stewart, Booksellers and Stationers, No. 1, King’s-Inns Quay, 
1795. pp. 160, [20], 151, [1], 169. Contemporary full red morocco. Covers framed by a gilt floral 
roll. Flat spine elaborately tooled in gilt; title in gilt on green morocco label; fore-edges of boards 
hatched in gilt. All edges gilt. A very attractive copy. Very scarce. €575  
295. STIRLING, Anna Maria Wilhelmina. William De Morgan and 
His Wife. With a Preface by the Late Sir William Richmond. Illustrated. 
New York, H. Holt, 1922. First edition. pp. 403. Demy octavo. Custom 
binding by Hugh D.G. Birkett (1919-2002), whose ex-libris plate is 
bound in at the front of the book and his binder’s stamp on rear turn-in, 
“19 HB 72”. Bound in full tan morocco, upper board dissected in blind 
into six squares and one  rectangle, gilt roses at corners interlaced with 
gilt leaves; replicated in blind on lower cover; flat spine with similar 
decoration as upper board; wide plain doublures; cream endpapers. A 
fine example.                                                                                     €875  
296. STOCK, Joseph. A Reply to the Rev. Dr. Campbell’s Vindication 
of the Principles and Character of the Presbyterians of Ireland. In which 
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the Question is discussed, whether our political constitution might be improved, by substituting, 
in place of the present ecclesiastical establishment of England and Ireland, either the Presbyterian 
or Independent Model of Church Polity. By Joseph Stock, D. D. Late Fellow of Trin. Col. Dub. 
Dublin: Printed by J. Exshaw, No. 98, Grafton-Street, 1787. Crown octavo. pp. 123, [11]. 
Modern paper wrappers. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €185  

COPAC locates 8 copies only. ESTC T150067. 
297. STOCK, Joseph. Δημοσθενους οἱ λογοι Φιλιππικοι ἁπαντες. Editio altera. Cui 
interpretationem denuo castigatam et notas aliquot adjecit Jos. Stock.  With engraved portraits of 
Philip II., King of Macedon and of Demosthenes. F.R West, delinavit. Two volumes. Dublinii: 
Sumptibus Academicis excudebat R. Marchbank; Prostant apud T. Ewing, 1773. 16mo. 
Contemporary full red morocco, title and volume number in gilt direct on gilt decorated spines. 
Covers framed by a single gilt fillet enclosing in the centre the gilt badge of Trinity College, 
Dublin; board edges and turn-ins tooled with gilt chain-link roll; morocco to inner gutters; 
splash-marbled endpapers; green and gold double endbands; green silk marker.  Armorial 
bookplates of Francis Thornhill Baring and Asa P. French on front pastedown and endpaper. All 
edges gilt. A near fine set. €950  

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Joseph Stock (1740-1813) was an Irish Protestant churchman and writer, Bishop of Killala and 
Achonry and afterwards bishop of Waterford and Lismore. He was the son of Luke Stock, a hosier, in 
Dublin, and Ann, his wife, and was born at 1 Dame Street, Dublin. He was educated at Mr. Gast’s 
school in his native city and at Trinity College Dublin. He was elected a Scholar of Trinity in 1759, 
graduated B.A. in 1761, and gained a fellowship in 1763. Having taken orders, Stock retired on the 
college living of Conwall in the Diocese of Raphoe. 
In 1793 he was collated prebendary of Lismore, but resigned this preferment in 1795, on his 
appointment to the head-mastership of Portora Royal school. In January 1798 he succeeded John Porter 
as Bishop of Killala and Achonry. Shortly after his consecration, and while holding his first visitation 
at the castle of Killala, the bishop became a prisoner of the French army under General Jean Joseph 
Amable Humbert. [See following item]  
Stock was a classical scholar, a linguist, and a man of general culture. In 1776 he published 
anonymously a life of George Berkeley. In 1799 he published a more complete account of the French 
invasion of County Mayo in his Narrative of what passed at Killala in the Summer of 1798. By an 
Eyewitness. The impartiality of this work is said to have been a bar to the bishop’s advancement. He 
also published school editions of Tacitus and Demosthenes, and was an active contributor to the 
controversial theology of his day. He left two manuscript volumes of correspondence which are 
preserved in the library of Trinity College, Dublin.  
Provenance: From the library of Francis Thornhill Baring, 1st Baron Northbrook, known as Sir Francis 
Baring, Bt, from 1848 to 1866. He was a British Whig politician who served in the governments of 
Lord Melbourne and Lord John Russell. A member of the famous Baring banking family, he was the 
eldest son of Sir Thomas Baring, 2nd Baronet, and his wife Mary Ursula, eldest daughter of Charles 
Sealy. 
Also from the library of Asa Palmer French (1860-1935) an American attorney who served as the 
United States Attorney for the District of Massachusetts from 1906 to 1914. 

298. STOKES, Whitley. Ed. by. The Tripartite Life of Patrick, 
with Other Documents relating to that Saint. With plate. Two 
volumes. London: H.M. Stationery Office, 1887. pp. (1) cxcix, 268, 
38 (publisher’s list), (2) 4, [ii], 269-676, 38 (publisher’s list). 
Modern brown cloth on black paper boards. Numerous scholarly 
annotations throughout. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Mulvany, 
Bishop of Meath on front endpaper. Occasional foxing as usual. A 
very good set. Very scarce.                                                       €375  
The Vita tripartita Sancti Patricii (The Tripartite Life of Saint Patrick) is 
a bilingual Life of Patrick, written partly in Irish and in parts in Latin 
from the late 9th century. It is the earliest example of a saint’s Life 
written in the Irish language and it was meant to be read in three parts 
over the three days of the saint’s festival. 
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The author of this life and its date cannot be ascertained. Colgan maintained that St. Evin, of 
Monasterevin, who flourished about the middle of the sixth century, was the author, and O’Curry was 
of the same opinion. Petrie thought it a compilation of the ninth or tenth century. Dr. Whitley Stokes 
held that it could not have been written before the middle of the tenth century, and was probably 
compiled in the eleventh. His main reason is that it contains entries which must have been made in the 
seventh, eighth, ninth and tenth centuries. He cites ten instances of this kind, which, as he alleges, were 
neither additions nor interpolations. It was written in the purest Gaelic. 

P.W. JOYCE’S COPY 
299. STOKES, Whitley. Ed. by. Cormac’s Glossary. Translated and Annotated by the late John 
O’Donovan. Edited, with notes and indices by Whitley Stokes. Calcutta: Printed by O.T. Cutter 
for the Irish Archaeological and Celtic Society, 1868. Quarto. pp. [2], xii, 204. Brown blind-
stamped cloth. From the library of P.W. Joyce with his signature on front free endpaper, 
annotations and manuscript note by him tipped in at p.123. Spine professionally rebacked. A very 
good copy. Very rare. €375  

Sanas Cormaic (Cormac’s narrative), also known as Cormac’s Glossary, is an early Irish glossary 
containing etymologies and explanations of over 1,400 Irish words, many of which are difficult or 
outdated. The shortest and earliest version of the work is ascribed to Cormac mac Cuilennáin (d. 908), 
king-bishop of Munster. It is an encyclopaedic dictionary containing simple synonymous explanations 
in Irish or Latin of Irish words. In some cases he attempts to give the etymology of the words and in 
others he concentrates on an encyclopaedic entry. It is held to be the first linguistic dictionary in any of 
the non-classical languages of Europe. Numerous of its entries are still frequently cited in Irish and 
Celtic scholarship. 
“The bulk of the text from which the following translation was made is printed in the volume entitled 
Three Irish Glossaries, pp. 1-45, from a MS. in the library of the Royal Irish Academy which I call 
Codex A. The Additional Articles, now for the first time published, are printed from a transcript made 
by me some seven years ago from the Yellow Book of Lecan, a manuscript in the library of Trinity 
College, Dublin, containing the copy of Cormac’s Glossary which I call Codex B. “The translation now 
printed was made by O’Donovan many years before his death, and appears never to have been revised 
by him after he had acquired the wide and accurate knowledge of the ancient Irish language which he 
possessed when I enjoyed the privilege of knowing and learning from him ... the transcript of 
O’Donovan’s version, sent out for the purpose of the present publication, contains a large body of 
notes, philological topographical, and historical” - Preface by Whitley Stokes. 

IN FINE BINDING 
300. STORK, Rev. Theophilus. D.D. The Life of Martin 
Luther, and the Reformation in Germany. Illustrated. 
Philadelphia: Lindsay & Blakiston, 1856. Demy octavo. pp. 
viii, 360, [16 (Advertisement)]. Bound in Gothic style 
contemporary full brown morocco over bevelled boards. Covers 
framed by triple blind fillets with blind-stamped floral corners 
and arabesque central lozenge. Spine divided into five panels by 
four milled raised bands between black rules, title in gilt direct 
in the second, the remainder with a floral device in centre; turn-
ins hatched in blind; splash-marbled endpapers; double gold 
endbands. All edges gilt. Ticket of Armour Booksellers, 
Toronto on front pastedown. Presentation inscription on front 
free endpaper. Very occasional light foxing. A fine copy. €175  

Frontispiece illustration of Luther nailing up his 95 Propositions on 
the door of the castle church at Wittenberg.  
Over five hundred years ago, on October 31, 1517, the small-town 
monk Martin Luther marched up to the castle church in Wittenberg 
and nailed his 95 Theses to the door, thus lighting the flame of the 
Reformation - the split between the Catholic and Protestant 
churches. Luther’s act is taught as one of the cornerstones of world 
history, and remains a lasting symbol of resistance five centuries 
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later. But, historians argue that’s not actually what happened:  “The drama of Luther walking through 
Wittenberg with his hammer and his nails is very, very unlikely to have happened,” says Professor 
Andrew Pettegree, an expert on the Reformation from the University of St. Andrews, Scotland. “The 
castle church door was the normal notice board of the university. This was not an act of defiance on 
Luther’s part, it was simply what you did to make a formal publication. It would probably have been 
pasted to the door rather than nailed up.” 

301. SULLIVAN, Serjeant A.M. Old Ireland. Reminiscences of an Irish K.C. Illustrated. 
London: Thornton Butterworth, 1927. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 302. Modern green 
cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Scarce. €75  

Alexander Martin Sullivan (1830-1884) Irish Nationalist politician, lawyer and journalist was born in 
1830 at Bantry, County Cork, the second of six sons. He was educated in the local national school. One 
of Sullivan’s brothers was Timothy Daniel Sullivan, the Lord Mayor of Dublin from 1886-88.  
During the great famine of 1846-7 Sullivan was employed as a clerk in connection with the relief 
works started by the government. Deeply influenced by the distress he then witnessed, he afterwards 
joined the Confederate Club formed at Bantry in support of the revolutionary movement of the Young 
Irelanders, and was the organiser of the enthusiastic reception given by the town to William Smith 
O’Brien in July 1848 during the insurgent leader’s tour of the southern counties. Early in 1853 Sullivan 
went to Dublin to seek employment as an artist. An exhibition of the arts and industries of Ireland was 
held in Dublin that year, and he was engaged to supply pencil sketches to the ‘Dublin Expositor’, a 
journal issued in connection with the exhibition. Subsequently he obtained a post as draughtsman in the 
Irish valuation office, and afterwards as reporter on the ‘Liverpool Daily Post’. 
Sullivan became assistant-editor of the ‘The Nation’ in 1855, and subsequently editor and proprietor. 
From 1861 to 1884, in conjunction with his elder brother, T. D. Sullivan, he made ‘The Nation’ one of 
the most potent factors in the Irish Nationalist cause, and also issued the ‘Weekly News’ and 
‘Zozimus’. He was called to the Irish bar in 1876, he was made Q.C. in 1881. 
At the 1874 general election he was elected as Member of Parliament for Louth, but although he did 
not formally resign, he did not take his seat. At the general election in April 1880, Sullivan was again 
returned for Louth, but this time formally resigned from the Commons on 18 May 1880. However, 
Charles Stewart Parnell had been elected for both Cork City and for Meath, and chose to sit for Cork. 
At the resulting by-election on 20 May 1880, Sullivan was returned unopposed to fill the vacancy in 
Meath, and held that seat until his resignation on 3 February 1882. 
As a member of the Dublin Corporation he secured a magnificent site for the Grattan Monument, 
towards which he donated £400, the amount of a subscription by his admirers while he was undergoing 
imprisonment for a political offence in 1868. This monument was formally unveiled in January 1876. 
Between 1878 and 1882 he was engaged in many notable trials. His last great case was on 30 
November 1883 when he was colleague of Lord Russell in the defence of Patrick O’Donnell for the 
murder of James Carey, an informer. He was buried at Glasnevin Cemetery. In addition to his labours 
Alexander Sullivan was a great temperance reformer. He also wrote two notable books, ‘The Story of 
Ireland’ and ‘New Ireland’ and contributed many sketches (including some verse) to ‘Irish Penny 
Readings’ (1879-85). He died at Dartry Lodge, Rathmines, Dublin on 17 October 1884. 
With chapters on: The Coming of the Common Law to Ireland; Early Days at the Bar; Personalities of 
the Bench; Court Houses; Glenlara; The Croughwell Murder Case; The Police; Land Tenure; The 
Munster Bar; A Riot for John Morley; The Sea and Smuggling; Roger Casement, etc. 

WITH MAGNIFICENT COLOURED AQUATINTS 
302. SULLIVAN, Dennis. A Picturesque Tour through Ireland, by Dennis Sullivan, Esq. 
Illustrated with numerous coloured views of the most interesting scenery. London: Published by 
Thomas M’Lean, 26 Haymarket, 1824. Oblong quarto. pp. 25 (plates), 28. Half red morocco on 
original marbled boards, title in gilt direct on spine and on original red morocco label on upper 
cover. Some minor wear to corners. A near fine copy of this exceedingly rare topographical 
work. €5,750  

COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. Elmes and Hewson 2109 Abbey 460 Tooley 469. 
The author/artist notes in his introduction that “few parts of the British dominions are so little known to 
the English as the highly interesting sister-kingdom, of whose beauties we have given a small sketch in 
the following pages. Whatever may tempt the tourist, or man of fortune, to visit and explore the 
romantic, and beautiful, and often highly-cultivated scenery of Ireland”. Diverting somewhat he 
castigates the absentee landowners for neglecting the country like faithless shepherds, deserting their  
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posts, and consigning their tenantry  to the gripping hand of a middle man ... Provided he can wring out 
of them the fortune he generally makes in a few short years. Sullivan then returns to the core reason for 
this work with a description of Ireland as: “a country possessing an infinity of wealth in its agricultural 
and commercial resources”. He goes on “In Ireland the antiquarian may find full employment for the 
most active mind ... The artist will find, among the lakes and mountains of Erin, an inexhaustible store 
of subjects that are not surpassed in any other part of the world, either in romantic grandeur, or 
beautiful and pastoral simplicity”. Perhaps one of the finest collections of coloured Irish aquatint 
views. The magnificent views depicted are as follows: The Mountains of Mome (Mourne); Irish 
Cottages, Wicklow; Stone Cross at Kilcullen; Wicklow Gold Mines; Mountains of Luganaquilla; 
Lough Erne, and Isle of Devenish; Abbey of Monaincha; Principal Lake at Killarney; Abbey of 
Aghaboe; Trim Castle; Giant’s Causeway; Ballrichan Castle; Roche Castle; Belfast; Lough of Belfast; 
View of the River Shannon; Downpatrick; Loch Neagh; Carlingford Castle; Waterfall near Bantry; 
Salmon Leap at Leixlip; Dunamase; Bray Head; View of the River Blackwater; and Limerick. 
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See items 303 & 304. 

303. [SULLIVAN, T.D. & A.M.] The Clans of Ireland. Their Battles, Chiefs, and Princes. With 
illustrations and territorial map. Illustrated. Dublin: Sullivan Brothers, Educational Publishers, 
n.d. (c.1900). Crown octavo. pp. vi, [1 (folding map)], 188. Green pictorial cloth, title in green on 
upper cover. A near fine copy. €225  

With chapters on: The Clan System, Customs, Inauguration of Irish Kings and Chieftains, Surnames, 
Standards and Banners, Notices of the O’Briens, The O’Neills, O’Donnells, O’Conors, O’Sullivans, 
MacCarthys, The O’Byrnes and OTooles, The O’Mores, The Maguires, O’Carroll of Ely, O’Reillys, 
MacGuinness, O’Flahertys, MacMurrough and Kavanagh. Vicissitudes of Irish Families 
The folding map depicts ‘Ancient Ireland, Shewing the Principal Territorial Divisions before the 
Anglo-Norman Invasion.’ 

304. SULLIVAN, Timothy Daniel. A Guide to Dublin: its History, Antiquities, and Objects of 
Public Interest. Frontispiece and folding map. Dublin: A.M. Sullivan, [1876]. Foolscap octavo. 
pp. viii, 119. Publisher’s green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. A well read copy. Extremely 
rare. €385  

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
Frontispiece illustration of the House in which Swift was born (Hoey’s Court). Includes index. 

SYNGE’S FIRST BOOK 
305. SYNGE, J.M. The Shadow of the Glen and Riders to the Sea. London: Elkin Mathews, 
1905. pp. 64. First edition, first issue.  Blue original wrappers printed in black with “Vigo 
Cabinet Series” drawing on the front cover. An Dreolín (Francis Fahy)’s copy, with his signature 
on half title. From the library of William Ambrose Bissell with his bookplate on verso of half-
title. Some toning. A very good copy of a fragile very scarce item in paper slipcase. €295 

 This is effectively Synge’s first book, preceded only by an American 
copyright issue of 50 copies. It includes the first printing of ‘Riders To 
The Sea’, the play which first drew widespread attention to his work. 
‘The Shadow of the Glen’ was first performed at the Molesworth Hall, 
Dublin, Oct. 8th, 1903, and ‘Riders to the Sea’ February 25, 1904. 
Although he left relatively few works behind, they are nonetheless 
widely regarded as of high cultural significance.  
Frank Fahy was author of “The Ould Plaid Shawl”. A native of Galway 
he emigrated to London and was active in the Southwark Literary 
Society, the precursor of the London Irish Literary Society. 
306. TEMPLE, Sir John. The Irish Rebellion: or, An History Of 
the Beginnings and first Progress of the General Rebellion raised 
within the Kingdom of Ireland, upon the three and twentieth day of 
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October, in the Year 1641. Together with the Barbarous Cruelties and Bloody Massacres which 
ensued thereupon. London: Printed by R. White, for Samuel Gellibrand, at the Brasen Serpent in 
Pauls Church-yard, 1646. Quarto. pp. [xvi], 136, 55. Modern full calf in seventeenth century 
style, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €1,450  

 
Wing T627. ESTC r203774. Sweeney 5026. 
John Temple (1600-77), was educated at Trinity College, Dublin, of which his father was a fellow, and 
afterwards Provost. He was knighted in 1628, and in 1640 was appointed Master of the Rolls in 
Ireland. Upon the outbreak of the rebellion of 1641, he was most active in issuing proclamations and 
putting Dublin in a proper state of defence. Two years later he was imprisoned for a few months, along 
with Sir William Parsons, Sir Adam Loftus, and Sir R. Meredyth, for opposing the cessation of arms 
which the Earl of Ormond was commanded by the King to agree to. Regarded as a sufferer for the 
cause of the Commonwealth, he was provided with a seat in the English Parliament. 
This, the first edition of this work caused a great sensation, supposedly written by an eye-witness to the 
events, and did much to inflame hatred and bigotry in England against the Irish, and thereby justifying 
Cromwell’s later harsh treatment of them. Temple’s own words were that: “Since the rebellion first 
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broke out, unto September 15, 1643, which was not full two years after, above 300,000 British and 
Protestants were cruelly murthured in cold blood, destroyed some other way, or expelled out of their 
habitations”. That figure was greatly exaggerated as contemporary accounts have proven that no more 
than three to five thousand lost their lives. The work went through many editions, and it was the source 
from which numerous English historians, including Mr. Froude, drew their evidence that the Irish 
Catholics perpetrated frightful atrocities at that time. 
According to the late Tony Sweeney this is “Extremely scarce even if at one time a copy was to be 
found in almost all the great houses of Ireland”. 

307. [TRACTS ON IRELAND] A Collection of 12 
Tracts on Ireland relating to the Catholic Question and the 
Union.                                                                   €1,650 
(a) A Vindication of the Conduct and Principles of the 
Catholics of Ireland : from the Charges made against 
them, by Certain late Grand Juries, and other Interested 
Bodies in that Country; with an appendix of Authentic 
Documents. Published by order of the General Committee 
of the Catholics of Ireland, assembled at Dublin, on 
Monday, December 3, 1792. To which is added, a Correct 
Copy of the petition presented to His Majesty, Jan. 2, 
1793. London: Debrett, 1793. pp. [iv], 91, [1]. With half-
title. COPAC locates 5 copies only. ESTC T178791. 
(b) BUTLER, Charles. A Letter to a Nobleman on the 
Proposed Repeal of the Penal Laws which now remain in 
force against the Irish Roman Catholics. From Charles 
Butler. London: Coghlan, [1801]. pp. 16. 
(c) GRATTAN, Henry. The Right Honourable Henry 
Grattan’s Celebrated Address to his Fellow-Citizens of 
Dublin. Dublin: printed for J. Milliken, 1798. pp. [3], 12-
44. COPAC locates 3 copies only. ESTC N25958. 
(d) GRATTAN, Henry. Mr. Grattan’s Address to his 
Constituents, the Citizens of Dublin, on his Determination to Retire from the Parliament of 
Ireland. London: Printed for J.S. Jordan, No. 166, Fleet-Street; And sold by all other Booksellers 
[1797?]. pp. 32. COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC T108927. 
(e) SCULLY, Denys. An Irish Catholic’s Advice to his Brethren, how to estimate their present 
situation, and repel French Invasion, Civil Wars, and Slavery. Second edition,  revised by the 
author, with a preface and notes. Dublin: Printed by H. Fitzpatrick, 4, Capel-Street, 1804. pp. 
xliv, 73, [1]. COPAC locates 3 copies only.  
(f) GRATTAN, Henry. The Address of the Catholics of Dublin, to the Right Honourable Henry 
Grattan, Presented to him by the Gentlemen appointed for that purpose, at the meeting in Francis-
Street, on the twenty-seventh of February, MDCCXCV. With his answer. Dublin: Printed for J. 
Milliken, No. 32, Grafton-Street, 1798. pp. 8. 
(g) Legal Arguments, occasioned by the Project of An Union between Great-Britain and Ireland 
on the exclusion of the Roman Catholic Nobility and Gentry in both Kingdoms from Parliament. 
By a member of the Honourable Society of Lincoln’s Inn. London: Printed for the Author, and 
Sold by E. Booker, Bond Street, 1799. pp. [ii], 57, [1], + errata. ESTC N19210. 
(h) DUIGENAN, Patrick. An Answer to the Address of the Right Honourable Henry Grattan, ex-
representative of the City of Dublin in Parliament, to the Fellow Citizens of Dublin. By Patrick 
Duigenan L.L.D. A Citizen Of Dublin, And One Of The Representatives of The City Of Armagh 
In Parliament. Fourth edition, with additions. To which are added, by way of appendix : 1. The 
address of the catholics of Dublin, in 1795, to Mr. Grattan, with his Answer at the Meeting in 
Francis-Street. 2. Mr. Grattan’s address to the electors of Dublin, 1797. 3. Mr. Grattan’s 
(supposed) Letter to Dr. Duigenan, in 1798. 4. Extracts from the Examination of John Hughes 
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and Samuel Nelson of Belfast, before the Secret Committee of the House of Lords. Dublin: 
Milliken, and J. Wright, Piccadilly, London: 1799. pp. [ix], [1], 196.  
(i) [LATTIN, Patrick] The Case of Ireland Re-Considered, in Answer to a Pamphlet [by Edward 
Cooke] entitled: “Arguments for and against an Union [between Great Britain and Ireland] 
considered.” Dublin : Printed, (From the Author’s Edition, published in London), By H. 
Fitzpatrick, No. 2 Upper Ormond-Quay, 1799. pp. 64. COPAC locates the BL copy only. 
(j) [MacKENNA, Theobald] An Argument Against Extermination: occasioned by Doctor 
Duigenan’s “Representation of the Present Political State of Ireland”. By a Catholic and Burkist 
[i.e. Theobald MacKenna]. Dublin : Printed by H. Fitzpatrick, No. 2, Up. Ormond-Quay, 1800. 
pp. [2], 55, [1], 56-57. COPAC locates 4 copies only. ESTC T182601. 
(k) IRELAND. The Catholic Question Considered: in a Letter Addressed to the Editor of the 
Anti-Jacobin Review and Magazine. London: Printed by Sampson Low, No. 7, Berwick Street, 
Soho; Sold by E. Booker, New Bond Street; and T. Hurst, Pater-Noster Row, 1800. pp. 52. 
COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
(l) DUIGENAN, Patrick. L.L.D. A Fair Representation of the Present Political State of Ireland; 
In a course of Strictures on two Pamphlets, one entitled ‘The Case of Ireland Re-Considered’; 
and the other entitled ‘Considerations on the State of Public Affairs in the year 1799, - Ireland’; 
with Observations on other modern Publications on the Subject of An Incorporating Union of 
Great Britain and Ireland, particularly on a Pamphlet entitled ‘The Speech of Lord Minto in the 
House of Peers, April 11, 1799.’ London: Printed for J. Wright, 1800. pp. [iv], 253, [3 
(advertisement)]. COPAC locates 5 copies only. Goldsmiths’-Kress no. 17835. Dublin & 
London: 1793/1804. Octavo. Bound together in contemporary full sprinkled calf. Rebacked spine 
six panels by five raised bands, title and years in gilt on contrasting red and green morocco 
labels. Occasional foxing. In very good condition. An exceptionally rare collection.   
308. TRENCH, W. Steuart. Realities of Irish Life. With illustrations by the author’s son, J. 
Townsend Trench. With large coloured, folding map of Ireland, ‘Topographical and Historical’, 
canvas-backed. London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1868.  pp. xiv, 407. Cont. half red morocco 
on marbled boards. A.e.g. Some light foxing. A very good copy. Rare with map. €275  

The author was Land Agent in Ireland to the Marquis of Lansdowne, Marquis of Bath and Lord Digby 
during the Famine, and gives us an on-the-spot account of the ‘Big House’ in counties Monaghan and 
Kerry. 
“Trench is a sharp observer of the social scene - and though through his mid-nineteenth-century eyes 
he was unable to see the rights of the common man - he had some good ideas. He saw the subdivision 
of already small holdings was disastrous. A five-acre farmer left his patch in equal divisions between 
his sons … Ireland was an important place in the mid-nineteenth century. The people - even the 
landlords and their agents - believed their little spot of earth was the centre of the world”. Patrick 
Kavanagh. 

309. TUOMY, Martin. A Treatise on the Principal Diseases of Dublin. By Martin Tuomy, MD, 
Fellow of the King and Queen’s College of Physicians in Ireland. Dublin: Printed by William 
Folds, 38, Great Strand-Street, 1810. Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 399. With half-title. Modern half 
brown morocco over original blue papered boards. Spine ruled in gilt into six panels, title in gilt 
direct in the second. Edges untrimmed. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €1,250  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Martin Tuomy, replaced Whitley Stokes as professor of the practice of medicine in 1812. He was the 
son of Martin Tuomy, a Catholic farmer, and he was born in 1768 at his father’s residence, Brandon 
Well, County Kerry. He entered Trinity College as a sizar when he was eighteen years old. He was a 
brilliant student and was usually placed first in his class. At a time when there were many great men 
associated with the Historical Society in Trinity, Tuomy was admired for his ‘knowledge, ability and 
eloquence - Although a Catholic, he was awarded a foundation scholarship in 1788 which he was 
allowed to retain contrary to the college statutes. At that time a few Catholics were awarded 
scholarship ‘and partly from laxity of rule and discipline, and partly from a feeling of good nature on 
the part of the board, they were permitted to retain this reward of their talent and industry without 
inquiry’. Catholic scholars enjoyed all the privileges which were then granted only to fellows and  
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scholars but they were denied membership of the body corporate which consisted of the provost, 
fellows and scholars The statute barring Catholics from graduating from the University of Dublin was 
repealed in 1793 and Tuomy was conferred BA and MB in that year. He subsequently graduated MD at 
Edinburgh. 
Tuomy was elected an honorary fellow of the College of Physicians in 1813. He proved to be a very 
able professor of the practice of medicine ‘having a most retentive memory, possessing a vast store of 
general and classical, as well as professional information and being gifted with considerable powers of 
eloquence’. He was the first Catholic to hold a professorship in the School of Physic. He wrote two 
books entitled Treatise on the Principal Diseases of Dublin and Maculated Typhus Fever. These books 
were published at a time when very few medical books were being written by Irish authors. Tuomy was 
also a very competent classical scholar and he translated into English the works of Euripedes, 
Hippolitus and Iphigenia. He was one of the eminent physicians of his day. 
“The professorship had been occupied by Dr. Martin Tuomy for the seven previous years. Dr. Tuomy 
we believe, is looked upon in Dublin as a gentleman of considerable literary and professional 
erudition” - The Lancet, London, Saturday 25, 1828. 

310. ULSTER - Condor-Hogg] A New & Correct Map of the Province of Ulster, Drawn from 
the Latest & Best Authorities. Published by Alex R. Hogg, at the Kings Arms No. 16 Paternoster 
Row, c.1780’s. Condor sculpt. Hand-coloured. Depicted are the counties, baronies, towns, cities, 
villages, rivers, mountains, lakes, islands, woods and roads. Title in decorated cartouche in upper 
left corner. With compass pointer and latitude and longitude in border. Includes explanation of 
symbols. Scale in British Statute miles. In decorative mount. 340mm x 220mm.  €225  
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311. VILLETTE, Charles Louis de. Essai sur la Felicité de la vie a-venir. En dialogues. Par C. 
L. de Villette, Ministre de l’Eglise Francoise de St. Patrick a Dublin. Dublin: Imprimé par S. 
Powell en Crane-Lane, 1748. pp. [vi (title and list of subscribers)], [1], 4-435, [1]. Contemporary 
full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on green morocco label on spine. Some browning to margins of 
title, list of subscribers, and final few leaves; upper joint starting (holding very firm), extremities 
a little rubbed; armorial bookplate of Sir Edmund Antrobus on front pastedown. A very good 
copy. Extremely rare. €475  

ESTC T33267 with 5 locations. TCD only in Ireland. None in US. 
First edition of this essay on the afterlife by the Huguenot Minister Villette, arranged in eleven 
dialogues between Theocrite, Philemon, Eugene, and Cleobule. Villette was born in Lausanne in 1688 
and served at French churches in Carlow and Kilruane before moving to Dublin as Minister to the 
French church at St. Patrick’s in 1737. His ‘Essai’ tackled the questions around the body and soul, 
sensations and emotions, and physical and spiritual pleasure and pain, in this life and after death. In his 
Preface, Villette acknowledges his debt to the natural philosophers Thomas Burnett and William 
Whiston.  
The subscribers include George Stone, Archbishop of Armagh, Robert Jocelyn, Baron Newport, The 
Lord Chancellor of Ireland and James Diggis Latouche who bought six copies. 

PRINTED IN IRISH AT THE SIGN OF THE THREE CANDLES 
312. WADDINGTON, Victor. Dáreag de Dhathairí Gaedhealacha [Twelve Irish artists]. Réamh 
fhaisnéis ó Bhéarla Thomáis Boidicín. Baile Atha Cliath: Foillsheacháin Victor Uaddington, 
1940. Imperial quarto. pp. 7, [1], 12, 12 (colour plates). Quarter green morocco on coarse linen 
boards, title in gilt on green morocco label on upper cover; cream endpapers. Fading to spine, 
small red stain on lower cover. A near fine copy of the rare Irish language edition. €575 
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De Burca 122 records the English language edition. No copy located on COPAC. NLI copy defective. 
Dr. Thomas Bodkin in his introduction states: “The nation that neglects to display, through the minds 
and hands of our artists, the emotions, the ideals, and the aspirations that animate its people is 
unworthy of the name”, certainly this publication put paid to that. Undoubtedly this was at that time, 
the most influential Irish art book ever published. It contains examples of the work of: Harry Kernoff, 
Seán Ó Súilleabháin, Diarmuid Ó Briain [Dermod O’Brien], James Humbert Craig, Gráinne Bean 
Mhic Éinrí [Grace Henry], Pól Mac Einrí [Paul Henry] Liam Ó Conchubhair [William Conor], León Ó 
Faoláin [Leo Whelan], Séanlas Mac Luain [Charles V. Lamb], Proinnsias Mac a’ Chalbhaigh [Frank 
McKelvey], Muiris Mac Congail [Maurice McGonigal] Seán Céitinn [Sean Keating]. 
Each plate accompanied by leaf with brief biographical sketch of the artist. 

313. WALKER, George. A True Account of the Siege of London-Derry.  By the Reverend Mr. 
George Walker, Rector of Donoghmoore in the County of Tirone, and late Governour of Derry in 
Ireland London: Printed for Robert Clavel, and Ralph Simpson, in St. Paul’s Church-yard, 1689.  
Quarto.  pp. [6], 9-59, [1 (Advertisement)]. Titlepage with advertisement at foot and license leaf 
facing titlepage wanting.  Modern quarter calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco 

label on spine. A very good copy. 
Wing W 350. Sweeney 5468. 
Sir George Walker (c.1618-1690) was an English soldier and Anglican 
priest, known as the Defender of Londonderry. He was joint Governor 
of Londonderry along with Robert Lundy during the Siege in 1689.  He 
was killed at the Battle of the Boyne on 1 July 1690, going to the aid of 
Frederick Schomberg, 1st Duke of Schomberg, Commander-in-Chief of 
all Williamite forces in Ireland, who was wounded during the crossing 
of the river in the early part of the battle. 
A legendary description of this dramatic siege by the prime mover in 
the action.  It evoked much controversy, with the Presbyterian 
participants in the defence feeling that their contribution to the final 
victory had not been given due credit and the absence of the names of 
the ministers is noteworthy.  After the dedication to William and Mary, 
there follows a two page description of the city and its defences.  The 
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ensuing diary contains some splendid set-pieces even if one’s credulity is stretched at times.  An 
example of the good and the bad: “July 2.  The enemy drive the poor protestants, according to their 
threatening, under our walls, protected and unprotected, and under great distress.  Our men at first did 
not understand the meaning of such a crowd, but fearing they might be enemies fired upon them; we 
were troubled when we found the mistake, but it supported us to a great degree, when we found that 
none of them were touch’d by our shot, which by direction of Providence (as if every bullet had its 
commission on what to do) spared them and found out and kill’d three of the enemy, that were some of 
those that drove the poor people into so great a danger.  There were some thousands of them, and they 
did move great passion in us, but warm’d us with new rage and fury against the enemy, so that in sight 
of their camp, we immediately erected a gallows and signified to them we were resolved to hang their 
friends, that were our prisoners, if they did not suffer these poor people to return to their own houses”. 

314. WALSH, Rev. Paul. Irish Chiefs and Leaders. Edited by Colm O Lochlainn. With two 
folding genealogical tables. Dublin: Published in Fleet Street, At the Sign of the Three Candles, 
1960. pp. [viii], 335. Blue buckram, titled in gilt on spine. A fine copy in price-clipped repaired 
dust jacket. Very scarce. €145  

Few Irish historians had a better or more intimate knowledge of Ireland during the years from the 
Norman Conquest to the Williamite War. Here are Father Walsh’s studies on the Maguires, O’Reillys, 
MacSweeneys, MacDonnells, Bissets, Gallaghers, Mageoghegans, O’Molloys and the Kirbys of 
Munster. 

315. WALSH, Peter. Four Letters on Several Subjects, to Persons of Quality. The fourth being 
an Answer to the Lord Bishop of Lincoln’s Book, Entituled, Popery. The Epistle Dedicatory to 
the Duke of Ormond. [London] Printed Anno 1686. 19mo. pp. [xlvi], 590. Modern full brown 
morocco, covers ruled in gilt. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title in gilt 
on red morocco label in the second, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt; board edges ruled in 
gilt; blue and white endbands. Some marginalia, a few leaves close shaved. Previous owner’s 
signature on titlepage. All edges gilt. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare in commerce. €1,275  

Wing W633. Sweeney 5515. ESTC R12864 with 7 locations only in Ireland. 
Dedicated to the Duke of Ormond, these letters were written over a ten-year period. The earliest was 
addressed to Arthur Capel, earl of Essex, lord lieutenant in 1674, in response to a proclamation 
banishing catholic bishops and regulars from Ireland. Walsh was concerned to obtain an exemption for 
those who had signed the remonstrance, as they might be punished for their views if exiled to catholic 
countries. The second letter, written to Bishop French of Ferns in 1675, was a critique of the bishop’s 
‘Bleeding Iphigenia’, a work that Walsh condemned as ‘a plain justification of the Irish rebellion’ of 
1641. The third letter, addressed to the same correspondent in 1676, was a reply to an attack by French 
on Andrew Sall, a Jesuit who had recently conformed to the established church. Walsh argued that 
there were no grounds for doubting the sincerity of Sall’s conversion and commended the Church of 
England for its ‘doctrine of repentance, ministry of reconciliation, power of holy orders, and Christian 
preaching.’ In contrast to this, the fourth letter was addressed to Bishop Barlow of Lincoln and sought 
to defend catholics against charges of disloyalty contained in a book by the bishop. With some courage, 
Walsh suggested that Barlow had succumbed to the anti-catholic hysteria associated with the ‘popish 
plot.’ Returning to an old theme, he stressed the variety of opinions that existed among catholics in 
relation to the temporal powers of the papacy and pointed to France and Venice for examples of 
churches which defended ‘the supreme independent rights of princes and states against all 
encroachments of the pope or his court’. Nonetheless, Walsh also declared his intention ‘to continue 
evermore in life and death, a member of that very church.’ 
Place of publication from Wing. The first leaf, leaf I8 (p. 126-128), and the last leaf are blank. Errata: 
p. [48]. 

316. WARD, Adolphus William. The Electress Sophia and the Hanoverian Succession.1 
London, Paris and New York: Goupil & Co., Manzi, Joyant & Co., Successors, Fine Art 
Publishers to the King, 1903. Large quarto. First edition. pp. v, 254, 1. Original stiff printed 
wrappers. One of 1000 copies [No. 292] only on fine paper. Profusely illustrated throughout with 
engraved plates by Manzi, Joyant at Asnières-sur-Seine. The very fine plates are engraved in 
sepia, black and white and colours. A very good copy. €195  

‘Sophia of Hanover (1630-1714) was the Electress of Hanover by marriage to Elector Ernest Augustus, 
and later the heiress presumptive to the thrones of England and Ireland under the Act of Settlement  
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1701. She died less than two months before she would 
have become queen. Consequently, it was her son 
George I who succeeded her first cousin once removed, 
Anne. Sophia grew up in the Dutch Republic, where 
her family had sought refuge after the sequestration of 
their Electorate during the Thirty Years’ War. Sophia’s 
brother Charles Louis was restored to the Lower 
Palatinate as part of the Peace of Westphalia. Sophia 
married Ernest Augustus of Brunswick-Lüneburg in 
1658. Sophia bore him seven children who survived to 
adulthood. Initially a landless cadet, Ernest Augustus 
succeeded in having the House of Hanover raised to 
electoral dignity in 1692. Therefore, Sophia became 
Electress of Hanover, the title by which she is best 
remembered. A patron of the arts, Sophia 
commissioned Herrenhausen Palace its gardens and 
sponsored philosophers, such as Gottfried Leibniz and 
John Toland. Sophia became a friend and admirer of 
Leibniz while he was librarian at the Court of Hanover. 
Their friendship lasted from 1676 until her death in 
1714. This friendship resulted in a substantial 
correspondence, first published in the 19th century, that 
reveals Sophia to have been a woman of exceptional intellectual ability and curiosity. She was well-
read in the works of René Descartes and Baruch Spinoza. Together with Ernest Augustus, she greatly 
improved the Herrenhausen Palace and she was the guiding spirit in the creation of the Herrenhausen 
Gardens surrounding the palace. Sophia was made heir presumptive to cut off a claim by the Roman 
Catholic James Francis Edward Stuart, who would have become James III and VIII and to deny the 
throne to the many other Roman Catholics and spouses of Roman Catholics who held a claim. The act 
restricts the British throne to the “Protestant heirs” of Sophia of Hanover who had never been Roman 
Catholic or married a Roman Catholic. When the law was passed in mid-1701, Sophia at age 70, five of 
her children from ages 35 to 41, and three legitimate grandchildren from ages 14 to 18, were alive. 
Although Sophia was in her seventy-first year, older than Anne by thirty-five years, she was very fit 
and healthy, and invested time and energy in securing the succession either for herself or her son. There 
are more than 5,000 legitimate descendants of Sophia, although not all are in the line of succession. 
The Sophia Naturalization Act 1705 granted the right of English nationality to Sophia’s non-Roman 
Catholic descendants; those who had obtained the right to British citizenship via this Act at any time 
before its repeal by the British Nationality Act 1948 retain this lawful right today. 

317. WARD, Margaret. Unmanageable Revolutionaries. Women and Irish Nationalism. 
London: Pluto Publishing, 1989. Large post octavo. pp. vii, 296. Pictorial wrappers. A very good 
copy. €25  

The author describes how women have fought for Ireland’s independence from 1881 to the present day. 
She shows that external and internal divisions between feminists and nationalists have always existed. 

RARE FIRST EDITION 
318. WARNER, Ferdinando. The History of the Rebellion and Civil-War in Ireland. With map 
of Ireland. London: Printed for J. and R. Tonson, in the Strand, 1767. First edition. Quarto. pp. 
xxiii, 614. Contemporary full calf. Spine professionally rebacked, title in gilt on original red 
morocco label. From the library of Blaney Townley Balfour, Esq. of Townley Hall, County 
Louth with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown. A fine copy. Very scarce. €875  

ESTC T61699. 
Rev. Ferdinando Warner, LL.D., miscellaneous writer, was born in 1703. He is styled by Chalmers “a 
judicious and useful writer, as well as a popular preacher”. He was rector of Ronde, in Wiltshire; St. 
Michael, Queenhithe, in London; and Barnes, in Surrey. His History of Ireland, vol. i., (London, 1763), 
and History of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in Ireland (1767) are often referred to. His History of 
Ireland, 1763, suggested itself to him while gathering materials for his Ecclesiastical History, he 
undertook a journey to Dublin in 1761, where facilities were afforded him for studying the manuscripts 
in the College Library, Marsh’s Library, and the state documents preserved in the Birmingham Tower  
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and elsewhere. But, failing to obtain the pecuniary assistance he had expected from the Irish House of 
Commons, he unfortunately desisted from the undertaking, after publishing one volume. 
The History of the Rebellion and Civil War in Ireland, is acknowledged as an impartial and singularly 
accurate work. 
The Townley-Balfours were an Irish branch of Clan Balfour. Blayney Townley-Balfour, was a member 
of the Irish House of Commons (MP) for Carlingford. The grandson, also named Blayney Townley-
Balfour JP DL (1769-1856) was MP for Belturbet in 1800. He owned a large flour mill outside Slane. 
He commissioned architect Francis Johnston to rebuild Townley Hall, the family seat between 
Drogheda and Slane. He was a magistrate for counties Louth and Meath, High Sheriff of Louth in 
1792, and deputy Lord Lieutenant of Louth in 1852. 
Blayney Townley-Balfour married Lady Florence Cole, daughter of William Cole, 1st Earl of 
Enniskillen; they had ten children. His eldest son, also Blayney Townley-Balfour (born 1799), was 
Governor of the Bahamas from 1833 to 1835. 

 
See items 318, 319 & 321. 

319. [WATERFORD GUIDE] Waterford. An Illustrated Guide to the City by the Suir. And 
suggested tours to Neighbouring Places of interest, including Tramore, Dungarvan, Curraghmore, 
Annestown, Bonmahon, Carrick-on-Suir, Cashel, Clonmel, Kilkenny, Wexford, Killarney, Cork, 
&c. Compiled by Edmund Downey. With illustrations and folding map. Waterford: The 
Waterford News, 1925. Demy octavo. pp. [iv], 84, 24 (adverts). Original printed wrappers. A 
near fine copy. €125  

Includes Waterford statistics, dates of principal events, objects and places of interest, historical notes, 
the churches, noteworthy houses, etc. 

320. WELD, Isaac. Illustrations of the Scenery of Killarney and the Surrounding Country. With  
frontispiece, map, engraved vignette title, two engraved folding maps,  eighteen engraved plates 
of views (one folding). London: Longman, Hurst, 1812. Second edition. Royal octavo. pp. vii, 
[1], 293, [1], 18 (plates), 2 (maps). Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on 
black morocco label on rebacked spine. Usual mild foxing. Armorial bookplate of Francis 
Gardiner-Brown on front pastedown; previous owner’s blind-stamped ex libris on front endpaper. 
A very good copy. €245  

Isaac Weld (1774-1856), author, was born in Dublin and educated at Samuel Whyte’s School, Grafton 
Street and in Norfolk. In 1795 he sailed for Philadelphia and spent two years travelling in America and 
Canada, and met George Washington. In 1799 he published ‘Travels Through the States of North 
America and the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada’ which went to three editions and was 
translated into French, German and Dutch. 
Weld visited Killarney and its lakes, and the present work is the result of that visit, illustrated with his 
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own drawings. A member of the Royal Dublin Society from 1800, he undertook their ‘Statistical 
Survey of Roscommon’. Sir Isaac Weld was honorary secretary to the Society for over twenty years, 
and after his death its members erected a monument to him in Mount Jerome Cemetery.  
A beautiful series of views of one of Ireland’s most scenic regions. Includes views of the lakes, the 
surrounding mountains as well as picturesque ruins and castles. Engraved titlepage, engraved by J. 
Landseer, depicts the Chapel of Inishfallen. 
A work which fully sustained his reputation as a topographer - DNB. During his travels in the south-
west of Ireland Weld navigated the Lakes in a boat which he manufactured out of compressed brown 
paper. 

321. [WEST, Gilbert] Stowe, The Gardens of the Right Honourable Richard Lord Viscount 
Cobham. Address’d to Mr. Pope. London: Printed by J. Wright, for Lawton Gilliver, 1732. pp. 
[4], 31, [1]. With a half-title. Marbled wrappers. Some marginal notes. Name in ink on titlepage. 
In very good condition. €375  

ESTC T48719 with 6 locations in UK and 6 in US. Foxon W362 
Anonymous. By Gilbert West. The author’s first published poem. Gilbert West was Cobham’s nephew, 
and he was a frequent visitor to his uncle’s estate at Stowe, whose gardens were widely regarded as a 
masterpiece of landscape architecture. West and Pope had met at Stowe in the summer of 1731, and a 
manuscript of this poem was submitted to Pope for his consideration later in the year. The verses 
describe the garden in considerable detail, noting the contributions of Charles Bridgeman, John 
Vanbrugh, and, most recently, William Kent, who had just arrived at Stowe as an assistant to 
Bridgeman. “The poem is an important document for the history of the English garden.” -- Aubin, 
‘Topographical Poetry’, p. 128. This copy is printed on fine paper, with a watermark of a fleur-de-lys 
on a shield; the only other copies as yet identified as printed on fine paper are two at the British 
Library. 

322. WHITE, James. Ed. by. My Clonmel Scrap Book. County Tipperary. Famous Trials, 
Romances, Sketches, Stories, Ballads, etc. Illustrated. Clonmel: Knocknagow Bookshop, n.d. 
[c.1995]. Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. xii, 381, [1]. Modern green buckram, title in gilt on 
upper cover and spine. A fine copy. Very scarce. €75  
323. WILDE, Mrs. W.R. [Translator] The Glacier Land. From the French of Alexander 
Dumas. London: Simms and M’Intyre, 1852. Foolscap octavo. pp. 272. Mauve cloth, titled in 
gilt. Ex lib with neat stamps. Extremely rare. €475  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. NSTC 2D21719 
Lady Wilde (1826-1896), poet and mother of Oscar, was born in Wexford. She contributed to ‘The 
Nation’ under the pen-name ‘Speranza’. When Charles Gavan Duffy was prosecuted in 1848 for 
publishing seditious articles, she issued a call to arms on behalf of the Young Irelanders, announcing 
that “The long pending war with England had already commenced” and proclaimed her authorship 
from the gallery at his trial. In 1851 she married Sir William Wilde and their salon at 1 Merrion Square 
was a centre for artists, academics and visiting dignitaries. 
After her husband’s death in 1876 she removed to London. Yeats in his ‘Autobiographies’ reports that 
she insisted on Oscar facing trial rather than escaping to the Continent. She conducted a salon in 
London for many years and died there in 1896, the year after Oscar’s incarceration. 

324. WILDE, Oscar. A House of Pomegranates. Design and decorations by Shannon and 
Ricketts. Portland, Maine: Thomas B. Mosher, 1913. Slim octavo. pp. [viii], 158. Third edition 
on Van Gelder paper. Cream stiff wrappers with yapp edges, decorated and titled in gilt. Limited 
to 925 copies only. A near fine copy. €75  

A collection of fairy tales, written by Oscar Wilde, that was published as a second collection for The 
Happy Prince and Other Tales (1892). Included in this collection are: The Young King. The Birthday 
of the Infanta. The Fisherman and his Soul. The Star-Child.  
Typical fine printing from the Mosher Press. ‘A faithful reprint of the first English edition.’ 

325. WILDE, Oscar. After Reading : Letters of Oscar Wilde to Robert Ross. Westminster: 
Beaumont Press, 1921. Demy octavo. pp. [6], 7-59. Quarter brown over decorated paper boards, 
title in gilt along spine. Printed on Japanese vellum,  numbered 1 to 175 and 400 copies (ten of 
which are not for sale) on handmade paper numbered 76 to 475. This is No. 158. Colour 
illustrated endpapers and endpapers. Previous owner’s bookplate on front endpapers. Minor wear 
to extremities. A good copy, internally fine. €125  
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Mikhail p.25.  
Cover and Decorations designed and cut on wood by Ethelbert White. Letters were written at Berneval 
during the summer of 1897. 

326. WILDE, Oscar. The Complete Works of Oscar Wilde. Fourteen volumes. London: 
Methuen, 1908. First Edition. First Collected Edition thus. Bound in original publisher’s cream 
cloth, titled in gilt, with gilt decorations on covers. One of an unnumbered edition of 1000 on 
hand-made paper. Some toning to spines, trace of cup on one volume. Top edges gilt, others 
deckled. Generally a fine clean set. €1,450  

All volumes published by Methuen, except Pictures of Dorian Gray. Published by Charles Carrington. 
Paris. 1. The Picture of Dorian Gray. 2. The Importance of Being Earnest. 3. A House of 
Pomegranates; The Happy Prince, and Other Tales. 4. De Profundis, with Additional Matter. 5. Lady 
Windermere’s Fan. 6. Intentions, and The Soul of Man. 7. The Duchess of Padua. 8. A Woman of No 
Importance. 9. An Ideal Husband. 10. Lord Arthur Savile’s Crime, and Other Prose Pieces; 11. Salome; 
A Florentine Tragedy; Vera. 12. Reviews. 13. Miscellanies. 14. Poems. 

327. WILDE, William R. The Beauties of the Boyne, and its Tributary the Blackwater. Second 
edition, enlarged. With 84 illustrations, large folding map of the Boyne & Blackwater and 
folding plan of the Battle of the Boyne. Dublin: James McGlashan, 1850. Crown octavo. pp. 
xxix, 324. Modern quarter brown morocco on cloth boards, title in gilt direct on spine. Paper 
repair to lower margin of one leaf. A fine copy. Rare. €285 

 
The author tells us in the preface to this edition “I have added a full and succinct account of the battle 
fought at Oldbridge, in 1690, generally known as ‘The Battle of the Boyne;’ and have, I think, given a 
clearer and fairer account of that memorable transaction, which is so intimately connected with the 
history of Europe at that time.” 

328. WILDE, William R. On the Ancient and Modern Races of Oxen in Ireland. Together with: 
Upon the Unmanufactured Animal Remains belonging to the Academy. A paper read at a 
meeting of the Royal Irish Academy. Illustrated. Dublin: [from the Proceedings of the Royal Irish 
Academy], 1858/1859. Demy octavo. pp. [12], [32]. Contemporary full maroon morocco, title in 
gilt along spine. From the library of James Edmund Harting with his armorial bookplate on front 
pastedown. Inscribed on front endpaper by Harting “This is a very important paper, and one of 
which it is very difficult  to procure a separate copy. Not only does it contain valuable remarks 
upon the fossil animals of Ireland, but it gives the Irish names for mammals and bird not to be 
found in Thompson’s works”. Also from the library of Hugh Lefroy of Carrig-glas with his 
signature dated 1928 in pencil on front endpaper. With annotations by Harding. Some light wear 
to spine, otherwise a very good copy. €285  

COPAC locates 4 copies only of the first paper and 5 copies only of the second. 
James Edmund Harting (1841-1928) ornithologist and naturalist was born in Chelsea, the eldest son of 
a well-known Roman Catholic solicitor and  followed his father in that profession. He was educated at 
Downside College, and took his B.A. at London University. He was librarian and assistant secretary of 
the Linnean Society.  
When the Natural History Museum was opened at South Kensington, Harting was entrusted with the 
formation of the zoological library. He also helped to draft an Act of Parliament for the protection of 
wild birds in 1873. He married (1868), Elizabeth, daughter of J. M. Lynch, of Whiteleas, Co.  Kildare. 
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329. WILDE, Sir William R. Lough Corrib, Its Shores and Islands: with notices of Lough 
Mask. Illustrated with numerous wood engravings and folding map. Dublin: MacGlashan & Gill, 
1872. Second edition. Small quarto. pp. x, 306.  Green blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on spine 
with a steam-boat in gilt on upper cover. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. A 
very good copy. €345  

The famous opening sentence reads: “Westward, ho! Let us rise with the sun, and be off to the land of 
the West - to the lakes and streams - the grassy glens and fern-clad gorges - the bluff hills and rugged 
mountains - now cloud-capped, then revealed in azure, or bronzed by evening’s tints, as the light of day 
sinks into the bold swell of the Atlantic, and leaves his reflection in long level streaks of crimson, green 
and orange, among the greyish-purple robe of twilight, when the shadows of the headlands sink deep 
into the placid waters of the lake.” Treating the history and archaeology of the West of Ireland with a 
topographical index giving the Irish names of most of the places mentioned. 

330. WILDS, Rev. William. A Sermon Preached at St. Patrick’s Chapel, Sutton Street, Soho 
Square, on Sunday, May 2d, 1813, for the Benefit of St. Patrick’s Charity School and Asylum for 
Orphans, and published at the request of the committee. By the Rev. William Wilds. London: 
Printed for the Charity, by Keating, Brown and Keating, Printers, 38, Duke Street, Grosvenor 
Square, [1813]. Crown octavo. pp. 25, [1]. Modern paper wrappers. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare. €145  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 

WITH PETRIE DRAWINGS 
331. WRIGHT, G.N. An Historical Guide to the City of Dublin. Illustrated by Engravings, and a 
Plan of the City. Second edition, with corrections and additional articles : Also an Itinerary, and 
various useful information for tourists and strangers. With 14 steel engravings after drawings by 
George Petrie. London: Printed for Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1825. 16mo. pp. xxxiii, [1], 260. 
Contemporary half calf over marbled boards; spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised 
bands, title in gilt on black morocco label in the second, the remainder elaborately blind tooled; 
splash-marbled endpapers; green and gold endbands. A very good copy. Very scarce. €225  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. Not in McVeagh. 
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332. WRIGHT, Rev. G.N. Guide to the County of Wicklow. Illustrated with five engravings, 
and a large map of the county. New edition, corrected and enlarged. After the designs of George 
Petrie, Esq. Dublin: William Curry, Jun., and Company; London: Simpkin and Marshall, 1835. 
16mo. pp. [2], xi, [1], 203, [5 (place names and index)]. Publisher’s green cloth, title on worn 
printed label on upper cover and spine. A very good copy. €185  

Not in McVeagh. 
The superbly executed engravings are after the designs of George Petrie. 
Includes the following illustrations: Powerscourt Waterfall; Kilruddery House, Drumgoff Barrack, 
Glendalough, Luggelaw and a folding map of the county. 

333. YEATS, Jack B. The New Ballad Singer. Hand-coloured Cuala Press Print. 225 x 235mm. 
Framed and glazed. In fine condition.  €475  

See: Pyle, Hilary, The Different World of Jack B. Yeats His Cartoons and Illustrations, Irish Academic 
Press, Dublin, 1994, catalogue no. 2032, p.286 (listed & illustrated in colour as plate no. 26); no. 2084, 
p.295. 

 
334. YEATS, W.B. Poems. Portrait frontispiece. London: T. Fisher Unwin, Ltd. Adelphi 
Terrace, 1904. Fourth edition, first edition thus, incorporating the revisions of the 1901 third 
edition, and with an additional preface, being a “bibliographical note, dated May 1904”. pp. xiii, 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

132 

 

301, [1]. Blue cloth, richly decorated with gilt-stamped design by Althea Gyles on spine and 
upper cover; rose in gilt on lower. Previous owner’s lengthy inscription on front free endpaper 
from Professor Morrison to the Scottish theologian, Archibald Hamilton Charteris. With 
bookplate of William Sinclair, Glasgow, loosely inserted. Usual mild toning. Edge of spine a 
little rubbed, otherwise a very good copy. Rare in this condition. €285  

Wade 19. This is the fourth English edition of Yeats’s collected poems, first published in 1895. The 
portrait of W.B. Yeats is by his father, John Butler Yeats. 
Provenance: Archibald Hamilton Charteris (1835-1908) was a Scottish theologian, a Moderator of the 
General Assembly of the Church of Scotland, professor of biblical criticism at the University of 
Edinburgh and a leading voice in Church reforms. He is credited as being the father of the Woman’s 
Guild. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
335. YEATS, W.B. Three Things. Illustrated 
with colophon and a coloured drawing by 
Gilbert Spencer. London: Faber & Faber, 1929. 
pp. 11. Large paper edition, signed by W.B. 
Yeats, limited to 500 copies (No. 456). Light 
blue papered boards. From the library of 
Thomas P. Johnson with his decorative 
bookplate. Spine expertly rebacked. Wear to 
extremities and browning to margin of boards as 
usual. A very good copy.                        €1,450  
Wade 166. An attractive item, very scarce. See 
illustrations. 
336. YOUNG, John M. A Maritime & General 
History of Dungarvan 1690-1978. Illustrated. 
Dungarvan: “Dungarvan Observer”, n.d. (1978). 
Pictorial stapled wrappers. pp. xiv (adverts), 87, 
xx (adverts). Presentation inscription. A fine 
copy.                                                           €125  
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EDMUND BURKE PUBLISHER 

A SELECTION OF FINE BOOKS FROM OUR PUBLISHING HOUSE 

B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, 
and other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his 
closest friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction 
houses. Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. 
The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins 
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.  €475 
The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion 
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.                     €95 

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small 
farmer. Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He 
joined the I.R.B. in London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in 
the GPO. With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. 
Arrested, imprisoned and released in December 1916, he was for a long time the most wanted man in 
Ireland but he practically eliminated the British Secret Service with the Bloody Sunday morning 
operation. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland is the official biography of a great soldier-
statesman and the first authentic history of the rebirth of a nation. Written with inner knowledge by an 
intimate friend and comrade-in-arms who served with Collins on Headquarters Staff and who shared in 
many of his amazing adventures and hairsbreadth escapes. 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 
304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. 
Bound in full green morocco, title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in gilt on spine; 
red and green endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in full morocco, 
signed and numbered by the publisher. With ‘List of Subscribers’. In fine slipcase.  €1,250 

B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 
304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. 
Full buckram decorated in gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited to 300 sets and 
15 Special sets. With ‘List of Subscribers’.         €295 

The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from 
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume 
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books. 

B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Demy octavo. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.        €20  
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B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2001. Demy quarto. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €20 

LIMITED EDITION 

B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a 
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. Foolscap folio. pp. [xvi], [xxii], 740, [2]. We have republished ‘one 
of the rarest of all Irish books’, with a new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is 
limited to 300 copies, and handsomely bound in blue morocco, title in gilt on spine, top edge gilt, 
gilt Celtic device on upper cover, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase.  €190 

Lecky described this volume “as one of the most interesting collections of lives of the saints in the 
world. It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted”. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain 
contains the first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis.  

B6.  COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2002. Demy octavo. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €20 

A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs, 
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney 
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication. 

B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by 
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. 
Demy octavo. pp. x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €20 

B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured 
dust jacket depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.  €75 

Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: 
The O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population 
and Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The 
Geology and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

LIMITED EDITION 

B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. 
Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. Second edition. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile 
limited edition bound in quarter morocco, title in gilt on spine, head and tail bands. In slipcase. 
Signed and numbered by the publisher.  €90 

The editor made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at Kilkenny 
Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and Entry Books at 
the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 1661-1685. 
King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and when the Irish parliament met in May 
the Lord Chancellor informed the House that “there were twenty months” arrears due to the army. 

LIMITED EDITION 

B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. Royal 
octavo. First edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and 
publisher. Bound in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine 
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divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the 
Harcourt Bindery, Boston. €500 

Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 
19th century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from 
shipwreck in Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the 
port of Dublin as the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain 
circumstances. The new harbour was built as an ‘Asylum’ harbour or port of refuge, and became with 
the introduction of steam-driven passenger and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore 
of the Irish Sea, as well as a leading fishing port and popular yachting centre. 

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. Royal 
octavo. Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €65 

B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce.  €150 

The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his 
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of 
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.  

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. Medium octavo. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.               €35 

It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2001. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €40 

An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock, they 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and the title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 

B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift 
and the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 175. Fine in 
fine illustrated dust jacket.  €35 

The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages 
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne. 

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES 

B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound 
in full buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and 
an Irish Foot Soldier of the 16th century.  €45 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

137 

 

They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: 
“The galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. 
The greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field”. 

ANNALS OF ULSTER 

B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Royal octavo. Four 
volumes. Full buckram gilt in slipcase.                                                             €285 

The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, 
now Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their 
containing many chronicles relating to that province, with more detail on ecclesiastical history than the 
Annals of the Four Masters. 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. 
Third edition. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Limited edition bound in full green morocco. Fine in 
slipcase.                                                   €500  

These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who 
resided in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the 
Battle of Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many 
entries of English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North 
Connaught.  

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. Royal octavo. pp. 
(1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase. €110 

HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xl, 
589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Fine.                                  €165 

This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from 
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce, by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: “P.W. Joyce followed in the 
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than 
any of these four had reached”.  

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €29.50 

No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from 
the mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and 
moving narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the 
island and the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life. Beginning in 1534 with 
young Silken Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the story of Red Hugh 
O’Donnell’s capture and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody Nine Years War 
culminating in the Battle of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.  

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding map of the 
county. With 49 pages of genealogies of leading Mayo families: O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, 
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Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 

LIMITED TO 200 COPIES 
B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. Royal octavo. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €65 

Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore, 
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of 
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work 
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia. 

B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of 
Patrick Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 
2008. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €19.50 

Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, ‘The Antiquarian Policeman’, served with the Royal Irish 
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in 
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to 
a correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with 
important descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and 
fear that the R.I.C. would frown on his ‘antiquarian craze’, he preferred not to be acknowledged by 
name, although he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian ‘policework’ by 
those few with whom he shared his interest.  

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2011. Royal 
octavo. pp. xix, 427. 
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps. €20 

Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket. €50 

Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase. €225 
The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) 
while still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to 
end until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and 
Divisional Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of Chief of Staff 
in 1925, at which time he was elected as Chairman of the IRA Executive.  

Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a 
chapter of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish 
republican history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of 
many hitherto unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS 

B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo, 
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars 
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for 
the study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century 
Ireland since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian 
Boroimhe (d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde 
(d.1688); Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of 
Antrim (d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); 
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Myler Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); 
Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh 
O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box.  €635 

The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English 
translation. The edition includes a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of 
thousands of personal names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains. 

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in 
dust jacket.  €36 

 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 
512. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                    
Standard edition                                                      €75 
Limited edition                                                     €255 

This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of Professor 
L.M. Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins of estates and proprietors in Galway and 
how that process was affected by the political turmoils and transplantations of the 17th century. The 
aftermath of these turmoils in saw the establishment of a core number of successful estates founded 
largely by ambitious families able to trim their sails to changing times and opportunities. 

B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy 
F. Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. Royal 
octavo. pp. x, 276. Pictorial boards.             €65 

The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 colour plates, eighteen figures in Chinese 
inks and nine vignettes in pencil. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 

B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish. A series of 
lectures delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology in the Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. 
With a new introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
1996. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Bound in full green buckram, 
with harp in gilt on upper covers. Head and tail bands. Fine.                    €235 

His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish, delivered at the University 
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 

B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical 
and genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. 
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.  €865 

This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of 
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour 
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder. 

The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters 
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to give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 
1616 A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br. 
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: “there was collected by me all the best 
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for 
me to collect them in one place”. A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland. 

B33. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive 
Catalogue of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the 
Reigns of James I, Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, 
William III & Queen Anne 1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a 
fine buckram binding by Museum Bookbinding, printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed 
numbered limited edition of 400 copies (360 are for sale). Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €135 

Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal 
Corporations, Museums and Art Galleries.  

DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION 

B34. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s 
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; 
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the 
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. This is the only copy 
remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 

Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes 
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details. 
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of 
the Daily Mirror for 42 years and shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir. 

B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt.  €95 
B36. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 256, 
plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                  
Standard edition €45 
Limited edition €375 

  The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the Gresham Hotel in Dublin, 
shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty in December 1921. This work contains an invaluable 
insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic period of Irish history. It deals at length with 
Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of Francis Sheehy Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations 
and his vision for the resurgent nation. Rare interviews with Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill further 
enhance this book, which was long out of print. 

B37. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and 
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, 
mountains, and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical 
chart of the chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. pp. 335. 
Mint in illustrated wrappers with folding flaps.                                 €20 

“This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation. The author has done something 
more than resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has projected lantern slides of a past culture, the 
last of Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of Ireland”.  - Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times. 
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LIMITED TO 300 COPIES 
B38. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De 
Búrca, November 2018. Royal octavo. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. 
Limited to 300 copies. A fine reprint.  €75 

Amy Young’s 300 Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a Culdaff, County 
Donegal landed family and of a wider social world that spanned much of north Ulster. The book was 
originally published in 1929 in a short print-run.  It was based on extensive archival research, using  
collections that had been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI).  Apart from ten 
generations of Youngs, the families that feature prominently include the Gages, the Harts, the Harveys, 
the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the McLaughlins and various branches of the Stuarts. 

B39. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot’s Tour through Ireland and North Wales in 
September and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 
2018. Royal octavo. Circa 190 pages.                     €20 

 

FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B40. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2019. Quarto. pp. circa 680. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In matching  
slipcase.                                                          Price approximately €125 

The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James 
Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) 
down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall 
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
 The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of pseudo-
prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book of 
Invasions’), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, 
especially those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is 
now lost, as indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number 
of manuscript-copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition 
produced to date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate 
production, being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is 
the deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed ‘offensive’. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. To be 
published later this year, 2021, the edition is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to 
the other surviving manuscripts, BL Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of 
Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. (Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó 
Súilleabháin have been inserted from TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his 
edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case 
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 
17th-century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) 
As is the norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past 
seven decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered 
paragraphs under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of 
these annals rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of the 
other annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each 
paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

142 
 

Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices. 
The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to 
ignore this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work. 
 

 
B41. MURRAY, Patrick and Paul. The Life And Times Of Kathleen O’Connell 1888 to 1956: 
Eamon de Valera’s Indispensable Secretary. Dublin: De Búrca, 2019. Royal octavo. pp. circa 
200. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket. Approximately       €35 
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase. Approximately       €200 

    This is the first book dealing with the life and times of Kathleen O’Connell. When her name is 
mentioned, it is almost invariably in association with that of Eamon de Valera. This is because her life 
derived its deepest significance from her unwavering attachment to whatever cause he espoused. For 
this reason, any record of her life is bound to throw incidental insights of varying quality on several 
aspects of de Valera’s career and outlook. Some of his documentary materials, which she compiled and 
preserved, particularly her diaries and her confidential communications from de Valera, are an 
indispensable part of the historical record. This book will confirm her right to be recognised as a 
historically significant figure. 
    Officially, Kathleen O’Connell was de Valera’s personal secretary. As this book will show, her role 
was much more extensive than that. De Valera himself frequently made it clear, at critical phases of his 
life, for example his imprisonment in 1923 and particularly his total loss of sight in 1952, that he would 
find it virtually impossible to sustain a political career without Kathleen O’Connell’s continuous help. 
The research undertaken in the production of this book explores some surprising occurrences. For 
example, we found that a Free State Minister for Defence tried to persuade the British authorities to 
provide his government with poison gas as a weapon of war. The British authorities refused, but offered 
tear gas instead, which the Free State Minister declared inadequate. 
    Another fascinating discovery was that Kathleen O’Connell’s great-uncle, Jeremiah O’Sullivan, who 
was a Fenian, based in London, tried to free another Fenian, imprisoned in Clerkenwell Jail, by using a 
wheelbarrow full of explosives. As a result of the explosion, the roof of the jail was blown off and the 
debris killed several passers-by. Jeremiah O’Sullivan was able to escape and ended up in the U.S.A. 
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